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o
u
n
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g
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d
 F
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a
n
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l

R
e
p
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g
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 c
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 f
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p
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s 
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 b
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e
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p
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b
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 C
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p
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 r
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 f
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 C

ity
's

 n
e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n
. 
F

o
r 

th
e
 C
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e
 im
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 d
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5
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 f
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 c
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l f
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n
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n
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 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
o
f 
a
p
p
ro

p
ri

a
ti
o
n
 r
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b
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ca
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 f
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 C
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 p
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e
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 c
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 b
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 c
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 C
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 d
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 p
la

n
's

 a
ss

e
ts

 a
ft

e
r 

a
 y

e
a
r 

h
a
s

d
e
m

o
n
st

ra
te

d
 t
h
a
t 
th

e
se

 c
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 f
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 p
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 d
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 b
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 C
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 C
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ra
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 f
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ra
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 d
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 c
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b
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u
d
g
e
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n
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c
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 r
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c
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 c
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 p
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 b
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 f
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c
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liz

e
d
 t

re
a
tm

e
n
ts

 a
n
d
 li

g
h
tin

g
 b

e
g
a
n
 c
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T

h
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 b
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d
g
e
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 f
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h
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 c
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T

h
e
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th
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e
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B
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d
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 b
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 p
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 b
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T

h
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a
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d
 c

o
n
st

ru
ct
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 c

o
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e
 b

ri
d
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p
p
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3
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a
ltr
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h
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h
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 d
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f 
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p
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va
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n
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n
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m
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r 
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e
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o
u
te

 1
9
0
 C
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r 

p
ro
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n
d
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 c
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n
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T
h
e

p
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je
ct
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u
d
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p
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ve
m

e
n
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n
g
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0
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h
a
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n
e
e
d
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m
e
d
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te
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e
n
tio
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n
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 p
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n
n
in
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T
h
e
 p

ro
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ct
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b
e
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g
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p
o
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d
 a

re
: 
(1

) 
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u
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n
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o
u
n
d
a
b
o
u
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e
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P
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n
o
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e
e
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u
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-l
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n
e
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o
u
n
d
a
b
o
u
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a
t 
th

e
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e
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o
o
d
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n
d
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n
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e
n
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in
g
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b
o
u
n
d
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u
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 f
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in
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h
e
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M
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c
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b
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n
 c
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h
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o
m
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n
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 c
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vi
d
e
 e

m
p
lo

ym
e
n
t 
o
p
p
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h
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n
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f 
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ta
te
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n
d
 g
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n
e
ra
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n
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 C

ity
. 
T

h
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l p
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d
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o
 c
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 f
a
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 c
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 b
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n
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n
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 C
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 c
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p
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 b
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 p
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n
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 p
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 p
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l d
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c 
fin

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

 c
o
n
si

st
 o

f
th

re
e
 c

o
m

p
o
n
e
n
ts

: 
1
) 

g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

, 
2
) 

fu
n
d
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

,
a
n
d
 3

) 
n
o
te

s 
to

 t
h
e
 f

in
a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

. 
T

h
is

 r
e
p
o
rt

 a
ls

o
 c

o
n
ta

in
s 

o
th

e
r 

su
p
p
le

m
e
n
ta

ry
in

fo
rm

a
tio

n
 in

te
n
d
e
d
 t
o
 f
u
rn

is
h
 a

d
d
iti

o
n
a
l d

e
ta

il 
to

 s
u
p
p
o
rt

 t
h
e
 b

a
si

c 
fin

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

th
e
m

se
lv

e
s.
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G
o

v
er

n
m

en
t-

w
id

e 
fi

n
a

n
ci

a
l 

st
a
te

m
en

ts
. 

T
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
 f

in
a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

a
re

 d
e
si

g
n
e
d
 t
o
 p

ro
vi

d
e
 r

e
a
d
e
rs

 w
ith

 a
 b

ro
a
d
 o

ve
rv

ie
w

 o
f 
th

e
 C

ity
 o

f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
's

 f
in

a
n
ce

s,
in

 a
 m

a
n
n
e
r 

si
m

ila
r 

to
 a

 p
ri

va
te

-s
e
ct

o
r 

b
u
si

n
e
ss

.

T
h
e
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
n
e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n
 p

re
se

n
ts

 in
fo

rm
a
tio

n
 o

n
 a

ll 
o
f 
th

e
 C

ity
's

 a
ss

e
ts

 a
n
d
 li

a
b
ili

tie
s

a
n
d
 d

e
fe

rr
e
d
 in

flo
w

s/
o
u
tf
lo

w
s 

o
f 
re

so
u
rc

e
s,

 w
ith

 t
h
e
 d

iff
e
re

n
ce

 r
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

s 
ne

t p
os

iti
on

.
O

ve
r 

ti
m

e
, 
in

cr
e
a
se

s 
o
r 

d
e
cr

e
a
se

s 
in

 n
e
t 
p
o
si

ti
o
n
 m

a
y 

se
rv

e
 a

s 
a
 u

se
fu

l 
in

d
ic

a
to

r 
o
f

w
h
e
th

e
r 

th
e
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l p

o
si

tio
n
 o

f 
th

e
 C

ity
 o

f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 is

 im
p
ro

vi
n
g
 o

r 
d
e
te

ri
o
ra

tin
g
.

T
h
e
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 

o
f 

a
c
ti
v
it
ie

s
 p

re
se

n
ts

 in
fo

rm
a
tio

n
 s

h
o
w

in
g
 h

o
w

 t
h
e
 C

ity
's

 n
e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n

ch
a
n
g
e
d
 d

u
ri

n
g
 t
h
e
 m

o
st

 r
e
ce

n
t 
fis

ca
l y

e
a
r.

 A
ll 

ch
a
n
g
e
s 

in
 n

e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n
 a

re
 r

e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

s
so

o
n
 a

s 
th

e
 u

n
d
e
rl

yi
n
g
 e

ve
n
t 

g
iv

in
g
 r

is
e
 t

o
 t

h
e
 c

h
a
n
g
e
 o

cc
u
rs

, 
re

g
a
rd

le
ss

 o
f 

th
e
 t

im
in

g
 o

f
re

la
te

d
 c

a
sh

 f
lo

w
s.

 T
h
u
s,

 r
e
ve

n
u
e
s 

a
n
d
 e

xp
e
n
se

s 
a
re

 r
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 in

 t
h
is

 s
ta

te
m

e
n
t 
fo

r 
so

m
e

ite
m

s 
th

a
t 

w
ill

 o
n
ly

 r
e
su

lt 
in

 c
a
sh

 f
lo

w
s 

in
 f

u
tu

re
 f

is
ca

l p
e
ri

o
d
s 

(e
.g

.,
 u

n
co

lle
ct

e
d
 t

a
xe

s 
a
n
d

e
a
rn

e
d
 b

u
t 

u
n
u
se

d
 v

a
ca

tio
n
 le

a
ve

).

B
o
th

 o
f 

th
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
 f

in
a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

 d
is

tin
g
u
is

h
 f

u
n
ct

io
n
s 

o
f 

th
e
 C

ity
 o

f
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 t
h
a
t 
a
re

 p
ri

n
c
ip

a
lly

 s
u
p
p
o
rt

e
d
 b

y
 t
a
x
e
s
 a

n
d
 i
n
te

rg
o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
ta

l 
re

v
e
n
u
e
s

(g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

e
s)

 f
ro

m
 o

th
e
r 

fu
n
c
ti
o
n
s
 t

h
a
t 

a
re

 i
n
te

n
d
e
d
 t

o
 r

e
c
o
v
e
r 

a
ll 

o
r 

a
si

g
n
ifi

ca
n
t 

p
o
rt

io
n
 o

f 
th

e
ir

 c
o
st

s 
th

ro
u
g
h
 u

se
r 

fe
e
s 

a
n
d
 c

h
a
rg

e
s 

(b
u
si

n
e
ss

-t
yp

e
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s)

.
T

h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

e
s 

o
f 
th

e
 C

ity
 in

cl
u
d
e
 g

e
n
e
ra

l g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t,
 p

u
b
lic

 s
a
fe

ty
 -

 p
o
lic

e
a
n
d
 f

ir
e
, 

co
m

m
u
n
ity

 a
n
d
 e

co
n
o
m

ic
 d

e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t,

 p
u
b
lic

 w
o
rk

s,
 a

n
d
 p

a
rk

s 
a
n
d
 r

e
cr

e
a
tio

n
.

T
h
e
 b

u
si

n
e
ss

-t
yp

e
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s 

o
f 

th
e
 C

ity
 in

cl
u
d
e
 t

h
e
 Z

a
lu

d
 E

st
a
te

, 
P

u
b
lic

 T
ra

n
si

t,
 S

e
w

e
r,

S
o
lid

 W
a
st

e
, 
A

ir
p
o
rt

, 
G

o
lf,

 a
n
d
 W

a
te

r 
o
p
e
ra

tio
n
s.

T
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

 c
a
n
 b

e
 f
o
u
n
d
 o

n
 p

a
g
e
s 

3
0
 -

 3
1
 o

f 
th

is
 r

e
p
o
rt

.

F
u

n
d

 f
in

a
n

ci
a
l 

st
a
te

m
en

ts
. 
A

 f
u
n
d
 i
s 

a
 g

ro
u
p
in

g
 o

f 
re

la
te

d
 a

cc
o
u
n
ts

 t
h
a
t 

is
 u

se
d
 t

o
m

a
in

ta
in

 c
o
n
tr

o
l 
o
v
e
r 

re
s
o
u
rc

e
s
 t
h
a
t 
h
a
v
e
 b

e
e
n
 s

e
g
re

g
a
te

d
 f
o
r 

s
p
e
c
if
ic

 a
c
ti
v
it
ie

s
 o

r
o
b
je

ct
iv

e
s.

 T
h
e
 C

ity
 o

f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
, 

lik
e
 o

th
e
r 

st
a
te

 a
n
d
 lo

ca
l g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ts

, 
u
se

s 
fu

n
d

a
c
c
o
u
n
ti
n
g
 t

o
 e

n
s
u
re

 a
n
d
 d

e
m

o
n
s
tr

a
te

 c
o
m

p
lia

n
c
e
 w

it
h
 f

in
a
n
c
e
-r

e
la

te
d
 l
e
g
a
l

re
q
u
ir

e
m

e
n
ts

. 
A

ll 
o
f 
th

e
 f
u
n
d
s
 o

f 
th

e
 C

it
y
 c

a
n
 b

e
 d

iv
id

e
d
 i
n
to

 t
h
re

e
 c

a
te

g
o
ri

e
s
:

g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s,

 p
ro

p
ri

e
ta

ry
 f
u
n
d
s,

 a
n
d
 f
id

u
ci

a
ry

 f
u
n
d
s.

G
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s.

 G
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s 

a
re

 u
se

d
 t
o
 a

cc
o
u
n
t 
fo

r 
e
ss

e
n
tia

lly
 t
h
e
 s

a
m

e
fu

n
c
ti
o
n
s
 r

e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

s
 g

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
ta

l 
a
c
ti
v
it
ie

s
 i
n
 t

h
e
 g

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t-

w
id

e
 f

in
a
n
c
ia

l
st

a
te

m
e
n
ts

. 
H

o
w

e
ve

r,
 u

n
lik

e
 t
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

, 
g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l
fu

n
d
 f

in
a
n
c
ia

l 
s
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

 f
o
c
u
s
 o

n
 n

e
a
r-

te
rm

 i
n
fl
o
w

s
 a

n
d
 o

u
tf
lo

w
s
 o

f 
s
p
e
n
d
a
b
le

re
so

u
rc

e
s,

 a
s
 w

e
ll 

a
s
 o

n
 b

a
la

n
ce

s 
o
f 

sp
e
n
d
a
b
le

 r
e
so

u
rc

e
s 

a
va

ila
b
le

 a
t 

th
e
 e

n
d
 o

f 
th

e
fi
sc

a
l 
ye

a
r.

 S
u
ch

 i
n
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n
 m

a
y 

b
e
 u

se
fu

l 
in

 e
va

lu
a
ti
n
g
 a

 g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t'
s 

n
e
a
r-

te
rm

fin
a
n
ci

n
g
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
m

e
n
ts

.

B
e
ca

u
se

 t
h
e
 f

o
cu

s 
o
f 

g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s 

is
 n

a
rr

o
w

e
r 

th
a
n
 t

h
a
t 

o
f 

th
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
fin

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

, 
it 

is
 u

se
fu

l t
o
 c

o
m

p
a
re

 t
h
e
 in

fo
rm

a
tio

n
 p

re
se

n
te

d
 f

o
r 

g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l
fu

n
d
s 

w
ith

 s
im

ila
r 

in
fo

rm
a
tio

n
 p

re
se

n
te

d
 f

o
r 

g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

e
s 

in
 t

h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

. 
B

y 
d
o
in

g
 s

o
, 
re

a
d
e
rs

 m
a
y 

b
e
tt
e
r 

u
n
d
e
rs

ta
n
d
 t
h
e
 lo

n
g
-t

e
rm

i m
p
a
ct

 o
f 
th

e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t's

 n
e
a
r-

te
rm

 f
in

a
n
ci

n
g
 d

e
ci

si
o
n
s.

 B
o
th

 t
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d

b
a
la

n
ce

 s
h
e
e
t 
a
n
d
 t
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
re

ve
n
u
e
s,

 e
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s,

 a
n
d
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ch
a
n
g
e
s 

in
 f

u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

s 
p
ro

vi
d
e
 a

 r
e
co

n
ci

lia
tio

n
 t

o
 f

a
ci

lit
a
te

 t
h
is

 c
o
m

p
a
ri

so
n
 b

e
tw

e
e
n

g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s 

a
n
d
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

e
s.

T
h
e
 C

ity
 o

f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 m

a
in

ta
in

s 
fo

u
rt

e
e
n
 in

d
iv

id
u
a
l g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s.

 I
n
fo

rm
a
tio

n
 is

p
re

se
n
te

d
 s

e
p
a
ra

te
ly

 in
 t
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

 s
h
e
e
t 
a
n
d
 in

 t
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l
fu

n
d
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
re

ve
n
u
e
s,

 e
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s,

 a
n
d
 c

h
a
n
g
e
s 

in
 f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

s 
fo

r 
th

e
 G

e
n
e
ra

l
F

u
n
d
, 
P

u
b
lic

 S
a
fe

ty
 S

a
le

s
 T

a
x
 F

u
n
d
, 

L
o
c
a
l 
T

ra
n
s
p
o
rt

a
ti
o
n
 F

u
n
d
, 

C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y

D
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 

B
lo

ck
 G

ra
n
t 

F
u
n
d
, 

a
n
d
 C

a
p
ita

l P
ro

je
ct

s 
F

u
n
d
, 

a
ll 

o
f 

w
h
ic

h
 a

re
 c

o
n
si

d
e
re

d
to

 b
e
 m

a
jo

r 
fu

n
d
s.

 D
a
ta

 f
ro

m
 t

h
e
 o

th
e
r 

g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s 

a
re

 c
o
m

b
in

e
d
 in

to
 a

 s
in

g
le

,
a
g
g
re

g
a
te

d
 p

re
se

n
ta

tio
n
. 

In
d
iv

id
u
a
l f

u
n
d
 d

a
ta

 f
o
r 

e
a
ch

 o
f 

th
e
se

 n
o
n
m

a
jo

r 
g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l
fu

n
d
s 

is
 p

ro
vi

d
e
d
 in

 t
h
e
 f

o
rm

 o
f 

co
m

b
in

in
g
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

 in
 t

h
e
 c

o
m

b
in

in
g
 a

n
d
 in

d
iv

id
u
a
l

fu
n
d
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

 a
n
d
 s

ch
e
d
u
le

s 
se

ct
io

n
 o

f 
th

is
 r

e
p
o
rt

.

T
h
e
 b

a
si

c 
g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
 f

in
a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

 c
a
n
 b

e
 f

o
u
n
d
 o

n
 p

a
g
e
s 

3
2
 -

 3
5
 o

f 
th

is
re

po
rt

.

P
ro

p
ri

e
ta

ry
 f

u
n

d
s

. 
T

h
e
 C

ity
 o

f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 m

a
in

ta
in

s 
tw

o
 d

iff
e
re

n
t 
ty

p
e
s 

o
f 
p
ro

p
ri

e
ta

ry
fu

n
d
s
. 

E
n
te

rp
ri

se
 f
u
n
d
s 

a
re

 u
se

d
 t

o
 r

e
p
o
rt

 t
h
e
 s

a
m

e
 f

u
n
ct

io
n
s 

p
re

se
n
te

d
 a

s 
bu

si
ne

ss
-

ty
p
e
 a

ct
iv

it
ie

s 
in

 t
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

. 
T

h
e
 C

ity
 u

se
s 

e
n
te

rp
ri

se
fu

n
d
s 

to
 a

cc
o
u
n
t 
fo

r 
th

e
 Z

a
lu

d
 E

st
a
te

, 
P

u
b
lic

 T
ra

n
si

t,
 S

e
w

e
r,

 S
o
lid

 W
a
st

e
, 
A

ir
p
o
rt

, 
G

o
lf

a
n
d
 W

a
te

r 
o
p
e
ra

ti
o
n
s
. 

In
te

rn
a
l 
s
e
rv

ic
e
 f

u
n
d
s
 a

re
 a

n
 a

c
c
o
u
n
ti
n
g
 d

e
v
ic

e
 u

s
e
d
 t

o
a
cc

u
m

u
la

te
 a

n
d
 a

llo
ca

te
 c

o
st

s 
in

te
rn

a
lly

 a
m

o
n
g
 t
h
e
 C

ity
's

 v
a
ri

o
u
s 

fu
n
ct

io
n
s.

 T
h
e
 C

ity
u
se

s 
in

te
rn

a
l s

e
rv

ic
e
 f

u
n
d
s 

to
 a

cc
o
u
n
t 

fo
r 

e
q
u
ip

m
e
n
t 

m
a
in

te
n
a
n
ce

 a
n
d
 r

is
k 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t.

B
e
c
a
u
s
e
 b

o
th

 o
f 
th

e
s
e
 s

e
rv
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, 
g
e
n
e
ra

l
li a

b
ili

ty
, 
a
n
d
 p

ro
p
e
rt

y 
d
a
m

a
g
e
).

T
h
e
 p

ri
va

te
-p

u
rp

o
se

 t
ru

st
 f
u
n
d
 r

e
p
o
rt

s 
th

e
 a

ss
e
ts

, 
lia

b
ili

tie
s 

a
n
d
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s 

o
f 

th
e
 S

u
cc

e
ss

o
r 

A
g
e
n
cy

 t
o

th
e
 f
o
rm

e
r 

P
o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 R

e
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 
A

g
e
n
cy

.

T
h
e
 a

g
e
n
cy

 f
u
n
d
 i
s 

us
ed

 t
o 

ac
co

un
t 
fo

r 
re

fu
nd

ab
le

 d
ep

os
its

 c
ol

le
ct

ed
 f
or

 p
ub

lic
 w

or
ks

 p
ro

je
ct

s,
 u

til
iti

es
,

a
ss

e
t 
fo

rf
e
itu

re
, 
a
n
d
 s

ch
o
o
l i

m
p
a
ct

 f
e
e
s.

D
u
ri

n
g
 t
h
e
 c

o
u
rs

e
 o

f 
o
p
e
ra

tio
n
s,

 t
h
e
 C

ity
 h

a
s 

a
ct

iv
ity

 b
e
tw

e
e
n
 f
u
n
d
s 

fo
r 

va
ri

o
u
s 

p
u
rp

o
se

s.
 A

n
y 

re
si

d
u
a
l

b
a
la

n
ce

s 
o
u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
 a

t 
ye

a
r 

e
n
d
 a

re
 r

e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

s 
d
u
e
 f

ro
m

 /
 t

o
 o

th
e
r 

fu
n
d
s 

a
n
d
 a

d
va

n
ce

s 
to

 /
 f

ro
m

 o
th

e
r

fu
nd

s.
 W

hi
le

 t
he

se
 b

al
an

ce
s 

ar
e 

re
po

rt
ed

 in
 f
un

d 
fin

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts
, 
ce

rt
ai

n 
el

im
in

at
io

ns
 a

re
 m

ad
e 

in
 t
he

p
re

p
a
ra

tio
n
 o

f 
th

e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

. 
B

a
la

n
ce

s 
b
e
tw

e
e
n
 t
h
e
 f
u
n
d
s 

in
cl

u
d
e
d
 in

g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

e
s 

(i
.e

.,
 t

h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l a
n
d
 in

te
rn

a
l s

e
rv

ic
e
 f

u
n
d
s)

 a
re

 e
lim

in
a
te

d
 s

o
 t

h
a
t 

o
n
ly

 t
h
e

n
e
t 
a
m

o
u
n
t 
is

 in
cl

u
d
e
d
 a

s 
in

te
rn

a
l b

a
la

n
ce

s 
in

 t
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

e
s 

co
lu

m
n
. 
S

im
ila

rl
y,

 b
a
la

n
ce

s
be

tw
ee

n 
th

e 
fu

nd
s 

in
cl

ud
ed

 in
 b

us
in

es
s-

ty
pe

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 (

i.e
., 

th
e 

en
te

rp
ri

se
 fu

nd
s)

 a
re

 e
lim

in
at

ed
 s

o 
th

at
 o

nl
y

th
e
 n

e
t 
a
m

o
u
n
t 
is

 in
cl

u
d
e
d
 a

s 
in

te
rn

a
l b

a
la

n
ce

s 
in

 t
h
e
 b

u
si

n
e
ss

-t
yp

e
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s 

co
lu

m
n
.

F
u
rt

h
e
r,

 c
e
rt

a
in

 a
ct

iv
ity

 o
cc

u
rs

 d
u
ri

n
g
 t
h
e
 y

e
a
r 

in
vo

lv
in

g
 t
ra

n
sf

e
rs

 o
f 
re

so
u
rc

e
s 

b
e
tw

e
e
n
 f
u
n
d
s.

 I
n
 f
u
n
d

fin
a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

 t
h
e
se

 a
m

o
u
n
ts

 a
re

 r
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

t 
g
ro

ss
 a

m
o
u
n
ts

 a
s 

tr
a
n
sf

e
rs

 in
 /
 o

u
t.
 W

h
ile

 r
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 in

fu
nd

 fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

, c
er

ta
in

 e
lim

in
at

io
ns

 a
re

 m
ad

e 
in

 th
e 

pr
ep

ar
at

io
n 

of
 th

e 
go

ve
rn

m
en

t-
w

id
e 

fin
an

ci
al

st
a
te

m
e
n
ts

. 
T

ra
n
sf

e
rs

 b
e
tw

e
e
n
 t

h
e
 f

u
n
d
s 

in
cl

u
d
e
d
 in

 g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

e
s 

a
re

 e
lim

in
a
te

d
 s

o
 t

h
a
t 

o
n
ly

th
e 

ne
t 
am

ou
nt

 is
 in

cl
ud

ed
 a

s 
tr

an
sf

er
s 

in
 t
he

 g
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

es
 c

ol
um

n.
 S

im
ila

rl
y,

 b
al

an
ce

s 
be

tw
ee

n
th

e
 f
u
n
d
s 

in
cl

u
d
e
d
 in

 b
u
si

n
e
ss

-t
yp

e
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s 

a
re

 e
lim

in
a
te

d
 s

o
 t
h
a
t 
o
n
ly

 t
h
e
 n

e
t 
a
m

o
u
n
t 
is

 in
cl

u
d
e
d
 a

s
tr

a
n
sf

e
rs

 in
 t

h
e
 b

u
si

n
e
ss

-t
yp

e
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s 

co
lu

m
n
.

C
. M

ea
su

re
m

en
t 

fo
cu

s 
an

d
 b

as
is

 o
f 

ac
co

u
n

ti
n

g

T
h
e
 a

cc
o
u
n
tin

g
 a

n
d
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l r

e
p
o
rt

in
g
 t
re

a
tm

e
n
t 
is

 d
e
te

rm
in

e
d
 b

y 
th

e
 a

p
p
lic

a
b
le

 m
e
a
su

re
m

e
n
t 
fo

cu
s 

a
n
d

b
a
si

s 
o
f 

a
cc

o
u
n
tin

g
. 

M
e
a
su

re
m

e
n
t 

fo
cu

s 
in

d
ic

a
te

s 
th

e
 t

yp
e
 o

f 
re

so
u
rc

e
s 

b
e
in

g
 m

e
a
su

re
d
 s

u
ch

 a
s 

cu
rr

en
t

fin
a
n
ci

a
l r

e
so

u
rc

e
s 

o
r 

e
co

n
o
m

ic
 r

e
so

u
rc

e
s.

 T
he

 b
as

is
 o

f a
cc

ou
nt

in
g 

in
di

ca
te

s 
th

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 tr

an
sa

ct
io

ns
 o

r
e
ve

n
ts

 f
o
r 

re
co

g
n
iti

o
n
 in

 t
h
e
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

.

T
he

 g
ov

er
nm

en
t-

w
id

e 
fin

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts
 a

re
 r

ep
or

te
d 

us
in

g 
th

e 
ec

on
om

ic
 r

es
ou

rc
es

 m
ea

su
re

m
en

t f
oc

us
a
n
d
 t

h
e
 a

cc
ru

a
l b

a
si

s 
o
f 

a
cc

o
u
n
tin

g
. 

R
e
ve

n
u
e
s 

a
re

 r
e
co

rd
e
d
 w

h
e
n
 e

a
rn

e
d
 a

n
d
 e

xp
e
n
se

s 
a
re

 r
e
co

rd
e
d

w
he

n 
a 

lia
bi

lit
y 

is
 in

cu
rr

ed
, 
re

ga
rd

le
ss

 o
f 
th

e 
tim

in
g 

of
 r

el
at

ed
 c

as
h 

flo
w

s.
 P

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
xe

s 
ar

e 
re

co
gn

iz
ed

 a
s

re
ve

n
u
e
s 

in
 t

h
e
 y

e
a
r 

fo
r 

w
h
ic

h
 t

h
e
y 

a
re

 le
vi

e
d
. 

G
ra

n
ts

 a
n
d
 s

im
ila

r 
ite

m
s 

a
re

 r
e
co

g
n
iz

e
d
 a

s 
re

ve
n
u
e
s 

a
s

so
on

 a
s 

al
l e

lig
ib

ili
ty

 r
eq

ui
re

m
en

ts
 im

po
se

d 
by

 t
he

 p
ro

vi
de

r 
ha

ve
 b

ee
n 

m
et

.



G
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

 a
re

 r
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 u

si
n
g
 t
h
e
 c

u
rr

e
n
t 
fin

a
n
ci

a
l r

e
so

u
rc

e
s 

m
e
a
su

re
m

e
n
t

fo
cu

s 
a
n
d
 t

h
e
 m

o
d
ifi

e
d
 a

cc
ru

a
l b

a
si

s 
o
f 
a
cc

o
u
n
tin

g
. 

R
e
ve

n
u
e
s 

a
re

 r
e
co

g
n
iz

e
d
 a

s 
so

o
n
 a

s 
th

e
y 

a
re

 b
o
th

m
e
a
su

ra
b
le

 a
n
d
 a

va
ila

b
le

. 
R

e
ve

n
u
e
s 

a
re

 c
o
n
si

d
e
re

d
 t

o
 b

e
 a

va
ila

b
le

 w
h
e
n
 t

h
e
y 

a
re

 c
o
lle

ct
ib

le
 w

ith
in

 t
h
e

cu
rr

e
n
t 

p
e
ri

o
d
 o

r 
so

o
n
 e

n
o
u
g
h
 t

h
e
re

a
ft

e
r 

to
 p

a
y 

lia
b
ili

tie
s 

o
f 

th
e
 c

u
rr

e
n
t 

p
e
ri

o
d
. 

F
o
r 

th
is

 p
u
rp

o
se

, 
th

e
 C

ity
co

ns
id

er
s 

re
ve

nu
es

 to
 b

e 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

if 
th

ey
 a

re
 c

ol
le

ct
ed

 w
ith

in
 6

0 
da

ys
 o

f t
he

 e
nd

 o
f t

he
 c

ur
re

nt
 fi

sc
al

 p
er

io
d.

E
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s 

g
e
n
e
ra

lly
 a

re
 r

e
co

rd
e
d
 w

h
e
n
 a

 li
a
b
ili

ty
 is

 in
cu

rr
e
d
, 

a
s 

u
n
d
e
r 

a
cc

ru
a
l a

cc
o
u
n
tin

g
. 

H
o
w

e
ve

r,
d
e
b
t 
se

rv
ic

e
 e

xp
e
n
d
itu

re
s,

 a
s 

w
e
ll 

a
s 

e
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s 

re
la

te
d
 t
o
 c

o
m

p
e
n
sa

te
d
 a

b
se

n
ce

s,
 a

n
d
 c

la
im

s 
a
n
d

ju
d
g
m

e
n
ts

, 
a
re

 r
e
co

rd
e
d
 o

n
ly

 w
h
e
n
 p

a
ym

e
n
t 
is

 d
u
e
. 
G

e
n
e
ra

l c
a
p
ita

l a
ss

e
t 
a
cq

u
is

iti
o
n
s 

a
re

 r
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

s
e
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s 

in
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s.

 I
ss

u
a
n
ce

 o
f 
lo

n
g
-t

e
rm

 d
e
b
t 
a
n
d
 a

cq
u
is

iti
o
n
s 

u
n
d
e
r 

ca
p
ita

l l
e
a
se

s 
a
re

re
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

s 
o
th

e
r 

fin
a
n
ci

n
g
 s

o
u
rc

e
s.

P
ro

pe
rt

y 
ta

xe
s,

 s
al

es
 t
ax

es
, 
fr

an
ch

is
e 

ta
xe

s,
 li

ce
ns

es
, 
an

d 
in

te
re

st
 a

ss
oc

ia
te

d 
w

ith
 t
he

 c
ur

re
nt

 f
is

ca
l p

er
io

d
a
re

 a
ll 

co
n
si

d
e
re

d
 t

o
 b

e
 s

u
sc

e
p
tib

le
 t

o
 a

cc
ru

a
l a

n
d
 s

o
 h

a
ve

 b
e
e
n
 r

e
co

g
n
iz

e
d
 a

s 
re

ve
n
u
e
s 

o
f 

th
e
 c

u
rr

e
n
t

fis
ca

l p
er

io
d.

 E
n
tit

le
m

e
n
ts

 a
re

 r
e
co

rd
e
d
 a

s 
re

ve
n
u
e
s 

w
h
e
n
 a

ll 
e
lig

ib
ili

ty
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
m

e
n
ts

 a
re

 m
e
t,
 in

cl
u
d
in

g
an

y 
tim

e 
re

qu
ir

em
en

ts
, 
an

d 
th

e 
am

ou
nt

 is
 r

ec
ei

ve
d 

du
ri

ng
 t
he

 p
er

io
d 

or
 w

ith
in

 t
he

 a
va

ila
bi

lit
y 

pe
ri

od
 f
or

 t
hi

s
re

ve
n
u
e
 s

o
u
rc

e
. 

E
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
-d

ri
ve

n
 g

ra
n
ts

 a
re

 r
e
co

g
n
iz

e
d
 a

s 
re

ve
n
u
e
 w

h
e
n
 t

h
e
 q

u
a
lif

yi
n
g
 e

xp
e
n
d
itu

re
s

ha
ve

 b
ee

n 
in

cu
rr

ed
 a

nd
 a

ll 
ot

he
r 

el
ig

ib
ili

ty
 r

eq
ui

re
m

en
ts

 h
av

e 
be

en
 m

et
, 
an

d 
th

e 
am

ou
nt

 is
 r

ec
ei

ve
d 

du
ri

ng
th

e
 p

e
ri

o
d
 o

r 
w

ith
in

 t
h
e
 a

va
ila

b
ili

ty
 p

e
ri

o
d
 f
o
r 

th
is

 r
e
ve

n
u
e
 s

o
u
rc

e
 (

w
ith

in
 9

0
 d

a
ys

 o
f 
ye

a
r-

e
n
d
).

 A
ll 

o
th

e
r

re
ve

n
u
e
 it

e
m

s 
a
re

 c
o
n
si

d
e
re

d
 t
o
 b

e
 m

e
a
su

ra
b
le

 a
n
d
 a

va
ila

b
le

 o
n
ly

 w
h
e
n
 t
h
e
 C

ity
 r

e
ce

iv
e
s 

ca
sh

.

T
h
e
 p

ro
p
ri

e
ta

ry
 a

n
d
 p

ri
va

te
-p

u
rp

o
se

 t
ru

st
 f

u
n
d
s 

a
re

 r
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 u

si
n
g
 t

h
e
 e

co
no

m
ic

 r
es

ou
rc

es
 m

ea
su

re
m

en
t

fo
cu

s 
a
n
d
 t

h
e
 a

cc
ru

a
l b

a
si

s 
o
f 
a
cc

o
u
n
tin

g
. 

T
h
e
 a

g
e
n
cy

 f
u
n
d
 h

a
s 

n
o
 m

e
a
su

re
m

e
n
t 

fo
cu

s 
b
u
t 

u
til

iz
e
s 

th
e

a
cc

ru
a
l b

a
si

s 
o
f 

a
cc

o
u
n
tin

g
 f

or
 r

ep
or

tin
g 

its
 a

ss
et

s 
an

d 
lia

bi
lit

ie
s.

D
.

N
ew

 A
cc

o
u
n
ti

n
g
 P

ro
n
o
u
n
ce

m
en

ts

G
A

S
B

 r
e
ce

n
tly

 r
e
le

a
se

d
 s

e
ve

ra
l n

e
w

 a
cc

o
u
n
tin

g
 a

n
d
 f

in
a
n
ci

a
l r

e
p
o
rt

in
g
 s

ta
n
d
a
rd

s.
 T

h
e
 f

o
llo

w
in

g
 G

A
S

B
S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 h

av
e 

be
en

 im
pl

em
en

te
d 

in
 t
he

 c
ur

re
nt

 f
in

an
ci

al
 r

ep
or

ts
.

G
A

S
B

 S
ta

te
m

e
n
t 

N
o
. 

6
8
, 

A
cc

o
u
n
tin

g
 a

n
d
 F

in
a
n
ci

a
l R

e
p
o
rt

in
g
 f
o
r 

P
e
n
si

o
n
s,

 i
s 

e
ff
e
ct

iv
e
 f
o
r 

p
e
ri

o
d
s

b
e
g
in

n
in

g
 a

ft
e
r 

Ju
n
e
 1

5
, 
2
0
1
4
. 
T

h
is

 s
ta

te
m

e
n
t 
re

p
la

ce
s 

th
e
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
m

e
n
ts

 o
f 
S

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
N

o
. 
2
7
, 

A
cc

ou
nt

in
g

fo
r 

P
e
n
si

o
n
s 

b
y 

S
ta

te
 a

n
d
 L

o
ca

l G
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 

E
m

p
lo

ye
rs

, 
a
n
d
 S

ta
te

m
e
n
t 

N
o
. 

5
0
, 

P
en

si
on

 D
is

cl
os

ur
es

, 
as

th
e
y 

re
la

te
 t
o
 p

e
n
si

o
n
 p

la
n
s 

th
a
t 
a
re

 a
d
m

in
is

te
re

d
 t
h
ro

u
g
h
 t
ru

st
s 

o
r 

e
q
u
iv

a
le

n
t 
a
rr

a
n
g
e
m

e
n
ts

 t
h
a
t 
m

e
e
t

ce
rt

ai
n 

cr
ite

ri
a.

G
A

S
B

 S
ta

te
m

e
n
t 
N

o
. 
6
9
, 

G
ov

er
nm

en
t 
C

om
bi

na
tio

ns
 a

nd
 D

is
po

sa
ls

 o
f 
G

ov
er

nm
en

t 
O

pe
ra

tio
ns

, 
is

 e
ffe

ct
iv

e
fo

r 
p
e
ri

o
d
s 

b
e
g
in

n
in

g
 a

ft
e
r 

D
e
ce

m
b
e
r 

1
5
, 

2
0
1
3
.

G
A

S
B

 S
ta

te
m

e
n
t 

N
o
. 

7
0
, 

A
cc

o
u
n
tin

g
 a

n
d
 F

in
a
n
ci

a
l R

e
p
o
rt

in
g
 f

o
r 

N
o
n
e
xc

h
a
n
g
e
 F

in
a
n
ci

a
l G

u
a
ra

n
te

e
s,

 is
e
ff
e
ct

iv
e
 f
o
r 

p
e
ri

o
d
s 

b
e
g
in

n
in

g
 a

ft
e
r 

D
e
ce

m
b
e
r 

1
5
, 
2
0
1
3
.

G
A

S
B

 N
o
. 
7
1
, 

P
e
n
si

o
n
 T

ra
n
si

tio
n
 f
o
r 

C
o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
s 

M
a
d
e
 S

u
b
se

q
u
e
n
t 
to

 t
h
e
 M

e
a
su

re
m

e
n
t 
D

a
te

 -
 a

n
a
m

e
n
d
m

e
n
t 

o
f 

G
A

S
B

 S
ta

te
m

e
n
t 

N
o
. 

6
8
, 

is
 e

ff
e
ct

iv
e
 f

o
r 

p
e
ri

o
d
s 

b
e
g
in

n
in

g
 a

ft
e
r 

Ju
n
e
 1

5
, 

2
0
1
4
. 

T
h
is

st
a
te

m
e
n
t 
cl

a
ri

fie
s 

th
e
 a

p
p
lic

a
tio

n
 o

f 
th

e
 t
ra

n
si

tio
n
 p

ro
vi

si
o
n
s 

o
f 
S

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
N

o
. 
6
8
, 
re

la
tin

g
 t
o
 a

m
o
u
n
ts

a
ss

o
ci

a
te

d
 w

ith
 c

o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
s 

a
ft
e
r 

th
e
 m

e
a
su

re
m

e
n
t 
d
a
te

.

E
.

B
u
d
g
et

ar
y
 i

n
fo

rm
at

io
n

1
. 

B
u
d
g
e
ta

ry
 b

a
si

s 
o
f 

a
cc

o
u
n
ti
n
g

A
n
n
u
a
l b

u
d
g
e
ts

 a
re

 a
d
o
p
te

d
 o

n
 a

 b
a
si

s 
co

n
si

st
e
n
t 
w

ith
 g

e
n
e
ra

lly
 a

cc
e
p
te

d
 a

cc
o
u
n
tin

g
 p

ri
n
ci

p
le

s 
fo

r 
a
ll

go
ve

rn
m

en
ta

l f
un

ds
 e

xc
ep

t 
th

e 
ca

pi
ta

l p
ro

je
ct

s 
fu

nd
 w

hi
ch

 a
do

pt
s 

pr
oj

ec
t-

le
ng

th
 b

ud
ge

ts
.

O
n
 o

r 
b
e
fo

re
 J

u
n
e
 1

 o
f 
e
a
ch

 y
e
a
r,

 t
h
e
 C

ity
 M

a
n
a
g
e
r 

su
b
m

its
 a

 p
ro

p
o
se

d
 b

u
d
g
e
t 
to

 t
h
e
 c

ity
 c

o
u
n
ci

l f
o
r

re
vi

ew
. 
T

he
 c

ou
nc

il 
ho

ld
s 

pu
bl

ic
 h

ea
ri

ng
s,

 a
nd

 t
he

 f
in

al
 b

ud
ge

t 
is

 a
do

pt
ed

 b
y 

re
so

lu
tio

n 
pr

io
r 

to
 J

ul
y 

1.

-4
5-



T
he

 a
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

d 
bu

dg
et

 is
 p

re
pa

re
d 

by
 f
un

d,
 f
un

ct
io

n,
 a

nd
 d

ep
ar

tm
en

t.
 T

he
 d

ep
ar

tm
en

t 
he

ad
s 

m
ay

 m
ak

e
tr

a
n
sf

e
rs

 o
f 

a
p
p
ro

p
ri

a
tio

n
s 

w
ith

in
 t

h
e
ir

 r
e
sp

e
ct

iv
e
 d

e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
ts

. 
T

ra
n
sf

e
rs

 o
f 

a
p
p
ro

p
ri

a
tio

n
s 

b
e
tw

e
e
n

de
pa

rt
m

en
ts

 r
eq

ui
re

 t
he

 a
pp

ro
va

l o
f 
th

e 
ci

ty
 m

an
ag

er
. 
T

he
 le

ga
l l

ev
el

 o
f 
bu

dg
et

ar
y 

co
nt

ro
l (

i.e
.,
 t
he

 le
ve

l a
t

w
h
ic

h
 e

xp
e
n
d
itu

re
s 

m
a
y 

n
o
t 
le

g
a
lly

 e
xc

e
e
d
 a

p
p
ro

p
ri

a
tio

n
s)

 is
 t
h
e
 f
u
n
d
 le

ve
l.

A
p
p
ro

p
ri

a
ti
o
n
s
 i
n
 a

ll 
b
u
d
g
e
te

d
 f

u
n
d
s
 l
a
p
s
e
 a

t 
th

e
 e

n
d
 o

f 
th

e
 f

is
c
a
l 
y
e
a
r 

e
v
e
n
 i
f 

th
e
y
 h

a
v
e
 r

e
la

te
d

e
n
cu

m
b
ra

n
ce

s.
 E

n
cu

m
b
ra

n
ce

s 
a
re

 c
o
m

m
itm

e
n
ts

 r
e
la

te
d
 t

o
 u

n
p
e
rf

o
rm

e
d
 (

e
xe

cu
to

ry
) 

co
n
tr

a
ct

s 
fo

r 
g
o
o
d
s

o
r 

se
rv

ic
e
s 

(i
.e

.,
 p

u
rc

h
a
se

 o
rd

e
rs

, 
co

n
tr

a
ct

s 
a
n
d
 c

o
m

m
itm

e
n
ts

).
 E

n
cu

m
b
ra

n
ce

 a
cc

o
u
n
tin

g
 is

 u
til

iz
e
d
 t

o
 t

h
e

e
xt

e
n
t 

n
e
ce

ss
a
ry

 t
o
 a

ss
u
re

 e
ff

e
ct

iv
e
 b

u
d
g
e
ta

ry
 c

o
n
tr

o
l a

n
d
 a

cc
o
u
n
ta

b
ili

ty
 a

n
d
 t

o
 f

a
ci

lit
a
te

 e
ff

e
ct

iv
e
 c

a
sh

p
la

n
n
in

g
 a

n
d
 c

o
n
tr

o
l. 

W
h
ile

 a
ll 

a
p
p
ro

p
ri

a
tio

n
s 

a
n
d
 e

n
cu

m
b
ra

n
ce

s 
la

p
se

 a
t 
ye

a
r 

e
n
d
, 
va

lid
 o

u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
en

cu
m

br
an

ce
s 

(t
ho

se
 fo

r 
w

hi
ch

 p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 u
nd

er
 th

e 
ex

ec
ut

or
y 

co
nt

ra
ct

 is
 e

xp
ec

te
d 

in
 th

e 
ne

xt
 y

ea
r)

 a
re

re
-a

p
p
ro

p
ri

a
te

d
 a

n
d
 b

e
co

m
e
 p

a
rt

 o
f 
th

e
 s

u
b
se

q
u
e
n
t 
ye

a
r'

s 
b
u
d
g
e
t 
p
u
rs

u
a
n
t 
to

 s
ta

te
 r

e
g
u
la

tio
n
s.

2
. 
E

xc
e
ss

 o
f 

e
xp

e
n
d
it
u
re

s 
o
ve

r 
a
p
p
ro

p
ri

a
ti
o
n
s

F
or

 t
he

 y
ea

r 
en

de
d 

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
01

5,
 e

xp
en

di
tu

re
s 

ex
ce

ed
ed

 a
pp

ro
pr

ia
tio

ns
 in

 t
he

 C
om

m
un

ity
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

B
lo

ck
 G

ra
n
t 

F
u
n
d
 b

y 
$
4
3
0
,2

6
5
. 

T
h
e
se

 e
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s 

a
re

 f
u
n
d
e
d
 b

y 
fe

d
e
ra

l a
n
d
 s

ta
te

 g
ra

n
ts

 a
n
d
 a

va
ila

b
le

fu
nd

 b
al

an
ce

.

F
. 
A

ss
e
ts

, 
lia

b
ili

tie
s,

 d
e
fe

rr
e
d
 o

u
tf
lo

w
s 

I 
in

flo
w

s 
o
f 
re

so
u
rc

e
s,

 a
n
d
 n

e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n
 /
 f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

1.
C

a
sh

 a
n
d
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
ts

C
a
sh

 a
n
d
 c

a
sh

 e
q
u
iv

a
le

n
ts

 a
re

 c
o
n
si

d
e
re

d
 t
o
 b

e
 c

a
sh

 o
n
 h

a
n
d
, 
d
e
m

a
n
d
 d

e
p
o
si

ts
, 
a
n
d
 s

h
o
rt

-t
e
rm

in
ve

st
m

e
n
ts

 w
ith

 o
ri

g
in

a
l m

a
tu

ri
tie

s 
o
f 
th

re
e
 m

o
n
th

s 
o
r 

le
ss

 f
ro

m
 t
h
e
 d

a
te

 o
f 
a
cq

u
is

iti
o
n
.

In
ve

st
m

e
n
ts

 f
o
r 

th
e
 C

ity
 a

re
 r

e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

t 
fa

ir
 v

a
lu

e
 (

g
e
n
e
ra

lly
 b

a
se

d
 o

n
 q

u
o
te

d
 m

a
rk

e
t 

p
ri

ce
s)

. 
U

n
d
e
r 

th
e

p
ro

vi
si

o
n
s 

o
f 

th
e
 C

ity
's

 in
ve

st
m

e
n
t 

p
o
lic

y 
a
n
d
 C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
 G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 

C
o
d
e
 S

e
ct

io
n
 5

3
6
0
1
, 

th
e
 C

ity
T

re
a
su

re
r 

is
 a

u
th

o
ri

ze
d
 t

o
 in

ve
st

 in
 n

e
g
o
tia

b
le

 c
e
rt

ifi
ca

te
s 

o
f 

d
e
p
o
si

t,
 s

e
cu

ri
tie

s 
o
f 

th
e
 U

.S
. 

G
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t,

ti
m

e
 d

e
p
o
si

ts
, 
b
a
n
ke

r'
s 

a
cc

e
p
ta

n
ce

 n
o
te

s,
 c

o
m

m
e
rc

ia
l p

a
p
e
r,

 g
u
a
ra

n
te

e
d
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
t 
co

n
tr

a
ct

s 
(G

IC
),

m
e
d
iu

m
 t
e
rm

 n
o
te

s,
 t
h
e
 C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
 L

o
ca

l A
g
e
n
cy

 I
n
ve

st
m

e
n
t 
F

u
n
d
 (

L
A

IF
),

 t
h
e
 C

e
n
tr

a
l S

a
n
 J

o
a
q
u
in

 V
a
lle

y
R

is
k 

M
an

ag
em

en
t 
A

ut
ho

ri
ty

 (
C

S
JV

R
M

A
) 

In
ve

st
m

en
t 
po

ol
, 
an

d 
th

e 
C

ou
nt

y 
of

 T
ul

ar
e 

In
ve

st
m

en
t 
po

ol
.

2.
in

ve
n
to

ri
e
s 

a
n
d
 p

re
p
a
id

 it
e
m

s

In
ve

nt
or

ie
s 

ar
e 

st
at

ed
 a

t c
os

t u
si

ng
 th

e 
fir

st
-i

n/
fir

st
-o

ut
 (

F
IF

O
) 

m
et

ho
d,

 a
nd

 c
on

si
st

 o
f e

xp
en

da
bl

e 
m

at
er

ia
ls

an
d 

su
pp

lie
s.

 T
he

 c
os

t 
of

 s
uc

h 
in

ve
nt

or
ie

s 
is

 r
ec

or
de

d 
as

 e
xp

en
di

tu
re

s 
/ 
ex

pe
ns

es
 w

he
n 

co
ns

um
ed

 r
at

he
r

th
an

 w
he

n 
pu

rc
ha

se
d.

A
ny

 p
ay

m
en

ts
 to

 v
en

do
rs

 th
at

 r
ef

le
ct

 c
os

ts
 a

pp
lic

ab
le

 to
 fu

tu
re

 a
cc

ou
nt

in
g 

pe
ri

od
s 

ar
e 

re
co

rd
ed

 a
s 

pr
ep

ai
d

ite
m

s 
in

 b
o
th

 g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
 a

n
d
 f
u
n
d
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

. 
T

h
e
 c

o
st

 o
f 
p
re

p
a
id

 it
e
m

s 
is

 r
e
co

rd
e
d
 a

s
e
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s 

/ 
e
xp

e
n
se

s 
w

h
e
n
 c

o
n
su

m
e
d
 r

a
th

e
r 

th
a
n
 w

h
e
n
 p

u
rc

h
a
se

d
.

3.
R

e
st

ri
ct

e
d
 a

ss
e
ts

C
e
rt

a
in

 p
ro

ce
e
d
s 

o
f 
d
e
b
t 
is

su
e
d
 a

re
 c

la
ss

ifi
e
d
 a

s 
re

st
ri

ct
e
d
 a

ss
e
ts

 o
n
 t
h
e
 b

a
la

n
ce

 s
h
e
e
t 
b
e
ca

u
se

 t
h
e
y 

a
re

m
ai

nt
ai

ne
d 

se
pa

ra
te

ly
 a

nd
 t
he

ir
 u

se
 is

 li
m

ite
d 

by
 a

pp
lic

ab
le

 b
on

d 
co

ve
na

nt
s.

4.
C

a
p
ita

l a
ss

e
ts

C
a
p
ita

l a
ss

e
ts

, 
w

h
ic

h
 in

cl
u
d
e
 p

ro
p
e
rt

y,
 p

la
n
t,

 e
q
u
ip

m
e
n
t,

 a
n
d
 in

fr
a
st

ru
ct

u
re

 a
ss

e
ts

 (
e
.g

.,
 r

o
a
d
s,

 b
ri

d
g
e
s,

si
d
e
w

a
lk

s,
 a

n
d
 s

im
ila

r 
ite

m
s)

, 
a
re

 r
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 in

 t
h
e
 a

p
p
lic

a
b
le

 g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l o
r 

b
u
si

n
e
ss

-t
yp

e
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s

co
lu

m
ns

 in
 t
he

 g
ov

er
nm

en
t-

w
id

e 
fin

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts
. 
C

ap
ita

l a
ss

et
s,

 o
th

er
 t
ha

n 
in

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

 a
ss

et
s,

 a
re

de
fin

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
C

ity
 a

s 
as

se
ts

 w
ith

 a
n 

in
iti

al
, i

nd
iv

id
ua

l c
os

t o
f m

or
e 

th
an

 $
5,

00
0 

an
d 

an
 e

st
im

at
ed

 u
se

fu
l l

ife
in

 e
xc

e
ss

 o
f 
tw

o
 y

e
a
rs

. 
T

h
e
 C

ity
 r

e
p
o
rt

s 
in

fr
a
st

ru
ct

u
re

 a
ss

e
ts

 o
n
 a

 n
e
tw

o
rk

 a
n
d
 s

u
b
sy

st
e
m

 b
a
si

s.



A
cc

o
rd

in
g
ly

, 
th

e
 a

m
o
u
n
ts

 s
p
e
n
t 

fo
r 

th
e
 c

o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n
 o

r 
a
cq

u
is

iti
o
n
 o

f 
in

fr
a
st

ru
ct

u
re

 a
ss

e
ts

 a
re

 c
a
p
ita

liz
e
d

a
n
d
 r

e
p
o
rt

e
d
 in

 t
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

 r
e
g
a
rd

le
ss

 o
f 
th

e
ir

 a
m

o
u
n
t.

In
 t
he

 c
as

e 
of

 t
he

 in
iti

al
 c

ap
ita

liz
at

io
n 

of
 g

en
er

al
 in

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

 a
ss

et
s 

(i
.e

.,
 t
ho

se
 r

ep
or

te
d 

by
 g

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l

a
ct

iv
iti

e
s)

 t
h
e
 C

ity
 c

h
o
se

 t
o
 in

cl
u
d
e
 a

ll 
su

ch
 it

e
m

s 
re

g
a
rd

le
ss

 o
f 

th
e
ir

 a
cq

u
is

iti
o
n
 d

a
te

 o
r 

a
m

o
u
n
t.

 T
h
e
 C

ity
w

a
s 

a
b
le

 t
o
 e

st
im

a
te

 t
h
e
 h

is
to

ri
ca

l c
o
st

 f
o
r 

th
e
 in

iti
a
l r

e
p
o
rt

in
g
 o

f 
th

e
se

 a
ss

e
ts

 t
h
ro

u
g
h
 b

a
ck

tr
e
n
d
in

g
 (

i.e
.,

e
st

im
a
tin

g
 t
h
e
 c

u
rr

e
n
t 
re

p
la

ce
m

e
n
t 
co

st
 o

f 
th

e
 in

fr
a
st

ru
ct

u
re

 t
o
 b

e
 c

a
p
ita

liz
e
d
 a

n
d
 u

si
n
g
 a

n
 a

p
p
ro

p
ri

a
te

p
ri

ce
-l

e
ve

l i
n
d
e
x 

to
 d

e
fla

te
 t

h
e
 c

o
st

 t
o
 t

h
e
 a

cq
u
is

iti
o
n
 y

e
a
r 

o
r 

e
st

im
a
te

d
 a

cq
u
is

iti
o
n
 y

e
a
r)

. 
A

s 
th

e
 C

ity
co

n
st

ru
ct

s 
o
r 

a
cq

u
ir

e
s 

a
d
d
iti

o
n
a
l c

a
p
ita

l a
ss

e
ts

 e
a
ch

 p
e
ri

o
d
, 

in
cl

u
d
in

g
 in

fr
a
st

ru
ct

u
re

 a
ss

e
ts

, 
th

e
y 

a
re

ca
p
ita

liz
e
d
 a

n
d
 r

e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

t 
h
is

to
ri

ca
l c

o
st

. 
T

h
e
 r

e
p
o
rt

e
d
 v

a
lu

e
 e

xc
lu

d
e
s 

n
o
rm

a
l m

a
in

te
n
a
n
ce

 a
n
d
 r

e
p
a
ir

s
w

h
ic

h
 a

re
 e

ss
e
n
tia

lly
 a

m
o
u
n
ts

 s
p
e
n
t 

in
 r

e
la

tio
n
 t

o
 c

a
p
ita

l a
ss

e
ts

 t
h
a
t 

d
o
 n

o
t 

in
cr

e
a
se

 t
h
e
 c

a
p
a
ci

ty
 o

r
ef

fic
ie

nc
y 

of
 t
he

 it
em

 o
r 

ex
te

nd
 it

s 
us

ef
ul

 li
fe

 b
ey

on
d 

th
e 

or
ig

in
al

 e
st

im
at

e.
 I
n 

th
e 

ca
se

 o
f 
do

na
tio

ns
 t
he

 C
ity

va
lu

e
s 

th
e
se

 c
a
p
ita

l a
ss

e
ts

 a
t 
th

e
ir

 e
st

im
a
te

d
 f
a
ir

 v
a
lu

e
 a

t 
th

e
 d

a
te

 o
f 
d
o
n
a
tio

n
.

La
nd

, 
w

or
ks

 o
f 
ar

t 
an

d 
co

lle
ct

io
ns

, 
an

d 
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
in

 p
ro

gr
es

s 
ar

e 
no

t 
de

pr
ec

ia
te

d.
 O

th
er

 p
ro

pe
rt

y,
 p

la
nt

,
an

d 
eq

ui
pm

en
t o

f t
he

 p
ri

m
ar

y 
go

ve
rn

m
en

t a
re

 d
ep

re
ci

at
ed

 u
si

ng
 th

e 
st

ra
ig

ht
 li

ne
 m

et
ho

d 
ov

er
 th

e 
fo

llo
w

in
g

es
tim

at
ed

 u
se

fu
l l

iv
es

:

A
ss

et
s

Y
ea

rs
 

B
ui

ld
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5.
L
o
n
g
-t

e
rm

 d
e
b
t

In
 t

h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
 f

in
a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

 a
n
d
 p

ro
p
ri

e
ta

ry
 f

u
n
d
 t

yp
e
s 

in
 t

h
e
 f

u
n
d
 f

in
a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

,
lo

n
g
-t

e
rm

 d
e
b
t 

a
n
d
 o

th
e
r 

lo
n
g
-t

e
rm

 o
b
lig

a
tio

n
s 

a
re

 r
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

s 
lia

b
ili

tie
s 

in
 t

h
e
 a

p
p
lic

a
b
le

 g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l
a
ct

iv
iti

e
s,

 b
u
si

n
e
ss

-t
yp

e
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s 

o
r 

p
ro

p
ri

e
ta

ry
 f

u
n
d
 t

yp
e
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 

o
f 

n
e
t 

p
o
si

tio
n
. 

B
o
n
d
 p

re
m

iu
m

s 
a
n
d

di
sc

ou
nt

s,
 a

s 
w

el
l a

s,
 g

ai
ns

 a
nd

 lo
ss

es
 o

n 
de

fe
as

an
ce

, a
re

 d
ef

er
re

d 
an

d 
am

or
tiz

ed
 o

ve
r 

th
e 

lif
e 

of
 th

e 
bo

nd
s

us
in

g 
th

e 
st

ra
ig

ht
-li

ne
 m

et
ho

d.
 B

on
d 

is
su

an
ce

 c
os

ts
 a

re
 e

xp
en

se
d 

in
 th

e 
ye

ar
 in

cu
rr

ed
 p

er
 G

A
S

B
 S

ta
te

m
en

t
N

o.
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5.

In
 th

e 
fu

nd
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
, g

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l f

un
d 

ty
pe

s 
re

co
gn

iz
e 

bo
nd

 p
re

m
iu

m
s 

an
d 

di
sc

ou
nt

s,
 a

s 
w

el
l

a
s 

b
o
n
d
 is

su
a
n
ce

 c
o
st

s,
 d

u
ri

n
g
 t
h
e
 c

u
rr

e
n
t 
p
e
ri

o
d
. 
T

h
e
 f
a
ce

 a
m

o
u
n
t 
o
f 
d
e
b
t 
is

su
e
d
 is

 r
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

s 
o
th

e
r

fin
a
n
ci

n
g
 s

o
u
rc

e
s.

 P
re

m
iu

m
s 

re
ce

iv
e
d
 o

n
 d

e
b
t 

is
su

a
n
ce

s 
a
re

 r
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

s 
o
th

e
r 

fin
a
n
ci

n
g
 s

o
u
rc

e
s 

w
h
ile

di
sc

ou
nt

s 
on

 d
eb

t 
is

su
an

ce
s 

ar
e 

re
po

rt
ed

 a
s 

ot
he

r 
fin

an
ci

ng
 u

se
s.

 I
ss

ua
nc

e 
co

st
s,

 w
he

th
er

 o
r 

no
t 
w

ith
he

ld
fr

o
m

 t
h
e
 a

ct
u
a
l d

e
b
t 
p
ro

ce
e
d
s 

re
ce

iv
e
d
, 
a
re

 r
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

s 
d
e
b
t 
se

rv
ic

e
 e

xp
e
n
d
itu

re
s.

6.
D

e
fe

rr
e
d
 o

u
tf
lo

w
s 

/ 
in

flo
w

s 
o
f 
re

so
u
rc

e
s

In
 a

dd
iti

on
 to

 a
ss

et
s,

 th
e 

st
at

em
en

t o
f f

in
an

ci
al

 p
os

iti
on

 w
ill

 s
om

et
im

es
 r

ep
or

t a
 s

ep
ar

at
e 

se
ct

io
n 

fo
r 

de
fe

rr
ed

o
u
tf

lo
w

s
 o

f 
re

s
o
u
rc

e
s
. 

T
h
is

 s
e
p
a
ra

te
 f

in
a
n
c
ia

l 
s
ta

te
m

e
n
t 

e
le

m
e
n
t,

 d
e
fe

rr
e
d
 o

u
tf
lo

w
s 

o
f 
re

so
u
rc

e
s,

re
pr

es
en

ts
 a

 c
on

su
m

pt
io

n 
of

 n
et

 p
os

iti
on

 t
ha

t 
ap

pl
ie

s 
to

 a
 f
ut

ur
e 

pe
ri

od
(s

) 
an

d 
so

 w
ill

 n
ot

 b
e 

re
co

gn
iz

ed
 a

s
an

 o
ut

flo
w

 o
f 
re

so
ur

ce
s 

(e
xp

en
se

/e
xp

en
di

tu
re

s)
 u

nt
il 

th
en

. 
T

he
 C

ity
 r

ep
or

ts
 t
w

o 
ite

m
s 

un
de

r 
th

is
 c

at
eg

or
y.

T
h
e
 d

e
fe

rr
e
d
 c

h
a
rg

e
 o

n
 r

e
fu

n
d
in

g
 r

e
p
o
rt

e
d
 in

 t
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
n
e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n
 r

e
su

lts
 f

ro
m

th
e
 d

iff
e
re

n
ce

 in
 t

h
e
 c

a
rr

yi
n
g
 v

a
lu

e
 o

f 
re

fu
n
d
e
d
 d

e
b
t 

a
n
d
 it

s 
re

a
cq

u
is

iti
o
n
 p

ri
ce

. 
T

h
is

 a
m

o
u
n
t 

is
 d

e
fe

rr
e
d

a
n
d
 a

m
o
rt

iz
e
d
 o

ve
r 

th
e
 s

h
o
rt

e
r 

o
f 
th

e
 li

fe
 o

f 
th

e
 r

e
fu

n
d
e
d
 o

r 
re

fu
n
d
in

g
 d

e
b
t.
 T

h
e
 d

e
fe

rr
e
d
 p

e
n
si

o
n
-r

e
la

te
d

ite
m

 r
el

at
es

 t
o 

pe
ns

io
n 

co
nt

ri
bu

tio
ns

 m
ad

e 
su

bs
eq

ue
nt

 t
o 

th
e 

ac
tu

ar
ia

l m
ea

su
re

m
en

t 
da

te
.

In
 a

d
d
iti

o
n
 t
o
 li

a
b
ili

tie
s,

 t
h
e
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
fin

a
n
ci

a
l p

o
si

tio
n
 w

ill
 s

o
m

e
tim

e
s 

re
p
o
rt

 a
 s

e
p
a
ra

te
 s

e
ct

io
n
 f
o
r

d
e
fe

rr
e
d
 in

flo
w

s 
o
f 
re

so
u
rc

e
s.

 T
h
is

 s
e
p
a
ra

te
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
e
le

m
e
n
t,
 d

ef
er

re
d 

in
flo

w
s 

of
 r

es
ou

rc
es

,
re

pr
es

en
ts

 a
n 

ac
qu

is
iti

on
 o

f 
ne

t 
po

si
tio

n 
th

at
 a

pp
lie

s 
to

 a
 f
ut

ur
e 

pe
ri

od
(s

) 
an

d 
so

 w
ill

 n
ot

 b
e 

re
co

gn
iz

ed
 a

s
an

 in
flo

w
 o

f 
re

so
ur

ce
s 

(r
ev

en
ue

) 
un

til
 t
ha

t 
tim

e.
 I
n 

th
e 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t-

w
id

e 
st

at
em

en
t 
of

 n
et

 p
os

iti
on

, 
th

e 
C

ity
re

po
rt

s 
a 

de
fe

rr
ed

 in
flo

w
 o

f 
pe

ns
io

n-
re

la
te

d 
ite

m
 w

hi
ch

 c
on

st
itu

te
s 

ex
ce

ss
 in

ve
st

m
en

t 
ea

rn
in

gs
 o

n 
pe

ns
io

n
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p
la

n
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
ts

. 
In

 t
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s 

b
a
la

n
ce

 s
h
e
e
t,
 t
h
e
 C

ity
 r

e
p
o
rt

s 
un

av
ai

la
bl

e 
re

ve
nu

e 
fr

om
fe

d
e
ra

l a
n
d
 s

ta
te

 g
ra

n
ts

. 
T

h
e
se

 a
m

o
u
n
ts

 a
re

 d
e
fe

rr
e
d
 a

n
d
 r

e
co

g
n
iz

e
d
 a

s 
a
n
 in

flo
w

 o
f 
re

so
u
rc

e
s 

in
 t
h
e

p
e
ri

o
d
 t
h
a
t 
th

e
 a

m
o
u
n
ts

 b
e
co

m
e
 a

va
ila

b
le

.

7.
N

e
t 

p
o
s
it
io

n
 f

lo
w

 a
s
s
u
m

p
ti
o
n

S
om

et
im

es
 t
he

 C
ity

 w
ill

 f
un

d 
ou

tla
ys

 f
or

 a
 p

ar
tic

ul
ar

 p
ur

po
se

 f
ro

m
 b

ot
h 

re
st

ri
ct

ed
 (

e.
g.

, 
re

st
ri

ct
ed

 b
on

d 
or

g
ra

n
t 

p
ro

ce
e
d
s)

 a
n
d
 u

n
re

st
ri

ct
e
d
 r

e
so

u
rc

e
s.

 I
n
 o

rd
e
r 

to
 c

a
lc

u
la

te
 t

h
e
 a

m
o
u
n
ts

 t
o
 r

e
p
o
rt

 a
s 

re
st

ri
ct

e
d
 -

 n
e
t

p
o
si

tio
n
 a

n
d
 u

n
re
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ri
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e
d
 -

 n
e
t 
p
o
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tio
n
 in

 t
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
 a

n
d
 p

ro
p
ri

e
ta

ry
 f
u
n
d
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

,
a
 f
lo

w
 a

ss
u
m

p
tio

n
 m

u
st

 b
e
 m

a
d
e
 a

b
o
u
t 
th

e
 o

rd
e
r 

in
 w

h
ic

h
 t
h
e
 r

e
so

u
rc

e
s 

a
re

 c
o
n
si

d
e
re

d
 t
o
 b

e
 a

p
p
lie

d
. 

It
is

 t
h
e
 C

ity
's

 p
o
lic

y 
to

 c
o
n
si

d
e
r 

re
st

ri
ct

e
d
 -

 n
e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n
 t
o
 h

a
ve

 b
e
e
n
 d

e
p
le

te
d
 b

e
fo

re
 u

n
re

st
ri

ct
e
d
 -

 n
e
t

po
si

tio
n 

is
 a

pp
lie

d.

8.
F

u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

 f
lo

w
 a

ss
u
m

p
tio

n
s

S
om

et
im

es
 th

e 
C

ity
 w

ill
 fu

nd
 o

ut
la

ys
 fo

r 
a 

pa
rt

ic
ul

ar
 p

ur
po

se
 fr

om
 b

ot
h 

re
st

ri
ct

ed
 a

nd
 u

nr
es

tr
ic

te
d 

re
so

ur
ce

s
(t

he
 to

ta
l o

f c
om

m
itt

ed
, a

ss
ig

ne
d 

an
d 

un
as

si
gn

ed
 fu

nd
 b

al
an

ce
).

 In
 o

rd
er

 to
 c

al
cu

la
te

 th
e 

am
ou

nt
s 

to
 r

ep
or

t
a
s 

re
st

ri
ct

e
d
, 

co
m

m
itt

e
d
, 

a
ss

ig
n
e
d
, 

a
n
d
 u

n
a
ss

ig
n
e
d
 f

u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

 in
 t

h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
 f

in
a
n
ci

a
l

st
at

em
en

ts
, 
a 

flo
w

 a
ss

um
pt

io
n 

m
us

t 
be

 m
ad

e 
ab

ou
t 
th

e 
or

de
r 

in
 w

hi
ch

 t
he

 r
es

ou
rc

es
 a

re
 c

on
si

de
re

d 
to

 b
e

a
p
p
lie

d
. 
W

h
e
n
 r

e
st

ri
ct

e
d
 a

n
d
 u

n
re

st
ri

ct
e
d
 f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

s 
a
re

 a
va

ila
b
le

 f
o
r 

u
se

, 
it 

is
 t
h
e
 C

ity
's

 p
o
lic

y 
to

 u
se

re
st

ri
ct

ed
 f
un

d 
ba

la
nc

e 
fir

st
. 
W

he
n 

th
e 

co
m

po
ne

nt
s 

of
 u

nr
es

tr
ic

te
d 

fu
nd

 b
al

an
ce

 c
an

 b
e 

us
ed

 f
or

 t
he

 s
am

e
p
u
rp

o
se

, 
co

m
m

itt
e
d
 f

u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

 is
 d

e
p
le

te
d
 f

ir
st

, 
fo

llo
w

e
d
 b

y 
a
ss

ig
n
e
d
 f

u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

. 
U

n
a
ss

ig
n
e
d
 f

u
n
d

ba
la

nc
e 

is
 a

pp
lie

d 
la

st
.

9.
F

u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

 p
o
lic

ie
s

F
un

d 
ba

la
nc

e 
of

 g
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l f
un

ds
 is

 r
ep

or
te

d 
in

 v
ar

io
us

 c
at

eg
or

ie
s 

ba
se

d 
on

 th
e 

na
tu

re
 o

f a
ny

 li
m

ita
tio

ns
re

q
u
ir

in
g
 t
h
e
 u

se
 o

f 
re

so
u
rc

e
s 

fo
r 
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e
ci

fic
 p

u
rp

o
se

s.
 T

h
e
 f
o
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w
in

g
 c
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n
s 

d
e
sc

ri
b
e
 t
h
e
 r

e
la

tiv
e

st
re

n
g
th

 o
f 
th

e
 s

p
e
n
d
in

g
 c

o
n
st

ra
in

ts
 p
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d
 o

n
 t
h
e
 p

u
rp

o
se

s 
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r 
w

h
ic

h
 r

e
so

u
rc

e
s 

ca
n
 b

e
 u

se
d
:

N
o
n
sp

e
n
d
a
b
le

 f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

 -
 T

h
is

 in
cl

u
d
e
s 

a
m

o
u
n
ts

 t
h
a
t 

ca
n
n
o
t 

b
e
 s

p
e
n
t 

b
e
ca

u
se

 t
h
e
y

ar
e 

ei
th

er
 n

ot
 s
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nd
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le

 in
 f
or

m
 o

r 
le

ga
lly

 o
r 

co
nt

ra
ct

ua
lly

 r
eq

ui
re

d 
to

 r
em

ai
n 

in
ta

ct
.

R
e
st

ri
ct

e
d
 f

u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

 -
 T

h
is

 in
cl

u
d
e
s 

a
m

o
u
n
ts

 w
ith

 c
o
n
st

ra
in

ts
 p

la
ce

d
 o

n
 t

h
e
ir

 u
se

 b
y

th
o
s
e
 e

x
te

rn
a
l 
to

 t
h
e
 C

it
y
, 

in
c
lu

d
in

g
 c

re
d
it
o
rs

, 
g
ra

n
to

rs
, 

c
o
n
tr

ib
u
to

rs
, 

o
r 

la
w

s
 a

n
d

re
g
u
la

tio
n
s 

o
f 
o
th

e
r 

g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ts

. 
It
 a

ls
o
 in

cl
u
d
e
s 

co
n
st

ra
in

ts
 im

p
o
se

d
 b

y 
la

w
 t
h
ro

u
g
h

co
ns

tit
ut

io
na

l p
ro

vi
si

on
s 

or
 e

na
bl

in
g 

le
gi

sl
at

io
n.
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o
m

m
itt

e
d
 f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

 -
 T

h
is

 in
cl

u
d
e
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a
m

o
u
n
ts

 t
h
a
t 
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 o

n
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 b
e
 u

se
d
 f

o
r 
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e
ci

fic
p
u
rp

o
se

s 
d
e
te

rm
in

e
d
 b

y 
a
ct

io
n
 o

f 
th

e
 C

ity
 C

o
u
n
ci

l w
h
ic

h
 is

 t
h
e
 h

ig
h
e
st

 le
ve

l o
f 

d
e
ci

si
o
n
-

m
a
ki

n
g
 a

u
th

o
ri

ty
 f

o
r 

th
e
 C

ity
. 

T
h
e
 f

o
rm

a
l a

ct
io

n
 t

h
a
t 

is
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
d
 t

o
 b

e
 t

a
ke

n
 t

o
 e

st
a
b
lis

h
,

m
od

ify
 o

r 
re

sc
in

d 
a 

fu
nd

 b
al

an
ce

 c
om

m
itm

en
t 
is

 a
 r

es
ol

ut
io

n 
by

 t
he

 C
ity

 C
ou

nc
il.

A
ss

ig
n
e
d
 f

u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

 -
 T

h
is

 in
cl

u
d
e
s 

a
m

o
u
n
ts

 t
h
a
t 

a
re

 in
te

n
d
e
d
 t

o
 b

e
 u

se
d
 b

y 
th

e
 C

ity
fo

r 
sp

e
ci

fic
 p

u
rp

o
se

s 
b
u
t 

d
o
 n

o
t 

m
e
e
t 

th
e
 c

ri
te

ri
a
 t

o
 b

e
 c

la
ss

ifi
e
d
 a

s 
co

m
m

itt
e
d
. 

T
h
e
 C

ity
C

o
u
n
ci

l h
a
s 

a
u
th

o
ri

ze
d
 t
h
e
 c

ity
 m

a
n
a
g
e
r 

to
 a

ss
ig

n
 f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

. 
T

h
e
 C

ity
 C

o
u
n
ci

l m
a
y

a
ls

o
 a

ss
ig

n
 f

u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

 a
s 

it 
d
o
e
s 

w
h
e
n
 a

p
p
ro

p
ri

a
tin

g
 f

u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

 t
o
 c

o
ve

r 
a
 g

a
p

b
e
tw

e
e
n
 e

st
im

a
te

d
 r

e
ve

n
u
e
 a

n
d
 a

p
p
ro

p
ri

a
tio

n
s 

in
 t
h
e
 s

u
b
se

q
u
e
n
t 
ye

a
r'

s 
a
p
p
ro

p
ri

a
te

d
b
u
d
g
e
t.

 U
n
lik

e
 c

o
m

m
itm

e
n
ts

, 
a
ss

ig
n
m

e
n
ts

 g
e
n
e
ra

lly
 o

n
ly

 e
xi

st
 t

e
m

p
o
ra

ri
ly

. 
In

 o
th

e
r

w
o
rd

s,
 a

n
 a

d
d
iti

o
n
a
l a

ct
io

n
 d

o
e
s 

n
o
t 

n
o
rm

a
lly

 h
a
ve

 t
o
 b

e
 t

a
ke

n
 f

o
r 

th
e
 r

e
m

o
va

l o
f 

a
n

as
si

gn
m

en
t.

U
n
a
ss

ig
n
e
d
 f

u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

 -
 T

h
is

 is
 t

h
e
 r

e
si

d
u
a
l c

la
ss

ifi
ca

tio
n
 t

h
a
t 

in
cl

u
d
e
d
 a

m
o
u
n
ts

 n
o
t

co
n
ta

in
e
d
 in

 t
h
e
 o

th
e
r 

cl
a
ss

ifi
ca

tio
n
s 

in
 t
h
e
 g

e
n
e
ra

l f
u
n
d
. 
N

e
g
a
tiv

e
 f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

s 
in

 o
th

e
r

go
ve

rn
m

en
ta

l f
un

ds
 a

re
 r

ep
or

te
d 

as
 u

na
ss

ig
ne

d 
fu

nd
 b

al
an

ce
.



G
. R

ev
en

ue
s 

an
d 

ex
pe

nd
it

ur
es

 /
 e

xp
en

se
s

1.
P

ro
gr

am
 r

ev
en

ue
s

A
m

o
u
n
ts

 r
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

s 
pr

og
ra

m
 r

ev
en

ue
s 

in
cl

ud
e 

1)
 c

ha
rg

es
 t
o 

cu
st

om
er

s 
or

 a
pp

lic
an

ts
 w

ho
 p

ur
ch

as
e,

 u
se

or
 d

ire
ct

ly
 b

en
ef

it 
fr

om
 g

oo
ds

, s
er

vi
ce

s 
or

 p
riv

ile
ge

s 
pr

ov
id

ed
 b

y 
a 

gi
ve

n 
fu

nc
tio

n,
 2

) 
gr

an
ts

 a
nd

 c
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
(i

n
cl

u
d
in

g
 s

p
e
ci

a
l a

ss
e
ss

m
e
n
ts

) 
th

a
t 
a
re

 r
e
st

ri
ct

e
d
 t
o
 m

e
e
tin

g
 t
h
e
 o

p
e
ra

tio
n
a
l o

r 
ca

p
ita

l r
e
q
u
ir

e
m

e
n
ts

 o
f 

a
p
a
rt

ic
u
la

r 
fu

n
ct

io
n
 o

r 
se

g
m

e
n
t.

 A
ll 

ta
xe

s,
 in

cl
u
d
in

g
 t

h
o
se

 d
e
d
ic

a
te

d
 f

o
r 

sp
e
ci

fic
 p

u
rp

o
se

s,
 a

n
d
 o

th
e
r

in
te

rn
a
lly

 d
e
d
ic

a
te

d
 r

e
so

u
rc

e
s 

a
re

 r
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

s 
g
e
n
e
ra

l r
e
ve

n
u
e
 r

a
th

e
r 

th
a
n
 a

s 
p
ro

g
ra

m
 r

e
ve

n
u
e
s.

2.
P

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
xe

s

T
h
e
 C

ity
 is

 p
e
rm

itt
e
d
 t

o
 le

vy
 p

ro
p
e
rt

y 
ta

xe
s 

in
 a

cc
o
rd

a
n
ce

 w
ith

 A
rt

ic
le

 X
II

IA
 o

f 
th

e
 C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
 C

o
n
st

itu
tio

n
(P

ro
po

si
tio

n 
13

),
 w

hi
ch

 li
m

its
 a

d 
va

lo
re

m
 ta

xe
s 

on
 r

ea
l p

ro
pe

rt
y 

to
 1

.0
 p

er
ce

nt
 o

f v
al

ue
 p

lu
s 

ta
xe

s 
ne

ce
ss

ar
y

to
 p

a
y 

in
d
e
b
te

d
n
e
ss

 a
p
p
ro

ve
d
 b

y 
vo

te
rs

 p
ri

o
r 

to
 J

u
ly

 1
, 
1
9
7
8
. 
T

h
e
 A

rt
ic

le
 a

ls
o
 e

st
a
b
lis

h
e
d
 t
h
e
 1

9
7
5
/7

6
as

se
ss

ed
 v

al
ua

tio
n 

as
 t
he

 b
as

is
 a

nd
 li

m
its

 a
nn

ua
l i

nc
re

as
es

 t
o 

th
e 

co
st

 o
f 
liv

in
g,

 n
ot

 t
o 

ex
ce

ed
 2

.0
 p

er
ce

nt
,

fo
r 

e
a
ch

 y
e
a
r 

th
e
re

a
ft
e
r.

 P
ro

p
e
rt

y 
m

a
y 

a
ls

o
 b

e
 r

e
a
ss

e
ss

e
d
 t
o
 f
u
ll 

fa
ir

 v
a
lu

e
 a

ft
e
r 

a
 s

a
le

, 
tr

a
n
sf

e
r 

o
f

o
w

n
e
rs

h
ip

, 
o
r 

co
m

p
le

tio
n
 o

f 
n
e
w

 c
o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n
. 
T

h
e
 S

ta
te

 is
 p

ro
h
ib

ite
d
 u

n
d
e
r 

th
e
 A

rt
ic

le
 f
ro

m
 im

p
o
si

n
g
 n

e
w

a
d
 v

a
lo

re
m

, 
sa

le
s,

 o
r 

tr
a
n
sa

ct
io

n
s 

ta
xe

s 
o
n
 r

e
a
l p

ro
p
e
rt

y.
 L

o
ca

l g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 
m

a
y 

im
p
o
se

 s
p
e
ci

a
l t

a
xe

s
(e

xc
e
p
t 
o
n
 r

e
a
l p

ro
p
e
rt

y)
 w

ith
 t
h
e
 a

p
p
ro

va
l o

f 
6
6
.6

7
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
o
f 
th

e
 q

u
a
lif

ie
d
 e

le
ct

o
rs

.

T
u
la

re
 C

o
u
n
ty

 is
 r

e
sp

o
n
si

b
le

 f
o
r 

th
e
 a

ss
e
ss

m
e
n
t,
 c

o
lle

ct
io

n
 a

n
d
 a

p
p
o
rt

io
n
m

e
n
t 
o
f 
p
ro

p
e
rt

y 
ta

xe
s 

fo
r 

a
ll

ta
xi

n
g
 ju

ri
sd

ic
tio

n
s.

 T
h
e
 p

ro
p
e
rt

y 
ta

x 
ca

le
n
d
a
r 

fo
r 

th
e
 C

ity
 is

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

Li
en

 d
at

e
Ja

nu
ar

y 
1

Le
vy

 d
at

es
Ju

ly
 1

 t
hr

ou
gh

 J
un

e 
30

D
ue

 d
at

es
N

ov
em

be
r 

1 
an

d 
F

eb
ru

ar
y 

1
C

ol
le

ct
io

n 
da

te
s

D
ec

em
be

r 
10

 a
nd

 A
pr

il 
10

P
ro

pe
rt

y 
ta

xe
s 

on
 t
he

 u
ns

ec
ur

ed
 r

ol
l a

re
 d

ue
 o

n 
th

e 
M

ar
ch

 1
 li

en
 d

at
e 

an
d 

be
co

m
e 

de
lin

qu
en

t 
if 

un
pa

id
 o

n
A

u
g
u
st

 3
1
.

3.
U

ti
li

ty
 U

se
rs

 T
ax

T
he

 C
ity

 is
 p

er
m

itt
ed

 b
y 

C
ha

pt
er

 2
2,

 A
rt

ic
le

 V
, 
of

 t
he

 P
or

te
rv

ill
e 

M
un

ic
ip

al
 C

od
e 

to
 c

ol
le

ct
 a

 u
til

ity
 u

se
rs

 t
ax

o
n
 c

e
rt

a
in

 t
yp

e
s 

o
f 

u
til

ity
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s.

 T
h
e
 t

a
x 

im
p
o
se

d
 is

 s
e
t 

b
y 

C
ity

 C
o
u
n
ci

l r
e
so

lu
tio

n
 a

n
d
 w

a
s 

e
st

a
b
lis

h
e
d

a
t 
a
 6

.0
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
ta

x 
ra

te
 b

e
g
in

n
in

g
 J

u
ly

 1
, 

1
9
7
0
.

4.
T

ra
ns

ac
ti

on
s 

an
d 

U
se

 T
ax

 f
or

 P
ub

li
c 

S
af

et
y,

 P
ol

ic
e 

an
d 

F
ir

e 
P

ro
te

ct
io

n 
(M

ea
su

re
 H

)

O
n
 D

e
ce

m
b
e
r 

6
, 

2
0
0
5
, 

th
e
 C

ity
 a

d
o
p
te

d
 O

rd
in

a
n
ce

 N
o
. 

1
6
8
4
 a

d
d
in

g
 A

rt
ic

le
 I

IA
 t

o
 C

h
a
p
te

r 
2
2
 o

f 
th

e
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 M

u
n
ic

ip
a
l C

o
d
e
 t
o
 p

ro
vi

d
e
 f
o
r 

a
n
 a

d
d
iti

o
n
a
l o

n
e
-h

a
lf 

o
f 
o
n
e
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
tr

a
n
sa

ct
io

n
s 

a
n
d
 u

se
 t

a
x 

to
fu

n
d
 p

u
b
lic

 s
a
fe

ty
, 
p
o
lic

e
 a

n
d
 f
ir

e
 p

ro
te

ct
io

n
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s 

a
n
d
 r

e
la

te
d
 c

a
p
ita

l p
ro

je
ct

s.
 T

h
e
 o

rd
in

a
n
ce

 w
a
s

ap
pr

ov
ed

 b
y 

a 
tw

o-
th

ir
ds

 m
aj

or
ity

 o
f 
el

ig
ib

le
 v

ot
er

s 
at

 t
he

 N
ov

em
be

r 
8,

 2
00

5 
el

ec
tio

n 
an

d 
be

ca
m

e 
ef

fe
ct

iv
e

on
 A

pr
il 

1,
 2

00
6.

5.
C

o
m

p
en

sa
te

d
 a

b
se

n
ce

s

It 
is

 th
e 

C
ity

 o
f P

or
te

rv
ill

e'
s 

po
lic

y 
to

 p
er

m
it 

em
pl

oy
ee

s 
to

 a
cc

um
ul

at
e 

ea
rn

ed
, b

ut
 u

nu
se

d,
 v

ac
at

io
n 

be
ne

fit
s,

w
hi

ch
 a

re
 e

lig
ib

le
 f
or

 p
ay

m
en

t 
up

on
 s

ep
ar

at
io

n 
fr

om
 C

ity
 s

er
vi

ce
. 
T

he
 li

ab
ili

ty
 is

 r
ep

or
te

d 
as

 in
cu

rr
ed

 in
 t
he

go
ve

rn
m

en
t-

w
id

e 
an

d 
pr

op
ri

et
ar

y 
fu

nd
 f
in

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts
. 
A

 li
ab

ili
ty

 f
or

 t
ho

se
 a

m
ou

nt
s 

is
 r

ec
or

de
d 

in
 t
he

g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s 

o
n
ly

 if
 t

h
e
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 h

a
s 

m
a
tu

re
d
 a

s 
a
 r

e
su

lt 
o
f 

e
m

p
lo

ye
e
 r

e
si

g
n
a
tio

n
s 

o
r 

re
tir

e
m

e
n
ts

.
A

cc
u
m

u
la

te
d
 s

ic
k 

le
a
ve

 la
p
se

s 
w

h
e
n
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
s 

le
a
ve

 t
h
e
 e

m
p
lo

y 
o
f 

th
e
 C

ity
 a

n
d
 u

p
o
n
 s

e
p
a
ra

tio
n
 f

ro
m

se
rv

ic
e
. 
N

o
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 f
o
r 

u
n
p
a
id

 a
cc

u
m

u
la

te
d
 s

ic
k 

le
a
ve

 is
 r

e
p
o
rt

e
d
.



6
. 
P

ro
p
ri

e
ta

ry
 f
u
n
d
s 

o
p
e
ra

tin
g
 a

n
d
 n

o
n
-o

p
e
ra

tin
g
 r

e
ve

n
u
e
s 

a
n
d
 e

xp
e
n
se

s

P
ro

p
ri

e
ta

ry
 f

u
n
d
s 

d
is

tin
g
u
is

h
 o

p
e
ra

tin
g
 r

e
ve

n
u
e
s 

a
n
d
 e

xp
e
n
se

s 
fr

o
m

 n
o
n
-o

p
e
ra

tin
g
 i
te

m
s.

 O
p
e
ra

tin
g

re
ve

n
u
e
s 

a
n
d
 e

xp
e
n
se

s 
g
e
n
e
ra

lly
 r

e
su

lt 
fr

o
m

 p
ro

vi
d
in

g
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s 

a
n
d
 p

ro
d
u
ci

n
g
 a

n
d
 d

e
liv

e
ri

n
g
 g

o
o
d
s 

in
co

n
n
e
ct

io
n
 w

ith
 a

 p
ro

p
ri

e
ta

ry
 f
u
n
d
's

 p
ri

n
ci

p
a
l o

n
g
o
in

g
 o

p
e
ra

tio
n
s.

 T
h
e
 p

ri
n
ci

p
a
l o

p
e
ra

tin
g
 r

e
ve

n
u
e
s 

o
f 

th
e

e
n
te

rp
ri

se
 a

n
d
 in

te
rn

a
l s

e
rv

ic
e
 f

u
n
d
s 

a
re

 c
h
a
rg

e
s 

to
 c

u
st

o
m

e
rs

 f
o
r 

sa
le

s 
a
n
d
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s.

 T
h
e
 C

ity
 a

ls
o

re
co

g
n
iz

e
s 

a
s 

o
p
e
ra

tin
g
 r

e
ve

n
u
e
 t
h
e
 p

o
rt

io
n
 o

f 
ta

p
 f
e
e
s 

in
te

n
d
e
d
 t
o
 r

e
co

ve
r 

th
e
 c

o
st

 o
f 
co

n
n
e
ct

in
g
 n

e
w

cu
st

o
m

e
rs

 t
o
 t

h
e
 s

ys
te

m
. 

O
p
e
ra

tin
g
 e

xp
e
n
se

s 
fo

r 
e
n
te

rp
ri

se
 f

u
n
d
s 

a
n
d
 in

te
rn

a
l s

e
rv

ic
e
 f

u
n
d
s 

in
cl

u
d
e
 t

h
e

co
st

 o
f 

sa
le

s 
a
n
d
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s,

 a
d
m

in
is

tr
a
tiv

e
 e

xp
e
n
se

s 
a
n
d
 d

e
p
re

ci
a
tio

n
 o

n
 c

a
p
ita

l a
ss

e
ts

. 
A

ll 
re

ve
n
u
e
s 

a
n
d

e
xp

e
n
se

s 
n
o
t 
m

e
e
tin

g
 t
h
is

 d
e
fin

iti
o
n
 a

re
 r

e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

s 
n
o
n
-o

p
e
ra

tin
g
 r

e
ve

n
u
e
s 

a
n
d
 e

xp
e
n
se

s.

N
O

T
E

 2
 -

 R
ec

on
ci

lia
ti

on
 o

f 
go

ve
rn

m
en

t-
w

id
e 

an
d 

fu
nd

 f
in

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts

A
. E

xp
la

na
ti

on
 o

f 
ce

rt
ai

n 
di

ff
er

en
ce

s 
be

tw
ee

n 
th

e 
go

ve
rn

m
en

ta
l 

fu
nd

 b
al

an
ce

 s
he

et
 a

nd
 t

he
go

ve
rn

m
en

t-
w

id
e 

st
at

em
en

t o
f 

ne
t p

os
it

io
n

T
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

 s
h
e
e
t 
in

cl
u
d
e
s 

a
 r

e
co

n
ci

lia
tio

n
 b

e
tw

e
e
n
 f

un
d 

ba
la

nc
e 

- 
to

ta
l g

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l

fu
n
d
s 

a
n
d
 n

e
t 

p
o
si

tio
n
 -

 g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

e
s 

a
s 

re
p
o
rt

e
d
 in

 t
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
n
e
t

p
o
si

tio
n
. 

O
n
e
 e

le
m

e
n
t 

o
f 

th
a
t 

re
co

n
ci

lia
tio

n
 e

xp
la

in
s 

th
a
t 

"L
o
n
g
-t

e
rm

 li
a
b
ili

tie
s,

 in
cl

u
d
in

g
 b

o
n
d
s 

p
a
ya

b
le

,
p
e
n
si

o
n
, 
O

P
E

B
, 
a
n
d
 c

o
m

p
e
n
sa

te
d
 a

b
se

n
ce

s,
 a

re
 n

o
t 
d
u
e
 a

n
d
 p

a
ya

b
le

 in
 t
h
e
 c

u
rr

e
n
t 
p
e
ri

o
d
 a

n
d
 t
h
e
re

fo
re

a
re

 n
o
t 
re

p
o
rt

e
d
 in

 t
h
e
 f
u
n
d
s.

" 
T

h
e
 d

e
ta

ils
 o

f 
th

is
 $

5
7
,5

2
5
,3

8
0
 d

iff
e
re

n
ce

 a
re

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

B
on

ds
 p

ay
ab

le
$

25
,9

25
,0

00
L
e
ss

: 
D

e
fe

rr
e
d
 c

h
a
rg

e
 o

n
 r

e
fu

n
d
in

g
 (

to
 b

e
 a

m
o
rt

iz
e
d
 a

s
in

te
re

st
 e

xp
e
n
se

(2
,3

93
,4

72
)

P
lu

s:
 I

ss
u
a
n
ce

 p
re

m
iu

m
 (

to
 b

e
 a

m
o
rt

iz
e
d
 o

ve
r 

lif
e
 o

f 
d
e
b
t)

78
7,

31
4

N
ot

es
 p

ay
ab

le
2,

35
2,

00
0

A
cc

ru
e
d
 in

te
re

st
 p

a
ya

b
le

59
,7

18
N

et
 p

en
si

on
 li

ab
ili

ty
26

,8
07

,4
39

N
e
t 
o
th

e
r 

p
o
st

e
m

p
lo

ym
e
n
t 
b
e
n
e
fit

s 
o
b
lig

a
tio

n
2,

91
3,

94
4

C
o
m

p
e
n
sa

te
d
 a

b
se

n
ce

s
1,

07
3,

43
7

N
e
t 
a
d
ju

st
m

e
n
t 
to

 r
e
d
u
ce

 f
un

d 
ba

la
nc

e 
—

 to
ta

l g
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l f
un

ds
to

 a
rr

iv
e
 a

t 
ne

t p
os

iti
on

 —
 g

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l a

ct
iv

iti
es

$
57

,5
25

,3
80

A
n
o
th

e
r 

e
le

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
th

a
t 
re

co
n
ci

lia
tio

n
 e

xp
la

in
s 

th
a
t 
"I

n
te

rn
a
l s

e
rv

ic
e
 f
u
n
d
s 

a
re

 u
se

d
 b

y 
m

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 
to

ch
a
rg

e
 t
h
e
 c

o
st

s 
o
f 
ri

sk
 m

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 
a
n
d
 e

q
u
ip

m
e
n
t 
m

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 
to

 in
d
iv

id
u
a
l f

u
n
d
s.

 T
h
e
 a

ss
e
ts

 a
n
d

lia
b
ili

tie
s 

o
f 

th
e
 in

te
rn

a
l s

e
rv

ic
e
 f

u
n
d
s 

a
re

 in
cl

u
d
e
d
 in

 g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

e
s 

in
 t

h
e
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 

o
f 

n
e
t

p
o
si

tio
n
."

 T
h
e
 d

e
ta

ils
 o

f 
th

is
 $

6
8
2
,4

1
3
 d

iff
e
re

n
ce

 a
re

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

N
e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n
 o

f 
th

e
 in

te
rn

a
l s

e
rv

ic
e
 f
u
n
d
s

$
11

7,
60

1
A

d
d
: 
In

te
rn

a
l r

e
ce

iv
a
b
le

 r
e
p
re

se
n
tin

g
 c

o
st

s 
in

 e
xc

e
ss

 o
f 
ch

a
rg

e
s

to
 b

us
in

es
s-

ty
pe

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 —

 p
rio

r 
ye

ar
s

67
2,

67
6

A
d
d
: 

In
te

rn
a
l r

e
ce

iv
a
b
le

 r
e
p
re

se
n
tin

g
 c

h
a
rg

e
s 

in
 e

xc
e
ss

 o
f 

co
st

s
to

 b
us

in
es

s-
ty

pe
 a

ct
iv

iti
es

 —
 c

ur
re

nt
 y

ea
r

(1
07

,8
64

)

N
e
t 
a
d
ju

st
m

e
n
t 
to

 in
cr

e
a
se

 f
un

d 
ba

la
nc

e 
—

 to
ta

l g
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l f
un

ds
to

 a
rr

iv
e
 a

t 
ne

t p
os

iti
on

 —
 g

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l a

ct
iv

iti
es

$
 	6

8
2
,4

1
3
 



A
n
o
th

e
r 

e
le

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
th

a
t 
re

co
n
ci

lia
tio

n
 e

xp
la

in
s 

th
a
t 
"C

a
p
ita

l a
ss

e
ts

 u
se

d
 in

 g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

e
s 

a
re

 n
o
t

fin
a
n
ci

a
l r

e
so

u
rc

e
s 

a
n
d
, 
th

e
re

fo
re

, 
a
re

 n
o
t 
re

p
o
rt

e
d
 in

 t
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s.

" 
T

h
e
 d

e
ta

ils
 o

f 
th

is
$
3
9
9
,4

9
0
,2

5
5
 d

iff
e
re

n
ce

 a
re

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

La
nd

$
27

3,
21

9,
27

0
C

o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n
 in

 p
ro

g
re

ss
20

,7
73

,9
19

W
o
rk

s 
o
f 
a
rt

 a
n
d
 c

o
lle

ct
io

n
18

3,
93

8
B

ui
ld

in
gs

16
,3

21
,1

72
Le

ss
: 
A

cc
um

ul
at

ed
 d

ep
re

ci
at

io
n 

—
 b

ui
ld

in
gs

(5
,8

46
,3

05
)

I m
p
ro

ve
m

e
n
ts

 o
th

e
r 

th
a
n
 b

u
ild

in
g
s

9,
34

0,
40

7
Le

ss
: 
A

cc
um

ul
at

ed
 d

ep
re

ci
at

io
n 

—
 im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 o

th
er

 t
ha

n 
bu

ild
in

gs
(2

,5
86

,9
93

)
M

a
ch

in
e
ry

 a
n
d
 e

q
u
ip

m
e
n
t

11
,5

00
,5

53
Le

ss
: 
A

cc
um

ul
at

ed
 d

ep
re

ci
at

io
n 

—
 m

ac
hi

ne
ry

 a
nd

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t

(6
,2

38
,7

27
)

In
fr

as
tr

uc
tu

re
11

1,
47

3,
43

2
L
e
ss

: 
A

cc
u
m

u
la

te
d
 d

e
p
re

ci
a
tio

n
 -

 in
fr

a
st

ru
ct

u
re

(2
8,

65
0,

41
1)

N
e
t 
a
d
ju

st
m

e
n
t 
to

 in
cr

e
a
se

 f
un

d 
ba

la
nc

e 
—

 to
ta

l g
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l f
un

ds
 t

o
a
rr

iv
e
 a

t 
ne

t p
os

iti
on

 —
 g

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l a

ct
iv

iti
es

39
9,

49
0,

25
5

B
. 

E
x
p
la

n
a
ti
o
n
 o

f 
c
e
rt

a
in

 d
if
fe

re
n
c
e
s
 b

e
tw

e
e
n
 t
h
e
 g

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
ta

l 
fu

n
d
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
re

v
e
n
u
e
s
,

e
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s,

 a
n
d
 c

h
a
n
g
e
s 

in
 f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

s 
a
n
d
 t
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
a
ct

iv
iti

e
s

T
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
re

ve
n
u
e
s,

 e
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s,

 a
n
d
 c

h
a
n
g
e
s 

in
 f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

s 
in

cl
u
d
e
s 

a
re

co
n
ci

lia
tio

n
 b

e
tw

e
e
n
 n

et
 c

ha
ng

es
 in

 fu
nd

 b
al

an
ce

s 
- 

to
ta

l g
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l f
un

ds
 a

nd
 c

ha
ng

es
 in

 n
et

 p
os

iti
on

of
 g

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l a

ct
iv

iti
es

 a
s 

re
p
o
rt

e
d
 in

 t
h
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
a
ct

iv
iti

e
s.

 O
n
e
 e

le
m

e
n
t 
o
f 

th
a
t

re
co

nc
ili

at
io

n 
ex

pl
ai

ns
 t
ha

t 
"C

ap
ita

l o
ut

la
ys

 a
re

 r
ep

or
te

d 
as

 e
xp

en
di

tu
re

s 
in

 g
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l f
un

ds
. 
H

ow
ev

er
,

in
 t
h
e
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
a
ct

iv
iti

e
s,

 t
h
e
 c

o
st

 o
f 
ca

p
ita

l a
ss

e
ts

 is
 a

llo
ca

te
d
 o

ve
r 

th
e
ir

 e
st

im
a
te

d
 u

se
fu

l l
iv

e
s 

a
s

d
e
p
re

ci
a
tio

n
 e

xp
e
n
se

. 
T

h
is

 is
 t

h
e
 a

m
o
u
n
t 

b
y 

w
h
ic

h
 c

a
p
ita

l o
u
tla

ys
 e

xc
e
e
d
e
d
 d

e
p
re

ci
a
tio

n
 e

xp
e
n
se

 in
 t

h
e

cu
rr

e
n
t 
p
e
ri

o
d
."

 T
h
e
 d

e
ta

ils
 o

f 
th

is
 $

1
2
,7

7
4
,7

1
8
 d

iff
e
re

n
ce

 a
re

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

C
ap

ita
l o

ut
la

y
$

16
,4

89
,5

67
D

ep
re

ci
at

io
n 

ex
pe

ns
e

(3
,7

14
,8

49
)

N
e
t 
a
d
ju

st
m

e
n
t 
to

 in
cr

e
a
se

 n
et

 c
ha

ng
es

 in
 fu

nd
 b

al
an

ce
s 

—
 to

ta
l

g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s 

to
 a

rr
iv

e
 a

t 
ch

a
n
g
e
s 

in
 n

e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n
 o

f
go

ve
rn

m
en

ta
l a

ct
iv

iti
es

$
 	1

2
,7

7
4
,7

1
8
 

A
n
o
th

e
r 

e
le

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
th

a
t 
re

co
n
ci

lia
tio

n
 s

ta
te

s 
th

a
t 
"T

h
e
 n

e
t 
e
ff
e
ct

 o
f 
va

ri
o
u
s 

m
is

ce
lla

n
e
o
u
s 

tr
a
n
sa

ct
io

n
s

in
vo

lv
in

g
 c

a
p
ita

l a
ss

e
ts

 is
 t
o
 in

cr
e
a
se

 n
e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n
."

 T
h
e
 d

e
ta

ils
 o

f 
th

is
 $

2
5
4
,3

8
7
 d

iff
e
re

n
ce

 a
re

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

D
on

at
io

ns
 o

f 
ca

pi
ta

l a
ss

et
s 

in
cr

ea
se

 n
et

 p
os

iti
on

 in
 t
he

st
at

em
en

t 
of

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
, 
bu

t 
do

 n
ot

 a
pp

ea
r 

in
 t
he

 g
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l
fu

nd
s 

be
ca

us
e 

th
ey

 a
re

 n
ot

 f
in

an
ci

al
 r

es
ou

rc
es

.

T
he

 s
ta

te
m

en
t 
of

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 r

ep
or

ts
 lo

ss
es

 a
ri

si
ng

 f
ro

m
d
is

p
o
sa

l o
f 
e
xi

st
in

g
 c

a
p
ita

l a
ss

e
ts

. 
C

o
n
ve

rs
e
ly

, 
g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l
fu

nd
s 

do
 n

ot
 r

ep
or

t 
an

y 
ga

in
 o

r 
lo

ss
 o

n 
di

sp
os

al
 o

f 
ca

pi
ta

l
as

se
ts

. 

21
,3

59

(2
75

,7
46

)

N
e
t 
a
d
ju

st
m

e
n
t 
to

 d
e
cr

e
a
se

 n
et

 c
ha

ng
es

 in
 fu

nd
 b

al
an

ce
s 

—
to

ta
l g

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l f

un
ds

 t
o
 a

rr
iv

e
 a

t 
ch

an
ge

s 
in

 n
et

 p
os

iti
on

of
 g

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l a

ct
iv

iti
es

$
 	(

2
5
4
,3

8
7
)

 
 
 



A
no

th
er

 e
le

m
en

t 
of

 t
ha

t 
re

co
nc

ili
at

io
n 

st
at

es
 t
ha

t 
"T

he
 is

su
an

ce
 o

f 
lo

ng
-t

er
m

 d
eb

t 
pr

ov
id

es
 c

ur
re

nt
 f
in

an
ci

al
re

so
u
rc

e
s 

to
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s,

 w
h
ile

 t
h
e
 r

e
p
a
ym

e
n
t 
o
f 
th

e
 p

ri
n
ci

p
a
l o

f 
lo

n
g
-t

e
rm

 d
e
b
t 
co

n
su

m
e
s 

th
e

cu
rr

e
n
t 
fin

a
n
ci

a
l r

e
so

u
rc

e
s 

o
f 
g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s.

 N
e
ith

e
r 

tr
a
n
sa

ct
io

n
, 
h
o
w

e
ve

r,
 h

a
s 

a
n
y 

e
ff
e
ct

 o
n
 n

e
t

p
o
si

tio
n
. 

A
ls

o
, 

g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s 

re
p
o
rt

 t
h
e
 e

ff
e
ct

 o
f 

is
su

a
n
ce

 c
o
st

s,
 p

re
m

iu
m

s,
 d

is
co

u
n
ts

, 
a
n
d
 s

im
ila

r
ite

m
s 

w
h
e
n
 d

e
b
t 
is

 f
ir

st
 is

su
e
d
, 
w

h
e
re

a
s 

th
e
se

 a
m

o
u
n
ts

 a
re

 d
e
fe

rr
e
d
 a

n
d
 a

m
o
rt

iz
e
d
 in

 t
h
e
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f

a
ct

iv
iti

e
s.

 T
h
is

 a
m

o
u
n
t 

is
 t

h
e
 n

e
t 

e
ff

e
ct

 o
f 

th
e
se

 d
iff

e
re

n
ce

s 
in

 t
h
e
 t

re
a
tm

e
n
t 

o
f 

lo
n
g
-t

e
rm

 d
e
b
t 

a
n
d
 r

e
la

te
d

ite
m

s.
" 

T
h
e
 d

e
ta

ils
 o

f 
th

is
 $

8
4
8
,0

1
6
 d

iff
e
re

n
ce

 a
re

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

D
e
b
t 
is

su
e
d
 o

r 
in

cu
rr

e
d
:

C
e
rt

ifi
ca

te
s 

o
f 
p
a
rt

ic
ip

a
tio

n
 is

su
e
d

$
(2

2,
65

0,
00

0)
P

lu
s 

p
re

m
iu

m
(7

87
,3

14
)

P
ri

n
ci

p
a
l r

e
p
a
ym

e
n
ts

:
C

e
rt

ifi
ca

te
s 

o
f 
p
a
rt

ic
ip

a
tio

n
4
0
5
,0

0
0

N
o
te

s 
p
a
ya

b
le

20
4,

00
0

P
e
n
si

o
n
 o

b
lig

a
tio

n
 b

o
n
d

49
0,

00
0

P
a
ym

e
n
t 
to

 d
e
fe

a
se

 d
e
b
t

2
1
,0

6
0
,0

0
0

P
a
ym

e
n
t 
to

 r
e
fu

n
d
e
d
 b

o
n
d
s 

e
sc

ro
w

 a
g
e
n
t

2,
12

6,
33

0

N
e
t 

a
d
ju

s
tm

e
n
t 

to
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
 n

e
t 

c
h
a
n
g
e
s
 i
n
 f

u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
c
e
s
 —

 t
o
ta

l
g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s 

to
 a

rr
iv

e
 a

t 
ch

a
n
g
e
s 

in
 n

e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n
 o

f 
g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l
a
ct

iv
iti

e
s

$
84

8,
01

6

A
no

th
er

 e
le

m
en

t 
of

 t
ha

t 
re

co
nc

ili
at

io
n 

st
at

es
 t
ha

t 
"S

om
e 

ex
pe

ns
es

 r
ep

or
te

d 
in

 t
he

 s
ta

te
m

en
t 
of

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 d

o
n
o
t 

re
q
u
ir

e
 t

h
e
 u

se
 o

f 
cu

rr
e
n
t 

fin
a
n
ci

a
l r

e
so

u
rc

e
s 

a
n
d
 t

h
e
re

fo
re

 a
re

 n
o
t 

re
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

s 
e
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s 

in
g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s.

" 
T

h
e
 d

e
ta

ils
 o

f 
th

is
 $

5
2
1
,8

8
8
 d

iff
e
re

n
ce

 a
re

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

O
th

e
r 

p
o
st

e
m

p
lo

ym
e
n
t 
b
e
n
e
fit

s
C

o
m

p
e
n
sa

te
d
 a

b
se

n
ce

s
A

cc
ru

e
d
 in

te
re

st
A

m
o
rt

iz
a
tio

n
 o

f 
d
e
fe

rr
e
d
 c

h
a
rg

e
 o

n
 r

e
fu

n
d
in

g
A

m
o
rt

iz
a
tio

n
 o

f 
b
o
n
d
 p

re
m

iu
m

s

$
(6

18
,1

64
)

60
6

23
8,

81
3

(1
49

,9
43

)
6,

80
0

N
e
t 

a
d
ju

s
tm

e
n
t 

to
 d

e
c
re

a
s
e
 n

e
t 
c
h
a
n
g
e
s
 i
n
 f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
c
e
s
 —

 t
o
ta

l
g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s 

to
 a

rr
iv

e
 a

t 
ch

a
n
g
e
s 

in
 n

e
t 

p
o
si

tio
n
 o

f 
g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l
a
ct

iv
iti

e
s

$
 	(

5
2
1
,8

8
8
)

 
 
 

A
no

th
er

 e
le

m
en

t o
f t

ha
t r

ec
on

ci
lia

tio
n 

st
at

es
 th

at
 "

In
te

rn
al

 s
er

vi
ce

 fu
nd

s 
ar

e 
us

ed
 b

y 
m

an
ag

em
en

t t
o 

ch
ar

ge
th

e
 c

o
st

s 
o
f 
ri

sk
 m

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 
a
n
d
 e

q
u
ip

m
e
n
t 
m

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 
to

 in
d
iv

id
u
a
l f

u
n
d
s.

 T
h
e
 n

e
t 
re

ve
n
u
e
 o

f 
th

e
in

te
rn

a
l s

e
rv

ic
e
 f

u
n
d
s 

is
 r

e
p
o
rt

e
d
 w

ith
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

e
s.

" 
T

h
e
 d

e
ta

ils
 o

f 
th

is
 $

1
7
,3

6
2
 d

iff
e
re

n
ce

 a
re

as
 fo

llo
w

s:

C
h
a
n
g
e
 in

 n
e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n
 o

f 
th

e
 in

te
rn

a
l s

e
rv

ic
e
 f
u
n
d
s

$
90

,5
02

In
co

m
e
 f
ro

m
 c

h
a
rg

e
s 

to
 b

u
si

n
e
ss

-t
yp

e
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s

(1
07

,8
64

)

N
e
t 
a
d
ju

s
tm

e
n
t 
to

 d
e
c
re

a
s
e
 n

e
t 

c
h
a
n
g
e
s
 i
n
 f

u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
c
e
s
 —

 t
o
ta

l
g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
s 

to
 a

rr
iv

e
 a

t 
ch

a
n
g
e
s 

in
 n

e
t 

p
o
si

tio
n
 o

f 
g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l
a
ct

iv
iti

e
s 
$
 

 (
1
7
,3

6
2
)

C
. 
E

xp
la

n
a
ti
o
n
 o

f 
ce

rt
a
in

 d
if
fe

re
n
ce

s 
b
e
tw

e
e
n
 t
h
e
 p

ro
p
ri

e
ta

ry
 f
u
n
d
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
n
e
t 
p
o
si

ti
o
n
 a

n
d

th
e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
n
e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n

T
h
e
 p

ro
p
ri

e
ta

ry
 f
u
n
d
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
n
e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n
 in

cl
u
d
e
s 

a
 r

e
co

n
ci

lia
tio

n
 b

e
tw

e
e
n
 n

et
 p

os
iti

on
 —

 to
ta

l
en

te
rp

ris
e 

fu
nd

s 
a
n
d
 n

et
 p

os
iti

on
 o

f b
us

in
es

s-
ty

pe
 a

ct
iv

iti
es

 a
s 

re
po

rt
ed

 in
 th

e 
go

ve
rn

m
en

t-
w

id
e 

st
at

em
en

t
o
f 

n
e
t 

p
o
si

tio
n
. 

T
h
e
 d

e
sc

ri
p
tio

n
 o

f 
th

e
 s

o
le

 e
le

m
e
n
t 

o
f 

th
a
t 

re
co

n
ci

lia
tio

n
 is

 "
A

d
ju

st
m

e
n
t 

to
 r

e
fle

ct
 t

h
e

co
n
so

lid
a
tio

n
 o

f 
in

te
rn

a
l s

e
rv

ic
e
 f

u
n
d
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s 

re
la

te
d
 t

o
 e

n
te

rp
ri

se
 f

u
n
d
s.

" 
T

h
e
 d

e
ta

ils
 o

f 
th

is
 $

5
6
4
,8

1
2

di
ff
er

en
ce

 a
re

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

-5
2-



In
te

rn
a
l p

a
ya

b
le

 r
e
p
re

se
n
tin

g
 c

o
st

s 
in

 e
xc

e
ss

 o
f 
ch

a
rg

e
s 

to
bu

si
ne

ss
-t

yp
e 

ac
tiv

iti
es

 —
 p

ri
or

 y
ea

rs
$

(6
72

,6
76

)
In

te
rn

a
l p

a
ya

b
le

 r
e
p
re

se
n
tin

g
 c

h
a
rg

e
s 

in
 e

xc
e
ss

 o
f 
co

st
s 

to
bu

si
ne

ss
-t

yp
e 

ac
tiv

iti
es

 —
 c

ur
re

nt
 y

ea
r

10
7,

86
4

N
e
t 

a
d
ju

st
m

e
n
t 

to
 d

e
cr

e
a
se

 n
e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n
 t
o
ta

l e
n
te

rp
ri

se
 f
u
n
d
s 

to
 a

rr
iv

e
 a

t
ne

t p
os

iti
on

 —
 b

us
in

es
s-

ty
pe

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
$
 	(

5
6
4
,8

1
2
)

N
O

T
E

 3
 -

 S
te

w
a
rd

sh
ip

, 
co

m
p
lia

n
ce

, 
a
n
d
 a

cc
o
u
n
ta

b
ili

ty

A
.

V
io

la
ti
o
n
s
 o

f 
le

g
a
l 
o
r 

c
o
n
tr

a
c
tu

a
l 
p
ro

v
is

io
n
s

N
ot

e 
1-

D
-2

 o
n 

th
e 

E
xc

es
s 

of
 e

xp
en

di
tu

re
s 

ov
er

 a
pp

ro
pr

ia
tio

ns
, 

de
sc

rib
es

 a
 b

ud
ge

ta
ry

 v
io

la
tio

n 
th

at
 o

cc
ur

re
d 

fo
r 

th
e

ye
a
r 

e
n
d
e
d
 J

u
n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
.

B
.

D
e
fi
ci

t 
fu

n
d
 e

q
u
it
y

A
t 
Ju

ne
 3

0,
 2

01
5,

 t
he

 G
ol

f 
C

ou
rs

e 
F

un
d,

 a
 n

on
m

aj
or

 e
nt

er
pr

is
e 

fu
nd

 h
as

 a
 d

ef
ic

it 
ne

t 
po

si
tio

n 
of

 $
37

7,
70

6.
 F

or
 t
he

p
a
st

 s
e
ve

ra
l y

e
a
rs

, 
e
xp

e
n
se

s 
h
a
ve

 e
xc

e
e
d
e
d
 r

e
ve

n
u
e
s.

 T
h
e
re

 is
 p

re
se

n
tly

 n
o
 a

rr
a
n
g
e
m

e
n
t 

o
n
 h

o
w

 t
o
 e

lim
in

a
te

th
e
 d

e
fic

it 
in

 f
u
tu

re
 y

e
a
rs

.

N
O

T
E

 4
 -

 D
e
ta

ile
d
 n

o
te

s 
o
n
 a

ll 
a
ct

iv
iti

e
s 

a
n
d
 f

u
n
d
s

A
. 
C

a
sh

 a
n
d
 i
n
ve

st
m

e
n
ts

T
he

 C
ity

 o
f 
P

or
te

rv
ill

e 
fo

llo
w

s 
th

e 
pr

ac
tic

e 
of

 p
oo

lin
g 

ca
sh

 a
nd

 in
ve

st
m

en
ts

 o
f 
al

l f
un

ds
 e

xc
ep

t 
fo

r 
th

os
e 

re
qu

ir
ed

 t
o

b
e
 h

e
ld

 b
y 

o
u
ts

id
e
 f

is
ca

l a
g
e
n
ts

 u
n
d
e
r 

th
e
 p

ro
vi

si
o
n
s 

o
f 

b
o
n
d
 in

d
e
n
tu

re
s.

 I
n
te

re
st

 in
co

m
e
 e

a
rn

e
d
 o

n
 t

h
e
 p

o
o
le

d
ca

sh
 a

n
d
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
ts

 is
 a

llo
ca

te
d
 m

o
n
th

ly
 t
o
 t
h
e
 v

a
ri

o
u
s 

fu
n
d
s 

b
a
se

d
 o

n
 m

o
n
th

ly
 c

a
sh

 b
a
la

n
ce

s.
 A

t 
ye

a
r-

e
n
d
, 

th
e

C
ity

's
 b

a
n
k 

b
a
la

n
ce

 w
a
s 

$
1
,6

5
2
,2

8
5
 a

n
d
 c

a
sh

 o
n
 h

a
n
d
 w

a
s 

$
3
,2

8
5
.

C
as

h 
an

d 
in

ve
st

m
en

ts
 a

s 
of

 J
un

e 
30

, 
20

15
 a

re
 c

la
ss

ifi
ed

 in
 t
he

 a
cc

om
pa

ny
in

g 
fin

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts
 a

s 
fo

llo
w

s:

S
ta

te
m

en
t 
of

 n
et

 p
os

iti
on

:
C

a
sh

 a
n
d
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
ts

51
,1

10
,9

95
C

a
sh

 a
n
d
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
ts

 -
 r

e
st

ri
ct

e
d

8,
42

3,
00

8
F

id
uc

ia
ry

 fu
nd

s:
C

a
sh

 a
n
d
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
ts

1,
68

8,
88

6
C

as
h 

an
d 

in
ve

st
m

en
ts

 —
 r

es
tr

ic
te

d
95

1,
69

2

T
o
ta

l c
a
sh

 a
n
d
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
ts

$
62

,1
74

,5
81

C
a
sh

 a
n
d
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
ts

 a
s 

o
f 
Ju

n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
, 
co

n
si

st
 o

f 
th

e
 f
o
llo

w
in

g
:

C
as

h 
on

 h
an

d
3,

28
5

In
ve

st
m

en
ts

62
,1

71
,2

96

T
o
ta

l c
a
sh

 a
n
d
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
ts

62
,1

74
,5

81

In
ve

st
m

e
n
ts

 a
u
th

o
ri

ze
d
 b

y 
th

e
 C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
 G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 

C
o
d
e
 a

n
d
 t

h
e
 C

ity
 o

f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
's

 I
n
ve

st
m

e
n
t 

P
o
lic

y

T
h
e
 t

a
b
le

 b
e
lo

w
 id

e
n
tif

ie
s 

th
e
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
t 
ty

p
e
s 

th
a
t 
a
re

 a
u
th

o
ri

ze
d
 f
o
r 

th
e
 C

ity
 o

f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 b

y 
th

e
 C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 
C

o
d
e
 a

n
d
/o

r 
th

e
 C

ity
's

 in
ve

st
m

e
n
t 
p
o
lic

y 
(w

h
e
re

 m
o
re

 r
e
st

ri
ct

iv
e
).

 T
h
e
 t
a
b
le

 a
ls

o
 id

e
n
tif

ie
s 

ce
rt

a
in

p
ro

vi
si

o
n
s 

o
f 
th

e
 C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
 G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 
C

o
d
e
 a

n
d
/o

r 
th

e
 C

ity
's

 in
ve

st
m

e
n
t 
p
o
lic

y 
(w

h
e
re

 m
o
re

 r
e
st

ri
ct

iv
e
) 

th
a
t

a
d
d
re

ss
 in

te
re

st
 r

a
te

 r
is

k,
 c

re
d
it 

ri
sk

, 
a
n
d
 c

o
n
ce

n
tr

a
tio

n
 o

f 
cr

e
d
it 

ri
sk

. 
T

h
is

 t
a
b
le

 d
o
e
s 

n
o
t 

a
d
d
re

ss
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
ts

 o
f

d
e
b
t 

p
ro

ce
e
d
s 

h
e
ld

 b
y 

b
o
n
d
 t

ru
st

e
e
 t

h
a
t 

a
re

 g
o
ve

rn
e
d
 b

y 
th

e
 p

ro
vi

si
o
n
s 

o
f 

d
e
b
t 

a
g
re

e
m

e
n
ts

 o
f 

th
e
 E

n
tit

y,
 r

a
th

e
r

th
an

 t
he

 g
en

er
al

 p
ro

vi
si

on
s 

of
 t
he

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 G

ov
er

nm
en

t 
C

od
e 

or
 t
he

 C
ity

's
 in

ve
st

m
en

t 
po

lic
y.

-5
3-



A
u
th

o
ri

ze
d
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
t 
ty

p
e

M
ax

im
um

m
at

ur
ity

M
ax

im
um

pe
rc

en
ta

ge
of

 p
or

tfo
lio

1

M
ax

im
um

in
ve

st
m

en
t

in
 o

ne
 is

su
er

L
o
ca

l A
g
e
n
cy

 B
o
n
d
s

5 
ye

ar
s

N
on

e
N

on
e

U
.S

. 
T

re
a
su

ry
 O

b
lig

a
tio

n
s

5 
ye

ar
s

N
on

e
N

on
e

U
.S

. 
A

g
e
n
cy

 S
e
cu

ri
tie

s
5 

ye
ar

s
N

on
e

N
on

e
B

a
n
ke

r'
s 

A
cc

e
p
ta

n
ce

s
18

0 
da

ys
40

%
30

%
C

o
m

m
e
rc

ia
l P

a
p
e
r

27
0 

da
ys

25
%

10
%

N
e
g
o
tia

b
le

 C
e
rt

ifi
ca

te
s 

o
f 
D

e
p
o
si

t
5 

ye
ar

s
30

%
N

on
e

R
e
p
u
rc

h
a
se

 A
g
re

e
m

e
n
ts

2
N

/A
N

on
e

N
on

e
R

e
ve

rs
e
 R

e
p
u
rc

h
a
se

 A
g
re

e
m

e
n
ts

2
N

/A
N

on
e

N
on

e
M

e
d
iu

m
-T

e
rm

 N
o
te

s
5 

ye
ar

s
30

%
N

on
e

M
ut

ua
l F

un
ds

N
/A

20
%

10
%

M
o
n
e
y 

M
a
rk

e
t 
M

u
tu

a
l F

u
n
d
s

N
/A

20
%

10
%

M
o
rt

g
a
g
e
 P

a
ss

-T
h
ro

u
g
h
 S

e
cu

ri
tie

s
5 

ye
ar

s
20

%
N

on
e

C
o
u
n
ty

 P
o
o
le

d
 I
n
ve

st
m

e
n
t 
F

u
n
d
s

N
/A

N
on

e
N

on
e

L
o
ca

l A
g
e
n
cy

 I
n
ve

st
m

e
n
t 
F

u
n
d
 (

L
A

IF
)

N
/A

N
on

e
N

on
e

J 
P

A
 o

r 
ot

he
r 

In
ve

st
m

en
t P

oo
ls

N
/A

N
on

e
N

on
e

E
xc

lu
di

ng
 a

m
ou

nt
s 

he
ld

 b
y 

bo
nd

 tr
us

te
e 

th
at

 a
re

 n
ot

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

al
ifo

rn
ia

 G
ov

er
nm

en
t C

od
e 

re
st

ric
tio

ns
.

2
 T

he
 C

ity
's

 in
ve

st
m

en
t p

ol
ic

y 
do

es
 n

ot
 p

er
m

it 
in

ve
st

m
en

ts
 in

 r
ep

ur
ch

as
e 

or
 r

ev
er

se
 r

ep
ur

ch
as

e 
ag

re
em

en
ts

.

In
ve

st
m

en
ts

 a
ut

ho
riz

ed
 b

y 
de

bt
 a

gr
ee

m
en

ts

In
ve

st
m

e
n
t 
o
f 
d
e
b
t 
p
ro

ce
e
d
s 

h
e
ld

 b
y 

b
o
n
d
 t
ru

st
e
e
s 

is
 g

o
ve

rn
e
d
 b

y 
p
ro

vi
si

o
n
s 

o
f 
th

e
 d

e
b
t 
a
g
re

e
m

e
n
ts

, 
ra

th
e
r 

th
a
n

th
e
 g

e
n
e
ra

l p
ro

vi
si

o
n
s 

o
f 

th
e
 C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
 G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 

C
o
d
e
 o

r 
th

e
 C

ity
 o

f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
's

 in
ve

st
m

e
n
t 

p
o
lic

y.
 T

h
e
 t

a
b
le

b
e
lo

w
 id

e
n
tif

ie
s 

th
e
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
t 
ty

p
e
s 

th
a
t 
a
re

 a
u
th

o
ri

ze
d
 f
o
r 

in
ve

st
m

e
n
ts

 h
e
ld

 b
y 

b
o
n
d
 t
ru

st
e
e
s.

 T
h
e
 t
a
b
le

 a
ls

o
id

en
tif

ie
s 

ce
rt

ai
n 

pr
ov

is
io

ns
 o

f 
th

es
e 

de
bt

 a
gr

ee
m

en
t 
th

at
 a

dd
re

ss
 in

te
re

st
 r

at
e 

ri
sk

, 
cr

ed
it 

ri
sk

, 
an

d 
co

nc
en

tr
at

io
n 

of
cr

ed
it 

ri
sk

.

M
ax

im
um

M
ax

im
um

M
ax

im
um

pe
rc

en
ta

ge
in

ve
st

m
en

t
A

u
th

o
ri

ze
d
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
t 
ty

p
e

m
at

ur
ity

of
 p

or
tfo

lio
in

 o
ne

 is
su

er
U

.S
. 
T

re
a
su

ry
 O

b
lig

a
tio

n
s

N
on

e
N

on
e

N
on

e
U

.S
. 
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 
A

g
e
n
ci

e
s 

S
e
cu

ri
tie

s
N

on
e

N
on

e
N

on
e

C
e
rt

ifi
ca

te
s 

o
f 
D

e
p
o
si

t
36

0 
da

ys
N

on
e

N
on

e
M

o
n
e
y 

M
a
rk

e
t 
M

u
tu

a
l F

u
n
d
s

N
/A

N
on

e
N

on
e

In
ve

st
m

en
t 
C

on
tr

ac
ts

30
 y

ea
rs

N
on

e
N

on
e

D
is

cl
os

ur
es

 r
el

at
in

g 
to

 in
te

re
st

 r
at

e 
ris

k

In
te

re
st

 r
at

e 
ri

sk
 is

 th
e 

ri
sk

 th
at

 c
ha

ng
es

 in
 m

ar
ke

t i
nt

er
es

t r
at

es
 w

ill
 a

dv
er

se
ly

 a
ffe

ct
 th

e 
fa

ir
 v

al
ue

 o
f a

n 
in

ve
st

m
en

t.
G

e
n
e
ra

lly
, 
th

e
 lo

n
g
e
r 

th
e
 m

a
tu

ri
ty

 o
f 
a
n
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
t,
 t
h
e
 g

re
a
te

r 
th

e
 s

e
n
si

tiv
ity

 o
f 
its

 f
a
ir

 v
a
lu

e
 w

ill
 t
o
 c

h
a
n
g
e
s 

in
m

a
rk

e
t 

in
te

re
st

 r
a
te

s.
 O

n
e
 o

f 
th

e
 w

a
ys

 t
h
a
t 

P
o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 m

a
n
a
g
e
s 

its
 e

xp
o
su

re
 t

o
 in

te
re

st
 r

a
te

 r
is

k 
is

 b
y 

p
u
rc

h
a
si

n
g

a 
co

m
bi

na
tio

n 
of

 s
ho

rt
er

 te
rm

 a
nd

 lo
ng

er
 te

rm
 in

ve
st

m
en

ts
 a

nd
 b

y 
tim

in
g 

ca
sh

 fl
ow

s 
fr

om
 m

at
ur

iti
es

 s
o 

th
at

 a
 p

or
tio

n
o
f 

th
e
 p

o
rt

fo
lio

 is
 m

a
tu

ri
n
g
 o

r 
co

m
in

g
 c

lo
se

 t
o
 m

a
tu

ri
ty

 e
ve

n
ly

 o
ve

r 
tim

e
 a

s 
n
e
ce

ss
a
ry

 t
o
 p

ro
vi

d
e
 t
h
e
 c

a
sh

 f
lo

w
 a

n
d

liq
u
id

ity
 n

e
e
d
e
d
 f

o
r 

o
p
e
ra

tio
n
s.

 P
o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
's

 in
ve

st
m

e
n
t 

p
o
lic

y 
st

a
te

s 
th

a
t 

in
ve

st
m

e
n
t 

d
e
ci

si
o
n
s 

a
re

 m
a
d
e
 w

ith
 t

h
e

in
te

nt
io

n 
of

 r
et

ai
ni

ng
 th

e 
in

ve
st

m
en

t u
nt

il 
m

at
ur

ity
, t

he
re

by
 n

eg
at

in
g 

th
e 

ill
 e

ffe
ct

s 
of

 m
ar

ke
t i

nt
er

es
t r

at
e 

flu
ct

ua
tio

ns
.

In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

ab
ou

t t
he

 s
en

si
tiv

ity
 o

f t
he

 fa
ir

 v
al

ue
s 

of
 th

e 
C

ity
 o

f P
or

te
rv

ill
e'

s 
in

ve
st

m
en

ts
 (

in
cl

ud
in

g 
in

ve
st

m
en

ts
 h

el
d

by
 b

on
d 

tr
us

te
es

) 
to

 m
ar

ke
t 
in

te
re

st
 r

at
e 

flu
ct

ua
tio

ns
 is

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
by

 t
he

 f
ol

lo
w

in
g 

ta
bl

e 
th

at
 s

ho
w

s 
th

e 
di

st
ri

bu
tio

n 
of

th
e
 C

ity
's

 in
ve

st
m

e
n
ts

 b
y 

m
a
tu

ri
ty

:



R
em

ai
ni

ng
 m

at
ur

ity
 (

in
 m

on
th

s)
12

 m
on

th
s

13
-2

4
2
5
-6

0
M

or
e 

th
an

In
ve

st
m

en
t t

yp
e

or
 le

ss
m

on
th

s
m

on
th

s
60

 m
on

th
s

F
ed

er
al

 a
ge

nc
y 

se
cu

rit
ie

s
$

6,
46

4,
96

5
$

--
$

6,
46

4,
96

5
$

C
er

tif
ic

at
es

 o
f D

ep
os

it
14

,3
13

,3
56

1,
40

1,
17

0
1,

93
8,

62
5

10
,9

73
,5

61
C

or
po

ra
te

 b
on

ds
5,

97
5,

89
0

99
7,

79
0

4,
97

8,
10

0
C

ap
ita

l s
to

ck
10

7,
80

0
10

7,
80

0
M

on
ey

 m
ar

ke
t f

un
ds

2,
00

7,
82

9
2,

00
7,

82
9

Lo
ca

l A
ge

nc
y 

In
ve

st
m

en
t F

un
d

9,
16

6,
59

9
9,

16
6,

59
9

T
ul

ar
e 

C
ou

nt
y 

In
ve

st
m

en
t P

oo
l

8,
67

4,
60

7
8,

67
4,

60
7

C
S

JV
R

M
A

 J
P

A
 In

ve
st

m
en

t P
oo

l
6,

61
2,

18
8

6,
61

2,
18

8
H

el
d 

by
 b

on
d 

tr
us

te
es

:
M

on
ey

 m
ar

ke
t f

un
ds

5,
17

2,
20

7
5,

17
2,

20
7

F
ed

er
al

 a
ge

nc
y 

se
cu

rit
ie

s
3,

89
0,

53
8

95
8,

05
2

2,
93

2,
48

6
C

er
tif

ic
at

es
 o

f D
ep

os
it

33
,7

66
33

,7
66

T
ot

al
62

,4
19

,7
45

$
33

,1
76

,1
66

$
3,

89
4,

46
7

$
25

,3
49

,1
12

$

In
ve

st
m

e
n
ts

 w
it
h
 f

a
ir

 v
a
lu

e
s 

h
ig

h
ly

 s
e
n
si

ti
ve

 t
o
 i
n
te

re
st

 r
a
te

 f
lu

ct
u
a
ti
o
n
s

P
o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
's

 in
ve

st
m

e
n
t 

p
o
lic

y 
d
o
e
s 

n
o
t 

p
e
rm

it 
in

ve
st

m
e
n
ts

 in
 in

st
ru

m
e
n
ts

 t
h
a
t 

a
re

 h
ig

h
ly

 s
e
n
si

tiv
e
 t

o
 in

te
re

st
 r

a
te

flu
ct

ua
tio

ns
 s

uc
h 

as
 v

ar
ia

bl
e 

ra
te

 s
ec

ur
iti

es
; 
th

er
ef

or
e,

 t
he

 p
or

tf
ol

io
 d

oe
s 

no
t 
co

nt
ai

n 
an

y 
su

ch
 in

ve
st

m
en

ts
.

D
is

c
lo

s
u
re

s
 r

e
la

ti
n
g
 t

o
 c

re
d
it
 r

is
k

G
e
n
e
ra

lly
, 

cr
e
d
it 

ri
sk

 is
 t

h
e
 r

is
k 

th
a
t 

a
n
 is

su
e
r 

o
f 

a
n
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
t 

w
ill

 n
o
t 

fu
lfi

ll 
its

 o
b
lig

a
tio

n
 t

o
 t

h
e
 h

o
ld

e
r 

o
f 

th
e

in
ve

st
m

en
t. 

T
hi

s 
is

 m
ea

su
re

d 
by

 th
e 

as
si

gn
m

en
t o

f a
 r

at
in

g 
by

 a
 n

at
io

na
lly

 r
ec

og
ni

ze
d 

st
at

is
tic

al
 r

at
in

g 
or

ga
ni

za
tio

n.
P

re
se

nt
ed

 b
el

ow
 is

 th
e 

m
in

im
um

 r
at

in
g 

re
qu

ir
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 G

ov
er

nm
en

t C
od

e,
 P

or
te

rv
ill

e'
s 

in
ve

st
m

en
t p

ol
ic

y,
o
r 

d
e
b
t 
a
g
re

e
m

e
n
ts

, 
a
n
d
 t
h
e
 a

ct
u
a
l r

a
tin

g
 a

s 
o
f 
Ju

n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
3
, 
fo

r 
e
a
ch

 in
ve

st
m

e
n
t 
ty

p
e
:

In
ve

st
m

en
t t

yp
e

M
in

im
um

le
ga

l
E

xe
m

pt
fr

om
di

sc
lo

su
re

A
A

+
A

N
ot

 r
at

ed
ra

tin
g

F
ed

er
al

 a
ge

nc
y 

se
cu

rit
ie

s
$

6,
46

4,
96

5
N

/A
$

$
6,

46
4,

96
5

$
C

er
tif

ic
at

es
 o

f D
ep

os
it

14
,3

13
,3

56
N

/A
14

,3
13

,3
56

C
or

po
ra

te
 n

ot
es

5,
97

5,
89

0
A

5,
97

5,
89

0
C

ap
ita

l s
to

ck
10

7,
80

0
A

10
7,

80
0

M
on

ey
 m

ar
ke

t f
un

ds
2,

00
7,

82
9

A
—

—
2,

00
7,

82
9

Lo
ca

l A
ge

nc
y 

In
ve

st
m

en
t F

un
d

9,
16

6,
59

9
N

/A
9,

16
6,

59
9

T
ul

ar
e 

C
ou

nt
y 

In
ve

st
m

en
t P

oo
l

8,
67

4,
60

7
N

/A
8,

67
4,

60
7

C
S

JV
R

M
A

 J
P

A
 In

ve
st

m
en

t P
oo

l
6,

61
2,

18
8

N
/A

—
6,

61
2,

18
8

H
el

d 
by

 b
on

d 
tr

us
te

es
:

M
on

ey
 m

ar
ke

t f
un

ds
5,

17
2,

20
7

A
4,

16
7,

82
4

1,
00

4,
38

3
F

ed
er

al
 a

ge
nc

y 
se

cu
rit

ie
s

3,
89

0,
53

8
N

/A
3,

89
0,

53
8

C
er

tif
ic

at
es

 o
f D

ep
os

it
33

,7
66

N
/A

33
,7

66

T
ot

al
$

62
,4

19
,7

45
10

,3
55

,5
03

$
12

,1
51

,5
43

$
39

,9
12

,6
99

C
o
n
c
e
n
tr

a
ti
o
n
 o

f 
c
re

d
it
 r

is
k

T
h
e
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
t 

p
o
lic

y 
o
f 

th
e
 C

ity
 o

f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 c

o
n
ta

in
s 

n
o
 li

m
ita

tio
n
s 

o
n
 t

h
e
 a

m
o
u
n
t 

th
a
t 

ca
n
 b

e
 in

ve
st

e
d
 in

 a
n
y

o
n
e
 is

su
e
r 

b
e
yo

n
d
 t

h
a
t 

st
ip

u
la

te
d
 b

y 
th

e
 C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
 G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 

C
o
d
e
. 

In
ve

st
m

e
n
ts

 in
 a

n
y 

o
n
e
 is

su
e
r 

(o
th

e
r 

th
a
n

m
u
tu

a
l f

u
n
d
s 

a
n
d
 e

xt
e
rn

a
l i

n
ve

st
m

e
n
t 
p
o
o
ls

) 
th

a
t 
re

p
re

se
n
t 
5
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
o
r 

m
o
re

 o
f 
th

e
 t
o
ta

l C
ity

 in
ve

st
m

e
n
ts

 a
re

 a
s

fo
llo

w
s:

Is
su

er
In

ve
st

m
en

t t
yp

e
R

ep
or

te
d 

am
ou

nt
F

ed
er

al
 N

at
io

na
l M

or
tg

ag
e 

A
ss

oc
ia

tio
n

F
ed

er
al

 a
ge

nc
y 

se
cu

ri
tie

s
5,

24
1,

14
9



C
u

st
od

ia
l 

cr
ed

it
 r

is
k

C
u
st

o
d
ia

l c
re

d
it 

ri
sk

 f
o
r 

d
e
p
o
si

ts
 is

 t
h
e
 r

is
k 

th
a
t,
 in

 t
h
e
 e

ve
n
t 
o
f 
th

e
 f
a
ilu

re
 o

f 
a
 d

e
p
o
si

to
ry

 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l i

n
st

itu
tio

n
, 
a

g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 
w

ill
 n

o
t 
b
e
 a

b
le

 t
o
 r

e
co

ve
r 

its
 d

e
p
o
si

ts
 o

r 
w

ill
 n

o
t 
b
e
 a

b
le

 t
o
 r

e
co

ve
r 

co
lla

te
ra

l s
e
cu

ri
tie

s 
th

a
t 

a
re

 in
 t

h
e

p
o
ss

e
ss

io
n
 o

f 
a
n
 o

u
ts

id
e
 p

a
rt

y.
 T

h
e
 c

u
st

o
d
ia

l c
re

d
it 

ri
sk

 f
o
r 

in
ve

st
m

e
n
ts

 is
 t
he

 r
is

k 
th

at
, 
in

 t
he

 e
ve

nt
 o

f 
th

e 
fa

ilu
re

o
f 

th
e
 c

o
u
n
te

rp
a
rt

y 
(e

.g
.,

 b
ro

ke
r-

d
e
a
le

r)
 t

o
 a

 t
ra

n
sa

ct
io

n
, 

a
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 

w
ill

 n
o
t 

b
e
 a

b
le

 t
o
 r

e
co

ve
r 

th
e
 v

a
lu

e
 o

f 
its

in
ve

st
m

e
n
t 
o
r 

co
lla

te
ra

l s
e
cu

ri
tie

s 
th

a
t 
a
re

 in
 t
h
e
 p

o
ss

e
ss

io
n
 o

f 
a
n
o
th

e
r 

p
a
rt

y.
 T

h
e
 C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
 G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 
C

o
d
e

a
n
d
 t

h
e
 C

ity
 o

f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
's

 in
ve

st
m

e
n
t 

p
o
lic

y 
d
o
 n

o
t 

co
n
ta

in
 le

g
a
l o

r 
p
o
lic

y 
re

q
u
ir

e
m

e
n
ts

 t
h
a
t 

w
o
u
ld

 li
m

it 
th

e
ex

po
su

re
 t
o 

cu
st

od
ia

l c
re

di
t 
ri

sk
 f
or

 d
ep

os
its

 o
r 

in
ve

st
m

en
ts

, 
ot

he
r 

th
an

 t
he

 f
ol

lo
w

in
g 

pr
ov

is
io

n 
fo

r 
de

po
si

ts
:

T
h
e
 C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
 G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 
C

o
d
e
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
s 

th
a
t 
a
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l i

n
st

itu
tio

n
 s

e
cu

re
 d

e
p
o
si

ts
 m

a
d
e
 b

y 
st

a
te

 o
r

lo
ca

l g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l u
n
its

 b
y 

p
le

d
g
in

g
 s

e
cu

ri
tie

s 
in

 a
n
 u

n
d
iv

id
e
d
 c

o
lla

te
ra

l p
o
o
l h

e
ld

 b
y 

a
 d

e
p
o
si

to
ry

re
g
u
la

te
d
 u

n
d
e
r 

st
a
te

 la
w

 (
u
n
le

ss
 s

o
 w

a
iv

e
d
 b

y 
th

e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l u
n
it)

. 
T

h
e
 m

a
rk

e
t 
va

lu
e
 o

f 
th

e
 p

le
d
g
e
d

se
cu

ri
tie

s 
in

 t
h
e
 c

o
lla

te
ra

l p
o
o
l m

u
st

 e
q
u
a
l a

t 
le

a
st

 1
1
0
%

 o
f 
th

e
 t
o
ta

l a
m

o
u
n
t 
d
e
p
o
si

te
d
 b

y 
th

e
 p

u
b
lic

a
g
e
n
ci

e
s.

 C
a
lif

o
rn

ia
 la

w
 a

ls
o
 a

llo
w

s 
fin

a
n
ci

a
l i

n
st

itu
tio

n
s 

to
 s

e
cu

re
 C

ity
 d

e
p
o
si

ts
 b

y 
p
le

d
g
in

g
 f
ir

st
 t
ru

st
d
e
e
d
 m

o
rt

g
a
g
e
 n

o
te

s 
h
a
vi

n
g
 a

 v
a
lu

e
 o

f 
1
5
0
%

 o
f 
th

e
 s

e
cu

re
d
 p

u
b
lic

 d
e
p
o
si

ts
.

A
s 

o
f 
Ju

n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
, 
$
1
,6

5
2
,2

8
5
 o

f 
th

e
 C

ity
's

 d
e
p
o
si

ts
 w

ith
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l i

n
st

itu
tio

n
s 

in
 e

xc
e
ss

 o
f 
fe

d
e
ra

l d
e
p
o
si

to
ry

in
su

ra
n
ce

 li
m

its
 w

a
s 

h
e
ld

 in
 u

n
co

lla
te

ra
liz

e
d
 a

cc
o
u
n
ts

. 
A

s 
o
f 

Ju
n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
5
, 

P
o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
's

 in
ve

st
m

e
n
ts

 in
 t

h
e

fo
llo

w
in

g 
in

ve
st

m
en

t t
yp

es
 w

er
e 

he
ld

 b
y 

th
e 

sa
m

e 
br

ok
er

-d
ea

le
r 

(c
ou

nt
er

pa
rt

y)
 th

at
 w

as
 u

se
d 

by
 th

e 
C

ity
 to

 b
uy

 th
e

se
cu

rit
ie

s:

In
ve

st
m

en
t t

yp
e
 

R
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

m
o
u
n
t 

F
ed

er
al

 a
ge

nc
y 

se
cu

ri
tie

s
$

5,
47

5,
53

5
C

e
rt

ifi
ca

te
s 

o
f 
d
e
p
o
si

t
1,

91
3,

48
7

C
or

po
ra

te
 n

ot
es

3,
98

4,
33

0

In
v
es

tm
en

t 
in

 t
h

e 
S

ta
te

 I
n

v
es

tm
en

t 
P

o
o
l

T
he

 C
ity

 o
f 
P

or
te

rv
ill

e 
is

 a
 v

ol
un

ta
ry

 p
ar

tic
ip

an
t 
in

 t
he

 L
oc

al
 A

ge
nc

y 
In

ve
st

m
en

t 
F

un
d 

(L
A

IF
) 

th
at

 is
 r

eg
ul

at
ed

 b
y 

th
e

C
a
lif

o
rn

ia
 G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 

C
o
d
e
 u

n
d
e
r 

th
e
 o

ve
rs

ig
h
t 

o
f 

th
e
 T

re
a
su

re
r 

o
f 

th
e
 S

ta
te

 o
f 

C
a
lif

o
rn

ia
. 

T
h
e
 f

a
ir

 v
a
lu

e
 o

f 
th

e
C

ity
's

 in
ve

st
m

en
t 
in

 t
hi

s 
po

ol
 is

 r
ep

or
te

d 
at

 a
m

ou
nt

s 
ba

se
d 

up
on

 t
he

 C
ity

's
 p

ro
-r

at
a 

sh
ar

e 
of

 t
he

 f
ai

r 
va

lu
e 

pr
ov

id
ed

b
y 

L
A

IF
 f

o
r 

th
e
 e

n
tir

e
 L

A
IF

 p
o
rt

fo
lio

 (
in

 r
e
la

tio
n
 t

o
 t

h
e
 a

m
o
rt

iz
e
d
 c

o
st

 o
f 

th
a
t 

p
o
rt

fo
lio

).
 T

h
e
 b

a
la

n
ce

 a
va

ila
b
le

 f
o
r

w
ith

dr
aw

al
 is

 b
as

ed
 o

n 
th

e 
ac

co
un

tin
g 

re
co

rd
s 

m
ai

nt
ai

ne
d 

by
 L

A
IF

, w
hi

ch
 a

re
 r

ec
or

de
d 

on
 a

n 
am

or
tiz

ed
 c

os
t b

as
is

.

C
en

tr
al

 S
an

 J
oa

q
u

in
 V

al
le

y 
R

is
k

 M
an

ag
em

en
t 

A
u

th
or

it
y 

(C
S

JV
R

M
A

) 
in

ve
st

m
en

t 
p

oo
l

A
s 

a
 m

e
m

b
e
r 

ci
ty

 o
f 

th
e
 C

S
JV

R
M

A
, 

th
e
 C

ity
 a

cc
e
p
te

d
 t

h
e
 o

p
p
o
rt

u
n
ity

 t
o
 p

a
rt

ic
ip

a
te

 in
 it

s 
sp

o
n
so

re
d
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
t

p
o
o
l. 

F
o
u
r 

ci
tie

s,
 L

iv
in

g
st

o
n
, 
A

tw
a
te

r,
 R

ip
o
n
 a

n
d
 P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
, 
p
a
rt

ic
ip

a
te

 w
ith

 t
h
e
 R

M
A

 in
 t
h
is

 p
o
o
l. 

T
h
e
 p

o
o
l i

s
m

a
n
a
g
e
d
 b

y 
C

h
a
n
d
le

r 
A

ss
e
t 

M
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

w
h
o
 t

yp
ic

a
lly

 in
ve

st
s 

in
 a

g
e
n
ci

e
s 

(e
.g

.,
 F

H
L
B

 d
e
b
e
n
tu

re
s,

 F
N

M
A

 a
n
d

F
H

L
M

C
 n

o
te

s)
, 

tr
e
a
su

ri
e
s 

a
n
d
 h

ig
h
-g

ra
d
e
 c

o
rp

o
ra

te
 s

to
ck

. 
A

p
p
ro

ve
d
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
t 

in
st

ru
m

e
n
ts

 a
re

 a
ss

e
t-

b
a
ck

e
d

se
cu

ri
tie

s,
 b

an
ke

r'
s 

ac
ce

pt
an

ce
, c

om
m

er
ci

al
 p

ap
er

 a
nd

 m
ed

iu
m

 te
rm

 n
ot

es
, m

on
ey

 m
ar

ke
t a

cc
ou

nt
s,

 m
ut

ua
l f

un
ds

,
a
n
d
 n

e
g
o
tia

b
le

 c
e
rt

ifi
ca

te
s 

o
f 

d
e
p
o
si

t 
w

ith
 m

ix
e
d
 m

a
tu

ri
ty

 d
a
te

s 
n
o
t 

to
 e

xc
e
e
d
 5

 y
e
a
rs

. 
In

ve
st

m
e
n
t 

in
 r

e
p
u
rc

h
a
se

a
g
re

e
m

e
n
ts

 is
 a

u
th

o
ri

ze
d
, 
b
u
t 
m

a
tu

ri
ty

 is
 li

m
ite

d
 t
o
 1

 y
e
a
r 

m
a
xi

m
u
m

. 
T

h
e
 f
a
ir

 v
a
lu

e
 o

f 
th

e
 C

ity
's

 in
ve

st
m

e
n
t 

in
 t

h
is

p
o
o
l i

s 
re

p
o
rt

e
d
 a

t 
a
m

o
u
n
ts

 b
a
se

d
 u

p
o
n
 t
h
e
 C

ity
's

 p
ro

-r
a
ta

 s
h
a
re

 o
f 
th

e
 f
a
ir

 v
a
lu

e
 p

ro
vi

d
e
d
 b

y 
C

h
a
n
d
le

r 
A

ss
e
t

M
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 
fo

r 
th

e
 e

n
tir

e
 C

S
JV

R
M

A
 p

o
rt

fo
lio

.

T
u

la
re

 C
ou

n
ty

 I
n

ve
st

m
en

t 
P

oo
l

T
he

 C
ity

 is
 a

 v
ol

un
ta

ry
 p

ar
tic

ip
an

t 
in

 t
he

 T
ul

ar
e 

C
ou

nt
y 

In
ve

st
m

en
t 
P

oo
l t

ha
t 
is

 m
an

ag
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

C
ou

nt
y 

T
re

as
ur

er
.

T
he

 p
oo

le
d 

in
ve

st
m

en
ts

, 
w

hi
ch

 a
re

 g
ov

er
ne

d 
by

 t
he

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 G

ov
er

nm
en

t 
C

od
e,

 in
cl

ud
e 

U
.S

. 
T

re
as

ur
ie

s,
 F

ed
er

al
a
g
e
n
ci

e
s,

 m
e
d
iu

m
 t

e
rm

/c
o
rp

o
ra

te
 n

o
te

s,
 m

u
n
ic

ip
a
ls

, 
re

p
u
rc

h
a
se

 a
g
re

e
m

e
n
ts

, 
co

m
m

e
rc

ia
l p

a
p
e
r,

 m
o
n
e
y 

m
a
rk

e
t

fu
n
d
s 

a
n
d
 L

A
IF

. 
T

h
e
 f

a
ir

 v
a
lu

e
 o

f 
th

e
 C

ity
's

 in
ve

st
m

e
n
t 

in
 t

h
is

 p
o
o
l i

s 
re

p
o
rt

e
d
 a

t 
a
m

o
u
n
ts

 b
a
se

d
 u

p
o
n
 t

h
e
 C

ity
's

pr
o-

ra
ta

 s
ha

re
 o

f 
th

e 
fa

ir
 v

al
ue

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
by

 T
ul

ar
e 

C
ou

nt
y 

fo
r 

th
e 

en
tir

e 
in

ve
st

m
en

t 
po

rt
fo

lio
.

-5
6-



B
.

R
e
ce

iv
a
b
le

s

R
e
ce

iv
a
b
le

s 
a
s 

o
f 

Ju
n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
5
, 

fo
r 

th
e
 C

ity
's

 in
d
iv

id
u
a
l m

a
jo

r 
fu

n
d
s 

a
n
d
 n

o
n
m

a
jo

r 
a
n
d
 in

te
rn

a
l s

e
rv

ic
e
 f

u
n
d
s 

in
th

e
 a

g
g
re

g
a
te

, 
in

cl
u
d
in

g
 t
h
e
 a

p
p
lic

a
b
le

 a
llo

w
a
n
ce

s 
fo

r 
u
n
co

lle
ct

ib
le

 a
cc

o
u
n
ts

, 
a
re

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

R
ec

ei
va

bl
es

:

G
en

er
al

P
ub

lic
S

af
et

y
S

al
es

 T
ax

Lo
ca

l
T

ra
ns

po
rt

at
io

n
F

un
d 

(L
T

F
)

C
om

m
un

ity
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

B
lo

ck
 G

ra
nt

C
ap

ita
l

P
ro

je
ct

s
S

ew
er

O
pe

ra
tio

ns

In
te

re
st

$
97

,2
87

$
--

$
--

$
$

--
$

2,
63

9

T
ax

es
89

6,
03

0
20

1,
00

0
95

,1
28

1,
73

6

O
th

er
 a

cc
ou

nt
s 

re
ce

iv
ab

le
33

1,
92

3
22

0
10

,1
07

,8
49

1,
01

5,
56

8

In
te

rg
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l —
 r

es
tr

ic
te

d
1,

07
3,

93
5

1,
88

0,
30

8
10

4,
55

2
1,

01
9,

64
3

G
ro

ss
 r

ec
ei

va
bl

es
2,

39
9,

17
5

20
1,

22
0

1,
97

5,
43

6
10

,2
12

,4
01

1,
01

9,
64

3
1,

01
9,

94
3

Le
ss

: a
llo

w
an

ce
 fo

r 
un

co
lle

ct
ib

le
s

(2
5,

80
9)

N
et

 to
ta

l r
ec

ei
va

bl
es

$ 
2,

39
9,

17
5

$
20

1,
22

0
$

1,
97

5,
43

6
$

10
,2

12
,4

01
$

1,
01

9,
64

3
$

99
4,

13
4

R
ec

ei
va

bl
es

:

W
at

er
O

pe
ra

tio
ns

S
ol

id
 W

as
te

T
ra

ns
it

O
pe

ra
tio

ns

N
on

m
aj

or
an

d 
O

th
er

F
un

ds
To

ta
l

In
te

re
st

$
1,

37
8

$
$

--
$

4
$

10
1,

30
8

T
ax

es
4,

12
4

1,
19

8,
01

8

O
th

er
 a

cc
ou

nt
s 

re
ce

iv
ab

le
73

2,
72

2
90

6,
64

2
13

2,
08

2
10

8,
79

7
13

,3
35

,8
03

In
te

rg
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l -
 r

es
tr

ic
te

d
1,

34
1,

22
4

77
0,

06
7

6,
18

9,
72

9

G
ro

ss
 r

ec
ei

va
bl

es
73

4,
10

0
90

6,
64

2
1,

47
3,

30
6

88
2,

99
2

20
,8

24
,8

58

Le
ss

: a
llo

w
an

ce
 fo

r 
un

co
lle

ct
ib

le
s

(2
0,

81
8)

(2
3,

29
3)

--
( 

69
,9

20
)

N
et

 to
ta

l r
ec

ei
va

bl
es

$
71

3,
28

2
$

88
3,

34
9

$
1,

47
3,

30
6

$
88

2,
99

2
$ 

20
,7

54
,9

38

C
.

N
o
te

s 
re

ce
iv

a
b
le

O
n
 D

e
ce

m
b
e
r 

2
9
, 

2
0
0
9
, 

th
e
 C

ity
 o

f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 e

n
te

re
d
 in

to
 a

 lo
a
n
 a

g
re

e
m

e
n
t 

w
ith

 P
ro

sp
e
ct

-H
e
n
d
e
rs

o
n
 P

a
rt

n
e
rs

,
L
.P

.,
 w

h
e
re

b
y 

th
e
 C

ity
 p

ro
vi

d
e
d
 f
u
n
d
s 

in
 t
h
e
 a

m
o
u
n
t 
o
f 
$
2
,7

0
0
,0

0
0
 t
o
 P

ro
sp

e
ct

-H
e
n
d
e
rs

o
n
 P

a
rt

n
e
rs

, 
L
.P

. 
to

 a
ss

is
t

in
 t

h
e
 r

e
vi

ta
liz

a
tio

n
 e

ff
o
rt

 a
n
d
 m

iti
g
a
te

 t
h
e
 lo

ss
 o

f 
re

ta
il 

se
rv

ic
e
s 

w
ith

in
 t

h
e
 C

ity
 b

y 
e
n
a
b
lin

g
 t

h
e
 d

e
ve

lo
p
e
r 

to
 le

a
se

to
 K

oh
l's

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 
S

to
re

s,
 I
nc

.,
 a

 7
6,

36
7 

sq
ua

re
 f
oo

t 
bu

ild
in

g 
le

ft
 v

ac
an

t 
by

 t
he

 c
lo

si
ng

 o
f 
th

e 
M

er
vy

n'
s 

st
or

e,
 f
or

th
e 

op
er

at
io

n 
of

 a
 K

oh
l's

 s
to

re
 a

t 
th

e 
si

te
. 
T

he
 lo

an
 is

 s
ec

ur
ed

 w
ith

 a
 P

ro
m

is
so

ry
 N

ot
e 

an
d 

D
ee

d 
of

 T
ru

st
. 
T

he
 lo

an
ha

s 
a 

co
m

po
un

d 
in

te
re

st
 r

at
e 

of
 1

.5
 p

er
ce

nt
 a

m
or

tiz
ed

 o
ve

r 
an

 in
iti

al
 7

0 
m

on
th

 t
er

m
, 
an

d 
a 

co
m

po
un

d 
in

te
re

st
 r

at
e

o
f 

3
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 

o
ve

r 
th

e
 s

e
co

n
d
 6

0
 m

o
n
th

 t
e
rm

. 
M

o
n
th

ly
 in

te
re

st
-o

n
ly

 p
a
ym

e
n
ts

 s
ta

rt
e
d
 in

 N
o
ve

m
b
e
r 

1
5
, 

2
0
1
0
 w

ith
th

e 
re

pa
ym

en
t 
of

 t
he

 p
ri

nc
ip

al
 a

nd
 a

ny
 r

em
ai

ni
ng

 u
np

ai
d 

in
te

re
st

 t
o 

be
 m

ad
e 

in
 f
ul

l n
o 

la
te

r 
th

an
 O

ct
ob

er
 2

7,
 2

02
0.

O
n
 A

u
g
u
st

 2
9
, 
2
0
1
1
, 
a
n
 a

g
re

e
m

e
n
t 
fo

r 
p
a
rt

ia
l r

e
le

a
se

 a
n
d
 r

e
co

n
ve

ya
n
ce

 w
a
s 

e
n
te

re
d
 in

to
 b

e
tw

e
e
n
 t
h
e
 C

ity
 o

f
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 a

n
d
 P

ro
sp

e
ct

-H
e
n
d
e
rs

o
n
 P

a
rt

n
e
rs

, 
L
.P

. 
fo

r 
th

e
 r

e
le

a
se

 o
f 

1
9
,0

2
5
 s

q
u
a
re

 f
e
e
t 

a
t 

a
 p

ri
ce

 o
f 

$
1
1
4
,1

5
0
 t

o
b
e
 c

re
d
ite

d
 t

o
 t

h
e
 o

u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
 b

a
la

n
ce

 o
f 
th

e
 n

o
te

. 
A

s 
o
f 
Ju

n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
, 
$
2
,6

2
0
,2

2
1
 is

 o
w

e
d
 in

 p
ri

n
ci

p
a
l a

n
d

ac
cr

ue
d 

in
te

re
st

.

O
n 

S
ep

te
m

be
r 

7,
 2

01
0,

 a
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

Lo
an

 A
gr

ee
m

en
t w

as
 e

xe
cu

te
d 

by
 th

e 
T

ul
ar

e 
C

ou
nt

y 
Ju

ni
or

 L
iv

es
to

ck
 S

ho
w

a
n
d
 C

o
m

m
u
n
ity

 F
a
ir

 (
F

a
ir

) 
fo

r 
th

e
 p

u
rp

o
se

 o
f 

o
b
ta

in
in

g
 a

 lo
a
n
 f

ro
m

 t
h
e
 C

ity
 o

f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
, 

th
e
 p

ro
ce

e
d
s 

o
f 

w
h
ic

h
sh

a
ll 

b
e
 u

se
d
 f

o
r 

th
e
 c

o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n
 o

f 
im

p
ro

ve
m

e
n
ts

 o
n
 t

h
e
 F

a
ir

g
ro

u
n
d
s 

fa
ci

lit
ie

s 
in

 a
n
 a

m
o
u
n
t 

n
o
t 

to
 e

xc
e
e
d

$
2
,0

0
0
,0

0
0
. 
T

h
e
 a

ct
u
a
l a

m
o
u
n
t 
o
f 
th

e
 lo

a
n
 s

h
a
ll 

b
e
 d

e
te

rm
in

e
d
 u

p
o
n
 c

o
m

p
le

tio
n
 o

f 
a
ll 

im
p
ro

ve
m

e
n
ts

. 
T

h
e
 t

e
rm

 o
f

th
e
 lo

a
n
 is

 1
0
 y

e
a
rs

 w
ith

 in
te

re
st

 a
t 

th
e
 r

a
te

 o
f 

3
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 

p
e
r 

a
n
n
u
m

, 
co

m
p
o
u
n
d
e
d
 s

e
m

i-
a
n
n
u
a
lly

. 
C

o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n
 o

f
th

e
 im

p
ro

ve
m

e
n
ts

 w
a
s 

co
m

p
le

te
d
 in

 2
0
1
2
 w

ith
 t
h
e
 C

ity
 d

is
b
u
rs

in
g
 a

 t
o
ta

l a
m

o
u
n
t 
o
f 
$
1
,9

0
0
,2

8
3
. 
S

e
m

i-
a
n
n
u
a
l

57
-



pa
ym

en
ts

 c
om

m
en

ce
d 

on
 J

an
ua

ry
 1

5,
 2

01
2.

 O
n 

D
ec

em
be

r 
2,

 2
01

4,
 t
he

 C
ity

 C
ou

nc
il 

co
ns

id
er

ed
 t
he

 r
eq

ue
st

 o
f 
th

e
F

ai
r 

an
d 

ap
pr

ov
ed

 t
he

 m
od

ifi
ca

tio
n 

of
 t
he

 C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
Lo

an
 A

gr
ee

m
en

t,
 w

he
re

by
 t
he

 F
ai

r 
w

ou
ld

 p
ay

 t
o 

re
du

ce
 t
he

pr
in

ci
pa

l b
al

an
ce

 o
f 
th

e 
lo

an
 t
o 

$1
,2

00
,0

00
 a

nd
 r

ef
in

an
ce

 t
he

 n
ew

 b
al

an
ce

 o
ve

r 
25

 y
ea

rs
 a

t 
an

 a
nn

ua
l i

nt
er

es
t 
ra

te
o
f 

4
%

 w
ith

 a
n
n
u
a
l p

a
ym

e
n
ts

 b
e
g
in

n
in

g
 J

u
ly

 1
5
, 

2
0
1
5
. 

A
s 

o
f 

Ju
n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
5
, 

th
e
 o

u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
 lo

a
n
 b

a
la

n
ce

 is
$1

,2
00

,0
00

.

D
. 
C

a
p
it
a
l 
a
ss

e
ts

C
a
p
ita

l a
ss

e
t 
a
ct

iv
ity

 f
o
r 

th
e
 y

e
a
r 

e
n
d
e
d
 J

u
n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
, 
w

a
s 

a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

G
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

e
s:

C
ap

ita
l a

ss
et

s,
 n

ot
 b

ei
ng

 d
ep

re
ci

at
ed

:

B
eg

in
ni

ng
B

al
an

ce
In

cr
ea

se
s

D
ec

re
as

es
A

dj
us

tm
en

ts
E

nd
in

g
B

al
an

ce

La
nd

$ 
26

9,
16

1,
73

6
$

4,
05

7,
53

4
$

--
$

--
$
 2

73
,2

19
,2

70

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
in

 p
ro

gr
es

s
15

,7
06

,1
37

8,
95

4,
44

9
(3

,7
31

,0
76

)
(1

55
,5

91
)

20
,7

73
,9

19

W
or

ks
 o

f a
rt

 a
nd

 c
ol

le
ct

io
ns

18
3,

93
8

--
18

3,
93

8

T
ot

al
 c

ap
ita

l a
ss

et
s,

 n
ot

 b
ei

ng
 d

ep
re

ci
at

ed
28

5,
05

1,
81

1
13

,0
11

,9
83

(3
,7

31
,0

76
)

(1
55

,5
91

)
29

4,
17

7,
12

7

C
ap

ita
l a

ss
et

s,
 b

ei
ng

 d
ep

re
ci

at
ed

:

B
ui

ld
in

gs
14

,2
41

,9
85

2,
24

4,
55

8
(1

65
,3

71
)

16
,3

21
,1

72

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 o
th

er
 th

an
 b

ui
ld

in
gs

7,
73

3,
13

6
1,

63
0,

00
8

(1
6,

09
9)

9,
34

7,
04

5

M
ac

hi
ne

ry
 a

nd
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t
12

,2
34

,9
81

85
5,

27
5

(7
97

,0
02

)
(7

6,
82

5)
12

,2
16

,4
29

In
fr

as
tr

uc
tu

re
10

8,
96

1,
15

9
2,

51
2,

27
3

11
1,

47
3,

43
2

T
ot

al
 c

ap
ita

l a
ss

et
s,

 b
ei

ng
 d

ep
re

ci
at

ed
14

3,
17

1,
26

1
7,

24
2,

11
4

(9
78

,4
72

)
(7

6,
82

5)
14

9,
35

8,
07

8

Le
ss

 a
cc

um
ul

at
ed

 d
ep

re
ci

at
io

n 
fo

r:

B
ui

ld
in

gs
(5

,5
92

,9
59

)
(3

33
,6

41
)

80
,2

95
(5

,8
46

,3
05

)

I m
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 o
th

er
 th

an
 b

ui
ld

in
gs

(2
,3

81
,4

82
)

(2
27

,6
24

)
15

,4
75

--
(2

,5
93

,6
31

)

M
ac

hi
ne

ry
 a

nd
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t
(6

,6
98

,6
89

)
(9

00
,0

90
)

76
2,

54
6

76
,8

25
(6

,7
59

,4
08

)

In
fr

as
tr

uc
tu

re
(2

6,
35

2,
73

7)
(2

,2
97

,6
74

)
(2

8,
65

0,
41

1)

T
ot

al
 a

cc
um

ul
at

ed
 d

ep
re

ci
at

io
n

(4
1,

02
5,

86
7)

(3
,7

59
,0

29
)

85
8,

31
6

76
,8

25
(4

3,
84

9,
75

5)

T
ot

al
 c

ap
ita

l a
ss

et
s,

 b
ei

ng
 d

ep
re

ci
at

ed
, n

et
10

2,
14

5,
39

4
3,

48
3,

08
5

(1
20

,1
56

)
10

5,
50

8,
32

3

G
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

es
 c

ap
ita

l a
ss

et
s,

 n
et

$ 
38

7,
19

7,
20

5
$

16
,4

95
,0

68
$

(3
,8

51
,2

32
)

$
(1

55
,5

91
)

$ 
39

9,
68

5,
45

0

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n 
ex

pe
ns

e 
w

as
 c

ha
rg

ed
 t
o 

fu
nc

tio
ns

/p
ro

gr
am

s 
of

 t
he

 g
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

es
 o

f 
th

e 
pr

im
ar

y 
go

ve
rn

m
en

t
as

 fo
llo

w
s:

G
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

es
:

C
o
m

m
u
n
ity

 a
n
d
 e

co
n
o
m

ic
 d

e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t

$
42

,1
28

G
e
n
e
ra

l g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t

17
4,

31
2

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 r

ec
re

at
io

n
48

9,
52

0

P
ub

lic
 s

af
et

y 
—

 fi
re

16
5,

23
7

P
ub

lic
 s

af
et

y 
—

 p
ol

ic
e

38
6,

05
5

P
ub

lic
 w

or
ks

2,
45

7,
59

7
C

ap
ita

l a
ss

et
s 

he
ld

 b
y 

th
e 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t's

 in
te

rn
al

 s
er

vi
ce

 fu
nd

s 
ar

e
ch

ar
ge

d 
to

 th
e 

va
rio

us
 fu

nc
tio

ns
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

th
ei

r 
us

ag
e 

of
 th

e 
as

se
ts

44
,1

80

T
ot

al
 d

ep
re

ci
at

io
n 

ex
pe

ns
e 

- 
go

ve
rn

m
en

ta
l a

ct
iv

iti
es

$
 	3

,7
5
9
,0

2
9

-5
8-



B
u
si

n
e
ss

-t
yp

e
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s:

C
ap

ita
l a

ss
et

s,
 n

ot
 b

ei
ng

 d
ep

re
ci

at
ed

:

B
eg

in
ni

ng
B

al
an

ce
In

cr
ea

se
s

D
ec

re
as

es
A

dj
us

tm
en

ts
E

nd
in

g
B

al
an

ce

La
nd

$
4,

93
8,

50
8

$
$

$
$

4,
93

8,
50

8

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
in

 p
ro

gr
es

s
1,

95
5,

91
3

2,
01

7,
96

8
(1

59
,6

28
)

3,
81

4,
25

3

T
ot

al
 c

ap
ita

l a
ss

et
s,

 n
ot

 b
ei

ng
 d

ep
re

ci
at

ed
6,

89
4,

42
1

2,
01

7,
96

8
(1

59
,6

28
)

8,
75

2,
76

1

C
ap

ita
l a

ss
et

s,
 b

ei
ng

 d
ep

re
ci

at
ed

:

B
ui

ld
in

gs
5,

35
8,

57
3

26
,5

00
5,

38
5,

07
3

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 o
th

er
 th

an
 b

ui
ld

in
gs

10
,1

64
,3

80
--

10
,1

64
,3

80

M
ac

hi
ne

ry
 a

nd
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t
19

,2
73

,8
34

2,
33

3,
71

8
( 

82
,1

63
)

76
,8

25
21

,6
02

,2
14

D
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n 
an

d 
co

lle
ct

io
n 

sy
st

em
s

87
,5

71
,5

64
88

,8
92

87
,6

60
,4

56

In
fr

as
tr

uc
tu

re
82

5,
87

6
14

4,
76

1
97

0,
63

7

T
ot

al
 c

ap
ita

l a
ss

et
s,

 b
ei

ng
 d

ep
re

ci
at

ed
12

3,
19

4,
22

7
2,

59
3,

87
1

(8
2,

16
3)

76
,8

25
12

5,
78

2,
76

0

Le
ss

 a
cc

um
ul

at
ed

 d
ep

re
ci

at
io

n 
fo

r:

B
ui

ld
in

gs
(2

,0
27

,3
95

)
(1

06
,0

13
)

(2
,1

33
,4

08
)

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 o
th

er
 th

an
 b

ui
ld

in
gs

(4
,1

32
,1

37
)

(2
64

,3
18

)
(4

,3
96

,4
55

)

M
ac

hi
ne

ry
 a

nd
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t
(1

1,
54

5,
12

4)
(1

,3
44

,8
12

)
82

,1
63

(7
6,

82
5)

(1
2,

88
4,

59
8)

D
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n 
an

d 
co

lle
ct

io
n 

sy
st

em
s

(3
5,

49
9,

16
6)

(1
,8

88
,8

69
)

--
(3

7,
38

8,
03

5)

In
fr

as
tr

uc
tu

re
(2

7,
46

9)
(8

0,
15

0)
(1

07
,6

19
)

T
ot

al
 a

cc
um

ul
at

ed
 d

ep
re

ci
at

io
n

(5
3,

23
1,

29
1)

(3
,6

84
,1

62
)

82
,1

63
(7

6,
82

5)
(5

6,
91

0,
11

5)

T
ot

al
 c

ap
ita

l a
ss

et
s,

 b
ei

ng
 d

ep
re

ci
at

ed
, n

et
69

,9
62

,9
36

(1
,0

90
,2

91
)

68
,8

72
,6

45

B
us

in
es

s-
ty

pe
 a

ct
iv

iti
es

 c
ap

ita
l a

ss
et

s,
 n

et
$

76
,8

57
,3

57
$

92
7,

67
7

$
(1

59
,6

28
) 

$
$

77
,6

25
,4

06

E
. 

In
te

rf
u
n
d
 a

n
d
 a

d
va

n
ce

s 
re

ce
iv

a
b
le

/p
a
ya

b
le

, 
a
n
d
 t

ra
n
sf

e
rs

T
he

 c
om

po
si

tio
n 

of
 in

te
rf

un
d 

ba
la

nc
es

 a
s 

of
 J

un
e 

30
, 2

01
5,

 is
 a

s 
fo

llo
w

s:

In
te

rf
u
n
d
 r

ec
ei

v
ab

le
/p

ay
ab

le

P
ay

ab
le

 F
un

d
A

m
ou

nt
P

ur
po

se
R

ec
ei

va
bl

e 
F

un
d

G
en

er
al

 F
un

d
N

on
m

aj
or

 e
nt

er
pr

is
e

fu
nd

s
$

50
,5

00
T

em
po

ra
ry

 o
pe

ra
tin

g 
lo

an

Lo
ca

l T
ra

ns
po

rt
at

io
n 

F
un

d
T

ra
ns

it 
op

er
at

io
ns

44
0,

46
9

T
em

po
ra

ry
 o

pe
ra

tin
g 

lo
an

N
on

m
aj

or
 g

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l

N
on

m
aj

or
 e

nt
er

pr
is

e
fu

nd
s

fu
nd

s
68

0,
13

3
T

em
po

ra
ry

 o
pe

ra
tin

g 
lo

an

C
ur

re
nt

 p
or

tio
n 

of
 a

dv
an

ce
 fo

r 
un

de
rg

ro
un

d
In

te
rn

al
 s

er
vi

ce
 fu

nd
s

G
en

er
al

 fu
nd

11
,5

44
st

or
ag

e 
ta

nk
 u

pg
ra

de

T
ot

al
$

1,
18

2,
64

6





in
te

re
st

 r
a
te

 o
f 

6
.3

0
 p

e
rc

e
n
t,

 a
n
d
 p

re
p
a
y 

th
e
 o

u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
 b

a
la

n
ce

 o
f 

$
2
1
,0

6
0
,0

0
0
 o

n
 t

h
e
 2

0
1
3
 L

e
a
se

 A
g
re

e
m

e
n
t,

w
h
ic

h
 h

a
d
 b

e
e
n
 a

ss
ig

n
e
d
 t
o
 R

a
b
o
b
a
n
k,

 N
.A

.,
 a

n
d
 h

a
d
 a

 v
a
ri

a
b
le

 in
te

re
st

 r
a
te

 b
a
se

d
 o

n
 t
h
e
 U

.S
. 
d
o
lla

r 
o
n
e
 m

o
n
th

L
IB

O
R

 p
lu

s 
2
.1

2
5
 p

e
rc

e
n
t.

 $
1
,5

6
7
,0

5
4
 o

f 
th

e
 n

e
t 

p
ro

ce
e
d
s 

a
n
d
 $

5
5
9
,2

7
3
 f

ro
m

 t
h
e
 2

0
0
2
 C

O
P

 r
e
se

rv
e
 f

u
n
d
 w

e
re

d
e
p
o
si

te
d
 in

to
 a

n
 ir

re
vo

ca
b
le

 t
ru

st
 w

ith
 a

n
 e

sc
ro

w
 a

g
e
n
t 

to
 p

ro
vi

d
e
 f

u
n
d
s 

fo
r 

th
e
 f

u
tu

re
 d

e
b
t 

se
rv

ic
e
 p

a
ym

e
n
ts

 o
n

th
e
 r

e
fu

n
d
e
d
 2

0
0
2
 C

O
P

's
. 

N
e
t 

p
ro

ce
e
d
s 

o
f 

$
2
1
,2

0
8
,5

1
6
 w

e
re

 im
m

e
d
ia

te
ly

 t
ra

n
sf

e
rr

e
d
 t

o
 R

a
b
o
b
a
n
k,

 N
.A

. 
fo

r 
th

e
pr

ep
ay

m
en

t 
of

 t
he

 o
ut

st
an

di
ng

 p
ri

nc
ip

al
 p

lu
s 

ac
cr

ue
d 

in
te

re
st

 o
n 

th
e 

20
13

 L
ea

se
. 
A

s 
a 

re
su

lt,
 t
he

 2
00

2 
C

O
P

's
 a

nd
2
0
1
3
 L

e
a
se

 a
re

 c
o
n
si

d
e
re

d
 d

e
fe

a
se

d
 a

n
d
 t
h
e
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 h

a
s 

b
e
e
n
 r

e
m

o
ve

d
 f
ro

m
 t
h
e
 C

ity
's

 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

. 
T

h
e

re
a
cq

u
is

iti
o
n
 p

ri
ce

 e
xc

e
e
d
e
d
 t
h
e
 n

e
t 
ca

rr
yi

n
g
 a

m
o
u
n
t 
o
f 
th

e
 o

ld
 d

e
b
ts

 b
y 

$
2
,3

9
3
,4

7
2
. 
T

h
is

 a
m

o
u
n
t 
is

 b
e
in

g
 n

e
tt

e
d

ag
ai

ns
t t

he
 n

ew
 d

eb
t a

nd
 a

m
or

tiz
ed

 o
ve

r 
th

e 
re

m
ai

ni
ng

 li
fe

 o
f t

he
 r

ef
un

de
d 

de
bt

, w
hi

ch
 is

 s
ho

rt
er

 th
an

 th
e 

lif
e 

of
 th

e
ne

w
 d

eb
t.

2
0
0
2
 S

e
w

e
r 

S
ys

te
m

 R
e
fu

n
d
in

g
 P

ro
je

ct
2
0
0
2
 W

a
te

r 
S

ys
te

m
 R

e
fu

n
d
in

g
 P

ro
je

ct

O
n 

M
ar

ch
 1

6,
 1

99
9,

 th
e 

C
ity

 e
nt

er
ed

 in
to

 a
 C

er
tif

ic
at

e 
F

or
w

ar
d 

P
ur

ch
as

e 
A

gr
ee

m
en

t w
ith

 L
eh

m
an

 B
ro

th
er

s 
S

pe
ci

al
F

in
a
n
ci

n
g
, 
In

c.
 t
o
 a

d
va

n
ce

 r
e
fu

n
d
 it

s 
1
9
9
2
 S

e
w

e
r 

S
ys

te
m

 R
e
fu

n
d
in

g
 a

n
d
 I
m

p
ro

ve
m

e
n
t 
P

ro
je

ct
 a

n
d
 it

s 
1
9
9
2
 W

a
te

r
S

ys
te

m
 R

e
fu

n
d
in

g
 P

ro
je

ct
 c

e
rt

ifi
ca

te
s.

 U
n
d
e
r 

th
e
 a

g
re

e
m

e
n
t,
 t
h
e
 C

ity
 r

e
ce

iv
e
d
 a

n
 u

p
fr

o
n
t 
p
a
ym

e
n
t,
 n

e
t 

o
f 

a
ll

tr
a
n
sa

ct
io

n
 c

o
st

s,
 t
h
e
 a

m
o
u
n
t 
o
f 
$
2
3
0
,8

8
7
 f
o
r 

th
e
 S

e
w

e
r 

S
ys

te
m

 is
su

e
 a

n
d
 $

2
1
5
,5

0
3
 f
o
r 

th
e
 W

a
te

r 
S

ys
te

m
 is

su
e
.

T
he

 C
ity

 w
as

 n
ot

 o
bl

ig
at

ed
 to

 d
el

iv
er

 th
e 

re
fu

nd
in

g 
ce

rt
ifi

ca
te

s 
pr

io
r 

to
 S

ep
te

m
be

r 
1,

 2
00

2,
 w

hi
ch

 is
 th

e 
fir

st
 o

pt
io

na
l

ca
ll 

d
a
te

 o
f 
th

e
 1

9
9
2
 C

O
P

's
. 
T

e
rm

s 
o
f 
th

e
 r

e
fu

n
d
in

g
 c

e
rt

ifi
ca

te
s 

re
m

a
in

 t
h
e
 s

a
m

e
 w

ith
 f
in

a
l m

a
tu

ri
ty

 o
n
 O

ct
o
b
e
r 

2
,

2
0
1
8
 a

n
d
 a

n
n
u
a
l i

n
te

re
st

 r
a
te

s 
ra

n
g
in

g
 f
ro

m
 5

.8
0
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
to

 6
.3

0
 p

e
rc

e
n
t.

P
ur

su
an

t t
o 

th
e 

ag
re

em
en

t, 
th

e 
C

ity
 e

xe
cu

te
d 

an
d 

de
liv

er
ed

 th
e 

ce
rt

ifi
ca

te
s 

on
 S

ep
te

m
be

r 
1,

 2
00

2.
 T

he
 2

00
2 

S
ew

er
S

ys
te

m
 R

ef
un

di
ng

 P
ro

je
ct

 c
er

tif
ic

at
es

 w
er

e 
is

su
ed

 a
t a

 to
ta

l p
ur

ch
as

e 
pr

ic
e 

of
 $

7,
55

8,
20

0 
co

ns
is

tin
g 

of
 th

e 
pr

in
ci

pa
l

a
m

o
u
n
t 
o
f 
$
7
,4

1
0
,0

0
0
 p

lu
s 

p
re

m
iu

m
 o

f 
$
1
4
8
,2

0
0
. 
T

h
e
 2

0
0
2
 W

a
te

r 
S

ys
te

m
 R

e
fu

n
d
in

g
 P

ro
je

ct
 c

e
rt

ifi
ca

te
s 

w
e
re

is
su

ed
 a

t a
n 

ag
gr

eg
at

e 
pr

in
ci

pa
l a

m
ou

nt
 o

f $
6,

92
0,

00
0 

pl
us

 p
re

m
iu

m
 o

f $
13

8,
40

0.
 T

he
 1

99
2 

C
O

P
's

 a
re

 c
on

si
de

re
d

d
e
fe

a
se

d
 a

n
d
 t
h
e
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 h

a
s 

b
e
e
n
 r

e
m

o
ve

d
 f
ro

m
 t
h
e
 C

ity
's

 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

.

T
h
e
 p

ri
n
ci

p
a
l a

m
o
u
n
ts

 o
f 
ce

rt
ifi

ca
te

s 
o
f 
p
a
rt

ic
ip

a
tio

n
 c

u
rr

e
n
tly

 o
u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
 a

re
 a

s 
fo

llo
w

s:

2
0
1
5
 R

e
fin

a
n
ci

n
g
 P

ro
je

ct
$

22
,6

50
,0

00

2
0
0
2
 S

e
w

e
r 

S
ys

te
m

 R
e
fu

n
d
in

g
 P

ro
je

ct
2,

57
5,

00
0

2
0
0
2
 W

a
te

r 
S

ys
te

m
 R

e
fu

n
d
in

g
 P

ro
je

ct
2
,4

0
0
,0

0
0
 

27
,6

25
,0

00

D
e
b
t 
se

rv
ic

e
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
m

e
n
ts

 o
n
 C

e
rt

ifi
ca

te
s 

o
f 
P

a
rt

ic
ip

a
tio

n
 a

re
 a

s 
fo

llo
w

s:

F
is

ca
l Y

ea
r

E
nd

in
g 

Ju
ne

 3
0

G
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l A
ct

iv
iti

es
B

us
in

es
s-

ty
pe

 A
ct

iv
iti

es
P

rin
ci

pa
l

In
te

re
st

P
rin

ci
pa

l
In

te
re

st

20
16

26
0,

00
0

$
82

8,
34

4
$

1,
13

5,
00

0
27

7,
67

3
20

17
57

0,
00

0
85

9,
41

6
1,

20
5,

00
0

20
3,

96
2

20
18

89
5,

00
0

83
1,

50
4

1,
27

5,
00

0
12

5,
84

3
20

19
92

5,
00

0
79

6,
66

1
1,

36
0,

00
0

42
,8

40
20

20
94

5,
00

0
76

0,
95

2
20

21
 —

 2
02

5
5,

11
0,

00
0

3,
24

4,
49

1
20

26
 —

 2
03

0
6,

31
0,

00
0

2,
15

6,
77

0
20

31
 —

 2
03

5
7,

63
5,

00
0

83
1,

40
8

T
ot

al
22

,6
50

,0
00

$
10

,3
09

,5
46

$
4,

97
5,

00
0

$
65

0,
31

8



R
e
ve

n
u
e
 b

o
n
d
s

In
 J

a
n
u
a
ry

 o
f 

2
0
1
1
, 

th
e
 C

ity
 is

su
e
d
 $

1
9
,7

4
3
,5

8
7
 (

m
a
tu

ri
ty

 v
a
lu

e
 o

f 
$
1
9
,8

7
0
,0

0
0
) 

o
f 

S
e
w

e
r 

R
e
ve

n
u
e
 B

o
n
d
s,

 2
0
1
1

S
e
ri

e
s 

A
 a

n
d
 a

d
va

n
ce

 r
e
fu

n
d
e
d
 t

h
e
 1

9
9
7
 S

e
w

e
r 

S
ys

te
m

 R
e
fin

a
n
ci

n
g
 C

e
rt

ifi
ca

te
s 

o
f 

P
a
rt

ic
ip

a
tio

n
. 

In
te

re
st

 r
a
te

s
va

ry
 f

ro
m

 1
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
to

 5
.7

5
 p

e
rc

e
n
t.
 T

h
e
 in

st
a
llm

e
n
t 
p
a
ym

e
n
ts

 a
re

 s
e
cu

re
d
 b

y 
a
 p

le
d
g
e
 o

f 
a
n
d
 li

e
n
 o

n
 t

h
e
 n

e
t

re
ve

n
u
e
s 

o
f 

th
e
 C

ity
's

 m
u
n
ic

ip
a
l s

e
w

e
r 

e
n
te

rp
ri

se
. 

T
h
e
 b

o
n
d
s 

w
e
re

 is
su

e
d
 t

o
 f

in
a
n
ce

 t
h
e
 c

o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n
 o

f 
ce

rt
a
in

i m
p
ro

ve
m

e
n
ts

 a
n
d
 f

a
ci

lit
ie

s 
to

 t
h
e
 S

e
w

e
r 

S
ys

te
m

, 
re

fu
n
d
 t

h
e
 r

e
m

a
in

in
g
 o

u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
 p

ri
n
ci

p
a
l b

a
la

n
ce

 o
f 

th
e
 1

9
9
7

C
e
rt

ifi
ca

te
s,

 f
u
n
d
 a

 r
e
se

rv
e
 f

u
n
d
 f

o
r 

th
e
 b

o
n
d
s,

 a
n
d
 p

a
y 

th
e
 c

o
st

s 
o
f 

is
su

a
n
ce

. 
$
7
,0

0
0
,0

0
0
 o

f 
th

e
 p

ro
ce

e
d
s 

w
ill

 b
e

us
ed

 to
 fi

na
nc

e 
th

e 
se

w
er

 p
ro

je
ct

 w
hi

ch
 g

en
er

al
ly

 c
on

si
st

s 
of

 th
e 

ex
te

ns
io

n 
of

 s
an

ita
ry

 s
ew

er
 s

er
vi

ce
 to

 fi
ve

 s
ep

ar
at

e
ar

ea
s 

an
ne

xe
d 

to
 th

e 
C

ity
 in

 A
pr

il 
20

06
 a

nd
 b

ri
ng

 s
ew

er
 s

er
vi

ce
 to

 v
ar

io
us

 s
ca

tte
re

d 
ar

ea
s 

la
ck

in
g 

in
 s

ew
er

 fa
ci

lit
ie

s
th

ro
u
g
h
o
u
t 

th
e
 C

ity
. 

$
9
,4

7
0
,0

0
0
 o

f 
th

e
 p

ro
ce

e
d
s 

w
a
s 

d
e
p
o
si

te
d
 in

to
 a

n
 e

sc
ro

w
 f

u
n
d
 f

o
r 

th
e
 p

a
ym

e
n
t 

o
f 

p
ri

n
ci

p
a
l

a
n
d
 in

te
re

st
 w

ith
 r

e
sp

e
ct

 t
o
 t

h
e
 1

9
9
7
 C

e
rt

ifi
ca

te
s.

 A
s 

a
 r

e
su

lt,
 t

h
e
 r

e
fu

n
d
e
d
 b

o
n
d
s 

a
re

 c
o
n
si

d
e
re

d
 t

o
 b

e
 d

e
fe

a
se

d
a
n
d
 t

h
e
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 h

a
s 

b
e
e
n
 r

e
m

o
ve

d
 f

ro
m

 t
h
e
 C

ity
's

 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

. 
T

h
e
 r

e
a
cq

u
is

iti
o
n
 p

ri
ce

 e
xc

e
e
d
e
d
 t

h
e
 n

e
t

ca
rr

yi
n
g
 a

m
o
u
n
t 

o
f 

th
e
 o

ld
 d

e
b
t 

b
y 

$
1
,3

0
6
,6

8
4
. 

T
h
is

 a
m

o
u
n
t 

is
 b

e
in

g
 n

e
tt

e
d
 a

g
a
in

st
 t

h
e
 n

e
w

 d
e
b
t 

a
n
d
 a

m
o
rt

iz
e
d

o
ve

r 
th

e
 r

e
m

a
in

in
g
 li

fe
 o

f 
th

e
 r

e
fu

n
d
e
d
 d

e
b
t,
 w

h
ic

h
 w

a
s 

sh
o
rt

e
r 

th
a
n
 t
h
e
 li

fe
 o

f 
th

e
 n

e
w

 d
e
b
t 
is

su
e
d
.

R
e
ve

n
u
e
 b

o
n
d
s 

o
u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
 a

t 
Ju

n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
 a

m
o
u
n
t 
to

 $
1
9
,5

5
5
,0

0
0
.

D
e
b
t 
se

rv
ic

e
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
m

e
n
ts

 o
n
 r

e
ve

n
u
e
 b

o
n
d
s 

a
re

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

F
is

ca
l Y

ea
r

E
nd

in
g 

Ju
ne

 3
0

B
us

in
es

s-
ty

pe
 A

ct
iv

iti
es

P
rin

ci
pa

l
In

te
re

st

20
16

$
$

1,
05

0,
80

7
20

17
1,

05
0,

80
8

20
18

1,
05

0,
80

7
20

19
1,

05
0,

80
8

20
20

35
0,

00
0

1,
05

0,
80

7
20

21
 —

 2
02

5
3,

94
0,

00
0

4,
81

7,
45

8
20

26
 —

 2
03

0
5,

17
0,

00
0

3,
61

2,
81

3
20

31
 —

 2
03

5
6,

80
5,

00
0

1,
92

4,
45

3
20

36
 —

 2
03

7
3,

29
0,

00
0

18
7,

59
4

T
ot

al
$

19
,5

55
,0

00
$

15
,7

96
,3

55

P
e
n
si

o
n
 O

b
lig

a
tio

n
 B

o
n
d

O
n
 J

u
ly

 1
6
, 
2
0
1
3
, 
th

e
 C

ity
 C

o
u
n
ci

l o
f 
th

e
 C

ity
 o

f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 a

u
th

o
ri

ze
d
 t
h
e
 is

su
a
n
ce

 o
f 
its

 2
0
1
3
 t
a
xa

b
le

 p
e
n
si

o
n

ob
lig

at
io

n 
bo

nd
s 

fo
r 

th
e 

pu
rp

os
e 

of
 r

ef
un

di
ng

 it
s 

pu
bl

ic
 s

af
et

y 
em

pl
oy

ee
 s

id
e 

fu
nd

 o
bl

ig
at

io
n 

to
 t
he

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 P

ub
lic

E
m

p
lo

ye
e
's

 R
e
tir

e
m

e
n
t 

S
ys

te
m

 (
C

a
IP

E
R

S
) 

a
n
d
 t

a
ke

 a
d
va

n
ta

g
e
 o

f 
lo

w
e
r 

in
te

re
st

 r
a
te

s.
 O

n
 N

o
ve

m
b
e
r 

2
2
, 

2
0
1
3
,

R
a
b
o
b
a
n
k,

 N
.A

. 
o
ff
e
re

d
 t
o
 e

n
te

r 
in

to
 a

n
 a

g
re

e
m

e
n
t 
w

ith
 t
h
e
 C

ity
 t
o
 p

u
rc

h
a
se

 a
ll 

o
f 
its

 2
0
1
3
 T

a
xa

b
le

 P
e
n
si

o
n

O
bl

ig
at

io
n 

R
ef

un
di

ng
 B

on
d 

fo
r 

th
e 

pu
rc

ha
se

 p
ri

ce
 o

f 
$3

,7
65

,0
00

. 
T

he
 b

on
d 

w
ill

 m
at

ur
e 

on
 O

ct
ob

er
 1

, 
20

20
 a

nd
 w

ill
b
e
a
r 

in
te

re
st

 a
t 
th

e
 r

a
te

 o
f 
3
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
p
e
r 

a
n
n
u
m

, 
p
a
ya

b
le

 s
e
m

ia
n
n
u
a
lly

. 
T

h
e
 a

m
o
u
n
t 
o
u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
 a

t 
Ju

n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
5

is
 $

3,
27

5,
00

0.



D
e
b
t 
se

rv
ic

e
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
m

e
n
ts

 o
n
 t
h
e
 p

e
n
si

o
n
 o

b
lig

a
tio

n
 b

o
n
d
 is

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

F
is

ca
l Y

ea
r

E
nd

in
g 

Ju
ne

 3
0

G
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l A
ct

iv
iti

es
P

rin
ci

pa
l

In
te

re
st

20
16

$
50

5,
00

0
$

90
,6

75
20

17
52

0,
00

0
75

,3
00

20
18

54
0,

00
0

59
,4

00
20

19
55

5,
00

0
42

,9
75

20
20

57
0,

00
0

26
,1

00
20

21
58

5,
00

0
8,

77
5

T
ot

al
$

3,
27

5,
00

0
$

30
3,

22
5

N
ot

es
 p

ay
ab

le

O
n
 O

ct
o
b
e
r 

1
, 

2
0
0
3
, 

th
e
 C

ity
 o

f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 w

a
s 

a
w

a
rd

e
d
 $

3
,8

8
5
,0

0
0
 u

n
d
e
r 

th
e
 U

.S
. 

D
e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
t 

o
f 

H
o
u
si

n
g
 a

n
d

U
rb

an
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t's

 (
H

U
D

) 
S

ec
tio

n 
10

8 
Lo

an
 G

ua
ra

nt
ee

 P
ro

gr
am

 to
 fu

nd
 th

e 
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
of

 a
 n

ew
 n

ei
gh

bo
rh

oo
d

co
m

m
u
n
ity

 c
e
n
te

r.
 A

n
n
u
a
l d

e
b
t 
se

rv
ic

e
 p

a
ym

e
n
ts

 b
e
g
a
n
 o

n
 F

e
b
ru

a
ry

 1
, 
2
0
0
5
. 
R

e
p
a
ym

e
n
t 
w

ill
 b

e
 m

a
d
e
 o

ve
r 

a
2
0
-y

e
a
r 

te
rm

 w
ith

 in
te

re
st

 r
a
te

s 
ra

n
g
in

g
 f

ro
m

 2
.4

2
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 

to
 6

.1
3
 p

e
rc

e
n
t.

 I
n
 A

p
ri

l o
f 

2
0
1
5
, 

th
e
 C

ity
 o

p
te

d
 t

o
pa

rt
ic

ip
at

e 
in

 H
U

D
's

 r
ef

in
an

ci
ng

 o
f t

he
 n

ot
e 

in
 a

 S
ec

tio
n 

10
8 

pu
bl

ic
 o

ffe
rin

g 
to

 ta
ke

 a
dv

an
ta

ge
 o

f l
ow

er
 in

te
re

st
 r

at
es

.
T

h
e
 t

e
rm

 o
f 

th
e
 n

e
w

 n
o
te

 r
e
m

a
in

s 
th

e
 s

a
m

e
 w

ith
 f

in
a
l m

a
tu

ri
ty

 in
 A

u
g
u
st

 o
f 

2
0
2
3
. 

In
te

re
st

 r
a
te

s 
o
n
 t

h
e
 n

e
w

 n
o
te

va
ri

e
s 

fr
o
m

 0
.3

5
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
to

 2
.4

9
 p

e
rc

e
n
t.
 A

s 
o
f 

Ju
n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
, 
th

e
 o

u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
 b

a
la

n
ce

 o
f 
th

e
 n

o
te

 is
 $

2
,3

5
2
,0

0
0
.

In
 S

e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

2
0
0
4
, 

th
e
 C

ity
 e

n
te

re
d
 in

to
 a

n
 E

n
te

rp
ri

se
 F

u
n
d
 I

n
st

a
llm

e
n
t 

S
a
le

 A
g
re

e
m

e
n
t 

w
ith

 t
h
e
 C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
In

fr
a
st

ru
ct

u
re

 a
n
d
 E

co
n
o
m

ic
 D

e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 

B
a
n
k 

(I
-B

a
n
k)

 in
 t

h
e
 a

m
o
u
n
t 

o
f 

$
5
,3

5
6
,0

0
0
 t

o
 f

u
n
d
 t

h
e
 v

a
ri

o
u
s 

ca
p
ita

l
p
ro

je
ct

s 
n
e
e
d
e
d
 t

o
 c

o
m

p
ly

 w
ith

 R
e
g
io

n
a
l W

a
te

r 
Q

u
a
lit

y 
C

o
n
tr

o
l B

o
a
rd

's
 C

e
a
se

 a
n
d
 D

e
si

st
 O

rd
e
r 

a
n
d
 W

a
te

r
D

is
ch

a
rg

e
 R

e
q
u
ir

e
m

e
n
ts

. 
T

h
e
 t
e
rm

 o
f 
th

e
 a

g
re

e
m

e
n
t 
is

 3
0
 y

e
a
rs

 w
ith

 a
n
 in

te
re

st
 r

a
te

 o
f 
2
.9

8
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
p
e
r 

a
n
n
u
m

.
T

h
e
 r

e
m

a
in

in
g
 b

a
la

n
ce

 o
f 
th

e
 n

o
te

 a
t 
Ju

n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
5
 is

 $
4
,0

8
5
,8

0
4
.

O
n
 M

a
y 

2
4
, 
2
0
0
5
, 
th

e
 C

ity
 o

f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 e

xe
cu

te
d
 a

 lo
a
n
 a

g
re

e
m

e
n
t 
w

ith
 t
h
e
 S

ta
te

 o
f 
C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
 D

e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
t 
o
f

T
ra

n
sp

o
rt

a
tio

n
 f

o
r 

th
e
 s

u
m

 o
f 
$
1
1
8
,0

0
0
 t
o
 p

u
rc

h
a
se

 h
a
n
g
a
rs

 a
t 
th

e
 P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 M

u
n
ic

ip
a
l A

ir
p
o
rt

. 
T

h
e
 lo

a
n
 w

ill
e
xt

e
n
d
 f
o
r 

a
 p

e
ri

o
d
 o

f 
1
2
 y

e
a
rs

 a
t 
a
n
 a

n
n
u
a
l i

n
te

re
st

 o
f 
4
.4

4
7
7
 p

e
rc

e
n
t.
 A

s 
o
f 
Ju

n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
, 
$
3
9
,9

6
2
 r

e
m

a
in

s
ou

ts
ta

nd
in

g.

O
n
 J

u
ly

 1
, 
2
0
0
9
, 
th

e
 C

ity
 e

n
te

re
d
 in

to
 a

n
 E

n
te

rp
ri

se
 F

u
n
d
 I
n
st

a
llm

e
n
t 
S

a
le

 A
g
re

e
m

e
n
t 
w

ith
 t
h
e
 C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
In

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

 a
nd

 E
co

no
m

ic
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t B

an
k 

(C
IE

D
B

) 
in

 th
e 

am
ou

nt
 o

f $
6,

75
7,

50
0 

to
 fi

na
nc

e 
th

e 
E

as
ts

id
e 

W
at

er
I m

pr
ov

em
en

t 
P

ro
je

ct
s 

in
cl

ud
in

g 
th

e 
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
an

d 
in

st
al

la
tio

n 
of

 p
ip

el
in

es
, 
bo

os
te

r 
pu

m
ps

, 
an

d 
st

or
ag

e 
re

se
rv

oi
r

a
n
d
 w

e
ll 

p
u
m

p
 e

q
u
ip

m
e
n
t 
a
n
d
 a

cc
e
ss

o
ri

e
s.

 T
h
e
 t
e
rm

 o
f 
th

e
 a

g
re

e
m

e
n
t 
is

 3
0
 y

e
a
rs

 w
ith

 a
n
 in

te
re

st
 r

a
te

 o
f 
3
.8

4
pe

rc
en

t 
pe

r 
an

nu
m

. 
O

n 
M

ar
ch

 1
, 
20

14
, 
th

e 
C

ity
 e

nt
er

ed
 in

to
 a

 R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t 
A

gr
ee

m
en

t 
w

ith
 C

IE
D

B
 w

hi
ch

 r
ed

uc
ed

th
e
 in

te
re

st
 r

a
te

 b
y 

2
5
 b

a
si

s 
p
o
in

ts
, 
to

 3
.5

9
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
p
e
r 

a
n
n
u
m

 c
o
m

m
e
n
ci

n
g
 w

ith
 t
h
e
 e

ff
e
ct

iv
e
 d

a
te

 o
f 
th

e
re

p
la

ce
m

e
n
t 

a
g
re

e
m

e
n
t 

a
n
d
 c

o
n
tin

u
in

g
 f

o
r 

th
e
 r

e
m

a
in

in
g
 t

e
rm

 o
f 

th
e
 a

g
re

e
m

e
n
t.

 T
h
e
 o

u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
 b

a
la

n
ce

 o
f 

th
e

n
o
te

 a
s 

o
f 
Ju

n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
 is

 $
6
,1

7
0
,3

3
1
.

In
 a

dd
iti

on
, t

he
 C

ity
 e

nt
er

ed
 in

to
 a

 s
ec

on
d 

E
nt

er
pr

is
e 

F
un

d 
In

st
al

lm
en

t S
al

e 
A

gr
ee

m
en

t w
ith

 C
IE

D
B

 fo
r 

$1
,5

00
,0

00
.

P
ro

ce
ed

s 
fr

om
 t
hi

s 
lo

an
 w

er
e 

us
ed

 t
o 

fin
an

ce
 t
he

 R
oc

ky
 H

ill
 R

es
er

vo
ir

 P
ro

je
ct

 w
hi

ch
 in

vo
lv

es
 t
he

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
5
5
0
,0

0
0
 g

a
llo

n
 s

to
ra

g
e
 r

e
se

rv
o
ir

. 
T

h
e
 r

e
m

a
in

d
e
r 

o
f 
th

e
 lo

a
n
 p

ro
ce

e
d
s 

w
ill

 f
u
n
d
 t
h
e
 c

o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n
 o

f 
a
 n

e
w

 w
e
ll 

a
n
d

a 
su

pp
le

m
en

ta
l b

oo
st

er
 p

um
p.

 T
he

 t
er

m
 o

f 
th

is
 a

gr
ee

m
en

t 
is

 3
0 

ye
ar

s 
w

ith
 in

te
re

st
 o

nl
y 

pa
ym

en
ts

 t
hr

ou
gh

 J
ul

y 
31

,
20

11
 a

nd
 p

ri
nc

ip
al

 p
ay

m
en

ts
 b

eg
in

ni
ng

 o
n 

A
ug

us
t 1

, 2
01

1.
 T

he
 in

te
re

st
 r

at
e 

on
 th

e 
lo

an
 is

 3
.3

1 
pe

rc
en

t p
er

 a
nn

um
.

A
s 

o
f 
Ju

n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
, 
$
1
,3

6
7
,1

8
1
 is

 o
u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
.



D
eb

t s
er

vi
ce

 r
eq

ui
re

m
en

ts
 o

n 
no

te
s

F
is

ca
l Y

ea
r

E
nd

in
g 

Ju
ne

 3
0

pa
ya

bl
e 

ar
e 

as
 fo

llo
w

s:

G
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l A
ct

iv
iti

es
B

us
in

es
s-

ty
pe

 A
ct

iv
iti

es

P
rin

ci
pa

l
In

te
re

st
P

rin
ci

pa
l

In
te

re
st

20
16

$
21

9,
00

0
$

26
,7

27
$

37
2,

89
9

$
38

6,
81

4
20

17
23

4,
00

0
38

,4
65

38
5,

95
5

37
4,

28
3

20
18

25
1,

00
0

36
,3

27
39

8,
63

2
36

1,
30

2
20

19
26

8,
00

0
33

,3
78

39
8,

12
1

34
7,

89
5

20
20

28
5,

00
0

28
,9

16
41

1,
66

8
33

4,
65

4
20

21
 -

 2
02

5
1,

09
5,

00
0

56
,0

95
3,

43
8,

66
8

1,
72

1,
64

9
20

26
 -

 2
03

0
2,

59
3,

45
2

86
8,

02
6

20
31

 -
 2

03
5

1,
84

4,
55

7
48

9,
57

6
20

36
 -

 2
04

0
1,

81
9,

32
6

13
7,

91
3

T
ot

al
$

2,
35

2,
00

0
$

21
9,

90
8

$
11

,6
63

,2
78

$
5,

02
2,

11
2

A
rb

it
ra

ge

T
he

 T
aX

 R
ef

or
m

 A
ct

 o
f 1

98
6 

in
st

itu
te

d 
ce

rt
ai

n 
ar

bi
tr

ag
e 

re
st

ric
tio

ns
 w

ith
 r

es
pe

ct
 to

 th
e 

is
su

an
ce

 o
f t

ax
-e

xe
m

pt
 b

on
ds

af
te

r 
A

ug
us

t 3
1,

 1
98

6.
 A

rb
itr

ag
e 

re
gu

la
tio

ns
 d

ea
l w

ith
 th

e 
in

ve
st

m
en

t o
f a

ll 
ta

x-
ex

em
pt

 b
on

d 
pr

oc
ee

ds
 a

t a
n 

in
te

re
st

yi
e
ld

 g
re

a
te

r 
th

a
n
 t

h
e
 in

te
re

st
 y

ie
ld

 p
a
id

 t
o
 b

o
n
d
h
o
ld

e
rs

. 
G

e
n
e
ra

lly
, 

a
ll 

in
te

re
st

 p
a
id

 t
o
 b

o
n
d
h
o
ld

e
rs

 c
a
n
 b

e
re

tr
oa

ct
iv

el
y 

re
nd

er
ed

 ta
xa

bl
e 

if 
ap

pl
ic

ab
le

 r
eb

at
es

 a
re

 n
ot

 r
ep

or
te

d 
an

d 
pa

id
 to

 th
e 

In
te

rn
al

 R
ev

en
ue

 S
er

vi
ce

 (
IR

S
)

at
 le

as
t e

ve
ry

 fi
ve

 y
ea

rs
. D

ur
in

g 
th

e 
cu

rr
en

t y
ea

r,
 th

e 
C

ity
 d

id
 n

ot
 h

av
e 

ex
ce

ss
 in

ve
st

m
en

t e
ar

ni
ng

s 
an

d 
do

es
 n

ot
ex

pe
ct

 to
 in

cu
r 

a 
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 li
ab

ili
ty

.

C
h
an

g
es

 i
n
 l

o
n
g
-t

er
m

 l
ia

b
il

it
ie

s

Lo
ng

-t
er

m
 li

ab
ili

ty
 a

ct
iv

ity
 fo

r 
th

e 
fis

ca
l y

ea
r 

en
de

d 
Ju

ne
 3

0,
 2

01
5,

 w
as

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

G
o
v
e
rn

m
en

ta
l 

ac
ti

v
it

ie
s:

B
o

n
d

s 
p

ay
ab

le
:

B
eg

in
ni

ng

B
al

an
ce

A
dd

it
io

ns
R

ed
u
ct

io
n
s

E
nd

in
g

B
al

an
ce

D
ue

 W
it

hi
n

O
ne

 Y
ea

r

C
er

ti
fi

ca
te

s 
p

ay
ab

le
$

2
3
,3

4
5
,0

0
0

$
2
2
,6

5
0
,0

0
0

$
(2

3
,3

4
5
,0

0
0
)

$
2
2
,6

5
0
,0

0
0

$
2
6
0
,0

0
0

P
en

si
o

n
 o

b
li

g
at

io
n
 b

o
n
d

3
,7

6
5
,0

0
0

(4
9

0
,0

0
0

)
3
,2

7
5
,0

0
0

5
0
5
,0

0
0

P
lu

s 
d
ef

er
re

d
 a

m
o
u
n
ts

:

F
o
r 

is
su

an
ce

 p
re

m
iu

m
s

2
8
,9

1
4

7
8
7
,3

1
4

(2
8,

91
4)

7
8
7
,3

1
4

T
o
ta

l 
b
o
n
d
s 

p
ay

ab
le

2
7
,1

3
8
,9

1
4

2
3
,4

3
7
,3

1
4

(2
3
,8

6
3
,9

1
4
)

2
6
,7

1
2
,3

1
4

7
6
5
,0

0
0

N
o
te

s 
p
ay

ab
le

2
,5

5
6
,0

0
0

(2
0

4
,0

0
0

)
2
,3

5
2
,0

0
0

2
1
9
,0

0
0

C
la

im
s*

1
,1

7
4
,4

8
2

2
,1

5
7
,1

0
7

(2
,6

4
4
,1

3
7
)

6
8
7
,4

5
2

4
5
9
,5

4
0

C
o
m

p
en

sa
te

d
 a

b
se

n
ce

s*
1

,1
0

5
,7

0
2

9
9
0
,1

0
5

(9
9

1
,5

0
6

)
1,

10
4,

30
1

6
4
3
,5

0
3

G
o
v
er

n
m

en
ta

l 
ac

ti
v
it

y

L
on

g-
te

rm
 l

ia
bi

li
ti

es
$

3
1
,9

7
5
,0

9
8

$
2
6
,5

8
4
,5

2
6

$
(2

7
,7

0
3
,5

5
7
)

$
3
0
,8

5
6
,0

6
7

$
2

,0
8

7
,0

4
3

* 
G

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l 

co
m

pe
ns

at
ed

 a
bs

en
ce

s 
ar

e 
pr

im
ar

il
y 

li
qu

id
at

ed
 i

n 
th

e 
G

en
er

al
 F

un
d.

 C
la

im
s 

li
ab

il
it

ie
s 

ar
e 

li
qu

id
at

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
in

te
rn

al
 s

er
vi

ce
fu

nd
s.



B
u
si

n
e
ss

-t
yp

e
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s:

B
on

ds
 p

ay
ab

le
:

B
eg

in
ni

ng

B
al

an
ce

A
dd

iti
on

s
R

ed
uc

tio
ns

E
nd

in
g

B
al

an
ce

D
ue

 W
ith

in

O
ne

 Y
ea

r

C
er

tif
ic

at
es

 p
ay

ab
le

$
6,

04
0,

00
0

$
(1

,0
65

,0
00

)
$

4,
97

5,
00

0
$

1,
13

5,
00

0
R

ev
en

ue
 b

on
ds

19
,5

55
,0

00
19

,5
55

,0
00

P
lu

s 
de

fe
rr

ed
 a

m
ou

nt
s:

F
or

 is
su

an
ce

 p
re

m
iu

m
s

76
,1

65
(1

7,
91

3)
58

,2
52

Le
ss

 d
ef

er
re

d 
am

ou
nt

s:

F
or

 is
su

an
ce

 d
is

co
un

ts
(8

42
,4

74
)

47
,7

97
(7

94
,6

77
)

T
ot

al
 b

on
ds

 p
ay

ab
le

24
,8

28
,6

91
(1

,0
35

,1
16

)
23

,7
93

,5
75

1,
13

5,
00

0

N
ot

es
 p

ay
ab

le
12

,0
23

,5
29

(3
60

,2
51

)
11

,6
63

,2
78

37
2,

89
9

C
om

pe
ns

at
ed

 a
bs

en
ce

s
14

8,
40

7
16

8,
44

9
(1

65
,1

63
)

15
1,

69
3

10
1,

80
0

B
us

in
es

s-
ty

pe
 a

ct
iv

ity

Lo
ng

-t
er

m
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

$
37

,0
00

,6
27

$
16

8,
44

9
$

(1
,5

60
,5

30
)

$
35

,6
08

,5
46

$
1,

60
9,

69
9

F
. 
F

u
n
d
 b

al
an

ce

S
ta

b
il

iz
at

io
n

 a
rr

an
g
em

en
t

O
n 

A
pr

il 
3,

 2
01

2,
 th

e 
C

ity
 C

ou
nc

il 
ad

op
te

d 
an

 o
rd

in
an

ce
 th

at
 e

st
ab

lis
he

d 
a 

bu
dg

et
 s

ta
bi

liz
at

io
n 

re
se

rv
e 

in
 th

e 
ge

ne
ra

l
fu

nd
. I

ts
 p

ur
po

se
 is

 to
 m

iti
ga

te
 o

ne
-t

im
e 

an
nu

al
 b

ud
ge

t r
ev

en
ue

 s
ho

rt
fa

lls
 d

ue
 to

 c
ha

ng
es

 in
 e

co
no

m
ic

 e
nv

iro
nm

en
t

an
d/

or
 a

ct
io

ns
 b

y 
th

e 
co

un
ty

/s
ta

te
/f

ed
er

al
 g

ov
er

nm
en

t 
th

at
 h

av
e 

a 
m

at
er

ia
l e

ff
ec

t 
on

 t
he

 C
ity

's
 r

ev
en

ue
s.

 T
he

re
se

rv
e
 s

h
a
ll 

b
e
 m

a
in

ta
in

e
d
 a

t 
a
 m

in
im

u
m

 o
f 
1
5
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
o
f 
th

e
 g

e
n
e
ra

l f
u
n
d
 a

n
n
u
a
l b

u
d
g
e
te

d
 o

p
e
ra

tin
g

ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s.

 If
 th

e 
re

se
rv

e 
ba

la
nc

e 
fa

lls
 b

el
ow

 1
0 

pe
rc

en
t o

f t
he

 a
nn

ua
l b

ud
ge

te
d 

op
er

at
in

g 
ex

pe
nd

itu
re

s,
 th

e
po

lic
y 

pr
ov

id
es

 th
at

 a
 p

la
n 

be
 e

st
ab

lis
he

d 
to

 r
ep

le
ni

sh
 th

e 
re

se
rv

e 
to

 th
e 

re
qu

ire
d 

le
ve

l w
ith

in
 3

 fi
sc

al
 y

ea
rs

.

E
xp

en
di

tu
re

s 
fr

om
 th

e 
bu

dg
et

 s
ta

bi
liz

at
io

n 
re

se
rv

e 
m

ay
 o

nl
y 

oc
cu

r 
by

 fo
rm

al
 C

ity
 C

ou
nc

il 
ac

tio
n 

w
ith

 n
ot

 le
ss

 th
an

fo
ur

-f
ift

hs
 v

ot
e 

of
 th

os
e 

vo
tin

g 
in

 a
gr

ee
m

en
t.

 F
o
rm

a
l C

ity
 C

o
u
n
ci

l a
ct

io
n
 s

h
a
ll 

re
q
u
ir

e
 a

d
o
p
tio

n
 o

f 
a
 r

e
so

lu
tio

n
w

hi
ch

 s
ha

ll 
co

nt
ai

n 
th

e 
ba

si
s 

of
 a

 fi
nd

in
g 

of
 m

at
er

ia
l e

ffe
ct

 a
nd

 th
at

 th
e 

fin
di

ng
 is

 w
ith

in
 th

e 
in

te
nt

 a
nd

 p
ur

po
se

 o
f

th
e 

bu
dg

et
 s

ta
bi

liz
at

io
n 

re
se

rv
e 

po
lic

y.



F
un

d 
ba

la
nc

e 
co

m
po

ne
nt

s

G
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

s 
a
re

 p
re

se
n
te

d
 in

 t
h
e
 f

o
llo

w
in

g
 c

a
te

g
o
ri

e
s:

 n
o
n
sp

e
n
d
a
b
le

, 
co

m
m

itt
e
d
, 

a
ss

ig
n
e
d
, 

a
n
d

u
n
a
ss

ig
n
e
d
. 

A
 d

e
ta

ile
d
 s

ch
e
d
u
le

 o
f 

fu
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

s 
a
t 

Ju
n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
5
, 

is
 a

s 
fo

llo
w

s:

N
on

sp
en

da
bl

e:
G

en
er

al

P
ub

lic
S

af
et

y
S

al
es

 T
ax

Lo
ca

l
T

ra
ns

po
rt

at
io

n
F

un
d 

(L
T

F
)

C
om

m
un

ity
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

B
lo

ck
 G

ra
nt

C
ap

ita
l

P
ro

je
ct

s

O
th

er
G

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l

F
un

ds

T
ot

al
G

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l

F
un

ds

Lo
ng

-t
er

m
 n

ot
es

 r
ec

ei
va

bl
e

$3
,8

20
,2

21
$3

,8
20

,2
21

In
te

rg
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l r
ec

ei
va

bl
e 

-
S

uc
ce

ss
or

 A
ge

nc
y

62
2,

45
7

—
—

62
2,

45
7

P
re

pa
id

 it
em

s
29

,4
04

—
29

,4
04

T
ot

al
 n

on
sp

en
da

bl
e

4,
47

2,
08

2
—

—
4,

47
2,

08
2

R
es

tr
ic

te
d:

B
al

lp
ar

k 
pr

oj
ec

ts
61

,8
21

—
61

,8
21

P
ub

lic
 s

af
et

y 
—

 p
ol

ic
e

--
—

—
21

8,
19

2
21

8,
19

2
P

ub
lic

 s
af

et
y 

st
at

io
n

1,
17

7,
44

7
—

—
1,

17
7,

44
7

Li
te

ra
cy

 c
en

te
r 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t

10
0,

00
0

—
--

—
10

0,
00

0
C

om
m

un
ity

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t
--

--
11

,0
13

,9
59

--
--

11
,0

13
,9

59
P

ub
lic

 w
or

ks
 p

ro
je

ct
s

—
5,

99
1,

48
5

--
70

6,
85

6
4,

83
5,

45
3

11
,5

33
,7

94
B

ui
ld

in
g 

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n

—
--

68
0,

13
3

68
0,

13
3

D
eb

t s
er

vi
ce

—
—

1,
17

7,
75

9
1,

17
7,

75
9

La
nd

sc
ap

e 
m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 d

is
tr

ic
ts

—
—

—
51

8,
47

0
51

8,
47

0

T
ot

al
 r

es
tr

ic
te

d
61

,8
21

1,
27

7,
44

7
5,

99
1,

48
5

11
,0

13
,9

59
70

6,
85

6
7,

43
0,

00
7

26
,4

81
,5

75

C
om

m
itt

ed
:

A
ni

m
al

 s
he

lte
r 

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n

62
5,

69
0

—
—

—
62

5,
69

0
P

or
te

rv
ill

e 
ho

te
l p

ro
je

ct
20

9,
08

6
—

—
—

20
9,

08
6

B
ud

ge
t s

ta
bi

liz
at

io
n

3,
58

3,
72

0
—

—
3,

58
3,

72
0

C
at

as
tr

op
hi

c/
em

er
ge

nc
y 

re
se

rv
e

50
0,

00
0

—
—

50
0,

00
0

C
ou

nc
il 

sp
ec

ia
l p

ur
po

se
s

10
0,

00
0

—
—

—
10

0,
00

0

T
ot

al
 c

om
m

itt
ed

5,
01

8,
49

6
—

—
—

5,
01

8,
49

6

A
ss

ig
ne

d:
E

qu
ip

m
en

t r
ep

la
ce

m
en

t
6,

66
7,

61
5

—
6,

66
7,

61
5

T
ot

al
 a

ss
ig

ne
d

6,
66

7,
61

5
—

—
—

6,
66

7,
61

5

U
na

ss
ig

ne
d

59
8,

71
4

--
59

8,
71

4

T
ot

al
 fu

nd
 b

al
an

ce
s

$1
6,

81
8,

72
8

1,
27

7,
44

7
5,

99
1,

48
5

11
,0

13
,9

59
70

6,
85

6
7,

43
0,

00
7

$4
3,

23
8,

48
2

N
O

T
E

 5
 -

 O
th

er
 i

n
fo

rm
at

io
n

A
. 
J
o
in

t 
v
en

tu
re

T
h
e
 C

ity
 is

 a
 m

e
m

b
e
r 

o
f 
th

e
 C

e
n
tr

a
l S

a
n
 J

o
a
q
u
in

 V
a
lle

y 
R

is
k 

M
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 
A

u
th

o
ri

ty
 (

th
e
 A

u
th

o
ri

ty
).

 T
h
e
 A

u
th

o
ri

ty
is

 c
om

pr
is

ed
 o

f 
54

 C
en

tr
al

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 m

em
be

r 
ci

tie
s 

an
d 

is
 o

rg
an

iz
ed

 u
nd

er
 t
he

 p
ro

vi
si

on
s 

of
 S

ec
tio

ns
 6

50
0 

- 
65

15
o
f 
th

e
 C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
 G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 
C

o
d
e
. 
It
 w

a
s 

e
st

a
b
lis

h
e
d
 f
o
r 

th
e
 p

u
rp

o
se

 o
f 
o
p
e
ra

tin
g
 a

n
d
 m

a
in

ta
in

in
g
 a

 c
o
o
p
e
ra

tiv
e

p
ro

g
ra

m
 o

f 
se

lf-
in

su
ra

n
ce

 a
n
d
 r

is
k 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 
w

h
ic

h
 b

e
n
e
fit

s 
its

 m
e
m

b
e
r 

a
g
e
n
ci

e
s 

th
ro

u
g
h
 c

o
st

 r
e
d
u
ct

io
n
s,

in
su

ra
n
ce

 c
o
ve

ra
g
e
 s

ta
b
ili

ty
 a

n
d
 lo

ss
 c

o
n
tr

o
l t

e
ch

n
iq

u
e
s.

 E
a
ch

 m
e
m

b
e
r 

ci
ty

 h
a
s 

a
 r

e
p
re

se
n
ta

tiv
e
 o

n
 t

h
e
 B

o
a
rd

 o
f

D
ir

e
ct

o
rs

. 
T

h
e
 B

o
a
rd

 m
e
m

b
e
rs

 e
le

ct
 o

ff
ic

e
rs

 o
f 

th
e
 A

u
th

o
ri

ty
. 

T
h
e
 A

u
th

o
ri

ty
 e

st
a
b
lis

h
e
s 

cl
a
im

 li
a
b
ili

tie
s 

b
a
se

d
 o

n
a
ct

u
a
ri

a
l e

st
im

a
te

s 
o
f 

th
e
 u

lti
m

a
te

 c
o
st

 o
f 

cl
a
im

s 
th

a
t 

h
a
ve

 b
e
e
n
 r

e
p
o
rt

e
d
 b

u
t 

n
o
t 

se
tt

le
d
, 

a
n
d
 o

f 
cl

a
im

s 
th

a
t 

h
a
ve

be
en

 in
cu

rr
ed

, 
bu

t 
no

t 
re

po
rt

ed
.



T
h
e
 f

o
llo

w
in

g
 is

 t
h
e
 c

o
n
d
e
n
se

d
 a

u
d
ite

d
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t 

o
f 

n
e
t 

p
o
si

tio
n
 a

n
d
 t

h
e
 c

h
a
n
g
e
s 

in
 n

e
t 

p
o
si

tio
n
 o

f 
th

e
 A

u
th

o
ri

ty
fo

r 
th

e
 y

e
a
r 

e
n
d
e
d
 J

u
n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
 f
o
r 

th
e
 w

o
rk

e
rs

' c
o
m

p
e
n
sa

tio
n
 a

n
d
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 p

ro
g
ra

m
s.

N
et

 P
os

iti
on

W
or

ke
rs

'

C
om

pe
ns

at
io

n

P
ro

gr
am

Li
ab

ili
ty

P
ro

gr
am

A
ss

e
ts

$
61

,6
53

,1
86

$
19

,0
80

,4
81

L
ia

b
ili

tie
s 

to
 m

e
m

b
e
r 

ci
tie

s
(5

4,
02

5,
29

0)
(1

7,
98

3,
72

0)

N
e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n
, 
re

se
rv

e
d
 f
o
r 

in
su

ra
n
ce

 c
la

im
s 

a
n
d
 lo

ss
e
s

$
7,

62
7,

89
6

$
1,

09
6,

76
1

C
h
a
n
g
e
s 

in
 N

e
t 
P

o
si

tio
n

O
p
e
ra

tin
g
 r

e
ve

n
u
e
s

$
21

,5
82

,5
71

$
9,

57
7,

19
5

O
p
e
ra

tin
g
 e

xp
e
n
se

s
(2

2,
11

2,
14

4)
(1

2,
59

3,
72

1)

O
p
e
ra

tin
g
 in

co
m

e
 (

lo
ss

)
(5

29
,5

73
)

(3
,0

16
,5

26
)

N
o
n
-o

p
e
ra

tin
g
 r

e
ve

n
u
e
s

55
5,

57
9

66
5,

07
5

C
h
a
n
g
e
 in

 n
e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n

26
,0

06
(2

,3
51

,4
51

)

N
et

 p
os

iti
on

, J
ul

y 
1

7,
60

1,
89

0
3,

44
8,

21
2

N
e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n
, 
Ju

n
e
 3

0
$

7,
62

7,
89

6
$

1,
09

6,
76

1

T
h
is

 in
fo

rm
a
tio

n
 is

 n
o
t 
in

cl
u
d
e
d
 in

 t
h
e
 a

cc
o
m

p
a
n
yi

n
g
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

. 
S

e
p
a
ra

te
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

 o
f 
th

e
A

ut
ho

ri
ty

 m
ay

 b
e 

ob
ta

in
ed

 a
t 
B

ic
km

or
e 

R
is

k 
S

er
vi

ce
s,

 1
02

0 
19

th
 S

tr
ee

t,
 S

ui
te

 2
00

, 
S

ac
ra

m
en

to
, 
C

A
 9

58
14

.

B
. 
R

is
k 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t

T
he

 C
ity

 is
 e

xp
os

ed
 t
o 

va
ri

ou
s 

ri
sk

s 
of

 lo
ss

es
 r

el
at

ed
 t
o 

to
rt

s;
 t
he

ft
 o

f,
 d

am
ag

e 
to

, 
an

d 
de

st
ru

ct
io

n 
of

 a
ss

et
s;

 e
rr

or
s

a
n
d
 o

m
is

si
o
n
s;

 in
ju

ri
e
s 

to
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
s;

 a
n
d
 n

a
tu

ra
l d

is
a
st

e
rs

. 
E

ff
e
ct

iv
e
 J

a
n
u
a
ry

 1
9
7
9
, 

th
e
 C

ity
 C

o
u
n
ci

l a
p
p
ro

ve
d
 a

pr
og

ra
m

 o
f 
se

lf-
in

su
ra

nc
e 

fo
r 

w
or

ke
rs

' c
om

pe
ns

at
io

n,
 m

ed
ic

al
 a

nd
 d

en
ta

l, 
un

em
pl

oy
m

en
t 
an

d,
 e

ff
ec

tiv
e 

Ju
ly

 1
98

5,
g
e
n
e
ra

l l
ia

b
ili

ty
. 
T

h
e
 s

e
lf-

in
su

ra
n
ce

 p
ro

g
ra

m
 w

a
s 

e
st

a
b
lis

h
e
d
 a

s 
a
n
 I
n
te

rn
a
l S

e
rv

ic
e
 F

u
n
d
 a

n
d
 is

 s
u
p
p
o
rt

e
d
 b

y
ch

ar
ge

s 
to

 v
ar

io
us

 C
ity

 d
ep

ar
tm

en
ts

 t
ha

t 
ar

e 
re

po
rt

ed
 a

s 
in

te
rf

un
d 

se
rv

ic
es

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
an

d 
us

ed
. 
T

he
re

 h
av

e 
ne

ith
er

b
e
e
n
 s

ig
n
ifi

ca
n
t 
re

d
u
ct

io
n
s 

in
 in

su
ra

n
ce

 c
o
ve

ra
g
e
 f
ro

m
 t
h
e
 p

ri
o
r 

ye
a
r 

n
o
r 

a
n
y 

se
tt
le

m
e
n
ts

 e
xc

e
e
d
in

g
 in

su
ra

n
ce

co
ve

ra
g
e
 f
o
r 

e
a
ch

 o
f 
th

e
 p

a
st

 t
h
re

e
 y

e
a
rs

.

T
h
e
 C

ity
's

 c
o
ve

ra
g
e
 f
o
r 

w
o
rk

e
rs

' c
o
m

p
e
n
sa

tio
n
 a

n
d
 g

e
n
e
ra

l l
ia

b
ili

ty
 is

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

W
or

ke
rs

 C
om

pe
ns

at
io

n
Li

m
its

 o
f C

ov
er

ag
e

N
at

io
na

l U
ni

on
 F

ir
e 

In
su

ra
nc

e 
C

om
pa

ny
 (

A
IG

)

$5
0M

 to
 S

ta
tu

to
ry

 L
im

its
 

R
en

ai
ss

an
ce

 R
ei

ns
ur

an
ce

 C
om

pa
ny

 /
 M

on
tp

el
ie

r 
R

ei
ns

ur
an

ce
 I
 A

xi
s 

R
ei

ns
ur

an
ce

$5
M

 to
 $

50
M
 

Lo
ca

l A
ge

nc
y 

W
or

ke
rs

 C
om

pe
ns

at
io

n 
E

xc
es

s 
Jo

in
t 
P

ow
er

s 
A

ut
ho

ri
ty

 (
LA

W
C

X
) 

P
oo

le
d 

La
ye

r

$5
00

,0
00

 to
 $

5M
 

C
ity

's
 R

et
ai

ne
d 

Li
m

it

$5
00

,0
00



L
ia

bi
li

ty
Li

m
its

 o
f C

ov
er

ag
e
 

C
ol

on
y 

N
at

l I
ns

ur
an

ce
 C

om
pa

ny
 G

ro
up

 P
ur

ch
as

ed
 th

ro
ug

h 
C

A
R

M
A

$1
4M

 t
o 

$2
9M
 

A
m

T
ru

st
 R

ei
ns

ur
an

ce
 G

ro
up

 P
ur

ch
as

ed
 th

ro
ug

h 
C

A
R

M
A

$4
M

 to
 $

14
M
 

C
A

R
M

A
 P

oo
le

d 
La

ye
r

$1
M

 to
 $

4M
 

C
S

JV
R

M
A

 M
id

-L
ay

er
 P

oo
l

$5
00

,0
00

 t
o 

$1
M
 

C
S

JV
R

M
A

 P
rim

ar
y 

P
oo

l

$1
00

,0
00

 t
o 

$5
00

,0
00
 

C
ity

's
 R

et
ai

ne
d 

Li
m

it

$1
00

,0
00

T
he

 C
ity

 c
on

tr
ac

ts
 w

ith
 a

 th
ird

-p
ar

ty
 a

dm
in

is
tr

at
or

 to
 a

dm
in

is
te

r 
al

l c
la

im
s 

un
de

r 
th

e 
m

ed
ic

al
 a

nd
 d

en
ta

l p
ro

gr
am

.
C

ha
rg

es
 p

er
 e

m
pl

oy
ee

 a
re

 b
as

ed
 o

n 
to

ta
l o

ut
st

an
di

ng
 c

la
im

s 
an

d 
pa

st
 h

is
to

ry
. T

he
 C

ity
 w

ill
 p

ay
 a

ll 
m

ed
ic

al
 c

la
im

s
up

 to
 $

11
0,

00
0 

pe
r 

cl
ai

m
. T

he
 C

ity
 th

en
 p

ur
ch

as
es

 s
to

p 
lo

ss
 c

ov
er

ag
e 

th
at

 c
ov

er
s 

cl
ai

m
 c

os
ts

 a
bo

ve
 $

11
0,

00
0 

up
to

 $
2,

00
0,

00
0.

 T
he

 m
ax

im
um

 p
ay

m
en

t f
or

 d
en

ta
l c

la
im

s 
is

 $
2,

00
0 

pe
r 

em
pl

oy
ee

 p
er

 y
ea

r.

T
he

 u
ne

m
pl

oy
m

en
t l

ia
bi

lit
y 

pr
og

ra
m

 is
 a

dm
in

is
te

re
d 

th
ro

ug
h 

th
e 

S
ta

te
 o

f C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 w

he
re

in
 th

e 
C

ity
 is

 c
ha

rg
ed

 fo
r

th
e 

ac
tu

al
 c

os
t o

f c
la

im
s 

pa
id

 b
y 

th
e 

S
ta

te
.

A
t J

un
e 

30
, 2

01
5,

 $
68

7,
45

2 
ha

s 
be

en
 a

cc
ru

ed
 fo

r 
cl

ai
m

s 
re

pr
es

en
tin

g 
es

tim
at

es
 o

f a
m

ou
nt

s 
to

 b
e 

pa
id

 fo
r 

ac
tu

al
cl

ai
m

s 
an

d 
in

cu
rr

ed
 b

ut
 n

ot
 r

ep
or

te
d 

cl
ai

m
s 

ba
se

d 
on

 p
as

t a
ct

ua
ria

l e
xp

er
ie

nc
e.

 N
on

-in
cr

em
en

ta
l c

la
im

s 
ad

ju
st

m
en

t
ex

pe
ns

es
 h

av
e 

be
en

 in
cl

ud
ed

 a
s 

pa
rt

 o
f t

he
 li

ab
ili

ty
 fo

r 
cl

ai
m

s 
an

d 
ju

dg
m

en
ts

.

C
ha

ng
es

 in
 th

e 
ba

la
nc

es
 o

f c
la

im
s 

lia
bi

lit
ie

s 
du

rin
g 

th
e 

pa
st

 tw
o 

ye
ar

s 
ar

e 
as

 fo
llo

w
s:

F
is

ca
l y

ea
r 

en
de

d

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
01

5
Ju

ne
 3

0,
 2

01
4

U
np

ai
d 

cl
ai

m
s,

 b
eg

in
ni

ng
 o

f y
ea

r
1,

17
4,

48
2

$
1,

12
4,

06
5

In
cu

rr
ed

 c
la

im
s

2,
15

7,
10

7
4,

20
6,

33
1

C
la

im
 p

ay
m

en
ts

(2
,6

44
,1

37
)

(4
,1

55
,9

14
)

U
np

ai
d 

cl
ai

m
s,

 e
nd

 o
f y

ea
r

$
68

7,
45

2
$

1,
17

4,
48

2

C
. 
C

o
n
tin

g
e
n
ci

e
s

A
m

ou
nt

s 
re

ce
iv

ed
 o

r 
re

ce
iv

ab
le

 fr
om

 g
ra

nt
 a

ge
nc

ie
s 

ar
e 

su
bj

ec
t t

o 
au

di
t a

nd
 a

dj
us

tm
en

t b
y 

gr
an

to
r 

ag
en

ci
es

,
pr

in
ci

pa
lly

 th
e 

fe
de

ra
l g

ov
er

nm
en

t. 
A

ny
 d

is
al

lo
w

ed
 c

la
im

s,
 in

cl
ud

in
g 

am
ou

nt
s 

al
re

ad
y 

co
lle

ct
ed

, m
ay

 c
on

st
itu

te
 a

lia
bi

lit
y 

of
 th

e 
ap

pl
ic

ab
le

 fu
nd

s.
 T

he
 a

m
ou

nt
, i

f a
ny

, o
f e

xp
en

di
tu

re
s 

w
hi

ch
 m

ay
 b

e 
di

sa
llo

w
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

gr
an

to
r 

ca
nn

ot
be

 d
et

er
m

in
ed

 a
t t

hi
s 

tim
e 

al
th

ou
gh

 th
e 

C
ity

 e
xp

ec
ts

 s
uc

h 
am

ou
nt

s,
 if

 a
ny

, t
o 

be
 im

m
at

er
ia

l.

V
ar

io
us

 o
th

er
 c

la
im

s 
an

d 
su

its
 h

av
e 

be
en

 f
ile

d 
ag

ai
ns

t 
th

e 
C

ity
 in

 t
he

 n
or

m
al

 c
ou

rs
e 

of
 b

us
in

es
s.

 B
as

ed
 u

po
n

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

re
ce

iv
ed

 fr
om

 th
e 

C
ity

 A
tto

rn
ey

 a
nd

 th
e 

se
lf-

in
su

ra
nc

e 
ad

m
in

is
tr

at
or

, t
he

 e
st

im
at

ed
 li

ab
ili

ty
 u

nd
er

 s
uc

h
cl

ai
m

s 
w

ou
ld

 b
e 

ad
eq

ua
te

ly
 c

ov
er

ed
 b

y 
se

lf-
in

su
ra

nc
e 

an
d 

ot
he

r 
in

su
ra

nc
e 

co
ve

ra
ge

.

-6
8-



D
.

C
o
n
s
tr

u
c
ti
o
n
 a

n
d
 o

th
e
r 

s
ig

n
if
ic

a
n
t 

c
o
m

m
it
m

e
n
ts

T
h
e
 C

ity
 h

a
s 

va
ri

o
u
s 

co
n
st

ru
ct

io
n
 p

ro
je

ct
s 

o
n
g
o
in

g
 a

s 
o
f 
Ju

n
e
 3

0
,

co
m

m
itm

e
n
ts

 w
ith

 c
o
n
tr

a
ct

o
rs

 a
t 
fis

ca
l y

e
a
re

n
d
:

P
ro

je
ct

A
m

o
u
n
t

20
15

.
T

h
e
 f
o
llo

w
in

g
 a

re
 t
h
e
 C

ity
's

 s
ig

n
ifi

ca
n
t

S
pe

nt
 t
o 

D
at

e 
as

R
em

ai
ni

ng
of

 J
un

e 
30

, 
20

15
C

om
m

itm
en

t

C
N

G
 f
a
ci

lit
y 

e
xp

a
n
si

o
n

$
2,

02
7,

31
5

$
$

2,
02

7,
31

5
M

is
ce

lla
n
e
o
u
s 

p
a
rk

in
g
 lo

ts
51

4,
55

3
31

6,
19

2
19

8,
36

1
O

a
k 

A
ve

 e
n
h
a
n
ce

m
e
n
t

39
7,

80
9

39
7,

80
9

P
ub

lic
 s

af
et

y 
st

at
io

n
4,

65
8,

02
0

3,
82

2,
19

9
83

5,
82

1
S

e
w

e
r 

a
n
n
e
xa

tio
n
 p

ro
je

ct
1,

15
5,

06
4

56
6,

27
6

58
8,

78
8

W
 N

o
rt

h
 G

ra
n
d
 r

e
co

n
st

ru
ct

io
n

1,
17

5,
30

6
36

3,
00

2
81

2,
30

3
W

el
l #

32
86

1,
00

0
68

,2
00

79
2,

80
0

W
V

V
T

F
 s

lu
dg

e 
de

w
at

er
in

g 
&

 b
lo

w
er

 p
ro

je
ct

3,
56

1,
73

9
90

2,
82

0
2,

65
8,

91
9

A
s 

d
is

cu
ss

e
d
 in

 n
o
te

 1
.D

.1
, 

e
n
cu

m
b
ra

n
ce

 a
cc

o
u
n
tin

g
 is

 u
til

iz
e
d
 t

o
 t

h
e
 e

xt
e
n
t 

n
e
ce

ss
a
ry

 t
o
 a

ss
u
re

 e
ff

e
ct

iv
e

b
u
d
g
e
ta

ry
 c

o
n
tr

o
l a

n
d
 a

cc
o
u
n
ta

b
ili

ty
 a

n
d
 t
o
 f
a
ci

lit
a
te

 e
ff
e
ct

iv
e
 c

a
sh

 p
la

n
n
in

g
 a

n
d
 c

o
n
tr

o
l. 

A
t 
Ju

n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
, 
th

e
am

ou
nt

 o
f 
en

cu
m

br
an

ce
s 

to
 b

e 
ho

no
re

d 
up

on
 p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 b

y 
th

e 
ve

nd
or

 in
 t
he

 n
ex

t 
fis

ca
l y

ea
r 

ar
e 

as
 f
ol

lo
w

s:

G
en

er
al

 fu
nd

79
,7

95

C
ap

ita
l p

ro
je

ct
s 

fu
nd

2,
69

7,
40

6

N
on

m
aj

or
 e

nt
er

pr
is

e 
fu

nd
s

93
,9

35

S
ew

er
 o

pe
ra

tio
ns

 f
un

d
3,

82
8,

61
9

T
ra

ns
it 

op
er

at
io

ns
 f
un

d
2,

20
1,

50
2

W
at

er
 o

pe
ra

tio
ns

 f
un

d
87

9,
41

1

T
ot

al
9,

78
0,

66
8

E
.

D
e
fe

rr
e
d
 c

o
m

p
e
n
sa

tio
n
 p

la
n
s

T
h
e
 C

ity
 o

ff
e
rs

 s
e
ve

ra
l d

e
fe

rr
e
d
 c

o
m

p
e
n
sa

tio
n
 p

la
n
s 

cr
e
a
te

d
 in

 a
cc

o
rd

a
n
ce

 w
ith

 I
n
te

rn
a
l R

e
ve

n
u
e
 S

e
rv

ic
e
 C

o
d
e

S
ec

tio
n 

45
7 

an
d 

40
1(

a)
. T

he
 o

ri
gi

na
l 4

57
 p

la
n 

ha
s 

tw
o 

pr
ov

is
io

ns
 to

 a
cc

om
m

od
at

e 
re

gu
la

r 
an

d 
pa

rt
-t

im
e,

 te
m

po
ra

ry
a
n
d
 s

e
a
so

n
a
l e

m
p
lo

ye
e
s 

(P
T

S
).

 F
o
r 

re
g
u
la

r 
e
m

p
lo

ye
e
s,

 t
h
e
 p

la
n
 p

e
rm

its
 t
h
e
m

 t
o
 d

e
fe

r 
a
 p

o
rt

io
n
 o

f 
th

e
ir

 s
a
la

ry
u
n
til

 f
u
tu

re
 y

e
a
rs

. 
P

a
rt

ic
ip

a
tio

n
 in

 t
h
e
 p

la
n
 is

 o
p
tio

n
a
l. 

F
o
r 

P
T

S
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
s,

 p
a
rt

ic
ip

a
tio

n
 is

 n
o
t 

o
p
tio

n
a
l. 

In
 li

e
u
 o

f
p
a
rt

ic
ip

a
tio

n
 in

 P
E

R
S

, 
P

T
S

 e
m

p
lo

ye
e
s 

m
u
st

 c
o
n
tr

ib
u
te

 7
.5

 p
e
rc

e
n
t 
o
f 
th

e
ir

 g
ro

ss
 e

a
rn

in
g
s 

in
 a

cc
o
rd

a
n
ce

 w
ith

 I
R

S
re

g
u
la

tio
n
s.

 I
n
 r

e
g
a
rd

s 
to

 b
o
th

 c
la

ss
ifi

ca
tio

n
s 

o
f 

e
m

p
lo

ye
e
s,

 t
h
e
 d

e
fe

rr
e
d
 c

o
m

p
e
n
sa

tio
n
 is

 n
o
t 

a
va

ila
b
le

 u
n
til

te
rm

in
a
tio

n
, 
re

tir
e
m

e
n
t,
 d

e
a
th

 o
r 

u
n
fo

re
se

e
a
b
le

 e
m

e
rg

e
n
cy

.

E
ff
e
ct

iv
e
 o

n
 J

u
ly

 1
, 

2
0
1
2
, 

th
e
 C

it
y 

im
p
le

m
e
n
te

d
 a

 t
w

o
-t

ie
re

d
 r

e
ti
re

m
e
n
t 
b
e
n
e
fi
t 
p
ro

g
ra

m
. 
C

o
n
cu

rr
e
n
tl
y,

 a
su

p
p
le

m
e
n
ta

l d
e
fe

rr
e
d
 c

o
m

p
e
n
sa

tio
n
 (

4
5
7
) 

p
la

n
 w

ith
 a

 C
ity

-m
a
tc

h
 c

o
m

p
o
n
e
n
t 

w
a
s 

im
p
le

m
e
n
te

d
 f

o
r 

a
ll 

n
e
w

em
pl

oy
ee

s 
hi

re
d 

on
 o

r 
af

te
r 

Ju
ly

 1
, 
20

12
. 
W

ith
 t
he

 s
up

pl
em

en
ta

l 4
57

 p
la

n,
 t
he

 C
ity

 s
ha

ll 
m

at
ch

, 
fr

om
 t
he

 f
ir

st
 d

ol
la

r
co

n
tr

ib
u
te

d
 b

y 
a
n
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
, 
a
ll 

e
m

p
lo

ye
e
 c

o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
s 

to
 s

a
id

 s
u
p
p
le

m
e
n
ta

l 4
5
7
 p

la
n
, 
p
ro

vi
d
e
d
 t
h
a
t 
th

e
 C

ity
's

co
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
 o

n
 b

e
h
a
lf 

o
f 
th

e
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
 t
o
 C

a
IP

E
R

S
 p

lu
s 

th
e
 C

ity
's

 c
o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
 t
o
 t
h
e
 s

u
p
p
le

m
e
n
ta

l 4
5
7
 p

la
n
 s

h
a
ll

no
t 
ex

ce
ed

 t
w

en
ty

 f
iv

e 
pe

rc
en

t 
of

 t
he

 e
m

pl
oy

ee
's

 g
ro

ss
 s

al
ar

y.

T
h
e
 C

ity
 C

o
u
n
ci

l h
a
s 

a
d
o
p
te

d
 a

m
e
n
d
m

e
n
ts

 t
o
 t

h
e
 4

5
7
 p

la
n
 t

o
 a

cc
o
m

m
o
d
a
te

 c
e
rt

a
in

 t
a
x 

la
w

 c
h
a
n
g
e
s 

e
st

a
b
lis

h
e
d

by
 th

e 
In

te
rn

al
 R

ev
en

ue
 S

er
vi

ce
. I

n 
ad

di
tio

n 
to

 th
e 

IC
M

A
 R

et
ir

em
en

t C
or

po
ra

tio
n,

 th
e 

C
ity

 c
on

tr
ac

te
d 

w
ith

 S
tr

at
eg

ic
R

e
tir

e
m

e
n
t 

A
d
vi

so
rs

 t
o
 a

d
m

in
is

te
r 

th
e
 p

la
n
s 

a
n
d
 o

ff
e
r 

se
ve

ra
l i

n
ve

st
m

e
n
t 

o
p
tio

n
s.

 T
h
e
 c

h
o
ic

e
 o

f 
th

e
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
t

o
p
tio

n
(s

) 
is

 a
va

ila
b
le

 o
n
ly

 t
o
 r

e
g
u
la

r 
e
m

p
lo

ye
e
s 

a
n
d
 is

 m
a
d
e
 s

o
le

ly
 b

y 
th

e
 p

a
rt

ic
ip

a
n
ts

. 
T

h
e
 C

ity
 h

a
s 

n
o
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 f

o
r

in
ve

st
m

en
t l

os
se

s 
un

de
r 

th
e 

pl
an

 a
nd

 in
 a

cc
or

da
nc

e 
w

ith
 G

A
S

B
 3

2,
 th

e 
as

se
ts

 o
f e

ac
h 

of
 th

e 
af

or
em

en
tio

ne
d 

pl
an

s
ha

ve
 b

ee
n 

ex
cl

ud
ed

 f
ro

m
 t
he

 f
in

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts
.

-6
9-



F
. 
D

ef
in

ed
 b

en
ef

it
 p

en
si

o
n

 p
la

n

G
en

er
a

l 
In

fo
rm

a
ti

o
n

 a
b

o
u

t 
th

e 
P

en
si

o
n

 P
la

n
s

P
la

n
 D

e
sc

ri
p
tio

n
s 

—
 A

ll 
q
u
a
lif

ie
d
 p

e
rm

a
n
e
n
t 

a
n
d
 p

ro
b
a
tio

n
a
ry

 e
m

p
lo

ye
e
s 

a
re

 e
lig

ib
le

 t
o
 p

a
rt

ic
ip

a
te

 in
 t

h
e
 C

ity
's

se
p
a
ra

te
 M

is
ce

lla
n
e
o
u
s,

 a
g
e
n
t 

m
u
lti

p
le

-e
m

p
lo

ye
r 

d
e
fin

e
d
 b

e
n
e
fit

 p
e
n
si

o
n
 p

la
n
, 

a
n
d
 S

af
et

y 
co

st
-s

ha
ri

ng
 m

ul
tip

le
-

e
m

p
lo

ye
r 

d
e
fin

e
d
 b

e
n
e
fit

 p
e
n
si

o
n
 p

la
n
. 

B
ot

h 
pl

an
s 

ar
e 

ad
m

in
is

te
re

d 
by

 th
e 

C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 P

ub
lic

 E
m

pl
oy

ee
s'

 R
et

ire
m

en
t

S
ys

te
m

 (
C

aI
P

E
R

S
),

 w
hi

ch
 a

ct
s 

as
 a

 c
om

m
on

 in
ve

st
m

en
t a

nd
 a

dm
in

is
tr

at
iv

e 
ag

en
t f

or
 p

ar
tic

ip
at

in
g 

pu
bl

ic
 e

m
pl

oy
er

s
w

ith
in

 t
h
e
 S

ta
te

 o
f 
C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
. 
S

ta
te

 s
ta

tu
te

s 
w

ith
in

 t
h
e
 P

u
b
lic

 E
m

p
lo

ye
e
s'

 R
e
tir

e
m

e
n
t 
L
a
w

 e
st

a
b
lis

h
 a

 m
e
n
u
 o

f
be

ne
fit

 p
ro

vi
si

on
s,

 a
s 

w
el

l a
s 

ot
he

r 
re

qu
ir

em
en

ts
. T

he
 C

ity
 s

el
ec

ts
 o

pt
io

na
l b

en
ef

it 
pr

ov
is

io
ns

 fr
om

 th
e 

be
ne

fit
 m

en
u

b
y 

co
n
tr

a
ct

 w
ith

 C
a
IP

E
R

S
 a

n
d
 a

d
o
p
ts

 t
h
o
se

 b
e
n
e
fit

s 
th

ro
u
g
h
 C

ity
 r

e
so

lu
tio

n
. 
T

h
e
 P

u
b
lic

 E
m

p
lo

ye
e
s'

 P
e
n
si

o
n

R
e
fo

rm
 A

ct
 o

f 
2
0
1
3
 (

P
E

P
R

A
) 

re
q
u
ir

e
s 

n
e
w

 b
e
n
e
fit

s 
a
n
d
 m

e
m

b
e
r 

co
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
s 

fo
r 

n
e
w

 m
e
m

b
e
rs

 a
s 

d
e
fin

e
d
 b

y
P

E
P

R
A

, 
th

a
t 
a
re

 h
ir

e
d
 a

ft
e
r 

Ja
n
u
a
ry

 1
, 
2
0
1
3
. 
C

a
IP

E
R

S
 is

su
e
s 

p
u
b
lic

ly
 a

va
ila

b
le

 r
e
p
o
rt

s 
th

a
t 
in

cl
u
d
e
 a

 f
u
ll

de
sc

ri
pt

io
n 

of
 t
he

 p
en

si
on

 p
la

ns
 r

eg
ar

di
ng

 b
en

ef
it 

pr
ov

is
io

ns
, 
as

su
m

pt
io

ns
 a

nd
 m

em
be

rs
hi

p 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n.

B
e
n
e
fit

s 
P

ro
vi

d
e
d
 —

 C
aI

P
E

R
S

 p
ro

vi
de

s 
se

rv
ic

e 
re

tir
em

en
t a

nd
 d

is
ab

ili
ty

 b
en

ef
its

, a
nn

ua
l c

os
t o

f l
iv

in
g 

ad
ju

st
m

en
ts

an
d 

de
at

h 
be

ne
fit

s 
to

 p
la

n 
m

em
be

rs
 a

nd
 t
he

ir
 b

en
ef

ic
ia

ri
es

. 
T

he
 S

er
vi

ce
 R

et
ir

em
en

t 
B

en
ef

it 
is

 b
as

ed
 o

n 
th

e 
be

ne
fit

fa
ct

or
, y

ea
rs

 o
f s

er
vi

ce
 a

nd
 fi

na
l c

om
pe

ns
at

io
n.

 M
em

be
rs

 w
ith

 a
t l

ea
st

 fi
ve

 y
ea

rs
 o

f c
re

di
te

d 
se

rv
ic

e 
be

co
m

e 
el

ig
ib

le
fo

r 
se

rv
ic

e
 r

e
tir

e
m

e
n
t 
a
t 
a
g
e
 5

0
, 
fo

r 
cl

a
ss

ic
 C

a
IP

E
R

S
 m

e
m

b
e
rs

 o
r 

P
E

P
R

A
 s

a
fe

ty
 m

e
m

b
e
rs

, 
o
r 

a
g
e
 5

2
 f
o
r 

P
E

P
R

A
m

is
ce

lla
ne

ou
s 

m
em

be
rs

. 
O

th
er

 b
en

ef
its

 in
cl

ud
e 

si
ck

 le
av

e 
cr

ed
it,

 n
on

-i
nd

us
tr

ia
l d

is
ab

ili
ty

 r
et

ir
em

en
t,
 1

95
9 

S
ur

vi
vo

r
B

en
ef

it 
an

d 
po

st
-r

et
ir

em
en

t 
de

at
h 

be
ne

fit
s.

 T
he

 c
os

t 
of

 li
vi

ng
 a

dj
us

tm
en

ts
 f
or

 e
ac

h 
pl

an
 a

re
 a

pp
lie

d 
as

 s
pe

ci
fie

d 
by

th
e
 P

u
b
lic

 E
m

p
lo

ye
e
s'

 R
e
tir

e
m

e
n
t 
L
a
w

.

T
h
e
 P

la
n
s'

 p
ro

vi
si

o
n
s 

a
n
d
 b

e
n
e
fit

s 
in

 e
ff
e
ct

 a
t 

Ju
n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
, 
a
re

 s
u
m

m
a
ri

ze
d
 a

s 
fo

llo
w

s:

M
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s

T
ie

r 
1

T
ie

r 
2

P
E

P
R

A
P

rio
r 

to
O

n 
or

 a
ft
er

O
n 

or
 a

fte
r

H
ir

e 
da

te
Ju

ly
 1

, 2
01

2
Ju

ly
 1

, 2
01

2
Ja

nu
ar

y 
2,

 2
01

3

B
en

ef
it 

fo
rm

ul
a

2.
7%

 @
 5

5
2.

0%
 @

 5
5

2.
0%

 @
 6

2

B
e
n
e
fit

 v
e
st

in
g
 s

ch
e
d
u
le

5
 y

e
a
rs

 o
f

cr
ed

ite
d 

se
rv

ic
e

5
 y

e
a
rs

 o
f

cr
ed

ite
d 

se
rv

ic
e

5 
ye

ar
s 

of
cr

ed
ite

d 
se

rv
ic

e

B
e
n
e
fit

 p
a
ym

e
n
ts

m
on

th
ly

 fo
r 

lif
e

m
on

th
ly

 fo
r 

lif
e

m
on

th
ly

 fo
r 

lif
e

R
e
tir

e
m

e
n
t 
a
g
e

50
50

52

M
on

th
ly

 b
en

ef
its

, a
s 

a 
%

 o
f 

el
ig

ib
le

 c
om

pe
ns

at
io

n
2.

0%
 - 

2.
7%

1.
42

6%
 -

 
2.

41
8%

1.
0%

 - 
2.

5%

R
e
q
u
ir

e
d
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
 c

o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
 r

a
te

s
8.

0%
7.

0%
6.

75
%

R
e
q
u
ir

e
d
 e

m
p
lo

ye
r 

co
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
 r

a
te

s
24

.7
43

%
24

.7
43

%
24

.7
43

%

S
af

et
y

T
ie

r 
1

T
ie

r 
2

P
E

P
R

A
P

rio
r 

to
O

n 
or

 a
fte

r
O

n 
or

 a
fte

r

H
ir

e 
da

te
Ju

ly
 1

, 2
01

2
Ju

ly
 1

, 2
01

2
Ja

nu
ar

y 
2,

 2
01

3

B
en

ef
it 

fo
rm

ul
a

3.
0%

 @
 5

5
2.

0%
 @

 5
0

2.
7%

 @
 5

7

B
e
n
e
fit

 v
e
st

in
g
 s

ch
e
d
u
le

5 
ye

ar
s 

of
cr

ed
ite

d 
se

rv
ic

e
5 

ye
ar

s 
of

cr
ed

ite
d 

se
rv

ic
e

5 
ye

ar
s 

of
cr

ed
ite

d 
se

rv
ic

e

B
en

ef
it 

pa
ym

en
ts

m
on

th
ly

 fo
r 

lif
e

m
on

th
ly

 fo
r 

lif
e

m
on

th
ly

 fo
r 

lif
e

R
et

ir
em

en
t 
ag

e
50

50
50

M
on

th
ly

 b
en

ef
its

, a
s 

a 
%

 o
f 

el
ig

ib
le

 c
om

pe
ns

at
io

n
2.

4%
 - 

3.
0%

2.
0%

 - 
2.

7%
2.

0%
 - 

2.
7%

R
e
q
u
ir

e
d
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
 c

o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
 r

a
te

s
9.

0%
7.

0%
11

.5
0%

R
eq

ui
re

d 
em

pl
oy

er
 c

on
tr

ib
ut

io
n 

ra
te

s
22

.2
50

%
20

.9
22

%
11

.5
0%

-7
0-



C
o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
s 

—
 S

e
ct

io
n
 2

0
8
1
4
(c

) 
o
f 
th

e
 C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
 P

u
b
lic

 E
m

p
lo

ye
e
s'

 R
e
tir

e
m

e
n
t 
L
a
w

 r
e
q
u
ir

e
s 

th
a
t 
th

e
 e

m
p
lo

ye
r

co
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
s 

ra
te

s 
fo

r 
a
ll 

p
u
b
lic

 e
m

p
lo

ye
rs

 b
e
 d

e
te

rm
in

e
d
 o

n
 a

n
 a

n
n
u
a
l b

a
si

s 
b
y 

th
e
 a

ct
u
a
ry

 a
n
d
 s

h
a
ll 

b
e
 e

ff
e
ct

iv
e

on
 th

e 
Ju

ly
 1

 fo
llo

w
in

g 
no

tic
e 

of
 a

 c
ha

ng
e 

in
 th

e 
ra

te
. T

he
 to

ta
l p

la
n 

co
nt

ri
bu

tio
ns

 a
re

 d
et

er
m

in
ed

 th
ro

ug
h 

C
aI

P
E

R
S

'
a
n
n
u
a
l a

ct
u
a
ri

a
l v

a
lu

a
tio

n
 p

ro
ce

ss
. 

T
h
e
 e

m
p
lo

ye
r 

is
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
d
 t

o
 c

o
n
tr

ib
u
te

 t
h
e
 d

iff
e
re

n
ce

 b
e
tw

e
e
n
 t

h
e
 a

ct
u
a
ri

a
lly

d
e
te

rm
in

e
d
 r

a
te

 a
n
d
 t
h
e
 c

o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
 r

a
te

 o
f 
e
m

p
lo

ye
e
s.

F
o
r 

th
e
 M

is
ce

lla
n
e
o
u
s 

P
la

n
, 

th
e 

ac
tu

ar
ia

lly
 d

et
er

m
in

ed
 r

at
e 

is
 th

e 
es

tim
at

ed
 a

m
ou

nt
 n

ec
es

sa
ry

 to
 fi

na
nc

e 
th

e 
co

st
s

o
f 
b
e
n
e
fit

s 
e
a
rn

e
d
 b

y 
e
m

p
lo

ye
e
s 

d
u
ri

n
g
 t
h
e
 y

e
a
r,

 w
ith

 a
n
 a

d
d
iti

o
n
a
l a

m
o
u
n
t 
to

 f
in

a
n
ce

 a
n
y 

u
n
fu

n
d
e
d
 a

cc
ru

e
d

lia
bi

lit
y.

F
o
r 

th
e
 S

a
fe

ty
 c

o
st

-s
h
a
ri

n
g
 P

la
n
, 

th
e
 a

ct
u
a
ri

a
lly

 d
e
te

rm
in

e
d
 r

a
te

 is
 b

a
se

d
 o

n
 t

h
e
 e

st
im

a
te

d
 a

m
o
u
n
t 

n
e
ce

ss
a
ry

 t
o

p
a
y 

th
e
 P

la
n
's

 a
llo

ca
te

d
 s

h
a
re

 o
f 

th
e
 r

is
k 

p
o
o
l's

 c
o
st

s 
o
f 

b
e
n
e
fit

s 
e
a
rn

e
d
 b

y 
e
m

p
lo

ye
e
s 

d
u
ri

n
g
 t

h
e
 y

e
a
r,

 a
n
d
 a

n
y

un
fu

nd
ed

 a
cc

ru
ed

 li
ab

ili
ty

.

F
o
r 

th
e
 y

e
a
r 

e
n
d
e
d
 J

u
n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
, 
th

e
 c

o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
s 

re
co

g
n
iz

e
d
 a

s 
p
a
rt

 o
f 
p
e
n
si

o
n
 e

xp
e
n
se

 f
o
r 

e
a
ch

 p
la

n
 w

e
re

 a
s

fo
llo

w
s:

M
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s

Ti
er

 1
T

ie
r 

2 
P

E
P

R
A

T
o
ta

l 

C
o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
s 

- 
e
m

p
lo

ye
r

$1
,6

39
,0

50
$9

8,
59

7
$2

85
,2

94
$2

,0
22

,9
41

S
af

et
y

Ti
er

 1
T

ie
r 

2 
P

E
P

R
A

T
o
ta

l 

C
o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
s 

- 
e
m

p
lo

ye
r

$1
,0

24
,7

43
$1

37
,4

26
$5

8,
13

6
$1

,2
22

,3
05

A
c
tu

a
ri

a
l 
M

e
th

o
d
s
 a

n
d
 A

s
s
u
m

p
ti
o
n
s
 -

 F
o
r 

th
e
 m

e
a
su

re
m

e
n
t 

p
e
ri

o
d
 e

n
d
in

g
 J

u
n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
4
, 

th
e
 t

o
ta

l p
e
n
si

o
n

lia
b
ili

tie
s 

w
e
re

 d
e
te

rm
in

e
d
 b

y 
ro

lli
n
g
 f

o
rw

a
rd

 t
h
e
 J

u
n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
3
 t

o
ta

l p
e
n
si

o
n
 li

a
b
ili

ty
. 

B
o
th

 t
h
e
 J

u
n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
3
 a

n
d

th
e 

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
01

4 
to

ta
l p

en
si

on
 li

ab
ili

tie
s 

fo
r 

th
e 

M
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s 
P

la
n 

an
d 

th
e 

S
af

et
y 

P
la

n 
w

er
e 

ba
se

d 
on

 th
e 

fo
llo

w
in

g
a
ct

u
a
ri

a
l m

e
th

o
d
s 

a
n
d
 a

ss
u
m

p
tio

n
s:

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
01

3

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
01

4

E
nt

ry
 a

ge
 n

or
m

al
 c

os
t m

et
ho

d

7.
5%

3.
0%

V
ar

ie
s 

by
 e

nt
ry

 a
ge

 a
nd

 s
er

vi
ce

7.
5%

 n
et

 o
f 
pe

ns
io

n 
pl

an
 in

ve
st

m
en

t 
an

d
ad

m
in

is
tr

at
iv

e 
ex

pe
ns

es
; 
in

cl
ud

es
 in

fla
tio

n

D
er

iv
ed

 u
si

ng
 C

aI
P

E
R

S
' m

em
be

rs
hi

p 
da

ta
 fo

r 
al

l f
un

ds

C
on

tr
ac

t 
C

O
LA

 u
p 

to
 2

.7
5%

 u
nt

il 
pu

rc
ha

si
ng

 p
ow

er
P

ro
te

ct
io

n 
al

lo
w

an
ce

 fl
oo

r 
on

 p
ur

ch
as

in
g 

po
w

er
 a

pp
lie

s;
2.

75
%

 t
he

re
af

te
r

V
a
lu

a
tio

n
 d

a
te

M
e
a
su

re
m

e
n
t 
d
a
te

A
ct

u
a
ri

a
l c

o
st

 m
e
th

o
d

A
ct

u
a
ri

a
l a

ss
u
m

p
tio

n
s:

D
is

co
un

t 
ra

te

In
fla

tio
n

S
a
la

ry
 in

cr
e
a
se

s

In
ve

st
m

en
t 
ra

te
 o

f 
re

tu
rn

M
o
rt

a
lit

y 
ra

te
 t
a
b
le

'

P
os

t-
re

tir
em

en
t 
be

ne
fit

 in
cr

ea
se

'T
he

 m
or

ta
lit

y 
ta

bl
e 

us
ed

 w
as

 d
ev

el
op

ed
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

C
al

P
E

R
S

' s
pe

ci
fic

 d
at

a.
 T

he
 ta

bl
e 

in
cl

ud
es

 2
0 

ye
ar

s 
of

 m
or

ta
lit

y 
im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
us

in
g 

S
oc

ie
ty

 o
f 

A
ct

ua
ri

es
 S

ca
le

 B
B

. 
F

or
 m

or
e 

de
ta

ils
 o

n 
th

is
 t

ab
le

, 
pl

ea
se

 r
ef

er
 t

o 
th

e 
C

aI
P

E
R

S
 2

01
4 

ex
pe

ri
en

ce
 s

tu
dy

 r
ep

or
t

av
ai

la
bl

e 
on

 th
e 

C
aI

P
E

R
S

' w
eb

si
te

.



A
ll 

o
th

e
r 

a
ct

u
a
ri

a
l a

ss
u
m

p
tio

n
s 

u
se

d
 in

 t
h
e
 J

u
n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
3
 v

a
lu

a
tio

n
 w

e
re

 b
a
se

d
 o

n
 t
h
e
 r

e
su

lts
 o

f 
a
n
 a

ct
u
a
ri

a
l

e
xp

e
ri

e
n
ce

 s
tu

d
y 

fo
r 

th
e
 p

e
ri

o
d
 f

ro
m

 1
9
9
7
 t

o
 2

0
1
1
, 

in
cl

u
d
in

g
 u

p
d
a
te

s 
to

 s
a
la

ry
 in

cr
e
a
se

, 
m

o
rt

a
lit

y 
a
n
d
 r

e
tir

e
m

e
n
t

ra
te

s.
 T

h
e
 E

xp
e
ri

e
n
ce

 S
tu

d
y 

re
p
o
rt

 c
a
n
 b

e
 o

b
ta

in
e
d
 a

t 
th

e
 C

a
IP

E
R

S
' w

e
b
si

te
 u

n
d
e
r 

F
o
rm

s 
a
n
d
 P

u
b
lic

a
tio

n
s.

D
is

co
un

t 
R

at
e 

—
 T

h
e
 d

is
co

u
n
t 
ra

te
 u

se
d
 t
o
 m

e
a
su

re
 t
h
e
 t
o
ta

l p
e
n
si

o
n
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 w

a
s 

7
.5

0
 p

e
rc

e
n
t.
 T

o
 d

e
te

rm
in

e
w

h
e
th

e
r 

th
e
 m

u
n
ic

ip
a
l b

o
n
d
 r

a
te

 s
h
o
u
ld

 b
e
 u

se
d
 in

 t
h
e
 c

a
lc

u
la

tio
n
 o

f 
a
 d

is
co

u
n
t 
fo

r 
e
a
ch

 p
la

n
, 
C

a
IP

E
R

S
 s

tr
e
ss

te
st

e
d
 p

la
n
s 

th
a
t 
w

o
u
ld

 m
o
st

 li
ke

ly
 r

e
su

lt 
in

 a
 d

is
co

u
n
t 
ra

te
 t
h
a
t 
w

o
u
ld

 b
e
 d

iff
e
re

n
t 
fr

o
m

 t
h
e
 a

ct
u
a
ri

a
lly

 a
ss

u
m

e
d

d
is

co
u
n
t 
ra

te
. 
B

a
se

d
 o

n
 t
h
e
 t
e
st

in
g
, 
n
o
n
e
 o

f 
th

e
 t
e
st

e
d
 p

la
n
s 

ru
n
 o

u
t 
o
f 
a
ss

e
ts

. 
T

h
e
re

fo
re

, 
th

e
 c

u
rr

e
n
t 
7
.5

0
 p

e
rc

e
n
t

d
is

co
u
n
t 

ra
te

 is
 a

d
e
q
u
a
te

 a
n
d
 t

h
e
 u

se
 o

f 
th

e
 m

u
n
ic

ip
a
l b

o
n
d
 r

a
te

 c
a
lc

u
la

tio
n
 is

 n
o
t 

n
e
ce

ss
a
ry

. 
T

h
e
 lo

n
g
 t

e
rm

e
xp

e
ct

e
d
 d

is
co

u
n
t 
ra

te
 o

f 
7
.5

0
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
is

 a
p
p
lie

d
 t
o
 a

ll 
p
la

n
s 

in
 t
h
e
 P

u
b
lic

 E
m

p
lo

ye
e
s'

 R
e
tir

e
m

e
n
t.
 T

h
e
 s

tr
e
ss

re
su

lts
 a

re
 p

re
se

n
te

d
 in

 a
 d

e
ta

ile
d
 r

e
p
o
rt

 c
a
lle

d
 "

G
A

S
B

 C
ro

ss
o
ve

r 
T

e
st

in
g
 R

e
p
o
rt

" 
th

a
t 

ca
n
 b

e
 o

b
ta

in
e
d
 f

ro
m

 t
h
e

C
a
IP

E
R

S
' w

e
b
si

te
 u

n
d
e
r 

th
e
 G

A
S

B
 6

8
 s

e
ct

io
n
.

A
cc

o
rd

in
g
 t

o
 P

a
ra

g
ra

p
h
 3

0
 o

f 
G

A
S

B
 S

ta
te

m
e
n
t 

N
o
. 

6
8
, 

th
e
 lo

n
g
-t

e
rm

 d
is

co
u
n
t 

ra
te

 s
h
o
u
ld

 b
e
 d

e
te

rm
in

e
d
 w

ith
o
u
t

re
d
u
ct

io
n
 f
o
r 

p
e
n
si

o
n
 p

la
n
 a

d
m

in
is

tr
a
tiv

e
 e

xp
e
n
se

. 
T

h
e
 7

.5
0
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
in

ve
st

m
e
n
t 
re

tu
rn

 a
ss

u
m

p
tio

n
 u

se
d
 in

 t
h
is

ac
co

un
tin

g 
va

lu
at

io
n 

is
 n

et
 o

f a
dm

in
is

tr
at

iv
e 

ex
pe

ns
es

. A
dm

in
is

tr
at

iv
e 

ex
pe

ns
es

 a
re

 a
ss

um
ed

 to
 b

e 
15

 b
as

is
 p

oi
nt

s.
A

n
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
t 
re

tu
rn

 e
xc

lu
d
in

g
 a

d
m

in
is

tr
a
tiv

e
 e

xp
e
n
se

d
 w

o
u
ld

 h
a
ve

 b
e
e
n
 7

.6
5
 p

e
rc

e
n
t.
 U

si
n
g
 t
h
is

 lo
w

e
r 

d
is

co
u
n
t

ra
te

 h
a
s 

re
su

lte
d
 in

 a
 s

lig
h
tly

 h
ig

h
e
r 

to
ta

l p
e
n
si

o
n
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 a

n
d
 n

e
t 
p
e
n
si

o
n
 li

a
b
ili

ty
. 
T

h
is

 d
iff

e
re

n
ce

 w
a
s 

d
e
e
m

e
d

i m
m

at
er

ia
l t

o 
bo

th
 t
he

 a
ge

nt
 a

nd
 t
he

 p
ub

lic
 a

ge
nc

y 
co

st
-s

ha
ri

ng
 m

ul
tip

le
-e

m
pl

oy
er

 d
ef

in
ed

 b
en

ef
it 

pe
ns

io
n 

pl
an

s.

C
aI

P
E

R
S

 is
 s

ch
ed

ul
ed

 t
o 

re
vi

ew
 a

ll 
ac

tu
ar

ia
l a

ss
um

pt
io

ns
 a

s 
pa

rt
 o

f 
its

 r
eg

ul
ar

 A
ss

et
 L

ia
bi

lit
y 

M
an

ag
em

en
t 
re

vi
ew

cy
cl

e
 t
h
a
t 
is

 s
ch

e
d
u
le

d
 t
o
 b

e
 c

o
m

p
le

te
d
 in

 F
e
b
ru

a
ry

 2
0
1
8
. 
A

n
y 

ch
a
n
g
e
s 

to
 t
h
e
 d

is
co

u
n
t 
ra

te
 w

ill
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
 B

o
a
rd

a
ct

io
n
 a

n
d
 p

ro
p
e
r 

st
a
ke

h
o
ld

e
r 

o
u
tr

e
a
ch

. 
F

o
r 

th
e
se

 r
e
a
so

n
s,

 C
a
IP

E
R

S
 e

xp
e
ct

s 
to

 c
o
n
tin

u
e
 u

si
n
g
 a

 d
is

co
u
n
t 

ra
te

n
e
t 

o
f 

a
d
m

in
is

tr
a
tiv

e
 e

xp
e
n
se

s 
fo

r 
G

A
S

B
 6

7
 a

n
d
 6

8
 c

a
lc

u
la

tio
n
s 

th
ro

u
g
h
 a

t 
le

a
st

 t
h
e
 2

0
1
7
-2

0
1
8
 f

is
ca

l y
e
a
r.

C
aI

P
E

R
S

 w
ill

 c
on

tin
ue

 t
o 

ch
ec

k 
th

e 
m

at
er

ia
lit

y 
of

 t
he

 d
iff

er
en

ce
 in

 c
al

cu
la

tio
n 

un
til

 s
uc

h 
tim

e 
as

 t
he

 m
et

ho
do

lo
gy

 is
ch

an
ge

d.

T
h
e
 lo

n
g
-t

e
rm

 e
xp

e
ct

e
d
 r

a
te

 o
f 

re
tu

rn
 o

n
 p

e
n
si

o
n
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
ts

 w
a
s 

d
e
te

rm
in

e
d
 u

si
n
g
 a

 b
u
ild

in
g
-b

lo
ck

 m
e
th

o
d
 in

w
hi

ch
 b

es
t-

es
tim

at
e 

ra
ng

es
 o

f e
xp

ec
te

d 
fu

tu
re

 r
ea

l r
at

es
 o

f r
et

ur
n 

(e
xp

ec
te

d 
re

tu
rn

s,
 n

et
 o

f p
en

si
on

 p
la

n 
in

ve
st

m
en

t
e
xp

e
n
se

 a
n
d
 in

fla
tio

n
) 

a
re

 d
e
ve

lo
p
e
d
 f
o
r 

e
a
ch

 m
a
jo

r 
a
ss

e
t 
cl

a
ss

.

In
 d

e
te

rm
in

in
g
 t

h
e
 lo

n
g
-t

e
rm

 e
xp

e
ct

e
d
 r

a
te

 o
f 

re
tu

rn
, 

C
a
IP

E
R

S
 t

o
o
k 

in
to

 a
cc

o
u
n
t 

b
o
th

 s
h
o
rt

-t
e
rm

 a
n
d
 lo

n
g
-t

e
rm

m
a
rk

e
t 
re

tu
rn

 e
xp

e
ct

a
tio

n
s 

a
s 

w
e
ll 

a
s 

th
e
 e

xp
e
ct

e
d
 p

e
n
si

o
n
 f
u
n
d
 c

a
sh

 f
lo

w
s.

 S
u
ch

 c
a
sh

 f
lo

w
s 

w
e
re

 d
e
ve

lo
p
e
d

a
ss

u
m

in
g
 t
h
a
t 
b
o
th

 m
e
m

b
e
rs

 a
n
d
 e

m
p
lo

ye
rs

 w
ill

 m
a
ke

 t
h
e
ir

 r
e
q
u
ir

e
d
 c

o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
s 

o
n
 t
im

e
 a

n
d
 a

s 
sc

h
e
d
u
le

d
 in

 a
ll

fu
tu

re
 y

e
a
rs

. 
U

si
n
g
 h

is
to

ri
ca

l r
e
tu

rn
s 

o
f 
a
ll 

th
e
 f

u
n
d
s'

 a
ss

e
t 
cl

a
ss

e
s,

 e
xp

e
ct

e
d
 c

o
m

p
o
u
n
d
 (

g
e
o
m

e
tr

ic
) 

re
tu

rn
s 

w
e
re

ca
lc

u
la

te
d
 o

ve
r 

th
e
 s

h
o
rt

-t
e
rm

 (
fir

st
 1

0
 y

e
a
rs

) 
a
n
d
 t

h
e
 lo

n
g
-t

e
rm

 (
1
1
-6

0
 y

e
a
rs

) 
u
si

n
g
 a

 b
u
ild

in
g
-b

lo
ck

 a
p
p
ro

a
ch

.
U

si
n
g
 t

h
e
 e

xp
e
ct

e
d
 r

e
tu

rn
 t

h
a
t 

a
rr

iv
e
d
 a

t 
th

e
 s

a
m

e
 p

re
se

n
t 

va
lu

e
 o

f 
b
e
n
e
fit

s 
fo

r 
ca

sh
 f

lo
w

s 
a
s 

th
e
 o

n
e
 c

a
lc

u
la

te
d

u
si

n
g
 b

o
th

 s
h
o
rt

-t
e
rm

 a
n
d
 lo

n
g
-t

e
rm

 r
e
tu

rn
s.

 T
h
e
 e

xp
e
ct

e
d
 r

a
te

 o
f 
re

tu
rn

 w
a
s 

th
e
n
 s

e
t 
e
q
u
iv

a
le

n
t 
to

 t
h
e
 s

in
g
le

e
q
u
iv

a
le

n
t 
ra

te
 c

a
lc

u
la

te
d
 a

b
o
ve

 a
n
d
 r

o
u
n
d
e
d
 d

o
w

n
 t
o
 t
h
e
 n

e
a
re

st
 o

n
e
 q

u
a
rt

e
r 

o
f 
o
n
e
 p

e
rc

e
n
t.

T
h
e
 t

a
b
le

 b
e
lo

w
 r

e
fle

ct
s 

lo
n
g
-t

e
rm

 e
xp

e
ct

e
d
 r

e
a
l r

a
te

 o
f 

re
tu

rn
 b

y 
a
ss

e
t 

cl
a
ss

. 
T

h
e
 r

a
te

 o
f 

re
tu

rn
 w

a
s 

ca
lc

u
la

te
d

us
in

g 
th

e 
ca

pi
ta

l m
ar

ke
t 
as

su
m

pt
io

ns
 a

pp
lie

d 
to

 d
et

er
m

in
e 

th
e 

di
sc

ou
nt

 r
at

e 
an

d 
as

se
t 
al

lo
ca

tio
n.

 T
he

se
 g

eo
m

et
ri

c
ra

te
s 

o
f 
re

tu
rn

 a
re

 n
e
t 
o
f 
a
d
m

in
is

tr
a
tiv

e
 e

xp
e
n
se

s.

A
ss

e
t 

C
la

ss
N

ew
 S

tr
at

eg
ic

A
llo

ca
tio

n
R

ea
l R

et
ur

n
Y

ea
rs

 1
 -

 1
0

1
R

ea
l R

et
ur

n
Y

ea
rs

 1
1+

2

G
lo

b
a
l e

q
u
ity

47
.0

%
5.

25
%

5.
71

%
G

lo
b
a
l f

ix
e
d
 in

co
m

e
19

.0
0.

99
2.

43
In

fla
tio

n 
se

ns
iti

ve
6.

0
0.

45
3.

36
P

ri
va

te
 e

qu
ity

12
.0

6.
83

6.
95

R
ea

l e
st

at
e

11
.0

4.
50

5.
13

In
fr

as
tr

uc
tu

re
 a

nd
 fo

re
st

la
nd

3.
0

4.
50

5.
09

Li
qu

id
ity

2.
0

(0
.5

5)
(1

.0
5)

1 
A

n 
ex

pe
ct

ed
 in

fla
tio

n 
of

 2
.5

%
 u

se
d 

fo
r 

th
is

 p
er

io
d.

2 
A

n 
ex

pe
ct

ed
 in

fla
tio

n 
of

 3
.0

%
 u

se
d 

fo
r 

th
is

 p
er

io
d.

-7
2-



R
e
co

g
n
iti

o
n
 o

f 
G

a
in

s 
a
n
d
 L

o
ss

e
s 

—
 U

nd
er

 G
A

S
B

 6
8,

 g
ai

ns
 a

nd
 lo

ss
es

 r
el

at
ed

 to
 c

ha
ng

es
 in

 to
ta

l p
en

si
on

 li
ab

ili
ty

a
n
d
 f
id

u
ci

a
ry

 n
e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n
 a

re
 r

e
co

g
n
iz

e
d
 in

 p
e
n
si

o
n
 e

xp
e
n
se

 s
ys

te
m

a
tic

a
lly

 o
ve

r 
tim

e
.

T
h
e
 f

ir
st

 a
m

o
rt

iz
e
d
 a

m
o
u
n
ts

 a
re

 r
e
co

g
n
iz

e
d
 in

 p
e
n
si

o
n
 e

xp
e
n
se

 f
o
r 

th
e
 y

e
a
r 

g
a
in

 o
r 

lo
ss

 o
cc

u
rs

. 
T

h
e
 r

e
m

a
in

in
g

a
m

o
u
n
ts

 a
re

 c
a
te

g
o
ri

ze
d
 a

s 
d
e
fe

rr
e
d
 o

u
tf
lo

w
s 

a
n
d
 d

e
fe

rr
e
d
 in

flo
w

s 
o
r 

re
so

u
rc

e
s 

re
la

te
d
 t
o
 p

e
n
si

o
n
s 

a
n
d
 a

re
 t

o
 b

e
re

co
g
n
iz

e
d
 in

 f
u
tu

re
 p

e
n
si

o
n
 e

xp
e
n
se

.

T
h
e
 a

m
o
rt

iz
a
tio

n
 p

e
ri

o
d
 d

iff
e
rs

 d
e
p
e
n
d
in

g
 o

n
 t
h
e
 s

o
u
rc

e
 o

f 
th

e
 g

a
in

 o
r 

lo
ss

:

D
iff

e
re

n
ce

 b
e
tw

e
e
n
 p

ro
je

ct
e
d

a
n
d
 a

ct
u
a
l e

a
rn

in
g
s

A
ll 

o
th

e
r 

a
m

o
u
n
ts

5-
ye

ar
 s

tr
ai

gh
t-

lin
e 

m
et

ho
d

S
tr

ai
gh

t-
lin

e 
am

or
tiz

at
io

n 
ov

er
 t
he

 a
ve

ra
ge

 e
xp

ec
te

d
re

m
ai

ni
ng

 s
er

vi
ce

 li
ve

s 
of

 a
ll 

m
em

be
rs

 th
at

 a
re

 p
ro

vi
de

d
w

ith
 b

en
ef

its
 (

ac
tiv

e,
 in

ac
tiv

e 
an

d 
re

tir
ed

) 
as

 o
f 
th

e
be

gi
nn

in
g 

of
 t
he

 m
ea

su
re

m
en

t 
pe

ri
od

M
is

ce
ll

an
eo

u
s 

A
g
en

t 
M

u
lt

ip
le

-E
m

p
lo

y
er

 P
la

n
 

C
h
a
n
g
e
s 

in
 t
h
e
 N

e
t 
P

e
n
si

o
n
 L

ia
b
ili

ty
 -

T
h
e
 f

o
llo

w
in

g
 t
a
b
le

 s
h
o
w

s 
th

e
 c

h
a
n
g
e
s 

in
 n

e
t 
p
e
n
si

o
n
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 r

e
co

g
n
iz

e
d

o
ve

r 
th

e
 m

e
a
su

re
m

e
n
t 

p
e
ri

o
d
 f

o
r 

th
e
 M

is
ce

lla
n
e
o
u
s 

P
la

n
 a

n
d
 t

h
e
 a

m
o
u
n
t 

o
f 

n
e
t 

p
e
n
si

o
n
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 r

e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

t 
Ju

n
e

30
, 2

01
5:

In
cr

ea
se

 (
D

ec
re

as
e)

T
ot

al
 P

en
si

on
P

la
n 

F
id

uc
ia

ry
N

et
 P

en
si

on
Li

ab
ili

ty
N

et
 P

os
iti

on
Li

ab
ili

ty
 (

A
ss

et
)

B
a
la

n
ce

 a
t 
Ju

n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
3

$7
7,

55
0,

00
4

$ 
47

,4
50

,9
60

$ 
30

,0
99

,0
44

C
h
a
n
g
e
s 

re
co

g
n
iz

e
d
 f
o
r 

th
e
 m

e
a
su

re
m

e
n
t 
p
e
ri

o
d

S
e
rv

ic
e
 c

o
st

1,
70

7,
14

1
1,

70
7,

14
1

In
te

re
st

 o
n
 t
h
e
 t
o
ta

l p
e
n
si

o
n
 li

a
b
ili

ty
5,

75
4,

56
7
 
-

5,
75

4,
56

7
C

h
a
n
g
e
s 

o
f 
b
e
n
e
fit

 t
e
rm

s
D

iff
er

en
ce

s 
be

tw
ee

n 
ex

pe
ct

ed
 a

nd
 a

ct
ua

l e
xp

er
ie

nc
e

C
h
a
n
g
e
s 

o
f 
a
ss

u
m

p
tio

n
s

C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
 —

 e
m

pl
oy

er
2,

16
3,

26
4

(2
,1

63
,2

64
)

C
o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
s 

- 
e
m

p
lo

ye
e
s

79
9,

33
5

(7
99

,3
35

)
N

e
t 
in

ve
st

m
e
n
t 
in

co
m

e
8,

23
4,

93
5

(8
,2

34
,9

35
)

B
en

ef
it

 p
ay

m
en

ts
, i

nc
lu

di
ng

 r
ef

un
ds

 o
f 

em
pl

oy
ee

 c
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
(3

,3
5
2
,0

1
1
)

(3
,3

52
,0

11
)

N
e
t 
ch

a
n
g
e
s 

d
u
ri

n
g
 2

0
1
3
-2

0
1
4

4,
10

9,
69

7
7,

84
5,

52
3

(3
,7

35
,8

26
)

B
a
la

n
ce

 a
t 
Ju

n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
4

$8
1,

65
9,

70
1

$5
5,

29
6,

48
3

$ 
26

,3
63

,2
18

S
e
n
s
it
iv

it
y
 o

f 
th

e
 N

e
t 

P
e
n
s
io

n
 L

ia
b
ili

ty
 t

o
 C

h
a
n
g
e
s
 i
n
 t

h
e
 D

is
c
o
u
n
t 

R
a
te

 —
 T

h
e
 f

o
llo

w
in

g
 p

re
se

n
ts

 t
h
e
 n

e
t

p
e
n
si

o
n
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 o

f 
th

e
 M

is
ce

lla
n
e
o
u
s 

P
la

n
 a

s 
o
f 

th
e
 m

e
a
su

re
m

e
n
t 

d
a
te

, 
ca

lc
u
la

te
d
 u

si
n
g
 t

h
e
 d

is
co

u
n
t 

ra
te

 o
f 

7
.5

p
e
rc

e
n
t,

 a
s 

w
e
ll 

a
s 

w
h
a
t 

th
e
 n

e
t 

p
e
n
si

o
n
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 w

o
u
ld

 b
e
 if

 it
 w

e
re

 c
a
lc

u
la

te
d
 u

si
n
g
 a

 d
is

co
u
n
t 

ra
te

 t
h
a
t 

is
 1

p
e
rc

e
n
ta

g
e
-p

o
in

t 
lo

w
e
r 

o
r 

h
ig

h
e
r 

th
a
n
 t
h
e
 c

u
rr

e
n
t 
ra

te
:

D
is

co
un

t R
at

e 
—

 1
%

6
.5

%
C

ur
re

nt
 D

is
co

un
t 
R

at
e

7
.5

%
D

is
co

un
t R

at
e 

+
 1

%
8.

5%

N
et

 p
en

si
on

 li
ab

ili
ty

$3
7,

63
1,

98
1

$2
6,

36
3,

21
8

$1
7,

08
8,

23
7



P
e
n
si

o
n
 E

xp
e
n
se

 a
n
d
 D

e
fe

rr
e
d
 O

u
tf
lo

w
s 

a
n
d
 D

e
fe

rr
e
d
 I
n
flo

w
s 

o
f 
R

e
so

u
rc

e
s

F
o
r 

th
e
 y

e
a
r 

e
n
d
e
d
 J

u
n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
5
, 

th
e
 C

ity
 r

e
co

g
n
iz

e
d
 p

e
n
si

o
n
 e

xp
e
n
se

 o
f 

$
4
4
9
,2

4
6
 f

o
r 

th
e
 M

is
ce

lla
n
e
o
u
s 

P
la

n
as

 fo
llo

w
s:

C
h
a
n
g
e
 in

 n
e
t 
p
e
n
si

o
n
 li

a
b
ili

ty
$
 (

3
,7

3
5
,8

2
6
)

C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
2,

16
3,

26
4

D
e
fe

rr
a
l f

o
r 

su
b
se

q
u
e
n
t 
co

n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
s

(1
,7

42
,3

89
)

D
ef

er
re

d 
in

flo
w

 —
 e

xc
es

s 
in

ve
st

m
en

t e
ar

ni
ng

s
3,

76
4,

19
7 

P
en

si
on

 e
xp

en
se

$
 4

4
9
,2

4
6

A
t 
Ju

n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
, 
th

e
 C

ity
 r

e
p
o
rt

s 
th

e
 f
o
llo

w
in

g
 d

e
fe

rr
e
d
 o

u
tf
lo

w
s 

a
n
d
 d

e
fe

rr
e
d
 in

flo
w

s 
o
f 
re

so
u
rc

e
s 

re
la

te
d
 t
o

p
e
n
si

o
n
s 

fo
r 

th
e
 M

is
ce

lla
n
e
o
u
s 

P
la

n
:

D
ef

er
re

d 
O

ut
flo

w
s

of
 R

es
ou

rc
es
 

D
ef

er
re

d 
In

flo
w

s
of

 R
es

ou
rc

es
 
 
 

P
e
n
si

o
n
 c

o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
s 

su
b
se

q
u
e
n
t 
to

 m
e
a
su

re
m

e
n
t 
d
a
te

$
1,

74
2,

38
9

$
D

iff
e
re

n
ce

s 
b
e
tw

e
e
n
 e

xp
e
ct

e
d
 a

n
d
 a

ct
u
a
l e

xp
e
ri

e
n
ce

C
h
a
n
g
e
s 

o
f 
a
ss

u
m

p
tio

n
s

N
e
t 
d
iff

e
re

n
ce

 b
e
tw

e
e
n
 p

ro
je

ct
e
d
 a

n
d
 a

ct
u
a
l e

a
rn

in
g
s 

o
n

p
e
n
si

o
n
 p

la
n
 I
n
ve

st
m

e
n
ts

(3
,7

64
,1

97
)

T
ot

al
1,

74
2,

38
9 

$
 (

3
,7

6
4
,1

9
7
)

D
e
fe

rr
e
d
 o

u
tf

lo
w

s 
o
f 

$
1
,7

4
2
,3

8
9
 r

e
la

te
d
 t

o
 c

o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
s 

su
b
se

q
u
e
n
t 

to
 t

h
e
 m

e
a
su

re
m

e
n
t 

d
a
te

 w
ill

 b
e
 r

e
co

g
n
iz

e
d

a
s 

a
 r

e
d
u
ct

io
n
 o

f 
th

e
 n

e
t 

p
e
n
si

o
n
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 in

 t
h
e
 y

e
a
r 

e
n
d
e
d
 J

u
n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
6
. 

A
m

o
u
n
ts

 r
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

s 
d
e
fe

rr
e
d
 in

flo
w

s
o
f 
re

so
u
rc

e
s 

re
la

te
d
 t
o
 p

e
n
si

o
n
s 

w
ill

 b
e
 r

e
co

g
n
iz

e
d
 in

 f
u
tu

re
 p

e
n
si

o
n
 e

xp
e
n
se

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

Y
ea

r 
E

nd
ed

Ju
ne

 3
0

D
ef

er
re

d 
In

flo
w

s
of

 R
es

ou
rc

es

20
15

$
 (

9
4
1
,0

4
9
)

20
16

(9
41

,0
49

)

20
17

(9
41

,0
49

)

20
18

(9
41

,0
50

)

S
af

et
y 

C
os

t-
S

ha
ri

ng
 M

ul
ti

pl
e-

E
m

pl
oy

er
 P

la
n

A
llo

c
a
ti
o
n
 o

f 
N

e
t 

P
e
n
s
io

n
 L

ia
b
ili

ty
 a

n
d
 P

e
n
s
io

n
 E

x
p
e
n
s
e
 t
o
 I
n
d
iv

id
u
a
l 
P

la
n
s
 —

 A
 k

e
y 

a
sp

e
ct

 o
f 

G
A

S
B

S
ta

te
m

e
n
t 
N

o
. 
6
8
 p

e
rt

a
in

in
g
 t
o
 c

o
st

-s
h
a
ri

n
g
 e

m
p
lo

ye
rs

 is
 t
h
e
 e

st
a
b
lis

h
m

e
n
t 
o
f 
a
n
 a

p
p
ro

a
ch

 t
o
 a

llo
ca

te
 t
h
e
 n

e
t

p
e
n
si

o
n
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 a

n
d
 p

e
n
si

o
n
 e

xp
e
n
se

 t
o
 t
h
e
 in

d
iv

id
u
a
l e

m
p
lo

ye
rs

 w
ith

in
 t
h
e
 r

is
k 

p
o
o
l. 

G
A

S
B

 S
ta

te
m

e
n
t 
N

o
. 
6
8

in
di

ca
te

s 
th

at
 fo

r 
po

ol
s 

w
he

re
 c

on
tr

ib
ut

io
n 

ra
te

s 
w

ith
in

 th
e 

po
ol

 a
re

 b
as

ed
 o

n 
se

pa
ra

te
 r

el
at

io
ns

hi
ps

, t
he

 p
ro

po
rt

io
na

l
al

lo
ca

tio
n 

sh
ou

ld
 r

ef
le

ct
 th

os
e 

re
la

tio
ns

hi
ps

. T
he

 a
llo

ca
tio

n 
m

et
ho

d 
ut

ili
ze

d 
by

 C
aI

P
E

R
S

 d
et

er
m

in
es

 th
e 

em
pl

oy
er

's
sh

a
re

 b
y 

re
fle

ct
in

g
 t

h
e
se

 r
e
la

tio
n
sh

ip
s 

th
ro

u
g
h
 t

h
e
 p

la
n
s 

th
e
y 

sp
o
n
so

r 
w

ith
in

 t
h
e
 r

is
k 

p
o
o
l. 

P
la

n
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 a

n
d
 a

ss
e
t

re
la

te
d
 in

fo
rm

a
tio

n
 a

re
 u

se
d
 w

h
e
re

 a
va

ila
b
le

, 
a
n
d
 p

ro
p
o
rt

io
n
a
l a

llo
ca

tio
n
s 

o
f 
in

d
iv

id
u
a
l p

la
n
 a

m
o
u
n
ts

 a
s 

o
f 
th

e
va

lu
a
tio

n
 d

a
te

 a
re

 u
se

d
 w

h
e
re

 n
o
t 

a
va

ila
b
le

. 
T

h
e
 C

a
IP

E
R

S
 P

u
b
lic

 A
g
e
n
cy

 C
o
st

-S
h
a
ri

n
g
 A

llo
ca

tio
n
 M

e
th

o
d
o
lo

g
y

R
ep

or
t 
is

 a
va

ila
bl

e 
on

 t
he

 C
aI

P
E

R
S

' w
eb

si
te

.

N
e
t 
P

e
n
si

o
n
 L

ia
b
ili

ty
 —

 T
he

 C
ity

's
 n

et
 p

en
si

on
 li

ab
ili

ty
 fo

r 
its

 S
af

et
y 

P
la

n 
is

 th
e 

pr
op

or
tio

na
te

 s
ha

re
 o

f t
he

 r
is

k 
po

ol
co

lle
ct

iv
e 

ne
t p

en
si

on
 li

ab
ili

ty
. A

t J
un

e 
30

, 2
01

4,
 th

e 
m

ea
su

re
m

en
t d

at
e,

 th
e 

C
ity

's
 p

ro
po

rt
io

na
te

 s
ha

re
 o

f t
he

 S
af

et
y

R
is

k 
P

o
o
l's

 n
e
t 
p
e
n
si

o
n
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 is

 0
.2

6
1
6
1
 p

e
rc

e
n
t.
 A

s 
o
f 
Ju

n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
, 
th

e
 C

ity
 r

e
p
o
rt

s 
n
e
t 
p
e
n
si

o
n
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 o

f
$9

,8
12

,7
45

 f
or

 it
s 

pr
op

or
tio

na
te

 s
ha

re
 o

f 
th

e 
S

af
et

y 
R

is
k 

P
oo

l c
ol

le
ct

iv
e 

ne
t 
pe

ns
io

n 
lia

bi
lit

y.

-7
4-



S
e
n
s
it
iv

it
y
 o

f 
th

e
 N

e
t 

P
e
n
s
io

n
 L

ia
b
ili

ty
 t

o
 C

h
a
n
g
e
s
 i
n
 t

h
e
 D

is
c
o
u
n
t 

R
a
te

 —
 

T
he

 fo
llo

w
in

g 
pr

es
en

ts
 th

e 
ne

t
pe

ns
io

n 
lia

bi
lit

y 
of

 th
e 

S
af

et
y 

P
la

n 
as

 o
f t

he
 m

ea
su

re
m

en
t d

at
e,

 c
al

cu
la

te
d 

us
in

g 
th

e 
di

sc
ou

nt
 r

at
e 

of
 7

.5
 p

er
ce

nt
,

as
 w

el
l a

s 
w

ha
t t

he
 n

et
 p

en
si

on
 li

ab
ili

ty
 w

ou
ld

 b
e 

if 
it 

w
er

e 
ca

lc
ul

at
ed

 u
si

ng
 a

 d
is

co
un

t r
at

e 
th

at
 is

 1
 p

er
ce

nt
ag

e-
po

in
t l

ow
er

 o
r 

hi
gh

er
 th

an
 th

e 
cu

rr
en

t r
at

e:
 

D
is

co
un

t R
at

e 
—

 1
%

6.
5%

 
C

ur
re

nt
 D

is
co

un
t R

at
e

D
is

co
un

t R
at

e 
+ 

1%
7.

5%
8.

5%

N
et

 p
en

si
on

 li
ab

ili
ty

$1
7,

16
9,

74
4 

$ 
9,

81
2,

74
5

$ 
3,

75
0,

89
6

P
e
n
si

o
n
 E

xp
e
n
se

 a
n
d
 D

e
fe

rr
e
d
 O

u
tf
lo

w
s 

a
n
d
 D

e
fe

rr
e
d
 I
n
flo

w
s 

o
f 
R

e
so

u
rc

e
s

F
or

 th
e 

ye
ar

 e
nd

ed
 J

un
e 

30
, 2

01
5,

 th
e 

C
ity

 r
ec

og
ni

ze
d 

pe
ns

io
n 

ex
pe

ns
e 

of
 $

22
,2

95
 fo

r 
th

e 
S

af
et

y 
P

la
n 

as
 fo

llo
w

s:

C
ha

ng
e 

in
 n

et
 p

en
si

on
 li

ab
ili

ty
$ 

(6
,4

53
,7

67
)

C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
4,

91
8,

68
3

D
ef

er
ra

l f
or

 s
ub

se
qu

en
t c

on
tr

ib
ut

io
ns

(1
,5

00
,8

57
)

D
ef

er
re

d 
in

flo
w

 —
 e

xc
es

s 
in

ve
st

m
en

t e
ar

ni
ng

s
3
,0

5
8
,2

3
6
 

P
en

si
on

 e
xp

en
se

22
,2

95
 

A
s 

of
 J

un
e 

30
, 2

01
5,

 th
e 

C
ity

 h
as

 d
ef

er
re

d 
ou

tfl
ow

s 
an

d 
de

fe
rr

ed
 in

flo
w

s 
of

 r
es

ou
rc

es
 r

el
at

ed
 to

 p
en

si
on

s 
as

 fo
llo

w
s:

D
ef

er
re

d 
O

ut
flo

w
s

of
 R

es
ou

rc
es

D
ef

er
re

d 
In

flo
w

s
of

 R
es

ou
rc

es

P
en

si
on

 c
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
 s

ub
se

qu
en

t t
o 

m
ea

su
re

m
en

t d
at

e
$

1,
50

0,
85

7
$

D
iff

er
en

ce
s 

be
tw

ee
n 

ex
pe

ct
ed

 a
nd

 a
ct

ua
l e

xp
er

ie
nc

e
-

C
ha

ng
es

 o
f a

ss
um

pt
io

ns

N
et

 d
iff

er
en

ce
 b

et
w

ee
n 

pr
oj

ec
te

d 
an

d 
ac

tu
al

 e
ar

ni
ng

s 
on

pe
ns

io
n 

pl
an

 In
ve

st
m

en
ts

(2
,8

63
,2

34
)

A
dj

us
tm

en
t d

ue
 to

 d
iff

er
en

ce
s 

in
 p

ro
po

rt
io

ns
(1

95
,0

02
)

T
ot

al
1,

50
0,

85
7

$
(3

,0
58

,2
36

)

D
ef

er
re

d 
ou

tfl
ow

s 
of

 $
1,

50
0,

85
7 

re
la

te
d 

to
 c

on
tr

ib
ut

io
ns

 s
ub

se
qu

en
t t

o 
th

e 
m

ea
su

re
m

en
t d

at
e 

w
ill

 b
e 

re
co

gn
iz

ed
as

 a
 r

ed
uc

tio
n 

of
 th

e 
ne

t p
en

si
on

 li
ab

ili
ty

 in
 th

e 
ye

ar
 e

nd
ed

 J
un

e 
30

, 2
01

6.
 A

m
ou

nt
s 

re
po

rt
ed

 a
s 

de
fe

rr
ed

 in
flo

w
s

of
 r

es
ou

rc
es

 r
el

at
ed

 to
 p

en
si

on
s 

w
ill

 b
e 

re
co

gn
iz

ed
 in

 fu
tu

re
 p

en
si

on
 e

xp
en

se
 a

s 
fo

llo
w

s:

Y
ea

r 
E

nd
ed

Ju
ne

 3
0

D
ef

er
re

d 
In

flo
w

s
of

 R
es

ou
rc

es

20
15

$
(7

85
,4

52
)

20
16

(7
85

,4
52

)

20
17

(7
71

,5
25

)

20
18

(7
15

,8
07

)



G
. 
O

th
e
r 

p
o
st

e
m

p
lo

ym
e
n
t 

b
e
n
e
fi
ts

P
la

n 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n

In
 a

d
d
iti

o
n
 t

o
 t

h
e
 p

e
n
si

o
n
 b

e
n
e
fit

s 
d
e
sc

ri
b
e
d
 a

b
o
ve

 in
 N

o
te

 5
E

, 
th

e
 C

ity
 p

ro
vi

d
e
s 

o
th

e
r 

p
o
st

e
m

p
lo

ym
e
n
t 

b
e
n
e
fit

s
( O

P
E

B
) 

fo
r 

its
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
s,

 a
 s

in
g
le

-e
m

p
lo

ye
r 

re
tir

e
e
 h

e
a
lth

 p
ro

g
ra

m
. 

R
e
tir

e
d
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
s 

a
re

 e
lig

ib
le

 t
o
 p

u
rc

h
a
se

th
e
 C

ity
's

 M
e
d
ic

a
l, 

D
e
n
ta

l, 
a
n
d
/o

r 
V

is
io

n
 P

la
n
 b

e
n
e
fit

s 
fo

r 
th

e
m

se
lv

e
s 

a
n
d
 t

h
e
ir

 s
p
o
u
se

, 
p
ro

vi
d
e
d
 t

h
e
 s

p
o
u
se

 w
a
s

co
ve

re
d
 u

n
d
e
r 

e
a
ch

 o
f 

th
e
 B

e
n
e
fit

 P
la

n
s 

p
ro

p
o
se

d
 t

o
 b

e
 p

u
rc

h
a
se

d
 f

o
r 

n
o
t 

le
ss

 t
h
a
n
 3

0
 d

a
ys

 im
m

e
d
ia

te
ly

 p
ri

o
r 

to
th

e 
em

pl
oy

ee
's

 r
et

ir
em

en
t d

at
e.

 E
m

pl
oy

ee
s 

w
ho

 r
et

ir
e 

on
 o

r 
af

te
r 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

1,
 2

00
5 

w
ill

 p
ay

 7
0 

pe
rc

en
t o

f t
he

 n
om

in
al

m
on

th
ly

 c
on

tr
ib

ut
io

n 
ra

te
 e

st
ab

lis
he

d 
fo

r 
m

ed
ic

al
 c

ov
er

ag
e 

fo
r 

th
em

se
lv

es
 a

nd
 fo

r 
th

ei
r 

el
ig

ib
le

 s
po

us
e;

 a
nd

 th
e 

C
ity

w
ill

 c
o
n
tr

ib
u
te

 3
0
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
o
f 
sa

id
 c

o
st

s,
 f
o
r 

so
 lo

n
g
 a

s 
tim

e
ly

 a
n
d
 c

o
n
tin

u
o
u
s 

m
o
n
th

ly
 p

re
m

iu
m

 p
a
ym

e
n
ts

 a
re

 m
a
d
e

b
y 

o
r 

o
n
 b

e
h
a
lf 

o
f 
th

e
 e

lig
ib

le
 r

e
tir

e
e
 a

n
d
/o

r 
b
y 

th
e
ir

 e
lig

ib
le

 s
p
o
u
se

. 
M

e
d
ic

a
l p

la
n
 b

e
n
e
fit

 c
o
ve

ra
g
e
 f
o
r 

re
tir

e
e
s 

a
n
d

e
lig

ib
le

 s
p
o
u
se

s 
w

ill
 b

e
 e

ff
e
ct

iv
e
 u

n
til

 t
h
e
y 

re
a
ch

 t
h
e
 a

g
e
 o

f 
6
5
.

F
u
n
d
in

g
 P

o
lic

y 
a
n
d
 A

ct
u
a
ri

a
l M

e
th

o
d
s 

a
n
d
 A

ss
u
m

p
tio

n
s

A
t 

th
is

 t
im

e
, 

th
e
 C

ity
 m

a
n
a
g
e
s 

its
 o

w
n
 o

th
e
r 

p
o
st

e
m

p
lo

ym
e
n
t 

b
e
n
e
fit

 p
la

n
. 

T
h
e
 C

ity
's

 f
u
n
d
in

g
 p

o
lic

y 
is

 t
o
 f

in
a
n
ce

b
e
n
e
fit

 p
a
ym

e
n
ts

 a
s 

th
e
y 

co
m

e
 d

u
e
, 
o
n
 a

 p
a
y-

a
s-

yo
u
-g

o
 b

a
si

s.

T
h
e
 c

a
lc

u
la

tio
n
 m

e
th

o
d
 u

se
d
 t
o
 d

e
te

rm
in

e
 t
h
e
 a

n
n
u
a
l a

cc
ru

a
l a

m
o
u
n
t 
w

a
s 

th
e
 e

n
tr

y 
a
g
e
 n

o
rm

a
l a

ct
u
a
ri

a
l c

o
st

m
e
th

o
d
. 

T
h
e
 a

llo
ca

tio
n
 o

f 
O

P
E

B
 c

o
st

 w
a
s 

b
a
se

d
 o

n
 y

e
a
rs

 o
f 

se
rv

ic
e
 a

n
d
 t

h
e
 le

ve
l p

e
rc

e
n
ta

g
e
 o

f 
p
a
yr

o
ll 

m
e
th

o
d

w
a
s 

u
se

d
 t
o
 a

llo
ca

te
 O

P
E

B
 c

o
st

 o
ve

r 
ye

a
rs

 o
f 
se

rv
ic

e
. 
T

h
e
 a

m
o
rt

iz
a
tio

n
 m

e
th

o
d
 u

se
d
 t
o
 a

llo
ca

te
 a

m
o
rt

iz
a
tio

n
 c

o
st

b
y 

ye
a
r 

is
 a

 le
ve

l p
e
rc

e
n
t,
 c

lo
se

d
 3

0
 y

e
a
r 

a
m

o
rt

iz
a
tio

n
 p

e
ri

o
d
 f
o
r 

th
e
 in

iti
a
l u

n
fu

n
d
e
d
 a

ct
u
a
ri

a
l a

cc
ru

e
d
 li

a
b
ili

ty
(U

A
A

L
) 

a
n
d
 a

 le
ve

l p
e
rc

e
n
t,

 o
p
e
n
 2

5
 y

e
a
r 

a
m

o
rt

iz
a
tio

n
 p

e
ri

o
d
 f

o
r 

a
n
y 

re
si

d
u
a
l U

A
A

L
. 

P
ro

je
ct

io
n
s 

o
f 

b
e
n
e
fit

s 
a
re

b
a
se

d
 o

n
 t

h
e
 s

u
b
st

a
n
tiv

e
 p

la
n
, 

th
e
 f

o
rm

u
la

tio
n
 o

f 
w

h
ic

h
 w

a
s 

b
a
se

d
 o

n
 a

 r
e
vi

e
w

 o
f 

w
ri

tt
e
n
 p

la
n
 d

o
cu

m
e
n
ts

 a
s 

w
e
ll

as
 h

is
to

ri
ca

l i
nf

or
m

at
io

n 
re

ga
rd

in
g 

pr
ac

tic
es

 w
ith

 r
es

pe
ct

 to
 e

m
pl

oy
er

 a
nd

 e
m

pl
oy

ee
 c

on
tr

ib
ut

io
ns

 a
nd

 o
th

er
 r

el
ev

an
t

fa
ct

o
rs

. 
E

co
n
o
m

ic
 a

ss
u
m

p
tio

n
s 

in
cl

u
d
e
d
 (

a
) 

2
.7

5
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
p
e
r 

ye
a
r 

in
fla

tio
n
 r

a
te

, 
(b

) 
a
n
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
t 
re

tu
rn

/d
is

co
u
n
t

ra
te

 o
f 

4
.5

 p
e
rc

e
n
t 

p
e
r 

ye
a
r 

b
a
se

d
 o

n
 a

ss
u
m

e
d
 lo

n
g
-t

e
rm

 r
e
tu

rn
 o

n
 e

m
p
lo

ye
r 

a
ss

e
ts

, 
(c

) 
a
 lo

n
g
-t

e
rm

 t
re

n
d

a
ss

u
m

p
tio

n
 o

f 
4
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
p
e
r 

ye
a
r,

 a
n
d
 (

d
) 

a
 p

a
yr

o
ll 

in
cr

e
a
se

 o
f 
2
.7

5
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
p
e
r 

ye
a
r.

A
nn

ua
l O

P
E

B
 C

os
t 
an

d 
N

et
 O

P
E

B
 O

bl
ig

at
io

n 

A
s 

re
qu

ir
ed

 b
y 

G
A

S
B

 4
5,

 a
n 

ac
tu

ar
y 

w
ill

 d
et

er
m

in
e 

th
e 

C
ity

's
 a

nn
ua

l r
eq

ui
re

d 
co

nt
ri

bu
tio

n 
(A

R
C

) 
at

 le
as

t o
nc

e 
ev

er
y

tw
o 

ye
ar

s.
 T

he
 A

R
C

 is
 c

al
cu

la
te

d 
in

 a
cc

or
da

nc
e 

w
ith

 c
er

ta
in

 p
ar

am
et

er
s,

 a
nd

 in
cl

ud
es

 t
he

 n
or

m
al

 c
os

t 
fo

r 
on

e 
ye

ar
an

d 
a 

co
m

po
ne

nt
 o

f 
th

e 
to

ta
l u

nf
un

de
d 

ac
tu

ar
ia

l a
cc

ru
ed

 li
ab

ili
ty

 (
U

A
A

L)
 o

ve
r 

a 
pe

ri
od

 n
ot

 t
o 

ex
ce

ed
 3

0 
ye

ar
s.

 T
hi

s
is

 t
h
e
 b

a
si

s 
o
f 

th
e
 a

n
n
u
a
l O

P
E

B
 c

o
st

 a
n
d
 t

h
e
 n

e
t 

O
P

E
B

 o
b
lig

a
tio

n
. 

T
h
e
 f

o
llo

w
in

g
 t

a
b
le

 s
h
o
w

s 
th

e
 c

o
m

p
o
n
e
n
ts

 o
f

th
e
 C

ity
's

 a
n
n
u
a
l O

P
E

B
 c

o
st

, 
th

e
 a

m
o
u
n
t 
a
ct

u
a
lly

 c
o
n
tr

ib
u
te

d
 t
o
 t
h
e
 p

la
n
, 
a
n
d
 t
h
e
 C

ity
's

 n
e
t 
O

P
E

B
 o

b
lig

a
tio

n
 a

t
Ju

ne
 3

0,
 2

01
5:

A
n
n
u
a
l r

e
q
u
ir

e
d
 c

o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
In

te
re

st
 o

n 
ne

t 
O

P
E

B
 o

bl
ig

at
io

n 
/ 
(a

ss
et

)
A

dj
us

tm
en

t 
to

 a
nn

ua
l r

eq
ui

re
d 

co
nt

ri
bu

tio
n

A
n
n
u
a
l O

P
E

B
 c

o
st

 (
e
xp

e
n
se

)

C
o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
s 

m
a
d
e

In
cr

ea
se

 in
 n

et
 O

P
E

B
 o

bl
ig

at
io

n 
/ 
(a

ss
et

)

N
et

 O
P

E
B

 o
bl

ig
at

io
n 

/ (
as

se
t)

 —
 b

eg
in

ni
ng

 o
f y

ea
r

N
et

 O
P

E
B

 o
bl

ig
at

io
n 

/ (
as

se
t)

 —
 e

nd
 o

f y
ea

r

$
1,

26
4,

55
0

10
3,

31
0

(3
08

,7
90

)

1.
05

9,
07

0

(4
40

,9
06

)

61
8,

16
4

2,
29

5,
78

0

2,
91

3,
94

4



T
h
e
 C

ity
's

 a
n
n
u
a
l O

P
E

B
 C

o
st

, 
th

e
 p

e
rc

e
n
ta

g
e
 o

f 
a
n
n
u
a
l O

P
E

B
 C

o
st

 c
o
n
tr

ib
u
te

d
 t
o
 t
h
e
 p

la
n
, 
a
n
d
 t
h
e
 n

e
t 
O

P
E

B
o
b
lig

a
tio

n
 f
o
r 

th
e
 c

u
rr

e
n
t 
ye

a
r 

a
n
d
 t
h
e
 t
w

o
 p

re
ce

d
in

g
 y

e
a
rs

, 
a
re

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

F
is

ca
l

A
nn

ua
l

Y
e
a
r

O
P

E
B

P
er

ce
nt

ag
e

N
et

 O
P

E
B

E
nd

ed
C

os
t 

C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
C

on
tr

ib
ut

io
n

O
bl

ig
at

io
n

06
/3

0/
13

$
90

6,
67

8
$

41
5,

90
6

45
.9

%
$

2,
07

8,
55

8
06

/3
0/

14
$

93
1,

67
8

$
71

3,
99

5
76

.7
%

$
2,

29
5,

78
0

06
/3

0/
15

$
1,

05
9,

07
0

$
44

0,
90

6
41

.6
%

$
2,

91
3,

94
4

T
he

 f
un

de
d 

st
at

us
 o

f 
th

e 
pl

an
 a

s 
of

 M
ar

ch
 1

, 
20

15
, 
th

e 
pl

an
's

 m
os

t 
re

ce
nt

 a
ct

ua
ri

al
 v

al
ua

tio
n 

da
te

, 
w

as
 a

s 
fo

llo
w

s:

A
ct

u
a
ri

a
l a

cc
ru

e
d
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 (

A
A

L
)

$
11

,8
23

,5
51

A
ct

u
a
ri

a
l v

a
lu

e
 o

f 
p
la

n
 a

ss
e
ts

U
n
fu

n
d
e
d
 a

ct
u
a
ri

a
l a

cc
ru

e
d
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 (

U
A

A
L
)

$
11

,8
23

,5
51

F
u
n
d
e
d
 r

a
tio

 (
a
ct

u
a
ri

a
l v

a
lu

e
 o

f 
p
la

n
 a

ss
e
ts

/A
A

L
)

0.
0%

C
o
ve

re
d
 p

a
yr

o
ll

12
,9

72
,2

10

U
A

A
L
 a

s 
a
 p

e
rc

e
n
ta

g
e
 o

f 
co

ve
re

d
 p

a
yr

o
ll

91
.2

%

A
ct

u
a
ri

a
l v

a
lu

a
tio

n
s 

o
f 
a
n
 o

n
g
o
in

g
 p

la
n
 in

vo
lv

e
 e

st
im

a
te

s 
o
f 
th

e
 v

a
lu

e
 o

f 
re

p
o
rt

e
d
 a

m
o
u
n
ts

 a
n
d
 a

ss
u
m

p
tio

n
s 

a
b
o
u
t

th
e 

pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 o

f 
oc

cu
rr

en
ce

 o
f 
ev

en
ts

 f
ar

 in
to

 t
he

 f
ut

ur
e.

 E
xa

m
pl

es
 in

cl
ud

e 
as

su
m

pt
io

ns
 a

bo
ut

 f
ut

ur
e 

em
pl

oy
m

en
t,

m
or

ta
lit

y,
 a

nd
 th

e 
he

al
th

ca
re

 c
os

t t
re

nd
. T

he
 a

ct
ua

ri
al

 c
al

cu
la

tio
ns

 o
f t

he
 O

P
E

B
 p

la
n 

re
fle

ct
 a

 lo
ng

-t
er

m
 p

er
sp

ec
tiv

e.
A

m
ou

nt
s 

de
te

rm
in

ed
 r

eg
ar

di
ng

 t
he

 f
un

de
d 

st
at

us
 o

f 
th

e 
pl

an
 a

nd
 t
he

 a
nn

ua
l r

eq
ui

re
d 

co
nt

ri
bu

tio
ns

 o
f 
th

e 
em

pl
oy

er
ar

e 
su

bj
ec

t t
o 

co
nt

in
ua

l r
ev

is
io

n 
as

 a
ct

ua
l r

es
ul

ts
 a

re
 c

om
pa

re
d 

w
ith

 p
as

t e
xp

ec
ta

tio
ns

 a
nd

 n
ew

 e
st

im
at

es
 a

re
 m

ad
e

ab
ou

t 
th

e 
fu

tu
re

.

T
h
e
 s

ch
e
d
u
le

 o
f 

fu
n
d
in

g
 p

ro
g
re

ss
, 

in
cl

u
d
e
d
 in

 t
h
e
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
d
 s

u
p
p
le

m
e
n
ta

ry
 in

fo
rm

a
tio

n
 f

o
llo

w
in

g
 t

h
e
 n

o
te

s 
to

 t
h
e

fin
a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

, 
p
re

se
n
ts

 m
u
lti

ye
a
r 

tr
e
n
d
 in

fo
rm

a
tio

n
 a

b
o
u
t 
w

h
e
th

e
r 

th
e
 a

ct
u
a
ri

a
l v

a
lu

e
 o

f 
p
la

n
 a

ss
e
ts

 is
in

cr
ea

si
ng

 o
r 

de
cr

ea
si

ng
 o

ve
r 

tim
e 

re
la

tiv
e 

to
 t
he

 a
ct

ua
ri

al
 a

cc
ru

ed
 li

ab
ili

tie
s 

fo
r 

be
ne

fit
s.

N
O

T
E

 6
 —

 P
ri

o
r 

y
ea

r'
s 

d
eb

t 
d
ef

ea
sa

n
ce

In
 p

ri
o
r 

ye
a
rs

, 
th

e
 C

ity
 h

a
s 

d
e
fe

a
se

d
 v

a
ri

o
u
s 

b
o
n
d
 is

su
e
s 

b
y 

cr
e
a
tin

g
 s

e
p
a
ra

te
 ir

re
vo

ca
b
le

 t
ru

st
 f

u
n
d
s.

 N
e
w

 d
e
b
t

ha
s 

be
en

 is
su

ed
 a

nd
 th

e 
pr

oc
ee

ds
 h

av
e 

be
en

 u
se

d 
to

 p
ur

ch
as

e 
U

.S
. g

ov
er

nm
en

t s
ec

ur
iti

es
 th

at
 w

er
e 

pl
ac

ed
 in

 th
is

tr
us

t f
un

d.
 T

he
 in

ve
st

m
en

ts
 a

nd
 fi

xe
d 

ea
rn

in
gs

 fr
om

 th
e 

in
ve

st
m

en
ts

 a
re

 s
uf

fic
ie

nt
 to

 fu
lly

 s
er

vi
ce

 th
e 

de
fe

as
ed

 d
eb

t
u
n
til

 t
h
e
 d

e
b
t 

is
 c

a
lle

d
 o

r 
m

a
tu

re
s.

 F
o
r 

fin
a
n
ci

a
l r

e
p
o
rt

in
g
 p

u
rp

o
se

s,
 t

h
e
 d

e
b
t 

h
a
s 

b
e
e
n
 c

o
n
si

d
e
re

d
 d

e
fe

a
se

d
 a

n
d

th
e
re

fo
re

 r
e
m

o
ve

d
 a

s 
a
 li

a
b
ili

ty
 f

ro
m

 t
h
e
 C

ity
's

 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

. 
A

s 
o
f 

Ju
n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
5
, 

th
e
 a

m
o
u
n
t 

o
f 

th
e

d
e
fe

a
se

d
 d

e
b
t 
o
u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
 a

m
o
u
n
te

d
 t
o
 $

1
8
,8

8
0
,0

0
0
.

N
O

T
E

 7
 —

 P
ri

o
r 

p
er

io
d
 a

d
ju

st
m

en
ts

T
h
e
 C

ity
 a

d
o
p
te

d
 t
h
e
 p

ro
vi

si
o
n
s 

o
f 
G

A
S

B
 S

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
N

o
. 
6
8
 a

n
d
 G

A
S

B
 S

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
N

o
. 
7
1
, 
re

la
te

d
 t
o
 p

e
n
si

o
n
s,

w
h
ic

h
 b

e
ca

m
e
 e

ff
e
ct

iv
e
 d

u
ri

n
g
 t
h
e
 y

e
a
r 

e
n
d
e
d
 J

u
n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
. 
A

s 
a
 r

e
su

lt 
o
f 
th

e
 im

p
le

m
e
n
ta

tio
n
, 
b
e
g
in

n
in

g
 n

e
t

p
o
si

tio
n
 w

a
s 

re
d
u
ce

d
 b

y 
$
3
4
,1

8
9
,1

1
6
 f
o
r 

g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

e
s 

a
n
d
 b

y 
$
8
,5

4
5
,7

4
3
 f
o
r 

b
u
si

n
e
ss

-t
yp

e
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s 

in
th

e
 g

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t-

w
id

e
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

. 
A

d
ju

st
m

e
n
ts

 w
e
re

 a
ls

o
 m

a
d
e
 t
o
 t
h
e
 n

e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n
s 

o
f 
th

e
 p

ro
p
ri

e
ta

ry
 f
u
n
d
s 

to
co

n
fo

rm
 t
o
 t
h
e
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
m

e
n
ts

 o
f 
sa

id
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:



A
ir

po
rt

 O
pe

ra
tio

ns
34

3,
44

0
G

ol
f 
C

ou
rs

e
23

6,
20

5
S

ew
er

 O
pe

ra
tio

ns
2,

50
7,

08
2

S
ol

id
 W

as
te

3,
04

6,
52

7
T

ra
n
si

t 
O

p
e
ra

tio
n
s

99
,8

75
W

at
er

 O
pe

ra
tio

ns
2,

61
2,

61
4

T
o
ta

l e
n
te

rp
ri

se
 f
u
n
d
s

$
 	8

,8
4
5
,7

4
3

R
is

k 
M

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t

33
6,

02
8

E
q
u
ip

m
e
n
t 
M

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t

1,
04

5,
58

5

T
o
ta

l i
n
te

rn
a
l s

e
rv

ic
e
 f
u
n
d
s

1,
38

1,
61

3

In
 p

re
vi

ou
s 

fis
ca

l y
ea

rs
, 
th

e 
C

ity
 r

ep
or

te
d 

a 
de

fe
rr

ed
 r

ev
en

ue
 in

 t
he

 C
om

m
un

ity
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t 
B

lo
ck

 G
ra

nt
 (

C
D

B
G

)
fu

n
d
 e

q
u
iv

a
le

n
t 

to
 t

h
e
 a

m
o
u
n
t 

o
f 

o
u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
 lo

a
n
 r

e
ce

iv
a
b
le

s 
a
t 

th
e
 e

n
d
 o

f 
e
a
ch

 f
is

ca
l y

e
a
r.

 I
n
 f

is
ca

l y
e
a
r 

2
0
1
4
-

2
0
1
5
, 
th

e
 p

ri
o
r 

ye
a
r 

b
a
la

n
ce

 in
 d

e
fe

rr
e
d
 r

e
ve

n
u
e
 w

a
s 

cl
o
se

d
 in

to
 f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

. 
T

h
is

 a
d
ju

st
m

e
n
t 
re

su
lte

d
 in

 t
h
e

in
cr

ea
se

 o
f $

10
,9

25
,0

06
 in

 th
e 

fu
nd

 b
al

an
ce

s 
of

 g
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l f
un

ds
 a

nd
 th

e 
ne

t p
os

iti
on

 fo
r 

go
ve

rn
m

en
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

es
.

A
s 

in
 t
h
e
 C

D
B

G
 f

u
n
d
, 
th

e
 u

n
e
a
rn

e
d
 r

e
ve

n
u
e
 w

h
ic

h
 h

a
d
 b

e
e
n
 r

e
p
o
rt

e
d
 in

 t
h
e
 p

ri
va

te
-p

u
rp

o
se

 t
ru

st
 f
u
n
d
 in

 t
h
e
 p

ri
o
r

fis
ca

l y
e
a
rs

 f
o
r 

th
e
 a

m
o
u
n
t 

o
f 

th
e
 o

u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
 lo

a
n
 r

e
ce

iv
a
b
le

s 
w

a
s 

w
ri

tt
e
n
-o

ff
 t

o
 n

e
t 

p
o
si

tio
n
 in

 2
0
1
4
-2

0
1
5
. 

T
h
e

ou
tc

om
e 

of
 t
hi

s 
ad

ju
st

m
en

t 
w

as
 t
o 

in
cr

ea
se

 t
he

 n
et

 p
os

iti
on

 o
f 
th

e 
pr

iv
at

e-
pu

rp
os

e 
tr

us
t 
fu

nd
 b

y 
$1

,1
93

,4
05

.

O
n 

D
ec

em
be

r 
17

, 2
01

4,
 th

e 
C

al
ifo

rn
ia

 S
ta

te
 D

ep
ar

tm
en

t o
f F

in
an

ce
 a

pp
ro

ve
d 

on
e 

of
 th

e 
lo

an
 a

gr
ee

m
en

ts
 b

et
w

ee
n

th
e
 C

ity
 a

n
d
 t

h
e
 P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 S

u
cc

e
ss

o
r 

A
g
e
n
cy

, 
fo

rm
e
rl

y 
th

e
 P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 R

e
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 

A
g
e
n
cy

. 
T

h
e
 a

m
o
u
n
t

ou
ts

ta
nd

in
g 

on
 t
he

 lo
an

 w
as

 $
75

2,
16

7.
 P

ur
su

an
t 
to

 H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 S

af
et

y 
C

od
e 

se
ct

io
n 

34
19

1.
4,

 a
cc

um
ul

at
ed

 in
te

re
st

o
n
 t
h
e
 lo

a
n
 is

 r
e
ca

lc
u
la

te
d
 f
ro

m
 lo

a
n
 o

ri
g
in

a
tio

n
 a

t 
th

e
 L

o
ca

l A
g
e
n
cy

 I
n
ve

st
m

e
n
t 
F

u
n
d
 (

L
A

IF
) 

in
te

re
st

 r
a
te

 a
n
d

su
p
e
rs

e
d
e
s 

a
n
y 

d
iff

e
re

n
t 

in
te

re
st

 c
a
lc

u
la

tio
n
 in

 t
h
e
 lo

a
n
 a

g
re

e
m

e
n
t.

 T
h
e
 r

e
ca

lc
u
la

tio
n
 o

f 
a
cc

ru
e
d
 in

te
re

st
 o

n
 t

h
e

or
ig

in
al

 p
ri

nc
ip

al
 lo

an
 a

m
ou

nt
 r

es
ul

te
d 

in
 a

 lo
ss

 o
f 
$3

30
,5

15
 w

hi
ch

 d
ec

re
as

ed
 t
he

 f
un

d 
ba

la
nc

e 
of

 t
he

 g
en

er
al

 f
un

d
a
n
d
 t

h
e
 n

e
t 

p
o
si

tio
n
 f

o
r 

g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l a
ct

iv
iti

e
s.

 C
o
n
ve

rs
e
ly

, 
th

is
 a

d
ju

st
m

e
n
t 

re
d
u
ce

d
 t

h
e
 o

u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
 li

a
b
ili

tie
s 

o
f

th
e
 P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 S

u
cc

e
ss

o
r 

A
g
e
n
cy

 a
n
d
 t
h
e
re

fo
re

 in
cr

e
a
se

d
 it

s 
n
e
t 
p
o
si

tio
n
 b

y 
$
3
3
0
,5

1
5
.

N
O

T
E

 8
 —

 S
u
cc

e
ss

o
r 

A
g
e
n
cy

 t
ru

st
 f

o
r 

a
ss

e
ts

 o
f 

fo
rm

e
r 

R
e
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 

A
g
e
n
cy

O
n
 D

e
ce

m
b
e
r 

2
9
, 
2
0
1
1
, 
th

e
 C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
 S

u
p
re

m
e
 C

o
u
rt

 u
p
h
e
ld

 A
ss

e
m

b
ly

 B
ill

 1
X

 2
6
 (

"t
h
e
 B

ill
")

 t
h
a
t 
p
ro

vi
d
e
s 

fo
r 

th
e

d
is

so
lu

tio
n
 o

f 
a
ll 

re
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 
a
g
e
n
ci

e
s 

in
 t
h
e
 S

ta
te

 o
f 
C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
. 
T

h
is

 a
ct

io
n
 im

p
a
ct

e
d
 t
h
e
 r

e
p
o
rt

in
g
 e

n
tit

y 
o
f 

th
e

C
ity

 o
f 

P
o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 t

h
a
t 

p
re

vi
o
u
sl

y 
h
a
d
 r

e
p
o
rt

e
d
 a

 r
e
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 

a
g
e
n
cy

 w
ith

in
 t

h
e
 r

e
p
o
rt

in
g
 e

n
tit

y 
o
f 

th
e
 C

ity
 a

s 
a

b
le

n
d
e
d
 c

o
m

p
o
n
e
n
t 
u
n
it.

T
he

 B
ill

 p
ro

vi
de

s 
th

at
 u

po
n 

di
ss

ol
ut

io
n 

of
 a

 r
ed

ev
el

op
m

en
t a

ge
nc

y,
 e

ith
er

 th
e 

C
ity

 o
r 

an
ot

he
r 

un
it 

of
 lo

ca
l g

ov
er

nm
en

t
w

ill
 a

gr
ee

 to
 s

er
ve

 a
s 

th
e 

"S
uc

ce
ss

or
 A

ge
nc

y"
 to

 h
ol

d 
th

e 
as

se
ts

 u
nt

il 
th

ey
 a

re
 d

is
tr

ib
ut

ed
 to

 o
th

er
 u

ni
ts

 o
f s

ta
te

 a
nd

lo
ca

l g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t.
 O

n
 S

e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

2
0
, 
2
0
1
1
, 
th

e
 C

ity
 C

o
u
n
ci

l e
le

ct
e
d
 t
o
 b

e
co

m
e
 t
h
e
 S

u
cc

e
ss

o
r 

A
g
e
n
cy

 f
o
r 

th
e

fo
rm

e
r 

re
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 
a
g
e
n
cy

 in
 a

cc
o
rd

a
n
ce

 w
ith

 t
h
e
 B

ill
 a

s 
p
a
rt

 o
f 
C

ity
 R

e
so

lu
tio

n
 N

o
. 
5
9
-2

0
1
1
.

A
ft

e
r 

e
n
a
ct

m
e
n
t 

o
f 

th
e
 la

w
, 

w
h
ic

h
 o

cc
u
rr

e
d
 o

n
 J

u
n
e
 2

8
, 

2
0
1
1
, 

re
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 

a
g
e
n
ci

e
s 

in
 t

h
e
 S

ta
te

 o
f 

C
a
lif

o
rn

ia
ca

nn
ot

 e
nt

er
 in

to
 n

ew
 p

ro
je

ct
s,

 o
bl

ig
at

io
ns

 o
r 

co
m

m
itm

en
ts

. 
S

ub
je

ct
 t
o 

th
e 

co
nt

ro
l o

f 
a 

ne
w

ly
 e

st
ab

lis
he

d 
ov

er
si

gh
t

b
o
a
rd

, 
re

m
a
in

in
g
 a

ss
e
ts

 c
a
n
 o

n
ly

 b
e
 u

se
d
 t
o
 p

a
y 

e
n
fo

rc
e
a
b
le

 o
b
lig

a
tio

n
s 

in
 e

xi
st

e
n
ce

 a
t 
th

e
 d

a
te

 o
f 
d
is

so
lu

tio
n

(i
n
c
lu

d
in

g
 t

h
e
 c

o
m

p
le

ti
o
n
 o

f 
a
n
y
 u

n
fi
n
is

h
e
d
 p

ro
je

c
ts

 t
h
a
t 

w
e
re

 s
u
b
je

c
t 

to
 l
e
g
a
lly

 e
n
fo

rc
e
a
b
le

 c
o
n
tr

a
c
tu

a
l

co
m

m
itm

en
ts

).

In
 f
ut

ur
e 

fis
ca

l y
ea

rs
, 
su

cc
es

so
r 

ag
en

ci
es

 w
ill

 o
nl

y 
be

 a
llo

ca
te

d 
re

ve
nu

e 
in

 t
he

 a
m

ou
nt

 t
ha

t 
is

 n
ec

es
sa

ry
 t
o 

pa
y 

th
e

e
st

im
a
te

d
 a

n
n
u
a
l i

n
st

a
llm

e
n
t 

p
a
ym

e
n
ts

 o
n
 e

n
fo

rc
e
a
b
le

 o
b
lig

a
tio

n
s 

o
f 

th
e
 f

o
rm

e
r 

re
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 

a
g
e
n
cy

 u
n
til

 a
ll

en
fo

rc
ea

bl
e 

ob
lig

at
io

ns
 o

f t
he

 p
rio

r 
re

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t a

ge
nc

y 
ha

ve
 b

ee
n 

pa
id

 in
 fu

ll 
an

d 
al

l a
ss

et
s 

ha
ve

 b
ee

n 
liq

ui
da

te
d.

T
he

 B
ill

 d
ire

ct
s 

th
e 

S
ta

te
 C

on
tr

ol
le

r 
of

 th
e 

S
ta

te
 o

f C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 to

 r
ev

ie
w

 th
e 

pr
op

rie
ty

 o
f a

ny
 tr

an
sf

er
 o

f a
ss

et
s 

be
tw

ee
n

re
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t a
ge

nc
ie

s 
an

d 
ot

he
r 

pu
bl

ic
 b

od
ie

s 
th

at
 o

cc
ur

re
d 

af
te

r 
Ja

nu
ar

y 
1,

 2
01

1.
 If

 th
e 

pu
bl

ic
 b

od
y 

th
at

 r
ec

ei
ve

d

-7
8-



su
ch

 t
ra

n
sf

e
rs

 is
 n

o
t 

co
n
tr

a
ct

u
a
lly

 c
o
m

m
itt

e
d
 t

o
 a

 t
h
ir

d
 p

a
rt

y 
fo

r 
th

e
 e

xp
e
n
d
itu

re
 o

r 
e
n
cu

m
b
ra

n
ce

 o
f 

th
o
se

 a
ss

e
ts

,
th

e
 S

ta
te

 C
o
n
tr

o
lle

r 
is

 r
e
q
u
ir

e
d
 t
o
 o

rd
e
r 

th
e
 a

va
ila

b
le

 a
ss

e
ts

 t
o
 b

e
 t
ra

n
sf

e
rr

e
d
 t
o
 t
h
e
 p

u
b
lic

 b
o
d
y 

d
e
si

g
n
a
te

d
 a

s 
th

e
su

cc
e
ss

o
r 

a
g
e
n
cy

 b
y 

th
e
 B

ill
.

M
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

b
e
lie

ve
s,

 in
 c

o
n
ju

n
ct

io
n
 w

ith
 le

g
a
l c

o
u
n
se

l, 
th

a
t 

th
e
 o

b
lig

a
tio

n
s 

o
f 

th
e
 f

o
rm

e
r 

re
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 

a
g
e
n
cy

d
u
e
 t
o
 t
h
e
 C

ity
 a

re
 v

a
lid

 e
n
fo

rc
e
a
b
le

 o
b
lig

a
tio

n
s 

p
a
ya

b
le

 b
y 

th
e
 S

u
cc

e
ss

o
r 

A
g
e
n
cy

 t
ru

st
 u

n
d
e
r 

th
e
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
m

e
n
ts

 o
f

th
e
 B

ill
. 

T
h
e
 C

ity
's

 p
o
si

tio
n
 o

n
 t

h
is

 is
su

e
 is

 n
o
t 

a
 p

o
si

tio
n
 o

f 
se

tt
le

d
 la

w
 a

n
d
 t

h
e
re

 is
 c

o
n
si

d
e
ra

b
le

 le
g
a
l u

n
ce

rt
a
in

ty
re

g
a
rd

in
g
 t
h
is

 is
su

e
. 
It
 is

 r
e
a
so

n
a
b
ly

 p
o
ss

ib
le

 t
h
a
t 
a
 le

g
a
l d

e
te

rm
in

a
tio

n
 m

a
y 

b
e
 m

a
d
e
 a

t 
a
 la

te
r 

d
a
te

 b
y 

a
n

a
p
p
ro

p
ri

a
te

 ju
d
ic

ia
l a

u
th

o
ri

ty
 t
h
a
t 
w

o
u
ld

 r
e
so

lv
e
 t
h
is

 is
su

e
 u

n
fa

vo
ra

b
ly

 t
o
 t
h
e
 C

ity
.

In
 a

cc
o
rd

a
n
ce

 w
ith

 t
h
e
 t
im

e
lin

e
 s

e
t 
fo

rt
h
 in

 t
h
e
 B

ill
 (

a
s 

m
o
d
ifi

e
d
 b

y 
th

e
 C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
 S

u
p
re

m
e
 C

o
u
rt

 o
n
 D

e
ce

m
b
e
r 

2
9
,

2
0
1
1
) 

a
ll 

re
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 
a
g
e
n
ci

e
s 

in
 t
h
e
 S

ta
te

 o
f 
C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
 w

e
re

 d
is

so
lv

e
d
 a

n
d
 c

e
a
se

d
 t
o
 o

p
e
ra

te
 a

s 
a
 le

g
a
l e

n
tit

y
a
s 

o
f 

F
e
b
ru

a
ry

 1
, 
2
0
1
2
. 
A

ft
e
r 

th
e
 d

a
te

 o
f 
d
is

so
lu

tio
n
, 
th

e
 a

ss
e
ts

 a
n
d
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s 

o
f 
th

e
 d

is
so

lv
e
d
 r

e
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t

ag
en

cy
 a

re
 r

ep
or

te
d 

in
 a

 f
id

uc
ia

ry
 f
un

d 
(p

ri
va

te
-p

ur
po

se
 t
ru

st
 f
un

d)
 in

 t
he

 f
in

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts
 o

f 
th

e 
C

ity
.

C
ap

ita
l a

ss
et

s

C
a
p
ita

l a
ss

e
t 
a
ct

iv
ity

 f
o
r 

th
e
 y

e
a
r 

e
n
d
e
d
 J

u
n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
, 
w

a
s 

a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

B
eg

in
ni

ng
B

al
an

ce
In

cr
ea

se
s

D
ec

re
as

es
E

nd
in

g
B

al
an

ce

La
nd

$
61

5,
66

9 
$

1,
65

0,
53

2$
--

$
2,

26
6,

20
1

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
in

 p
ro

gr
es

s
19

,4
49

30
,7

46
50

,1
96

I m
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 o
th

er
 th

an
 b

ui
ld

in
gs

81
4,

65
2

81
4,

65
2

A
cc

um
ul

at
ed

 d
ep

re
ci

at
io

n 
- 

im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

(1
49

,0
32

)
(1

6,
29

3)
(1

65
,3

25
)

C
ap

ita
l a

ss
et

s,
 n

et
$

1,
30

0,
73

8 
$

1,
66

4,
98

5 
$

--
$

2,
96

5,
72

4

N
ot

e 
re

ce
iv

ab
le

O
n
 A

p
ri

l 7
, 

2
0
0
9
, 
th

e
 P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 R

e
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 
A

g
e
n
cy

 e
n
te

re
d
 in

to
 a

n
 A

ff
o
rd

a
b
le

 H
o
u
si

n
g
 A

g
re

e
m

e
n
t 

w
ith

P
o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 H

o
u
si

n
g
 P

a
rt

n
e
rs

, 
L
.P

. 
(P

H
P

),
 t
o
 c

a
rr

y 
o
u
t 
a
n
d
 im

p
le

m
e
n
t 
th

e
 R

e
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 
P

la
n
. 
P

u
rs

u
a
n
t 
to

 t
h
e

a
g
re

e
m

e
n
t,

 t
h
e
 A

g
e
n
cy

 c
o
n
ve

ye
d
 2

.7
 a

cr
e
s 

o
f 

re
a
l p

ro
p
e
rt

y 
to

 P
H

P
 o

n
 F

e
b
ru

a
ry

 3
, 

2
0
1
0
 f

o
r 

a
 p

u
rc

h
a
se

 p
ri

ce
 o

f
$9

30
,0

00
 w

hi
ch

 c
on

st
itu

te
s 

a 
lo

an
 t
o 

be
 r

ep
ai

d 
fr

om
 t
he

 r
es

id
ua

l r
ec

ei
pt

s 
of

 o
w

ne
rs

hi
p 

an
d 

op
er

at
in

g 
of

 r
es

id
en

tia
l

bu
ild

in
gs

 t
o 

be
 c

on
st

ru
ct

ed
 o

n 
th

e 
pr

op
er

ty
. 
T

he
 t
er

m
 o

f 
th

e 
lo

an
 is

 5
5 

ye
ar

s 
af

te
r 

th
e 

da
te

 o
f 
th

e 
C

ity
's

 is
su

an
ce

 o
f

a
 c

e
rt

ifi
ca

te
 o

f 
o
cc

u
p
a
n
cy

 w
ith

 in
te

re
st

 a
t 
th

e
 r

a
te

 o
f 
3
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
p
e
r 

a
n
n
u
m

, 
co

m
p
o
u
n
d
e
d
 a

n
n
u
a
lly

, 
co

m
m

e
n
ci

n
g
 o

n
th

e
 d

a
te

 o
f 

th
e
 p

ro
m

is
so

ry
 n

o
te

 d
a
te

d
 F

e
b
ru

a
ry

 1
, 

2
0
1
0
. 

W
ith

 t
h
e
 d

is
so

lu
tio

n
 o

f 
th

e
 r

e
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 

a
g
e
n
ci

e
s,

 t
h
is

no
te

 w
as

 e
ff
ec

tiv
el

y 
tr

an
sf

er
re

d 
to

 t
he

 P
or

te
rv

ill
e 

S
uc

ce
ss

or
 A

ge
nc

y 
on

 F
eb

ru
ar

y 
1,

 2
01

2.

Lo
ng

-t
er

m
 d

eb
t

O
n
 F

e
b
ru

a
ry

 1
, 

2
0
1
2
, 

th
e
 f

o
llo

w
in

g
 lo

n
g
-t

e
rm

 o
b
lig

a
tio

n
s 

o
f 

th
e
 f

o
rm

e
r 

re
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 

a
g
e
n
cy

 w
e
re

 a
ss

u
m

e
d
 b

y
th

e
 S

u
cc

e
ss

o
r 

A
g
e
n
cy

 p
ri

va
te

-p
u
rp

o
se

 t
ru

st
 f
u
n
d
:

$
8
,0

0
0
,0

0
0
 o

f 
th

e
 2

0
0
8
 T

a
x 

A
llo

ca
tio

n
 R

e
fu

n
d
in

g
 B

o
n
d
s 

o
u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
 a

t 
Ja

n
u
a
ry

 3
1
, 

2
0
1
2
 w

a
s 

tr
a
n
sf

e
rr

e
d
 t

o
 t

h
e

S
uc

ce
ss

or
 A

ge
nc

y.
 T

he
 b

on
ds

 w
er

e 
is

su
ed

 in
 S

ep
te

m
be

r 
20

08
 a

nd
 c

om
pr

is
ed

 o
f 
$5

,7
25

,0
00

 o
f 
no

n-
ta

xa
bl

e 
bo

nd
s

w
ith

 in
te

re
st

 r
a
te

s 
ra

n
g
in

g
 f
ro

m
 2

.6
 p

e
rc

e
n
t 
to

 5
.7

 p
e
rc

e
n
t,
 a

n
d
 $

2
,7

5
0
,0

0
0
 o

f 
ta

xa
b
le

 b
o
n
d
s 

w
ith

 in
te

re
st

 r
a
te

s
ra

ng
in

g 
fr

om
 6

.4
 p

er
ce

nt
 to

 8
.5

 p
er

ce
nt

. T
he

 is
su

e 
w

as
 u

nd
er

ta
ke

n 
to

 fi
na

nc
e 

re
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t a
ct

iv
iti

es
 a

nd
 lo

w
 a

nd
m

od
er

at
e 

ho
us

in
g 

ac
tiv

iti
es

 w
ith

in
 o

r 
of

 b
en

ef
it 

to
 t
he

 R
ed

ev
el

op
m

en
t 
P

ro
je

ct
 A

re
a,

 r
ef

un
d 

$4
,9

05
,0

00
 o

f 
th

e 
20

02
R

ev
en

ue
 B

on
ds

, f
un

d 
a 

po
rt

io
n 

of
 th

e 
re

se
rv

e 
ac

co
un

t f
or

 th
e 

bo
nd

s,
 a

nd
 p

ro
vi

de
 fo

r 
th

e 
co

st
s 

of
 is

su
in

g 
th

e 
bo

nd
s.

$5
,0

93
,3

50
 o

f 
th

e 
pr

oc
ee

ds
 w

as
 d

ep
os

ite
d 

in
to

 a
n 

es
cr

ow
 a

cc
ou

nt
 f
or

 a
ll 

fu
tu

re
 d

eb
t 
se

rv
ic

e 
pa

ym
en

ts
 w

ith
 r

es
pe

ct
to

 t
h
e
 2

0
0
2
 B

o
n
d
s.

 T
h
e
 r

e
a
cq

u
is

iti
o
n
 p

ri
ce

 e
xc

e
e
d
e
d
 t

h
e
 n

e
t 

ca
rr

yi
n
g
 a

m
o
u
n
t 

o
f 

th
e
 o

ld
 d

e
b
t 

b
y 

$
7
2
8
,0

5
2
. 

T
h
is

a
m

o
u
n
t 

is
 b

e
in

g
 n

e
tt

e
d
 a

g
a
in

st
 t

h
e
 n

e
w

 d
e
b
t 

a
n
d
 a

m
o
rt

iz
e
d
 o

ve
r 

th
e
 r

e
m

a
in

in
g
 li

fe
 o

f 
th

e
 r

e
fu

n
d
e
d
 d

e
b
t,

 w
h
ic

h
 is

sh
o
rt

e
r 

th
a
n
 t
h
e
 li

fe
 o

f 
th

e
 n

e
w

 d
e
b
t 
is

su
e
d
. 
R

e
ve

n
u
e
 b

o
n
d
s 

o
u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
 a

t 
Ju

n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5
 a

m
o
u
n
t 
to

 $
7
,5

1
5
,0

0
0
.

-7
9-



A
t J

an
ua

ry
 3

1,
 2

01
2,

 th
e 

ou
ts

ta
nd

in
g 

ba
la

nc
e 

of
 $

12
8,

51
9 

on
 a

 p
ro

m
is

so
ry

 n
ot

e 
he

ld
 b

y 
th

e 
fo

rm
er

 r
ed

ev
el

op
m

en
t

ag
en

cy
 w

as
 a

ss
um

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
S

uc
ce

ss
or

 A
ge

nc
y.

 T
he

 p
ro

m
is

so
ry

 n
ot

e 
w

as
 is

su
ed

 to
 th

e 
C

al
ifo

rn
ia

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f
C

om
m

er
ce

, R
ur

al
 E

co
no

m
ic

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t I
nf

ra
st

ru
ct

ur
e 

Lo
an

 P
ro

gr
am

 in
 th

e 
am

ou
nt

 o
f $

30
0,

00
0 

in
 A

pr
il 

19
91

 to
pa

rt
ia

lly
 fi

na
nc

e 
st

re
et

 a
nd

 s
to

rm
 d

ra
in

ag
e 

sy
st

em
 in

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

 im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

. T
he

 te
rm

 o
f t

he
 lo

an
 is

 2
5 

ye
ar

s
w

ith
 a

n 
in

te
re

st
 r

at
e 

of
 3

.0
 p

er
ce

nt
. I

nt
er

es
t p

ay
m

en
ts

 w
er

e 
de

fe
rr

ed
 fo

r 
th

e 
fir

st
 fi

ve
 y

ea
rs

, i
nt

er
es

t-
on

ly
 p

ay
m

en
ts

fo
r 

th
e 

ne
xt

 fi
ve

 y
ea

rs
, a

nd
 p

rin
ci

pa
l a

nd
 in

te
re

st
 p

ay
m

en
ts

 fo
r 

th
e 

re
m

ai
ni

ng
 1

5 
ye

ar
s.

 A
s 

of
 J

un
e 

30
, 2

01
5,

 $
40

,5
84

is
 o

w
ed

 in
 p

rin
ci

pa
l a

nd
 d

ef
er

re
d 

in
te

re
st

.

F
is

ca
l Y

ea
r

R
ev

en
ue

 B
on

ds
P

ro
m

is
so

ry
 N

ot
e

E
nd

in
g 

Ju
ne

 3
0

P
ri

nc
ip

al
In

te
re

st
P

ri
nc

ip
al

In
te

re
st

20
16

13
5,

00
0

$
48

9,
57

9
$

26
,8

54
$

1,
01

8
20

17
14

5,
00

0
48

2,
58

5
13

,7
30

20
6

20
18

15
5,

00
0

47
4,

80
0

20
19

16
0,

00
0

46
6,

37
2

--
20

20
16

5,
00

0
45

7,
17

3 
-
-

20
21

 —
 2

02
5

1,
00

5,
00

0
2,

12
1,

--
20

26
 —

 2
03

0
1,

34
5,

00
0

1,
--

20
31

 —
 2

03
5

1,
85

0,
00

0
1,

26
1,

64
5

20
36

 —
 2

04
0

2,
55

5,
00

0
54

6,
75

5

T
ot

al
7,

51
5,

00
0

$
8,

06
7,

11
1

$
40

,5
84

$
1,

22
4

C
h
an

g
es

 i
n
 l

o
n
g
-t

er
m

 l
ia

b
il

it
ie

s

Lo
ng

-t
er

m
 li

ab
ili

ty
 a

ct
iv

ity
 fo

r 
th

e 
fis

ca
l y

ea
r 

en
de

d 
Ju

ne
 3

0,
 2

01
5,

 w
as

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

B
eg

in
ni

ng
B

al
an

ce
A

dd
iti

on
s

R
ed

uc
tio

ns
E

nd
in

g
B

al
an

ce
D

ue
 W

ith
in

O
ne

 Y
ea

r
R

ev
en

ue
 b

on
ds

$
7,

64
5,

00
0

$
$

(1
30

,0
00

)
$

7,
51

5,
00

0
$

13
5,

00
0

Le
ss

 d
ef

er
re

d 
am

ou
nt

s:
F

or
 is

su
an

ce
 d

is
co

un
ts

(1
07

,4
60

)
4,

25
6

(1
03

,2
04

)

T
ot

al
 b

on
ds

 p
ay

ab
le

7,
53

7,
54

0
(1

25
,7

44
)

7,
41

1,
79

6
13

5,
00

0

N
ot

es
 p

ay
ab

le
66

,6
50

(2
6,

06
6)

40
,5

84
26

,8
54

T
ot

al
 lo

ng
-t

er
m

 li
ab

ili
tie

s
$

7,
60

4,
19

0
$

$
(1

51
,8

10
)

$
7,

45
2,

38
0

$
16

1,
85

4



In
te

rg
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l p
ay

ab
le

A
dv

an
ce

s 
m

ad
e 

by
 t
he

 C
ity

 o
f 
P

or
te

rv
ill

e 
to

 t
he

 f
or

m
er

 r
ed

ev
el

op
m

en
t 
ag

en
cy

 f
or

 v
ar

io
us

 r
ed

ev
el

op
m

en
t 
pu

rp
os

es
,

b
e
fo

re
 it

s 
d
is

so
lu

tio
n
, 

w
e
re

 t
ra

n
sf

e
rr

e
d
 t

o
 t

h
e
 S

u
cc

e
ss

o
r 

A
g
e
n
cy

 p
ri

va
te

-p
u
rp

o
se

 t
ru

st
 f

u
n
d
 a

s 
in

te
rg

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l
p
a
ya

b
le

. 
T

h
e
 c

o
m

p
o
si

tio
n
 o

f 
in

te
rg

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l p
a
ya

b
le

 a
s 

o
f 

Ju
n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
5
 is

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

P
ur

po
se

A
m

ou
nt

S
ta

rt
-u

 p
 c

os
ts

$
34

2,
95

0

S
to

rm
 d

ra
in

 r
e
p
a
ir

s
16

8,
59

5

P
a
yo

ff
 n

o
te

 p
a
ya

b
le

 t
o
 C

o
u
n
ty

79
,5

07

C
o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n
 o

f 
p
a
rk

in
g
 lo

t
51

4,
10

5

P
a
yo

ff
 n

o
te

 p
a
ya

b
le

 t
o
 P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 C

iv
ic

 D
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 
F

o
u
n
d
a
tio

n
20

0,
00

0

T
o
ta

l i
n
te

rg
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l p
a
ya

b
le

1,
30

5,
15

7

C
on

tin
ge

nc
ie

s

U
n
d
e
r 

A
B

 1
X

 2
6
, 

th
e
 r

e
p
a
ym

e
n
t 
o
f 
lo

a
n
s 

m
a
d
e
 in

 g
o
o
d
 f
a
ith

 b
y 

th
e
 C

ity
 o

f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 t
o
 t
h
e
 f
o
rm

e
r 

re
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t

a
g
e
n
cy

 b
e
ca

m
e
 u

n
e
n
fo

rc
e
a
b
le

 a
s 

o
f 

F
e
b
ru

a
ry

 1
, 

2
0
1
2
 a

n
d
 n

o
t 

su
b
je

ct
 t

o
 r

e
p
a
ym

e
n
t 

b
y 

th
e
 S

u
cc

e
ss

o
r 

A
g
e
n
cy

.
U

n
d
e
r 

A
B

1
4
8
4
, 

th
e
 C

ity
 m

a
y 

b
e
 e

lig
ib

le
 t

o
 r

e
ce

iv
e
 r

e
p
a
ym

e
n
t 

o
f 

su
m

s 
lo

a
n
e
d
 t

o
 t

h
e
 r

e
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 

a
g
e
n
cy

 m
o
re

th
a
n
 t

w
o
 y

e
a
rs

 a
ft

e
r 

th
e
 r

e
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 

a
g
e
n
cy

 w
a
s 

cr
e
a
te

d
. 

H
o
w

e
ve

r,
 A

B
 1

4
8
4
 p

la
ce

s 
se

ve
ra

l c
o
n
d
iti

o
n
s 

o
n
 t

h
e

re
pa

ym
en

t o
f t

he
 lo

an
s 

by
 th

e 
S

uc
ce

ss
or

 A
ge

nc
y 

to
 th

e 
C

ity
 w

hi
ch

 c
ou

ld
 s

ig
ni

fic
an

tly
 r

ed
uc

e 
th

e 
re

pa
ym

en
t a

m
ou

nt
.

It
 is

 a
ls

o
 p

o
ss

ib
le

 t
h
a
t 
th

e
 S

ta
te

 o
f 
C

a
lif

o
rn

ia
 D

e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
F

in
a
n
ce

 (
D

O
F

) 
co

u
ld

 in
va

lid
a
te

 a
n
y 

o
f 
th

e
 lo

a
n
s 

m
a
d
e

b
y 

th
e
 C

ity
 t

o
 t

h
e
 r

e
d
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t 

a
g
e
n
cy

. 
O

n
 A

u
g
u
st

 1
7
, 

2
0
1
3
, 

D
O

F
 a

p
p
ro

ve
d
 t

h
e
 F

in
d
in

g
 o

f 
C

o
m

p
le

tio
n
 f

o
r 

th
e

C
ity

 o
f P

or
te

rv
ill

e 
S

uc
ce

ss
or

 A
ge

nc
y 

w
hi

ch
 a

llo
w

s 
lo

an
 a

gr
ee

m
en

ts
 b

et
w

ee
n 

th
e 

fo
rm

er
 r

ed
ev

el
op

m
en

t a
ge

nc
y 

an
d

th
e 

C
ity

 o
f 
P

or
te

rv
ill

e 
to

 b
e 

pl
ac

ed
 o

n 
th

e 
R

ec
og

ni
ze

d 
O

bl
ig

at
io

n 
P

ay
m

en
t 
S

ch
ed

ul
e,

 a
s 

an
 e

nf
or

ce
ab

le
 o

bl
ig

at
io

n.
Lo

an
 r

ep
ay

m
en

ts
 w

ill
 b

e 
go

ve
rn

ed
 b

y 
cr

ite
ri

a 
pu

rs
ua

nt
 t
o 

H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 S

af
et

y 
C

od
e 

se
ct

io
n 

34
19

1.
4 

(a
)(

2)
.

N
O

T
E

 9
 —

 N
e
w

 P
ro

n
o
u
n
ce

m
e
n
ts

G
A

S
B

 r
ec

en
tly

 r
el

ea
se

d 
se

ve
ra

l n
ew

 a
cc

ou
nt

in
g 

an
d 

fin
an

ci
al

 r
ep

or
tin

g 
st

an
da

rd
s.

 T
he

 fo
llo

w
in

g 
G

A
S

B
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
w

ill
 b

e
 im

p
le

m
e
n
te

d
 in

 f
u
tu

re
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

.

G
A

S
B

 S
ta

te
m

e
n
t 
N

o
. 
7
2
, 

F
ai

r 
V

al
ue

 M
ea

su
re

m
en

t a
nd

 A
pp

lic
at

io
n,

 is
 e

ffe
ct

iv
e 

fo
r 

re
po

rt
in

g 
pe

rio
ds

 b
eg

in
ni

ng
 a

fte
r

Ju
ne

 1
5,

 2
01

5.

G
A

S
B

 S
ta

te
m

e
n
t 
N

o
. 
7
3
, 

A
cc

ou
nt

in
g 

an
d 

F
in

an
ci

al
 R

ep
or

tin
g 

fo
r 

P
en

si
on

 a
nd

 R
el

at
ed

 A
ss

et
s 

T
ha

t A
re

 N
ot

 W
ith

in
th

e 
S

co
pe

 o
f G

A
S

B
 S

ta
te

m
en

t N
o.

 6
8,

 a
nd

 A
m

en
dm

en
ts

 to
 C

er
ta

in
 P

ro
vi

si
on

s 
of

 G
A

S
B

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 N
o.

 6
7 

an
d

N
o.

 6
8,

 is
 e

ffe
ct

iv
e 

fo
r 

fis
ca

l y
ea

rs
 b

eg
in

ni
ng

 a
fte

r 
Ju

ne
 1

5,
 2

01
5 

—
 e

xc
ep

t t
ho

se
 p

ro
vi

si
on

s 
th

at
 a

dd
re

ss
 e

m
pl

oy
er

s
an

d 
go

ve
rn

m
en

ta
l n

on
em

pl
oy

er
 c

on
tr

ib
ut

in
g 

en
tit

ie
s 

fo
r 

pe
ns

io
ns

 t
ha

t 
ar

e 
no

t 
w

ith
in

 t
he

 s
co

pe
 o

f 
G

A
S

B
 S

ta
te

m
en

t
N

o
. 
6
8
, 
w

h
ic

h
 a

re
 e

ff
e
ct

iv
e
 f
o
r 

fis
ca

l y
e
a
rs

 b
e
g
in

n
in

g
 a

ft
e
r 

Ju
n
e
 1

5
, 
2
0
1
6
.

G
A

S
B

 S
ta

te
m

e
n
t 
N

o
. 
7
4
, 
F

in
a
n
ci

a
l R

e
p
o
rt

in
g
 f
o
r 

P
o
st

e
m

p
lo

ym
e
n
t 
B

e
n
e
fit

 P
la

n
s 

O
th

e
r 

T
h
a
n
 P

e
n
si

o
n
 P

la
n
s,

 is
e
ff

e
ct

iv
e
 f
o
r 

fis
ca

l y
e
a
rs

 b
e
g
in

n
in

g
 a

ft
e
r 

Ju
n
e
 1

5
, 
2
0
1
6
.

G
A

S
B

 S
ta

te
m

e
n
t 

N
o
. 

7
5
, 

A
cc

o
u
n
tin

g
 a

n
d
 F

in
a
n
ci

a
l R

e
p
o
rt

in
g
 f

o
r 

P
o
st

e
m

p
lo

ym
e
n
t 

B
e
n
e
fit

s 
O

th
e
r 

T
h
a
n
 P

e
n
si

o
n

P
la

ns
, 
is

 e
ff
ec

tiv
e 

fo
r 

re
po

rt
in

g 
pe

ri
od

s 
be

gi
nn

in
g 

af
te

r 
Ju

ne
 1

5,
 2

01
7.

G
A

S
B

 S
ta

te
m

e
n
t 

N
o
. 

7
6
, 

T
h
e
 H

ie
ra

rc
h
y 

o
f 

G
e
n
e
ra

lly
 A

cc
e
p
te

d
 A

cc
o
u
n
tin

g
 P

ri
n
ci

p
le

s 
fo

r 
S

ta
te

 a
n
d
 L

o
ca

l
G

ov
er

nm
en

ts
, i

s 
ef

fe
ct

iv
e 

fo
r 

re
po

rt
in

g 
pe

ri
od

s 
be

gi
nn

in
g 

af
te

r 
Ju

ne
 1

5,
 2

01
5.



R
e
q

u
ir

e
d

 S
u

p
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ry

In
fo

rm
a
ti

o
n



R
E

Q
U

IR
E

D
 S

U
PP

L
E

M
E

N
T

A
R

Y
 I

N
FO

R
M

A
T

IO
N

M
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s 
P

la
n

A
ge

nt
 M

ul
tip

le
-E

m
pl

oy
er

 D
ef

in
ed

 B
en

ef
it 

P
en

si
on

 P
la

n

S
ch

ed
ul

e 
of

 C
ha

ng
es

 in
 t
he

 N
et

 P
en

si
on

 L
ia

bi
lit

y 
an

d 
R

el
at

ed
 R

at
io

s
La

st
 T

en
 F

is
ca

l Y
ea

rs

T
ot

al
 p

en
si

on
 li

ab
ili

ty
:

20
14

S
e
rv

ic
e
 c

o
st

$
1,

70
7,

14
1

In
te

re
st

5,
75

4,
56

7
B

en
ef

it 
pa

ym
en

ts
, 
in

cl
ud

in
g 

re
fu

nd
s 

of
 e

m
pl

oy
ee

 c
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
(3

,3
52

,0
11

)
N

et
 c

ha
ng

e 
in

 t
ot

al
 p

en
si

on
 li

ab
ili

ty
4,

10
9,

69
7

T
ot

al
 p

en
si

on
 li

ab
ili

ty
, 
be

gi
nn

in
g

77
,5

50
,0

04

T
ot

al
 p

en
si

on
 li

ab
ili

ty
, 
en

di
ng

$
81

,6
59

,7
01

P
la

n 
fid

uc
ia

ry
 n

et
 p

os
iti

on
:

C
o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
s 

- 
e
m

p
lo

ye
r

$
2,

16
3,

26
4

C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
 -

 e
m

pl
oy

ee
79

9,
33

5
N

et
 in

ve
st

m
en

t 
in

co
m

e
8,

23
4,

93
5

B
en

ef
it 

pa
ym

en
ts

, 
in

cl
ud

in
g 

re
fu

nd
s 

of
 e

m
pl

oy
ee

 c
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
(3

,3
52

,0
11

)
N

et
 c

ha
ng

e 
in

 f
id

uc
ia

ry
 n

et
 p

os
iti

on
7,

84
5,

52
3

P
la

n 
fid

uc
ia

ry
 n

et
 p

os
iti

on
, b

eg
in

ni
ng

47
,4

50
,9

60

P
la

n 
fid

uc
ia

ry
 n

et
 p

os
iti

on
, e

nd
in

g
$

55
,2

96
,4

83

P
la

n 
ne

t 
pe

ns
io

n 
lia

bi
lit

y 
/ 
(a

ss
et

),
 e

nd
in

g
$

26
,3

63
,2

18

P
la

n 
fid

uc
ia

ry
 n

et
 p

os
iti

on
s 

as
 a

 p
er

ce
nt

ag
e 

of
 t
he

 t
ot

al
 p

en
si

on
 li

ab
ili

ty
67

.7
2%

C
ov

er
ed

 e
m

pl
oy

ee
 p

ay
ro

ll
$

9,
47

9,
37

7

P
la

n 
ne

t 
pe

ns
io

n 
lia

bi
lit

y 
/ 
(a

ss
et

) 
as

 a
 p

er
ce

nt
ag

e 
of

 c
ov

er
ed

 e
m

pl
oy

ee
 p

ay
ro

ll
27

8.
 1

1%

N
o

te
: 

G
A

S
B

 S
ta

te
m

en
t 

N
o
. 

6
8
 w

as
 i

m
p
le

m
en

te
d
 d

u
ri

n
g

 f
is

ca
l 

y
ea

r 
en

d
in

g
 J

u
n

e 
3

0
, 
2

0
1

5
.

A
dd

it
io

na
l 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

w
il

l 
be

 a
dd

ed
 a

s 
th

ey
 b

ec
om

e 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

in
 t

he
 f

ut
ur

e.



R
E

Q
U

IR
E

D
 S

U
PP

L
E

M
E

N
T

A
R

Y
 I

N
FO

R
M

A
T

IO
N

M
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s 
P

la
n

A
ge

nt
 M

ul
tip

le
-E

m
pl

oy
er

 D
ef

in
ed

 B
en

ef
it 

P
en

si
on

 P
la

n

S
ch

ed
ul

e 
of

 P
en

si
on

 P
la

n 
C

on
tr

ib
ut

io
ns

La
st

 T
en

 F
is

ca
l Y

ea
rs

20
14

A
ct

ua
ria

lly
 d

et
er

m
in

ed
 c

on
tr

ib
ut

io
n

$
 2

,1
6
3
,2

6
4

C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
 in

 r
el

at
io

n 
to

 th
e 

ac
tu

ar
ia

lly
 d

et
er

m
in

ed
 c

on
tr

ib
ut

io
n

(2
,1

63
,2

64
)

C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

n 
de

fic
ie

nc
y 

(e
xc

es
s)

0

C
ov

er
ed

 e
m

pl
oy

ee
 p

ay
ro

ll
$
 9

,4
7
9
,3

7
7

C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
 a

s 
a 

pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 o

f c
ov

er
ed

 e
m

pl
oy

ee
 p

ay
ro

ll
22

.8
2%

N
ot

es
 to

 S
ch

ed
ul

e:
 

T
he

 a
ct

ua
ria

l m
et

ho
ds

 a
nd

 a
ss

um
pt

io
ns

 u
se

d 
to

 s
et

 th
e 

ac
tu

ar
ia

lly
 d

et
er

m
in

ed
 c

on
tr

ib
ut

io
ns

fo
r 

F
is

ca
l Y

ea
r 

20
13

-2
01

4 
w

er
e 

fr
om

 th
e 

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
01

1 
va

lu
at

io
ns

.

A
ct

ua
ria

l c
os

t m
et

ho
d

E
nt

ry
 a

ge
 n

or
m

al

A
m

or
tiz

at
io

n 
m

et
ho

d 
/ p

er
io

d
Le

ve
l p

er
ce

nt
 o

f p
ay

ro
ll 

/ c
lo

se
d

A
ss

et
 v

al
ua

tio
n 

m
et

ho
d

15
 y

ea
r 

sm
oo

th
ed

 m
ar

ke
t

In
fla

tio
n

2.
75

%

S
al

ar
y 

in
cr

ea
se

s
V

ar
ie

s 
by

 e
nt

ry
 a

ge
 a

nd
 s

er
vi

ce

P
ay

ro
ll 

gr
ow

th
3%

In
ve

st
m

en
t r

at
e 

of
 r

et
ur

n
7.

50
%

 n
et

 o
f p

en
si

on
 p

la
n 

in
ve

st
m

en
t a

nd
ad

m
in

is
tr

at
iv

e 
ex

pe
ns

es
; i

nc
lu

de
s 

in
fla

tio
n.

R
et

ire
m

en
t a

ge
T

he
 p

ro
ba

bi
lit

ie
s 

of
 m

or
ta

lit
y 

ar
e 

ba
se

d 
on

 th
e 

20
10

C
aI

P
E

R
S

 E
xp

er
ie

ns
e 

S
tu

dy
 fo

r 
th

e 
pe

rio
d 

fr
om

 1
99

7
to

 2
00

7.

M
or

ta
lit

y
T

he
 p

ro
ba

bi
lit

ie
s 

of
 m

or
ta

lit
y 

ar
e 

ba
se

d 
on

 th
e 

20
10

C
aI

P
E

R
S

 E
xp

er
ie

ns
e 

S
tu

dy
 fo

r 
th

e 
pe

rio
d 

fr
om

 1
99

7
to

 2
00

7. 
 P

re
-r

et
ire

m
en

t a
nd

 p
os

t-
re

tir
em

en
t m

or
ta

lit
y

ra
te

s 
in

cl
ud

e 
5 

ye
ar

s 
of

 p
ro

je
ct

ed
 m

or
ta

lit
y

im
pr

ov
em

en
t u

si
ng

 S
ca

le
 A

A
 p

ub
lis

he
d 

by
 th

e
S

oc
ie

ty
 o

f A
ct

ua
rie

s.

N
ot

e:
 G

A
S

B
 S

ta
te

m
en

t N
o.

 6
8 

w
as

 im
pl

em
en

te
d 

du
rin

g 
fis

ca
l y

ea
r 

en
di

ng
 J

un
e 

30
, 2

01
5.

A
dd

iti
on

al
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
w

ill
 b

e 
ad

de
d 

as
 th

ey
 b

ec
om

e 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

in
 th

e 
fu

tu
re

.



R
E

Q
U

IR
E

D
 S

U
P

P
L

E
M

E
N

T
A

R
Y

 I
N

F
O

R
M

A
T

IO
N

S
af

et
y 

P
la

n
C

os
t-

S
ha

rin
g 

M
ul

tip
le

-E
m

pl
oy

er
 D

ef
in

ed
 B

en
ef

it 
P

en
si

on
 P

la
n

S
ch

ed
ul

e 
of

 P
ro

po
rt

io
na

te
 S

ha
re

 o
f t

he
 N

et
 P

en
si

on
 L

ia
bi

lit
y 

/ (
A

ss
et

)
an

d 
R

el
at

ed
 R

at
io

s 
as

 o
f t

he
 M

ea
su

re
m

en
t D

at
e

La
st

 T
en

 F
is

ca
l Y

ea
rs

20
14

P
la

n'
s 

pr
op

or
tio

n 
of

 th
e 

ne
t p

en
si

on
 li

ab
ili

ty
 / 

(a
ss

et
)

P
la

n'
s 

pr
op

or
tio

na
te

 s
ha

re
 o

f t
he

 n
et

 p
en

si
on

 li
ab

ili
ty

 / 
(a

ss
et

)

P
la

n'
s 

co
ve

re
d 

em
pl

oy
ee

 p
ay

ro
ll

P
la

n'
s 

pr
op

or
tio

na
te

 s
ha

re
 o

f t
he

 n
et

 p
en

si
on

 li
ab

ili
ty

 / 
(a

ss
et

)
as

 a
 p

er
ce

nt
ag

e 
of

 it
s 

co
ve

re
d 

em
pl

oy
ee

 p
ay

ro
ll

P
la

n'
s 

pr
op

or
tio

na
te

 s
ha

re
 o

f t
he

 fi
du

ci
ar

y 
ne

t p
os

iti
on

as
 a

 p
er

ce
nt

ag
e 

of
 th

e 
pl

an
's

 to
ta

l p
en

si
on

 li
ab

ili
ty

P
la

n'
s 

pr
op

or
tio

na
te

 s
ha

re
 o

f a
gg

re
ga

te
 e

m
pl

oy
er

 c
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns

N
ot

e:
 G

A
S

B
 S

ta
te

m
en

t N
o.

 6
8 

w
as

 im
pl

em
en

te
d 

du
rin

g 
fis

ca
l y

ea
r 

en
di

ng
 J

un
e 

30
, 2

01
5.

A
dd

iti
on

al
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
w

ill
 b

e 
ad

de
d 

as
 th

ey
 b

ec
om

e 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

in
 th

e 
fu

tu
re

.

0.
15

77
0%

$
 9

,8
1
2
,7

4
5

$
 5

,3
1
7
,2

2
6

18
4.

55
%

82
.1

3%

$
 4

,7
3
6
,0

5
0



R
E

Q
U

IR
E

D
 S

U
P

P
L

E
M

E
N

T
A

R
Y

 I
N

F
O

R
M

A
T

IO
N

S
af

et
y 

P
la

n
C

os
t-

S
ha

ri
ng

 M
ul

tip
le

-E
m

pl
oy

er
 D

ef
in

ed
 B

en
ef

it 
P

en
si

on
 P

la
n

S
ch

ed
ul

e 
of

 P
en

si
on

 P
la

n 
C

on
tr

ib
ut

io
ns

La
st

 T
en

 F
is

ca
l Y

ea
rs

20
14

A
ct

ua
ri

al
ly

 d
et

er
m

in
ed

 c
on

tr
ib

ut
io

n
$

1,
35

9,
02

1

C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
 in

 r
el

at
io

n 
to

 t
he

 a
ct

ua
ri

al
ly

 d
et

er
m

in
ed

 c
on

tr
ib

ut
io

n
(4

,9
18

,6
83

)

C
o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
s 

d
e
fic

ie
n
cy

 (
e
xc

e
ss

)
$

(3
,5

59
,6

62
)

C
ov

er
ed

 e
m

pl
oy

ee
 p

ay
ro

ll
$

5,
31

7,
22

6

C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

ns
 a

s 
a 

pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 o

f 
co

ve
re

d 
em

pl
oy

ee
 p

ay
ro

ll
92

.5
0%

N
ot

e:
 G

A
S

B
 S

ta
te

m
en

t N
o.

 6
8 

w
as

 im
pl

em
en

te
d 

du
ri

ng
 fi

sc
al

 y
ea

r 
en

di
ng

 J
un

e 
30

, 2
01

5.

A
dd

iti
on

al
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
w

ill
 b

e 
ad

de
d 

as
 th

ey
 b

ec
om

e 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

in
 th

e 
fu

tu
re

.



R
E

Q
U

IR
E

D
 S

U
PP

L
E

M
E

N
T

A
R

Y
 I

N
FO

R
M

A
T

IO
N

O
th

er
 P

os
te

m
pl

oy
m

en
t B

en
ef

its
 P

la
n

S
ch

ed
ul

e 
of

 F
un

di
ng

 P
ro

gr
es

s

U
nf

un
de

d
A

ct
ua

ria
l

A
ct

ua
ria

l
A

ct
ua

ria
l

A
nn

ua
l

U
A

A
L 

as
V

al
ua

tio
n

V
al

ue
 o

f
A

cc
ru

ed
A

cc
ru

ed
Fu

nd
ed

C
ov

er
ed

a 
%

 o
f

D
at

e
A

ss
et

s
L

ia
bi

lit
y

L
ia

bi
lit

y
R

at
io

P
ay

ro
ll
 

P
ay

ro
ll

 

03
/0

1/
09

$
$ 

9,
98

3,
54

6
$ 

9,
98

3,
54

6
0.

0%
$ 

12
,1

84
,8

36
81

.9
%

03
/0

1/
11

5,
34

8,
77

7
5,

34
8,

77
7

0.
0%

12
,4

89
,8

05
42

.8
%

03
/0

1/
13

7,
01

4,
99

5
7,

01
4,

99
5

0.
0%

12
,3

41
,9

52
56

.8
%

03
/0

1/
15

-
11

,8
23

,5
51

11
,8

23
,5

51
0.

0%
12

,9
72

,2
10

91
.1

%



C
it
y
 o

f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e

G
e
n
e
ra

l F
u
n
d

S
ch

e
d
u
le

 o
f 

R
e
ve

n
u
e
s,

 E
xp

e
n
d
it
u
re

s,
 a

n
d
 C

h
a
n
g
e
s 

in
 F

u
n
d
 B

a
la

n
ce

 -
 B

u
d
g
e
t 
a
n
d
 A

ct
u
a
l

F
o
r 

th
e
 F

is
ca

l Y
e
a
r 

E
n
d
e
d
 J

u
n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
5

B
u
d
g
e
te

d
 A

m
o
u
n
ts

A
c
tu

a
l

A
m

o
u
n
ts

V
a
ri

a
n
ce

 w
ith

F
in

a
l B

u
d
g
e
t

P
o
si

tiv
e
(N

e
g
a
tiv

e
)

O
ri

g
in

a
l

F
in

a
l

R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

P
ro

p
e
rt

y 
ta

xe
s

S
7
,1

0
0
,4

4
2

$
7
,1

0
0
,4

4
2

$
7
,4

2
4
,5

6
0

S
3
2
4
,1

1
8

S
a
le

s 
ta

xe
s

4
,4

3
1
,9

5
9

4
,4

3
1
,9

5
9

4
,4

8
3
,1

1
8

5
1
,1

5
9

U
til

ity
 u

se
rs

 t
a
x

4
,0

0
0
,0

0
0

4
,0

0
0
,0

0
0

3
,8

8
2
,9

4
2

(1
17

,0
58

)
F

ra
n
ch

is
e
 t
a
x

1
,4

7
6
,1

3
4

1
,4

7
6
,1

3
4

1
,6

0
8
,8

8
2

1
3
2
,7

4
8

T
ra

n
si

e
n
t 
o
cc

u
p
a
n
cy

 t
a
x

3
5
0
,0

0
0

3
5
0
,0

0
0

4
4
6
,7

7
1

9
6
,7

7
1

B
u
si

n
e
ss

 li
ce

n
se

s
4
1
0
,0

0
0

4
1
0
,0

0
0

4
3
9
,9

8
4

2
9
,9

8
4

B
u
ild

in
g
 p

e
rm

its
1
7
5
,0

0
0

1
7
5
,0

0
0

2
3
3
,4

4
6

5
8
,4

4
6

P
lu

m
b
in

g
 p

e
rm

its
1
0
0
,0

0
0

1
0
0
,0

0
0

1
4
9
,2

2
4

4
9
,2

2
4

E
le

ct
ri

ca
l p

e
rm

its
5
0
,0

0
0

5
0
,0

0
0

1
2
5
,0

7
2

7
5
,0

7
2

O
th

e
r 

lic
e
n
se

s 
a
n
d
 p

e
rm

its
1
7
,0

0
0

1
7
,0

0
0

19
,0

32
2
,0

3
2

V
e
h
ic

le
 li

ce
n
se

 f
e
e
s

2
3
,0

0
0

2
3
,0

0
0

2
2
,8

2
5

(1
7
5
)

F
e
d
e
ra

l g
ra

n
ts

50
,9

11
5
0
,9

1
1

S
ta

te
 g

ra
n
ts

/r
e
im

b
u
rs

e
m

e
n
ts

4
2
,0

0
0

5
4
,4

8
0

3
8
6
,1

8
6

3
3
1
,7

0
6

O
th

e
r 

g
ra

n
ts

1
3
,0

3
6

1
3
,0

3
6

-
P

la
n
n
in

g
 a

n
d
 z

o
n
in

g
3
5
,0

0
0

3
5
,0

0
0

48
,4

91
13

,4
91

E
n
g
in

e
e
ri

n
g
 a

n
d
 in

sp
e
ct

io
n

6
0
,0

0
0

6
0
,0

0
0

7
4
,0

5
0

1
4
,0

5
0

P
o
lic

e
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s

3
8
5
,0

0
0

3
8
5
,0

0
0

39
8,

61
1

13
,6

11
F

ir
e
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s

2
8
,0

0
0

2
8
,0

0
0

3
6
,6

5
2

8
,6

5
2

L
ib

ra
ry

 s
e
rv

ic
e
s

4
0
,0

0
0

4
0
,0

0
0

4
3
,0

2
9

3
,0

2
9

R
e
cr

e
a
tio

n
a
l a

ct
iv

iti
e
s

1
,8

3
0
,1

4
7

1
,8

3
0
,1

4
7

1
,6

4
2
,2

4
6

(1
87

,9
01

)
O

th
e
r 

se
rv

ic
e
 c

h
a
rg

e
s

5
,0

0
0

5,
00

0
6
,4

2
5

1
,4

2
5

In
te

rd
e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
ta

l s
e
rv

ic
e
 c

h
a
rg

e
1
,6

0
0
,0

0
0

1
,6

0
0
,0

0
0

1
,7

4
2
,5

5
9

1
4
2
,5

5
9

S
p
e
ci

a
l a

ss
e
ss

m
e
n
ts

 a
n
d
 f
e
e
s

5
,6

3
6

5,
63

6
9,

06
4

3
,4

2
8

P
a
rk

in
g
 f

in
e
s

1
2
,0

0
0

1
2
,0

0
0

14
,7

70
2
,7

7
0

V
e
h
ic

le
 c

o
d
e
 f
in

e
s

3,
00

0
3
,0

0
0

2,
84

7
(1

5
3
)

O
th

e
r 

fin
e
s

5
0
,0

0
0

5
0
,0

0
0

4
7
,8

2
9

(2
,1

7
1
)

In
te

re
st

1
4
5
,0

0
0

1
4
5
,0

0
0

19
1,

14
3

4
6
,1

4
3

R
e
n
t

11
4,

40
1

11
4,

40
1

1
7
1
,8

2
7

5
7
,4

2
6

C
o
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
s

4
,0

0
0

4
,0

0
0

5,
77

1
1,

77
1

O
th

e
r 

re
ve

n
u
e
s

6
0
,5

0
0

6
0
,5

0
0

1
1
5
,9

8
5

5
5
,4

8
5

T
o
ta

l r
e
ve

n
u
e
s

2
2
,5

5
3
,2

1
9

2
2
,5

7
8
,7

3
5

2
3
,8

3
7
,2

8
8

1,
25

8,
55

3

E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S

C
u
rr

e
n
t:

C
o
m

m
u
n
ity

 D
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t

8
1
0
,5

2
7

8
1
0
,5

2
7

6
2
8
,7

7
9

1
8
1
,7

4
8

G
e
n
e
ra

l g
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t

2
,9

1
3
,4

5
7

2
,9

1
3
,4

5
7

2
,7

9
6
,4

3
5

1
1
7
,0

2
2

P
a
rk

s 
a
n
d
 r

e
cr

e
a
tio

n
4
,8

7
9
,8

0
7

4
,9

1
3
,4

4
3

4
,4

4
3
,2

9
7

4
7
0
,1

4
6

P
u
b
lic

 s
a
fe

ty
 -

 f
ir

e
3,

77
3,

80
1

3,
77

3,
80

1
3
,1

7
6
,5

2
4

5
9
7
,2

7
7

P
u
b
lic

 s
a
fe

ty
 -

 p
o
lic

e
8
,8

5
6
,9

1
8

8
,8

5
6
,9

1
8

7
,9

4
8
,1

6
0

9
0
8
,7

5
8

P
u
b
lic

 w
o
rk

s
2
,4

0
3
,7

3
3

2
,4

0
3
,7

3
3

2
,1

7
2
,3

9
7

2
3
1
,3

3
6

D
e
b
t 

se
rv

ic
e
:

In
te

re
st

 a
n
d
 a

d
m

in
is

tr
a
tiv

e
 c

h
a
rg

e
s

18
4

18
4

15
8

26
C

a
p
ita

l o
u
tla

y
5
7
8
,0

0
0

5
7
8
,0

0
0

7
5
6
,5

4
5

(1
78

,5
45

)

T
o
ta

l e
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s

2
4
,2

1
6
,4

2
7

2
4
,2

5
0
,0

6
3

2
1
,9

2
2
,2

9
5

2,
32

7,
76

8

E
xc

e
ss

 (
d
e
fic

ie
n
cy

) 
o
f 
re

ve
n
u
e
s 

o
ve

r 
(u

n
d
e
r)

 e
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s

(1
,6

6
3
,2

0
8
)

(1
,6

7
1
,3

2
8
)

1
,9

1
4
,9

9
3

3,
58

6,
32

1

O
T

H
E

R
 F

IN
A

N
C

IN
G

 S
O

U
R

C
E

S
 (

U
S

E
S

)

T
ra

n
sf

e
rs

 in
1
,3

1
9
,4

9
0

1
,3

0
9
,1

9
9

1
,4

3
2
,2

3
7

1
2
3
,0

3
8

T
ra

n
sf

e
rs

 o
u
t

(2
,7

0
8
,9

0
5
)

(2
,7

0
8
,9

0
5
)

(4
,6

7
5
,3

1
9
)

(1
,9

66
,4

14
)

S
a
le

 o
f 
ca

p
ita

l a
ss

e
ts

-
12

,0
99

1
2
,0

9
9

In
su

ra
n
ce

 r
e
co

ve
ri

e
s

1
5
1
,7

5
9

1
5
1
,7

5
9

T
o
ta

l o
th

e
r 

fin
a
n
ci

n
g
 s

o
u
rc

e
s 

(u
se

s)
(1

,3
8
9
,4

1
5
)

(1
,3

9
9
,7

0
6
)

(3
,0

7
9
,2

2
4
)

(1
,6

79
,5

18
)

N
e
t 
ch

a
n
g
e
 in

 f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

(3
,0

5
2
,6

2
3
)

(3
,0

7
1
,0

3
4
)

(1
,1

6
4
,2

3
1
)

1,
90

6,
80

3

F
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

 -
 b

e
g
in

n
in

g
1
8
,3

1
3
,4

7
4

1
8
,3

1
3
,4

7
4

1
8
,3

1
3
,4

7
4

P
ri

o
r 

p
e
ri

o
d
 a

d
ju

st
m

e
n
t

(3
3
0
,5

1
5
)

(3
30

,5
15

)

F
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

 -
 e

n
d
in

g
15

,2
60

,8
51

5
1
5
,2

4
2
,4

4
0

$
1
6
,8

1
8
,7

2
8

S
1,

57
6,

28
8



C
ity

 o
f 

P
o
rt

e
rv

ill
e

P
u
b
lic

 S
a
fe

ty
 S

a
le

s 
T

a
x 

F
u
n
d

S
ch

e
d
u
le

 o
f 

R
e
ve

n
u
e
s,

 E
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s,

 a
n
d
 C

h
a
n
g
e
s 

in
 F

u
n
d
 B

a
la

n
ce

 -
 B

u
d
g
e
t 

a
n
d
 A

ct
u
a
l

F
o
r 

th
e
 F

is
ca

l Y
e
a
r 

E
n
d
e
d
 J

u
n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5

R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

B
u
d
g
e
te

d
 A

m
o
u
n
ts

A
ct

u
a
l

A
m

o
u
n
ts

 •

V
a
ri

a
n
ce

 w
ith

F
in

a
l B

u
d
g
e
t

P
o
si

tiv
e
(N

e
g
a
tiv

e
)

O
ri

g
in

a
l

F
in

a
l

S
a
le

s 
ta

x
$

3,
24

5,
25

4
$

3,
24

5,
25

4
$

3,
11

2,
99

8
$

(1
32

,2
56

)

C
h
a
rg

e
s 

fo
r 

se
rv

ic
e
s

2,
50

0
2,

50
0

3,
52

4
1,

02
4

In
te

re
st

25
,0

00
25

,0
00

24
,8

51
(1

49
)

T
o
ta

l r
e
ve

n
u
e
s

3,
27

2,
75

4
3,

27
2,

75
4

3,
14

1,
37

3
(1

31
,3

81
)

E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S

C
ur

re
nt

:

P
a
rk

s 
a
n
d
le

is
u
re

 s
e
rv

ic
e
s

47
5,

00
0

4
7
5
,0

0
0

41
3,

13
1

61
,8

69

P
ub

lic
 s

af
et

y 
- 

fir
e

1,
01

2,
00

0
1,

01
2,

00
0

79
4,

21
7

21
7,

78
3

P
u
b
lic

 s
a
fe

ty
 -

 p
o
lic

e
1,

45
2,

14
2

1,
45

2,
14

2
1,

32
1,

89
6

13
0,

24
6

T
o
ta

l e
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s

2,
93

9,
14

2
2,

93
9,

14
2

2,
52

9,
24

4
40

9,
89

8

E
xc

e
ss

(d
e
fic

ie
n
cy

) 
o
f 
re

ve
n
u
e
s

o
ve

r(
u
n
d
e
r)

 e
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s

33
3,

61
2

33
3,

61
2

61
2,

12
9

27
8,

51
7

O
T

H
E

R
 F

IN
A

N
C

IN
G

 S
O

U
R

C
E

S
 (

U
S

E
S

)

T
ra

ns
fe

rs
 in

11
,8

21
11

,8
21

T
ra

n
sf

e
rs

 o
u
t

(4
,7

00
,0

00
)

(4
,7

00
,0

00
)

(3
,6

85
,2

26
)

1,
01

4,
77

4

T
o
ta

l o
th

e
r 

fin
a
n
ci

n
g
 s

o
u
rc

e
s 

(u
se

s)
(4

,7
00

,0
00

)
(4

,7
00

,0
00

)
(3

,6
73

,4
05

)
1,

02
6,

59
5

N
e
t 
ch

a
n
g
e
 in

 f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

(4
,3

66
,3

88
)

(4
,3

66
,3

88
)

(3
,0

61
,2

76
)

1,
30

5,
11

2

F
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

 -
 b

e
g
in

n
in

g
4,

33
8,

72
3

4,
33

8,
72

3
4,

33
8,

72
3

F
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

 -
 e

n
d
in

g
$

(2
7,

66
5)

$
(2

7,
66

5)
$

1,
27

7,
44

7
$

1,
30

5,
11

2



C
it

y
 o

f 
P

o
rt

er
v
il

le

L
o

c
a
l 

T
ra

n
sp

o
rt

a
ti

o
n

 S
p

e
c
ia

l 
R

e
v

e
n

u
e
 F

u
n

d

S
c
h
e
d
u
le

 o
f 

R
e
v
e
n
u
e
s,

 E
x
p
e
n
d
it

u
re

s,
 a

n
d
 C

h
a
n
g
e
s 

in
 F

u
n
d
 B

a
la

n
c
e
 -

 B
u
d
g
e
t 

a
n
d
 A

c
tu

a
l

F
o
r 

th
e 

F
is

c
al

 Y
ea

r 
E

n
d
ed

 J
u
n
e 

3
0
, 

2
0
1
5

R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

O
th

er
 t

ax
es

:

B
u
d
g
e
te

d
 A

m
o
u
n
ts

A
ct

u
al

A
m

o
u

n
ts

V
ar

ia
n
ce

 w
it

h

F
in

al
 B

u
d

g
et

P
o
si

ti
v
e(

N
eg

at
iv

e)
O

ri
g
in

al
F

in
al

S
ta

te
 g

as
o
li

n
e 

ta
x
 -

 L
T

F
$

5
0
0
,0

0
0

$
5
0
0
,0

0
0

$
1
,7

8
6
,4

2
3

$
1,

28
6,

42
3

S
al

es
 t

ax
 -

 C
o
u
n
ty

 M
ea

su
re

 R
3

,2
3

2
,4

8
6

3
,2

3
2

,4
8

6
5
,2

0
5
,9

3
4

1,
97

3,
44

8

In
te

rg
o

v
er

n
m

en
ta

l:

F
ed

er
al

 g
ra

n
ts

2
,2

9
5
,7

7
3

2
,2

9
5

,7
7

3
1

,9
1

2
,0

1
0

(3
83

,7
63

)

In
te

re
st

1
0
,0

0
0

1
0
,0

0
0

4
8
,8

1
5

38
,8

15

T
o
ta

l 
re

v
en

u
es

6
,0

3
8
,2

5
9

6
,0

3
8
,2

5
9

8
,9

5
3

,1
8

2
2,

91
4,

92
3

O
T

H
E

R
 F

IN
A

N
C

IN
G

 U
S

E
S

T
ra

n
sf

er
s 

o
u
t

(7
,1

4
0
,6

1
3
)

(7
,1

4
0
,6

1
3
)

(6
,1

2
5
,1

6
2
)

1,
01

5,
45

1

T
o

ta
l 

o
th

er
 f

in
an

ci
n

g
 u

se
s

(7
,1

4
0
,6

1
3
)

(7
,1

4
0
,6

1
3
)

(6
,1

2
5
,1

6
2
)

1,
01

5,
45

1

N
et

 c
h
an

g
e 

in
 f

u
n
d
 b

al
an

ce
(1

,1
0
2
,3

5
4
)

(1
,1

0
2
,3

5
4
)

2
,8

2
8
,0

2
0

3,
93

0,
37

4

F
u

n
d

 b
al

an
ce

 -
 b

eg
in

n
in

g
3

,1
6

3
,4

6
5

3
,1

6
3

,4
6

5
3

,1
6

3
,4

6
5

-

F
u
n
d
 b

al
an

ce
 -

 e
n
d
in

g
$

2
,0

6
1

,1
1

1
$

2
,0

6
1

,1
1

1
$

5
,9

9
1

,4
8

5
$

3,
93

0,
37

4



C
it

y
 o

f 
P

o
rt

er
v
il

le

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y

 D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

B
lo

ck
 G

ra
n

t

S
ch

ed
u
le

 o
f 

R
ev

en
u
es

, 
E

x
p
en

d
it

u
re

s,
 a

n
d
 C

h
an

g
es

 i
n
 F

u
n
d
 B

al
an

ce
 -

 B
u
d
g
et

 a
n
d
 A

ct
u
al

F
o

r 
th

e 
F

is
ca

l 
Y

ea
r 

E
n
d
ed

 J
u
n
e 

3
0
, 
2
0
1
5

R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

B
u
d
g
et

ed
 A

m
o
u
n
ts

A
ct

u
al

A
m

o
u
n
ts

V
ar

ia
n

ce
 w

ith

F
in

al
 B

u
d
g
et

P
os

iti
ve

(N
eg

at
iv

e)
O

ri
g
in

a
l

F
in

a
l

F
ed

er
al

 g
ra

nt
s

$
66

7,
62

1
$

66
7,

62
1

$
66

2,
13

2
$

(5
,4

89
)

S
ta

te
 g

ra
n
ts

/r
e
im

b
u
rs

e
m

e
n
ts

54
0,

00
0

54
0,

00
0

17
1,

31
4

(3
68

,6
86

)

O
th

e
r 

se
rv

ic
e
 c

h
a
rg

e
s

23
2,

00
0

23
2,

00
0

2,
06

7
(2

29
,9

33
)

In
te

re
st

20
,0

00
20

,0
00

24
,1

48
4,

14
8

T
o
ta

l r
e
ve

n
u
e
s

1,
45

9,
62

1
1,

45
9,

62
1

85
9,

66
1

(5
99

,9
60

)

E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S

C
ur

re
nt

:

C
o
m

m
u
n
ity

 D
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t

16
4,

95
6

15
7,

94
3

58
8,

20
8

(4
30

,2
65

)

D
eb

t S
er

vi
ce

:

P
rin

ci
pa

l
20

4,
00

0
20

4,
00

0
20

4,
00

0

In
te

re
st

 a
nd

 a
dm

in
is

tr
at

iv
e 

ch
ar

ge
s

14
0,

05
0

14
0,

05
0

21
6,

23
7

(7
6,

18
7)

T
o
ta

l e
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s

50
9,

00
6

50
1,

99
3

1,
00

8,
44

5
(4

30
,2

65
)

E
xc

es
s(

de
fic

ie
nc

y)
 o

f 
re

ve
nu

es
o
ve

r(
u
n
d
e
r)

 e
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s

95
0,

61
5

95
7,

62
8

(1
48

,7
84

)
(1

,0
30

,2
25

)

O
T

H
E

R
 F

IN
A

N
C

IN
G

 S
O

U
R

C
E

S
 (

U
S

E
S

)

T
ra

n
sf

er
s 

o
u
t

(1
,4

83
,5

71
)

(1
,4

83
,5

71
)

(5
07

,9
13

)
97

5,
65

8

N
e
t 
ch

a
n
g
e
 in

 f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

(5
32

,9
56

)
(5

25
,9

43
)

(6
56

,6
97

)
(1

30
,7

54
)

F
un

d'
 b

al
an

ce
 -

 b
eg

in
ni

ng
74

5,
65

0
74

5,
65

0
74

5,
65

0

P
ri

or
 p

er
io

d 
ad

ju
st

m
en

t
10

,9
25

,0
06

10
,9

25
,0

06

F
un

d 
ba

la
nc

e 
- 

en
di

ng
$

21
2,

69
4

$
21

9,
70

7
$

11
,0

13
,9

59
$

10
,7

94
,2

52



T
h
is

 p
a
g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 b
la

n
k.



S
u
p
p
e
m

e
n
ta

l
S

tM
em

eM
s







T
h

is
 p

ag
e 

is
 i

n
te

n
ti

o
n

al
ly

 b
la

n
k.



C
IT

Y
 O

F
 P

O
R

T
E

R
V

IL
L
E

C
o
m

b
in

in
g
 B

a
la

n
ce

 S
h
e
e
t

N
o
n
m

a
jo

r 
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l F
u
n
d
s

Ju
n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
5

S
p
e
ci

a
l R

e
ve

n
u
e

A
S

S
E

T
S

S
p
e
ci

a
l

G
a
s 

T
a
x

T
ra

ff
ic

S
a
fe

ty

P
u
b
lic

S
a
fe

ty
G

ra
n
t

L
a
n
d
sc

a
p
e

M
a
in

te
n
a
n
ce

D
is

tr
ic

t

T
ra

ns
po

rt
at

io
n

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t

C
a
sh

 a
n
d
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
ts

2
,1

4
6
,6

5
5

$
-

S
2
0
4
,5

5
4

S
5
2
4
,5

6
6

S
95

6,
56

4

R
e
ce

iv
a
b
le

s 
- 

m
is

c 
(n

e
t)

:

In
te

re
st

T
a
xe

s
3
,7

4
7

O
th

e
r

In
te

rg
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l r
e
ce

iv
a
b
le

s
13

,0
55

19
,8

21
21

,0
61

In
te

rf
u
n
d
 r

e
ce

iv
a
b
le

s

R
e
st

ri
ct

e
d
 -

 c
a
sh

 w
ith

 f
is

ca
l a

g
e
n
t

T
o
ta

l a
ss

e
ts

$
2
,1

5
9
,7

1
0

$
19

,8
21

$
2
2
5
,6

1
5

$
5
2
8
,3

1
3

S
9
5
6
,5

6
4

L
IA

B
IL

IT
IE

S

A
cc

o
u
n
ts

 a
n
d
 o

th
e
r 

p
a
ya

b
le

s
$

-
$

-
S

53
4

$
9
,8

4
4

$

P
a
yr

o
ll 

p
a
ya

b
le

6
,8

8
9

T
o
ta

l l
ia

b
ili

tie
s

7
,4

2
3

9
,8

4
4

F
U

N
D

 B
A

L
A

N
C

E
S

R
e
st

ri
ct

e
d

B
u
ild

in
g
 c

o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n

D
e
b
t 

S
e
rv

ic
e

L
a
n
d
sc

a
p
e
 m

a
in

te
n
a
n
ce

 d
is

tr
ic

ts
5
1
8
,4

6
9

P
u
b
lic

 s
a
fe

ty
-

2
1
8
,1

9
2

' P
u
b
lic

 w
o
rk

s
2
,1

5
9
,7

1
0

19
,8

21
9
5
6
,5

6
4

T
o
ta

l f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

s
2
,1

5
9
,7

1
0

19
,8

21
2
1
8
,1

9
2

5
1
8
,4

6
9

95
6,

56
4

T
o
ta

l l
ia

b
ili

tie
s,

 d
e
fe

rr
e
d
 in

flo
w

s 
o
f

re
so

u
rc

e
s 

a
n
d
 f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

s
$

2
,1

5
9
,7

1
0

$
19

,8
21

$
2
2
5
,6

1
5

$
5
2
8
,3

1
3

$
95

6,
56

4

T
h
e
 n

o
te

s 
to

 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

 a
re

 a
n
 in

te
g
ra

l p
a
rt

 o
f 
th

is
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t.



C
IT

Y
 O

F
 P

O
R

T
E

R
V

IL
L
E

C
o
m

b
in

in
g
 B

a
la

n
ce

 S
h
e
e
t

N
o
n
m

a
jo

r 
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l F
u
n
d
s

Ju
n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
5

S
p
e
ci

a
l R

e
ve

n
u
e

D
e
b
t 

S
e
rv

ic
e

T
o
ta

l
N

o
n
m

a
jo

r

P
ar

k
S

to
rm

 D
ra

in
B

ui
ld

in
g

G
e
n
e
ra

l
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l

D
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t

D
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t

C
o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n

G
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t

F
u
n
d
s

A
S

S
E

T
S

C
a
sh

 a
n
d
 in

ve
st

m
e
n
ts

- 
$

1
,6

9
6
,9

5
2
 $

1
6
7
,4

4
8
 $

5
,6

9
6
,7

3
9

R
e
ce

iv
a
b
le

s 
- 

m
is

c 
(n

e
t)

:

In
te

re
st

4
4

T
a
xe

s
3
,7

4
7

O
th

e
r

2
,4

0
7

2,
40

7

In
te

rg
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l  
re

ce
iv

a
b
le

s
53

,9
37

I n
te

rf
u
n
d
 r

e
ce

iv
a
b
le

s
6
8
0
,1

3
3

6
8
0
,1

3
3

R
e
st

ri
ct

e
d
 -

 c
a
sh

 w
ith

 f
is

ca
l a

g
e
n
t

1
,0

1
0
,3

0
7

1
,0

1
0
,3

0
7

T
o
ta

l a
ss

e
ts

- 
 $

 	1
,6

9
9
,3

5
9
  

$ 
	6
8
0
,
1
3
3
 

 $
 	1

,1
7
7
,7

5
9
  

$ 
	7
,4

4
7
,2

7
4

L
IA

B
IL

IT
IE

S

A
cc

o
u
n
ts

 a
n
d
 o

th
e
r 

p
a
ya

b
le

s
s

- 
$

- 
$

- 
$

- 
$

10
,3

78

P
a
yr

o
ll 

p
a
ya

b
le

6
,8

8
9

T
o
ta

l l
ia

b
ili

tie
s

17
,2

67

F
U

N
D

 B
A

L
A

N
C

E
S

R
e
st

ri
ct

e
d

B
u
ild

in
g
 c

o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n

6
8
0
,1

3
3

68
0,

13
3

D
e
b
t 

se
rv

ic
e

1
,1

7
7
,7

5
9

1,
17

7,
75

9

L
a
n
d
sc

a
p
e
 m

a
in

te
n
a
n
ce

 d
is

tr
ic

ts
51

8,
46

9

P
u
b
lic

 s
a
fe

ty
21

8,
19

2

P
u
b
lic

 w
o
rk

s
1
,6

9
9
,3

5
9

4
,8

3
5
,4

5
4

T
o
ta

l f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

s
1
,6

9
9
,3

5
9

6
8
0
,1

3
3

1
,1

7
7
,7

5
9

7
,4

3
0
,0

0
7

T
o
ta

l l
ia

b
ili

tie
s,

 d
e
fe

rr
e
d
 in

flo
w

s 
o
f

re
so

u
rc

e
s 

a
n
d
 f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

s
- 

$
1
,6

9
9
,3

5
9
 $

6
8
0
,1

3
3
 $

1
,1

7
7
,7

5
9
 $

7
,4

4
7
,2

7
4

T
h
e
 n

o
te

s 
to

 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

 a
re

 a
n
 in

te
g
ra

l p
a
rt

 o
f 
th

is
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t.



C
IT

Y
 O

F
 P

O
R

T
E

R
V

IL
LE

C
o
m

b
in

in
g
 S

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
R

e
ve

n
u
e
s,

 E
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s,

 a
n
d
 C

h
a
n
g
e
s 

in
 F

u
n
d
 B

a
la

n
ce

s
N

o
n
m

a
jo

r 
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l F
u
n
d
s

F
o
r 

th
e
 F

is
ca

l Y
e
a
r 

E
n
d
e
d
 J

u
n
e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
5

S
pe

ci
al

 R
ev

en
ue

P
ub

lic
La

nd
sc

ap
e

S
pe

ci
al

T
ra

ffi
c

S
af

et
y

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

T
ra

ns
po

rt
at

io
n

G
as

 T
ax

S
af

et
y

G
ra

nt
D

is
tr

ic
t

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t

R
ev

en
ue

s:

In
te

rg
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l
$

1,
92

1,
66

7
S

- 
$

31
0,

79
2

$
-

$
-

S
pe

ci
al

 a
ss

es
sm

en
ts

 a
nd

 fe
es

-
-

79
,0

57
85

,0
15

F
in

es
 a

nd
 fo

rf
ei

tu
re

s
16

5,
43

5
-

In
ve

st
m

en
t e

ar
ni

ng
s

26
,5

52
82

3
2,

65
6

9,
98

3

M
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s
59

,3
57

T
ot

al
 r

ev
en

ue
s

1,
94

8,
21

9
16

6,
25

8
37

2,
80

5
79

,0
57

94
,9

98

E
xp

en
di

tu
re

s:

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 le

is
ur

e 
se

rv
ic

es
20

0,
35

1

P
ub

lic
 s

af
et

y 
- 

fir
e

23
,6

31

P
ub

lic
 s

af
et

y 
- 

po
lic

e
24

3,
90

0

D
eb

t r
ed

em
pt

io
n 

- 
pr

in
ci

pa
l

D
eb

t r
ed

em
pt

io
n 

- 
in

te
re

st
 &

 c
ha

rg
es

R
ef

un
di

ng
 b

on
d 

is
su

an
ce

 c
os

ts

T
ot

al
 e

xp
en

di
tu

re
s

26
7,

53
1

20
0,

35
1

E
xc

es
s 

(d
ef

ic
ie

nc
y)

 o
f r

ev
en

ue
s

ov
er

 (
un

de
r)

 e
xp

en
di

tu
re

s
1,

94
8,

21
9

16
6,

25
8

10
5,

27
4

(1
21

,2
94

)
94

,9
98

O
th

er
 fi

na
nc

in
g 

so
ur

ce
s 

(u
se

s)
:

T
ra

ns
fe

rs
 in

32
0

T
ra

ns
fe

rs
 o

ut
(1

,9
66

,6
48

)
(2

00
,4

90
)

(5
6,

62
4)

(1
50

,0
00

)

R
ef

un
di

ng
 b

on
ds

 is
su

ed

P
re

m
iu

m
 o

n 
re

fu
nd

in
g 

bo
nd

s 
is

su
ed

D
eb

t r
ed

em
pt

io
n 

- 
pr

in
ci

pa
l

-

P
ay

m
en

t t
o 

re
fu

nd
ed

 b
on

d 
es

cr
ow

 a
ge

nt

T
ot

al
 o

th
er

 fi
na

nc
in

g 
so

ur
ce

s 
(u

se
s)

(1
,9

66
,6

48
)

(2
00

,4
90

)
(5

6,
30

4)
(1

50
,0

00
)

N
et

 c
ha

ng
e 

in
 fu

nd
 b

al
an

ce
s

(1
8,

42
9)

(3
4,

23
2)

48
,9

70
(1

21
,2

94
)

(5
5,

00
2)

F
un

d 
ba

la
nc

es
 -

 J
ul

y 
1

2,
17

8,
13

9
54

,0
53

16
9,

22
2

63
9,

76
3

1,
01

1,
56

6

F
un

d 
ba

la
nc

es
 -

 J
un

e 
30

$
2,

15
9,

71
0

$
19

,8
21

$
21

8,
19

2
S

51
8,

46
9

S
95

6,
56

4

T
he

 n
ot

es
 to

 fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

 a
re

 a
n 

in
te

gr
al

 p
ar

t o
f t

hi
s 

st
at

em
en

t.



C
IT

Y
 O

F
 P

O
R

T
E

R
V

IL
L
E

C
o
m

b
in

in
g
 S

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
R

e
ve

n
u
e
s,

 E
xp

e
n
d
it
u
re

s,
 a

n
d
 C

h
a
n
g
e
s 

in
 F

u
n
d
 B

a
la

n
ce

s

N
o
n
m

a
jo

r 
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l F
u
n
d
s

F
o
r 

th
e
 F

is
ca

l Y
e
a
r 

E
n
d
e
d
 J

u
n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
5

S
p
e
ci

a
l R

e
ve

n
u
e

D
e
b
t 

S
e
rv

ic
e

T
o
ta

l

N
on

m
aj

or

P
a
rk

S
to

rm
 D

ra
in

B
ui

ld
in

g
G

e
n
e
ra

l
G

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l

D
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t

D
e
ve

lo
p
m

e
n
t

C
o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n

G
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t

F
u
n
d
s

R
e
ve

n
u
e
s:

In
te

rg
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l
-

$
-

$
-

$
-

s
2
,2

3
2
,4

5
9

S
p
e
ci

a
l a

ss
e
ss

m
e
n
ts

 a
n
d
 f
e
e
s

7
1
,4

7
7

7
3
,1

8
2

30
8,

73
1

F
in

e
s 

a
n
d
 f
o
rf

e
itu

re
s

-
-

1
6
5
,4

3
5

In
ve

st
m

e
n
t 
e
a
rn

in
g
s

86
2
1
,8

8
9

7
,0

9
3

(1
,2

39
)

6
7
,8

4
3

M
is

ce
lla

n
e
o
u
s

-
1,

80
9

6
1
,1

6
6

T
o
ta

l r
e
ve

n
u
e
s

7
1
,5

6
3

95
,0

71
8
,9

0
2

(1
,2

39
)

2
,8

3
5
,6

3
4

E
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s:

P
a
rk

s 
a
n
d
 le

is
u
re

 s
e
rv

ic
e
s

20
0,

35
1

P
u
b
lic

 s
a
fe

ty
 -

 f
ir

e
23

,6
31

P
u
b
lic

 s
a
fe

ty
 -

 p
o
lic

e
2
4
3
,9

0
0

D
e
b
t 
re

d
e
m

p
tio

n
 -

 p
ri

n
ci

p
a
l

8
9
5
,0

0
0

8
9
5
,0

0
0

D
e
b
t 
re

d
e
m

p
tio

n
 -

 in
te

re
st

 &
 c

h
a
rg

e
s

1
,0

8
2
,4

1
6

1
,0

8
2
,4

1
6

R
e
fu

n
d
in

g
 b

o
n
d
 is

su
a
n
ce

 c
o
st

s
6
5
5
,8

3
0

6
5
5
,8

3
0

T
o
ta

l e
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s

2
,6

3
3
,2

4
6

3
,1

0
1
,1

2
8

E
xc

e
ss

 (
d
e
fic

ie
n
cy

) 
o
f 
re

ve
n
u
e
s

o
ve

r 
(u

n
d
e
r)

 e
xp

e
n
d
itu

re
s

7
1
,5

6
3

95
,0

71
8,

90
2

(2
,6

3
4
,4

8
5
)

(2
6
5
,4

9
4
)

O
th

e
r 

fin
a
n
ci

n
g
 s

o
u
rc

e
s 

(u
se

s)
:

T
ra

n
sf

e
rs

 in
1
,7

4
6
,9

9
0

1
,7

4
7
,3

1
0

T
ra

n
sf

e
rs

 o
u
t

(7
1,

56
3)

(6
41

,1
84

)
(2

1,
22

0)
(3

,1
0
7
,7

2
9
)

R
e
fu

n
d
in

g
 b

o
n
d
s 

is
su

e
d

2
2
,6

5
0
,0

0
0

2
2
,6

5
0
,0

0
0

P
re

m
iu

m
 o

n
 r

e
fu

n
d
in

g
 b

o
n
d
s 

is
su

e
d

7
8
7
,3

1
4

7
8
7
,3

1
4

D
e
b
t 
re

d
e
m

p
tio

n
 -

 p
ri

n
ci

p
a
l

(2
1
,0

6
0
,0

0
0
)

(2
1,

06
0,

00
0)

P
a
ym

e
n
t 
to

 r
e
fu

n
d
e
d
 b

o
n
d
 e

sc
ro

w
 a

g
e
n
t

(2
,1

2
6
,3

3
0
)

(2
,1

2
6
,3

3
0
)

T
o
ta

l o
th

e
r 

fin
a
n
ci

n
g
 s

o
u
rc

e
s 

(u
se

s)
(7

1,
56

3)
(6

41
,1

84
)

(2
1,

22
0)

1
,9

9
7
,9

7
4

(1
,1

0
9
,4

3
5
)

N
e
t 
ch

a
n
g
e
 in

 f
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

s
(5

4
6
,1

1
3
)

(1
2,

31
8)

(6
3
6
,5

1
1
)

(1
,3

7
4
,9

2
9
)

F
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

s 
- 

Ju
ly

 1
2
,2

4
5
,4

7
2

69
2,

45
1

1
,8

1
4
,2

7
0

8
,8

0
4
,9

3
6

F
u
n
d
 b

a
la

n
ce

s 
- 

Ju
n
e
 3

0
$

$
1,

69
9,

35
9

$
6
8
0
,1

3
3

$
1,

17
7,

75
9

$
7
,4

3
0
,0

0
7

T
h
e
 n

o
te

s 
to

 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

 a
re

 a
n
 in

te
g
ra

l p
a
rt

 o
f 
th

is
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t.





















N
O

N
M

A
JO

R
 E

N
T

E
R

P
R

IS
E

 F
U

N
D

S

E
n
te

rp
ri

se
 f
u
n
d
s 

a
re

 u
se

d
 t
o
 a

cc
o
u
n
t 
fo

r 
o
p
e
ra

tio
n
s 

th
a
t 
p
ro

vi
d
e
 g

o
o
d
s 

o
r 

se
rv

ic
e
s 

to
 t
h
e
 g

e
n
e
ra

l
pu

bl
ic

 o
n 

a 
co

nt
in

ui
ng

 b
as

is
 a

nd
 a

re
 f

in
an

ce
d 

pr
im

ar
ily

 t
hr

ou
gh

 u
se

r 
ch

ar
ge

s.

Z
al

u
d

 H
o

u
se

 F
u

n
d

T
h
is

 f
u
n
d
 w

a
s 

e
st

a
b
lis

h
e
d
 t
o
 a

cc
o
u
n
t 

fo
r 

th
e
 o

ri
g
in

a
l g

ift
 o

f 
m

o
n
e
y 

a
n
d
 a

ss
e
ts

 f
ro

m
 t

h
e
 P

e
a
rl

e
Z

a
lu

d
 E

st
a
te

. 
It

 is
 n

o
w

 u
se

d
 t

o
 a

cc
o
u
n
t 

fo
r 

th
e
 o

p
e
ra

tio
n
s 

o
f 

th
e
 Z

a
lu

d
 H

o
u
se

 M
u
se

u
m

.

A
ir

p
o

rt
 F

u
n

d

T
h
is

 f
u
n
d
 w

a
s 

e
st

a
b
lis

h
e
d
 t

o
 a

cc
o
u
n
t 

fo
r 

a
ll 

re
ve

n
u
e
s 

a
n
d
 e

xp
e
n
se

s 
a
ss

o
ci

a
te

d
 w

ith
 t

h
e
 o

p
e
ra

tio
n

o
f 

th
e
 P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 M

u
n
ic

ip
a
l A

ir
p
o
rt

. 
T

h
e
 p

ri
n
ci

p
a
l s

o
u
rc

e
s 

o
f 

re
ve

n
u
e
 f

o
r 

th
is

 f
u
n
d
 a

re
 f

u
e
l s

a
le

s,
ha

ng
ar

 r
en

ta
ls

, 
la

nd
 le

as
es

, 
an

d 
co

nc
es

si
on

 f
ee

s.

G
o

lf
 C

o
u

rs
e 

F
u

n
d

T
h
is

 f
u
n
d
 w

a
s 

e
st

a
b
lis

h
e
d
 t

o
 a

cc
o
u
n
t 

fo
r 

a
ll 

re
ve

n
u
e
s 

a
n
d
 e

xp
e
n
se

s 
in

cu
rr

e
d
 in

 t
h
e
 o

p
e
ra

tio
n
 o

f
th

e
 P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e
 M

u
n
ic

ip
a
l G

o
lf 

C
o
u
rs

e
. 
T

h
e
 p

ri
n
ci

p
a
l s

o
u
rc

e
 o

f 
re

ve
n
u
e
 f
o
r 

th
is

 f
u
n
d
 is

 g
re

e
n
 f
e
e
s.

-1
08

-



C
it

y
 o

f 
P

o
rt

er
v
il

le

C
o
m

b
in

in
g
 S

ta
te

m
e
n
t 

o
f 

N
e
t 

P
o
si

ti
o
n

N
o
n
m

a
jo

r 
E

n
te

rp
ri

se
 F

u
n
d
s

Ju
n
e 

3
0
, 
2
0
1
5

A
S

S
E

T
S

C
ur

re
nt

 a
ss

et
s:

Z
al

u
d

H
o
u
se

A
ir

p
o
rt

O
p

e
ra

ti
o

n
s

G
o

lf

C
o

u
rs

e

T
o
ta

l

N
o
n
m

aj
o
r

E
n
te

rp
ri

se

F
u
n
d
s

C
as

h 
an

d 
in

ve
st

m
en

ts
$

80
,1

58
$

1,
55

2,
83

3
$

50
0

$
1,

63
3,

49
1

A
cc

ou
nt

s 
re

ce
iv

ab
le

, n
et

 o
f a

llo
w

an
ce

 fo
r 

un
co

lle
ct

ib
le

s
-

36
,3

86
2,

83
6

39
,2

22

In
te

rg
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l r
ec

ei
va

bl
es

33
,0

19
33

,0
19

In
ve

nt
or

ie
s

11
8,

28
5

1
1
8
,2

8
5

T
ot

al
 c

ur
re

nt
 a

ss
et

s
80

,1
58

1,
74

0,
52

3
3,

33
6

1,
82

4,
01

7

N
on

cu
rr

en
t a

ss
et

s:

C
ap

ita
l a

ss
et

s:
La

nd
23

,2
40

1,
00

0,
12

5
10

2,
04

8
1,

12
5,

41
3

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
in

 p
ro

gr
es

s
12

8,
96

7
8,

86
5

13
7,

83
2

B
ui

ld
in

gs
 a

nd
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t
13

8,
86

7
1,

16
2,

81
1

35
7,

98
7

1,
65

9,
66

5

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 o
th

er
 th

an
 b

ui
ld

in
gs

3,
54

7
8,

86
3,

99
1

38
5,

91
7

9,
25

3,
45

5

Le
ss

 a
cc

um
ul

at
ed

 d
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
(1

11
,0

76
)

(4
,6

78
,3

87
)

(4
90

,6
17

)
(5

,2
80

,0
80

)

T
ot

al
 n

on
cu

rr
en

t a
ss

et
s

54
,5

78
6,

47
7,

50
7

36
4,

20
0

6,
89

6,
28

5

T
ot

al
 a

ss
et

s
13

4,
73

6
8,

21
8,

03
0

36
7,

53
6

8,
72

0,
30

2

D
E

F
E

R
R

E
D

 O
U

T
F

L
O

W
S

 O
F

 R
E

S
O

U
R

C
E

S

D
ef

er
re

d 
pe

ns
io

n-
re

la
te

d 
ite

m
s

21
,4

21
14

,7
32

36
,1

53

T
ot

al
 d

ef
er

re
d 

ou
flo

w
s 

of
 r

es
ou

rc
es

21
,4

21
14

,7
32

36
,1

53
LI

A
B

IL
IT

IE
S

C
ur

re
nt

 li
ab

ili
tie

s:
A

cc
ou

nt
s 

an
d 

ot
he

r 
pa

ya
bl

es
30

4
19

,7
80

7,
25

8
27

,3
42

P
ay

ro
ll 

pa
ya

bl
e

42
8

7,
46

6
5,

35
0

13
,2

44

In
te

rf
un

d 
pa

ya
bl

e
73

0,
63

3
73

0,
63

3

C
om

pe
ns

at
ed

 a
bs

en
ce

s 
pa

ya
bl

e
4,

40
0

2,
00

1
6,

40
1

A
cc

ru
ed

 in
te

re
st

 p
ay

ab
le

1,
36

9
-

1,
36

9

Lo
an

s 
pa

ya
bl

e 
- 

cu
rr

en
t

12
,7

68
12

,7
68

T
ot

al
 c

ur
re

nt
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

73
2

45
,7

83
74

5,
24

2
79

1,
75

7

N
on

cu
rr

en
t l

ia
bi

lit
ie

s:
C

om
pe

ns
at

ed
 a

bs
en

ce
s 

pa
ya

bl
e

3,
93

2
3,

93
2

Lo
an

s 
pa

ya
bl

e
27

,1
94

-
27

,1
94

N
et

 p
en

si
on

 li
ab

ili
ty

32
4,

10
7

22
2,

90
8

54
7,

01
5

T
ot

al
 n

on
cu

rr
en

t l
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

35
5,

23
3

22
2,

90
8

57
8,

14
1

T
ot

al
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

73
2

40
1,

01
6

96
8,

15
0

1
,3

6
9
,8

9
8

D
E

F
E

R
R

E
D

 I
N

F
L

O
W

S
 O

F
 R

E
S

O
U

R
C

E
S

D
ef

er
re

d 
pe

ns
io

n-
re

la
te

d 
ite

m
s

46
,2

77
31

,8
27

78
,1

04

T
ot

al
 d

ef
er

re
d 

in
flo

w
 o

f r
es

ou
rc

es
46

,2
77

31
,8

27
78

,1
04

N
E

T
 P

O
S

IT
IO

N

N
et

 in
ve

st
m

en
t i

n 
ca

pi
ta

l a
ss

et
s

54
,5

78
6,

43
7,

54
5

36
4,

20
0

6,
85

6,
32

3

U
nr

es
tr

ic
te

d
79

,4
26

1,
35

4,
61

3
(9

81
,9

09
)

45
2,

13
0

T
ot

al
 n

et
 p

os
iti

on
$

13
4,

00
4

$
7,

79
2,

15
8

$
(6

17
,7

09
)

$
7,

30
8,

45
3

T
he

 n
ot

es
 to

 th
e 

fin
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

 a
re

 a
n 

in
te

gr
al

 p
ar

t o
f t

hi
s 

st
at

em
en

t.

-1
09

-



C
ity

 o
f 

P
o
rt

e
rv

ill
e

C
o
m

b
in

in
g
 S

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
R

e
ve

n
u
e
s,

 E
xp

e
n
se

s,
 a

n
d
 C

h
a
n
g
e
s 

in
 N

e
t 
P

o
si

tio
n

N
o
n
m

a
jo

r 
E

n
te

rp
ri

se
 F

u
n
d
s

F
or

 t
he

 F
is

ca
l Y

ea
r 

E
nd

ed
 J

un
e 

30
, 

20
15

O
p
e
ra

tin
g
 r

e
ve

n
u
e
s:

Z
a
lu

d

H
ou

se

A
ir

p
o
rt

O
p
e
ra

tio
n
s

G
o
lf

C
ou

rs
e

T
o
ta

l

N
on

m
aj

or

E
nt

er
pr

is
e

F
u
n
d
s

C
h
a
rg

e
s 

fo
r 

se
rv

ic
e
s

$
5,

55
8

$
1,

18
8,

40
4

$
20

7,
88

1
$

1,
40

1,
84

3

O
th

e
r 

re
ve

n
u
e
s

53
15

4,
29

6
89

15
4,

43
8

T
o
ta

l o
p
e
ra

tin
g
 r

e
ve

n
u
e
s

5,
61

1
1,

34
2,

70
0

2
0
7
,9

7
0

1,
55

6,
28

1

O
p
e
ra

tin
g
 e

xp
e
n
se

s:

C
o
st

 o
f 
sa

le
s 

a
n
d
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s

13
,3

93
1,

21
7,

35
7

23
2,

63
4

1,
46

3,
38

4

G
e
n
e
ra

l a
n
d
 a

d
m

in
is

tr
a
tiv

e
4
,4

6
2

85
,1

61
83

,5
33

17
3,

15
6

D
e
p
re

ci
a
tio

n
/a

m
o
rt

iz
a
tio

n
3,

43
7

26
5,

54
1

4
2
,4

8
6

3
1
1
,4

6
4

T
o
ta

l o
p
e
ra

tin
g
 e

xp
e
n
se

s
21

,2
92

1,
56

8,
05

9
35

8,
65

3
1,

94
8,

00
4

O
p
e
ra

tin
g
 in

co
m

e
 (

lo
ss

)
(1

5,
68

1)
(2

2
5
,3

5
9
)

(1
50

,6
83

)
(3

91
,7

23
)

N
o
n
o
p
e
ra

tin
g
 r

e
ve

n
u
e
s 

(e
xp

e
n
se

s)
:

In
te

rg
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l r
e
ve

n
u
e
s

10
,0

00
10

,0
00

In
ve

st
m

e
n
t 
e
a
rn

in
g
s

78
3

17
,2

96
1,

37
6

19
,4

55

In
te

re
st

 e
xp

e
n
se

(1
,9

00
)

(1
,9

00
)

S
a
le

 o
f 

ca
p
ita

l a
ss

e
ts

1,
00

0
1,

01
2

2,
01

2

T
ot

al
 n

on
op

er
at

in
g 

re
ve

nu
e 

(e
xp

en
se

s)
78

3
26

,3
96

2,
38

8
29

,5
67

In
co

m
e 

be
fo

re
 c

on
tr

ib
ut

io
ns

 a
nd

 tr
an

sf
er

s
(1

4,
89

8)
(1

98
,9

63
)

(1
48

,2
95

)
(3

62
,1

56
)

C
ap

ita
l c

on
tr

ib
ut

io
ns

 a
nd

 tr
an

sf
er

s:

C
ap

ita
l c

on
tr

ib
ut

io
ns

 -
 fe

de
ra

l a
nd

 s
ta

te
 g

ra
nt

s
-

65
,0

16
65

,0
16

T
ra

ns
fe

rs
 in

10
,0

00
5,

30
2

69
,0

00
84

,3
02

T
ot

al
 c

on
tr

ib
ut

io
ns

 a
nd

 tr
an

sf
er

s
10

,0
00

70
,3

18
69

,0
00

14
9,

31
8

C
ha

ng
e 

in
 n

et
 p

os
iti

on
(4

,8
98

)
(1

28
,6

45
)

(7
9,

29
5)

(2
12

,8
38

)

N
et

 p
os

iti
on

 -
 b

eg
in

ni
ng

13
8,

90
2

8,
26

4,
24

3
(3

02
,2

09
)

8,
10

0,
93

6

P
rio

r 
pe

rio
d 

ad
ju

st
m

en
ts

(3
43

,4
40

)
(2

36
,2

05
)

(5
79

,6
45

)

N
et

 p
os

iti
on

 -
 e

nd
in

g
$

13
4,

00
4

$
7,

79
2,

15
8

$
(6

17
,7

09
)

$
7,

30
8,

45
3

T
he

 n
ot

es
 to

 th
e 

fin
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

 a
re

 a
n 

in
te

gr
al

 p
ar

t o
f t

hi
s 

st
at

em
en

t.

-1
10

-





IN
T

E
R

N
A

L
 S

E
R

V
IC

E
 F

U
N

D
S

In
te

rn
a
l S

e
rv

ic
e
 F

u
n
d
s 

a
re

 u
se

d
 t
o
 a

cc
o
u
n
t 
fo

r 
th

e
 f
in

a
n
ci

n
g
 o

f 
g
o
o
d
s 

o
r 

se
rv

ic
e
s 

p
ro

vi
d
e
d
 b

y 
o
n
e

d
e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
t 
o
f 

th
e
 C

ity
 t

o
 o

th
e
r 

d
e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
ts

 o
n
 a

 c
o
st

-r
e
im

b
u
rs

e
m

e
n
t 

b
a
si

s.

R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
F

un
d

T
h
is

 f
u
n
d
 w

a
s 

cr
e
a
te

d
 f

o
r 

th
e
 p

u
rp

o
se

 o
f 

id
e
n
tif

yi
n
g
, 

co
n
tr

o
lli

n
g
, 

p
re

ve
n
tin

g
, 

a
n
d
 t

ra
n
sf

e
rr

in
g
 r

is
k

a
n
d
 t

o
 m

a
n
a
g
e
 t

h
e
 C

it
y
's

 i
n
s
u
ra

n
c
e
 p

ro
g
ra

m
s
 i
n
c
lu

d
in

g
 l
ia

b
ili

ty
, 

w
o
rk

e
r'

s
 c

o
m

p
e
n
s
a
ti
o
n
,

u
n
e
m

p
lo

ym
e
n
t,

 p
ro

p
e
rt

y,
 a

n
d
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
 h

e
a
lth

. 
T

h
e
 C

ity
 is

 s
e
lf-

in
su

re
d
 f

o
r 

lia
b
ili

ty
 c

la
im

s 
b
e
lo

w
th

e
 a

m
o
u
n
t 

co
ve

re
d
 b

y 
th

e
 C

ity
's

 in
su

ra
n
ce

 c
a
rr

ie
rs

. 
T

h
is

 f
u
n
d
 a

cc
o
u
n
ts

 f
o
r 

th
e
se

 s
e
lf-

in
su

re
d

cl
a
im

s 
a
s 

w
e
ll 

a
s 

th
e
 p

a
ym

e
n
ts

 o
f 

th
e
 p

re
m

iu
m

s 
fo

r 
th

e
 e

xc
e
ss

 li
a
b
ili

ty
 in

su
ra

n
ce

 c
o
ve

ra
g
e
.

R
ev

en
ue

s 
ar

e 
de

ri
ve

d 
fr

om
 c

ha
rg

es
 t

o 
de

pa
rt

m
en

ts
 a

nd
 in

te
re

st
 in

co
m

e.

E
q

u
ip

m
en

t 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
F

u
n

d

T
h
is

 f
u
n
d
 w

a
s 

e
st

a
b
lis

h
e
d
 t
o
 a

cc
o
u
n
t 
fo

r 
th

e
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s 

p
e
rt

a
in

in
g
 t
o
 t
h
e
 a

cq
u
is

iti
o
n
, 
m

a
in

te
n
a
n
ce

,
a
n
d
 r

e
p
a
ir

 o
f 
C

ity
 v

e
h
ic

le
s 

a
n
d
 e

q
u
ip

m
e
n
t.
 T

h
e
 c

o
st

 o
f 
la

b
o
r,

 r
e
p
la

ce
m

e
n
t 
p
a
rt

s,
 a

n
d
 f
u
e
l a

re
ta

b
u
la

te
d
 o

n
 a

 m
o
n
th

ly
 b

a
si

s 
a
n
d
 c

h
a
rg

e
d
 t
o
 t
h
e
 u

se
r 

d
e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
ts

. 
T

h
e
 f
u
n
d
s 

d
e
ri

ve
d
 f
ro

m
 s

u
ch

ch
ar

ge
s 

ar
e 

us
ed

 t
o 

m
ai

nt
ai

n 
op

er
at

io
ns

 o
f 

th
is

 f
un

d.

-1
12

-



C
ity

 o
f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e

C
o
m

b
in

in
g
 S

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
N

e
t 
P

o
si

tio
n

In
te

rn
a
l S

e
rv

ic
e
 F

u
n
d
s

Ju
n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
5

A
S

S
E

T
S

C
ur

re
nt

 a
ss

et
s:

R
is

k
M

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t

E
q
u
ip

m
e
n
t

M
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t

T
ot

al
In

te
rn

al
 S

er
vi

ce
F

un
ds

C
as

h 
an

d 
in

ve
st

m
en

ts
$

48
3,

73
0

$
97

0,
45

5
$

1,
45

4,
18

5

A
cc

ou
nt

s 
re

ce
iv

ab
le

, 
ne

t 
of

 a
llo

w
an

ce
 f

or
 u

nc
ol

le
ct

ib
le

s
37

,0
83

30
,4

62
67

,5
45

In
te

rg
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l r
ec

ei
va

bl
e

68
2,

70
0

41
1

68
3,

11
1

In
te

rf
un

d 
re

ce
iv

ab
le

11
,5

44
-

11
,5

44

T
ot

al
 c

ur
re

nt
 a

ss
et

s:
1,

21
5,

05
7

1,
00

1,
32

8
2,

21
6,

38
5

N
on

cu
rr

en
t a

ss
et

s:

A
dv

an
ce

s 
re

ce
iv

ab
le

46
,5

00
46

,5
00

C
ap

ita
l a

ss
et

s:

B
ui

ld
in

gs
 a

nd
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t
71

5,
87

5
71

5,
87

5

I m
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 o
th

er
 t

ha
n 

bu
ild

in
gs

6,
63

9
6,

63
9

Le
ss

 a
cc

um
ul

at
ed

 d
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
(5

27
,3

19
)

(5
27

,3
19

)

T
ot

al
 n

on
cu

rr
en

t a
ss

et
s:

46
,5

00
19

5,
19

5
24

1,
69

5

T
ot

al
 a

ss
et

s
1,

26
1,

55
7

1,
19

6,
52

3
2,

45
8,

08
0

D
E

F
E

R
R

E
D

 O
U

T
F

LO
W

S
 O

F
 R

E
S

O
U

R
C

E
S

D
ef

er
re

d 
pe

ns
io

n-
re

la
te

d 
ite

m
s

20
,9

58
65

,2
14

86
,1

72

T
ot

al
 d

ef
er

re
d 

ou
tf

lo
w

s 
of

 r
es

ou
rc

es
20

,9
58

65
,2

14
86

,1
72

L
IA

B
IL

IT
IE

S

C
ur

re
nt

 li
ab

ili
tie

s:

A
cc

ou
nt

s 
an

d 
ot

he
r 

pa
ya

bl
es

10
5,

86
1

83
,7

32
18

9,
59

3

P
ay

ro
ll 

pa
ya

bl
e

6,
52

4
22

,2
15

28
,7

39

A
cc

ru
ed

 c
la

im
s

45
9,

54
0

45
9,

54
0

C
om

pe
ns

at
ed

 a
bs

en
ce

s 
pa

ya
bl

e
6,

59
3

15
,8

67
22

,4
60

T
ot

al
 c

ur
re

nt
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

57
8,

51
8

12
1,

81
4

70
0,

33
2

N
on

cu
rr

en
t l

ia
bi

lit
ie

s:

A
cc

ru
ed

 c
la

im
s

22
7,

91
2

22
7,

91
2

• 
C

om
pe

ns
at

ed
 a

bs
en

ce
s 

pa
ya

bl
e

61
2

7,
79

2
8,

40
4

N
et

 p
en

si
on

 li
ab

ili
ty

31
7,

11
2

98
6,

72
6

1,
30

3,
83

8

T
ot

al
 n

on
cu

rr
en

t l
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

54
5,

63
6

99
4,

51
8

1,
54

0,
15

4

T
ot

al
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

1,
12

4,
15

4
1,

11
6,

33
2

2,
24

0,
48

6

D
E

F
E

R
R

E
D

 I
N

F
LO

W
S

 O
F

 R
E

S
O

U
R

C
E

S

D
ef

er
re

d 
pe

ns
io

n-
re

la
te

d 
ite

m
s

45
,2

78
14

0,
88

7
18

6,
16

5

T
ot

al
 d

ef
er

re
d 

in
flo

w
s 

of
 r

es
ou

rc
es

45
,2

78
14

0,
88

7
18

6,
16

5

N
E

T
 P

O
S

IT
IO

N

N
et

 in
ve

st
m

en
t i

n 
ca

pi
ta

l a
ss

et
s

-
19

5,
19

5
19

5,
19

5

R
es

tr
ic

te
d 

fo
r 

se
lf-

in
su

ra
nc

e
11

3,
08

3
-

11
3,

08
3

U
nr

es
tr

ic
te

d
-

(1
90

,6
77

)
(1

90
,6

77
)

T
ot

al
 n

et
 p

os
iti

on
$

11
3,

08
3

$
4,

51
8

$
11

7,
60

1

-1
13

-

T
he

 n
ot

es
 to

 th
e 

fin
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

 a
re

 a
n 

in
te

gr
al

 p
ar

t o
f t

hi
s 

st
at

em
en

t.



C
it

y
 o

f 
P

o
rt

er
v

il
le

C
o
m

b
in

in
g
 S

ta
te

m
e
n
t 

o
f 

R
e
v

e
n

u
e
s,

 E
x

p
e
n

se
s,

 a
n

d
 C

h
a
n

g
e
s 

in
 N

e
t 

P
o

si
ti

o
n

In
te

rn
al

 S
er

v
ic

e 
F

u
n
d
s

F
o
r 

th
e 

F
is

ca
l 

Y
ea

r 
E

n
d
ed

 J
u
n
e 

3
0
, 
2
0
1
5

O
p
er

at
in

g
 r

ev
en

u
es

:

R
is

k
M

an
ag

em
en

t
E

q
u
ip

m
en

t
M

an
ag

em
en

t

T
o
ta

l
In

te
rn

al
 S

er
v
ic

e
F

u
n
d
s

C
h
ar

g
es

 f
o
r 

se
rv

ic
es

$
4

,8
1

9
,3

8
1

$
2
,8

4
6
,7

0
3

$
7,

66
6,

08
4

O
th

er
 r

ev
en

u
es

4
3
4

17
9,

33
1

17
9,

76
5

T
o
ta

l 
o
p
er

at
in

g
 r

ev
en

u
es

4
,8

1
9
,8

1
5

3
,0

2
6
,0

3
4

7,
84

5,
84

9

O
p
er

at
in

g
 e

x
p
en

se
s:

C
o
st

 o
f 

sa
le

s 
an

d
 s

er
v
ic

es
4
,7

8
2
,9

5
6

2
,7

1
1
,3

9
3

7,
49

4,
34

9

G
en

er
al

 a
n
d
 a

d
m

in
is

tr
at

iv
e

1
5
2
,9

9
0

7
3
,7

2
3

22
6,

71
3

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
/a

m
o

rt
iz

at
io

n
4

4
,1

8
0

44
,1

80

T
o
ta

l 
o
p
er

at
in

g
 e

x
p
en

se
s

4
,9

3
5
,9

4
6

2
,8

2
9
,2

9
6

7,
76

5,
24

2

O
p

er
at

in
g
 i

n
co

m
e 

(l
o
ss

)
(1

1
6

,1
3

1
)

1
9

6
,7

3
8

80
,6

07

N
o
n
o
p
er

at
in

g
 r

ev
en

u
es

 (
ex

p
en

se
s)

:
In

v
es

tm
en

t 
ea

rn
in

g
s

7
4

9,
82

1
9,

89
5

C
h
an

g
e 

in
 n

et
 p

o
si

ti
o
n

(1
1
6
,0

5
7
)

2
0
6
,5

5
9

90
,5

02

N
et

 p
o

si
ti

o
n

 -
 b

eg
in

n
in

g
5
6
5
,1

6
8

8
4
3
,5

4
4

1,
40

8,
71

2

P
ri

o
r 

p
er

io
d
 a

d
ju

st
m

en
ts

(3
3

6
,0

2
8

)
(1

,0
4

5
,5

8
5

)
(1

,3
81

,6
13

)

N
et

 p
o

si
ti

o
n

 -
 e

n
d

in
g

$
1
1
3
,0

8
3

$
4
,5

1
8

$
11

7,
60

1

T
h
e 

n
o
te

s 
to

 t
h
e 

fi
n
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

 a
re

 a
n

 i
n

te
g

ra
l 

p
ar

t 
o

f 
th

is
 s

ta
te

m
en

t.

-1
14

-



C
ity

 o
f 
P

o
rt

e
rv

ill
e

C
o
m

b
in

in
g
 S

ta
te

m
e
n
t 
o
f 
C

a
sh

 F
lo

w
s

In
te

rn
a
l S

e
rv

ic
e
 F

u
n
d
s

F
o
r 

th
e
 Y

e
a
r 

E
n
d
e
d
 J

u
n
e
 3

0
, 

2
0
1
5

R
is

k
M

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t

E
qu

ip
m

en
t

M
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t

T
o
ta

l
In

te
rn

al
S

er
vi

ce
 F

un
ds

C
A

S
H

 F
L
O

W
S

 F
R

O
M

 O
P

E
R

A
T

IN
G

 A
C

T
IV

IT
IE

S

C
a
sh

 r
e
ce

ip
ts

 f
ro

m
 c

u
st

o
m

e
r

$
4
,8

0
0
,7

4
7

$
3
,0

3
4
,8

2
7

$
7
,8

3
5
,5

7
4

P
a
ym

e
n
ts

 t
o
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
s

(1
50

,5
20

)
(5

69
,4

04
)

(7
19

,9
24

)

P
a
ym

e
n
ts

 t
o
 s

u
p
p
lie

rs
 a

n
d
 o

th
e
rs

(5
,3

26
,4

12
)

(2
,2

79
,8

75
)

(7
,6

06
,2

87
)

N
e
t 

ca
sh

 p
ro

vi
d
e
d
 b

y 
o
p
e
ra

tin
g
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s

(6
76

,1
85

)
18

5,
54

8
(4

90
,6

37
)

C
A

S
H

 F
L
O

W
S

 F
R

O
M

 N
O

N
C

A
P

IT
A

L
 F

IN
A

N
C

IN
G

 A
C

T
IV

IT
IE

S

A
d
va

n
ce

s 
to

 o
th

e
r 

fu
n
d
s

2
1
,1

9
7

-
21

,1
97

In
te

rg
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
ta

l -
 o

p
e
ra

tin
g
 a

ss
is

ta
n
ce

57
57

N
e
t 
ca

sh
 (

u
se

d
) 

b
y 

n
o
n
ca

p
ita

l f
in

a
n
ci

n
g

21
,1

97
57

21
,2

54

C
A

S
H

 F
L
O

W
S

 F
R

O
M

 C
A

P
IT

A
L
 A

N
D

 R
E

L
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IN
G

 A
C

T
IV

IT
IE

S

P
u
rc

h
a
se

 o
f 

ca
p
ita

l a
ss

e
ts

(1
2,

09
5)

(1
2,

09
5)

N
e
t 
ca

sh
 (

u
se

d
) 

b
y 

ca
p
ita

l a
n
d
 r

e
la

te
d
 f
in

a
n
ci

n
g
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s

(1
2,

09
5)

(1
2,

09
5)

C
A

S
H

 F
L
O

W
S

 F
R

O
M

 I
N

V
E

S
T

IN
G

 A
C

T
IV

IT
IE

S

In
te

re
st

 r
e
ce

iv
e
d

74
9,

82
1

9,
89

5

N
e
t 
ca

sh
 p

ro
vi

d
e
d
 b

y 
in

ve
st

in
g
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s

74
9,

82
1

9,
89

5

N
e
t 
In

cr
e
a
se

 (
d
e
cr

e
a
se

) 
in

 c
a
sh

 a
n
d
 c

a
sh

 e
q
u
iv

a
le

n
ts

(6
54

,9
14

)
18

3,
33

1
(4

71
,5

83
)

B
a
la

n
ce

s 
- 

b
e
g
in

n
in

g
 o

f 
ye

a
r

1,
13

8,
64

4
78

7,
12

4
1,

92
5,

76
8

B
a
la

n
ce

s 
- 

e
n
d
 o

f 
th

e
 y

e
a
r

$
4
8
3
,7

3
0

$
97

0,
45

5
$

1,
45

4,
18

5

R
e
co

n
ci

lia
ti
o
n
 o

f 
o
p
e
ra

ti
n
g
 i
n
co

m
e
 (

lo
ss

) 
to

 n
e
t 
ca

sh
 p

ro
vi

d
e
d
 (

u
se

d
) 

b
y 

o
p
e
ra

ti
n
g
 a

ct
iv

it
ie

s:

O
p
e
ra

tin
g
 in

co
m

e
 (

lo
ss

)
$

(1
1
6
,1

3
1
) 

$
19

6,
73

8

A
d
ju

st
m

e
n
ts

 t
o
 r

e
co

n
ci

le
 o

p
e
ra

tin
g
 in

co
m

e
 t
o
 n

e
t 
ca

sh
 p

ro
vi

d
e
d
 (

u
se

d
) 

b
y 

o
p
e
ra

tin
g
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s:

$
80

,6
07

D
e
p
re

ci
a
tio

n
 a

n
d
 a

m
o
rt

iz
a
tio

n
4
4
,1

8
0

44
,1

80
C

h
a
n
g
e
s 

in
 a

ss
e
ts

 a
n
d
 li

a
b
ili

tie
s:

A
cc

o
u
n
ts

 p
a
ya

b
le

(5
9,

17
7)

(8
4,

41
9)

(1
43

,5
96

)
A

cc
ru

e
d
 c

la
im

s
(4

87
,0

30
)

(4
87

,0
30

)
C

o
m

p
e
n
sa

te
d
 a

b
se

n
ce

s
(8

55
)

61
(7

94
)

C
u
st

o
m

e
r 

re
ce

iv
a
b
le

s
(1

9,
06

8)
8,

79
3

(1
0,

27
5)

P
e
n
si

o
n
s

5,
40

4
16

,8
14

22
,2

18
S

a
la

ri
e
s 

a
n
d
 b

e
n
e
fit

s 
p
a
ya

b
le

67
2

3,
38

1
4
,0

5
3

N
e
t 
ca

sh
 p

ro
vi

d
e
d
 b

y 
o
p
e
ra

tin
g
 a

ct
iv

iti
e
s

$
(6

76
,1

85
)

$
18

5,
54

8
$

(4
90

,6
37

)

-1
15

-

T
h
e
 n

o
te

s 
to

 t
h
e
 f
in

a
n
ci

a
l s

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

 a
re

 a
n
 in

te
g
ra

l p
a
rt

 o
f 
th

is
 s

ta
te

m
e
n
t.



A
G

E
N

C
Y

 F
U

N
D

S

A
g
e
n
cy

 f
u
n
d
s 

a
re

 p
u
re

ly
 c

u
st

o
d
ia

l i
n
 n

a
tu

re
 (

a
ss

e
ts

 e
q
u
a
l l

ia
b
ili

tie
s)

 a
n
d
 d

o
 n

o
t 

in
vo

lv
e
 t

h
e

m
e
a
su

re
m

e
n
t 

o
f 

re
su

lts
 o

f 
o
p
e
ra

tio
n
s.

 A
g
e
n
cy

 F
u
n
d
s 

a
re

 u
se

d
 t

o
 a

cc
o
u
n
t 

fo
r 

a
ss

e
ts

 h
e
ld

 b
y 

th
e

C
ity

 a
s 

an
 a

ge
nt

 f
or

 in
di

vi
du

al
s,

 p
ri

va
te

 o
rg

an
iz

at
io

ns
, 

ot
he

r 
go

ve
rn

m
en

ta
l u

ni
ts

 a
nd

/o
r 

ot
he

r 
fu

nd
s.

S
p

ec
ia

l 
D

ep
o
si

ts
 F

u
n
d

T
h
is

 f
u
n
d
 w

a
s
 e

s
ta

b
lis

h
e
d
 t
o
 a

c
c
o
u
n
t 
fo

r 
m

o
n
ie

s
 r

e
c
e
iv

e
d
 b

y
 t
h
e
 C

it
y
 a

c
ti
n
g
 a

s
 a

n
 a

g
e
n
t.

E
xa

m
p
le

s 
o
f 
th

e
se

 t
ra

n
sa

ct
io

n
s 

a
re

 c
o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n
 b

o
n
d
s,

 u
til

ity
 s

e
rv

ic
e
 d

e
p
o
si

ts
 a

n
d
 a

ss
e
t 
se

iz
u
re

fu
nd

s.



C
it

y
 o

f 
P

o
rt

er
v
il

le

S
ch

ed
u
le

 o
f 

C
h
an

g
es

 i
n
 A

ss
et

s 
an

d
 L

ia
b
il

it
ie

s

A
g
en

cy
 F

u
n
d

F
o

r 
th

e 
F

is
ca

l 
Y

ea
r 

E
n

d
ed

 J
u

n
e 

3
0

, 
2

0
1

5

S
p

ec
ia

l 
D

ep
o
si

ts
B

al
an

ce
Ju

n
e 

3
0
, 
2
0
1
4

A
dd

it
io

ns
R

ed
uc

ti
on

s
B

al
an

ce
Ju

ne
 3

0,
 2

01
5

A
ss

et
s

C
as

h
 a

n
d
 i

n
v
es

tm
en

ts
1,

43
4,

31
6

$
1,

24
5,

18
3

$
1,

27
2,

26
6

$
1,

40
7,

23
3

T
o

ta
l 

as
se

ts
1,

43
4,

31
6

$
1,

24
5,

18
3

$
1,

27
2,

26
6

1,
40

7,
23

3

L
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

A
cc

o
u
n
ts

 a
n
d
 o

th
er

 p
ay

ab
le

s
$

24
,3

32
$

1,
11

9,
84

1
$

1,
13

2,
88

8
$

11
,2

85

R
ef

un
da

bl
e 

de
po

si
ts

, u
ti

li
ti

es
35

4,
85

3
11

5,
18

0
9

4
,6

8
0

37
5,

35
3

R
ef

u
n
d
ab

le
 d

ep
o
si

ts
, 

m
is

ce
ll

an
eo

u
s

58
1,

62
9

1,
06

5,
23

0
1,

05
1,

94
2

59
4,

91
7

O
th

er
 d

ep
o

si
ts

, 
sa

fe
ty

4
7

3
,5

0
2

68
,2

64
11

6,
08

8
42

5,
67

8

T
ot

al
 li

ab
il

it
ie

s
1,

43
4,

31
6

$
2,

36
8,

51
5

$
2
,3

9
5
,5

9
8

$
1,

40
7,

23
3

-1
17

-



S
ta

tis
tic

a[
 S

ec
tlo

p)



S
T

A
T

IS
T

IC
A

L
 S

E
C

T
IO

N

T
hi

s 
pa

rt
 o

f 
th

e 
C

it
y 

of
 P

or
te

rv
il

le
's

 c
om

pr
eh

en
si

ve
 a

nn
ua

l f
in

an
ci

al
 r

ep
or

t 
pr

es
en

ts
de

ta
ile

d 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
as

 a
 c

on
te

xt
 f

or
 u

nd
er

st
an

di
ng

 w
ha

t t
he

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

in
 th

e 
fi

na
nc

ia
l

st
at

em
en

ts
, n

ot
e 

di
sc

lo
su

re
s,

 a
nd

 r
eq

ui
re

d 
su

pp
le

m
en

ta
ry

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

sa
ys

 a
bo

ut
 t

he
go

ve
rn

m
en

t's
 o

ve
ra

ll 
fi

na
nc

ia
l h

ea
lt

h.

C
on

te
nt

s
Pa

ge

Fi
na

nc
ia

l T
re

nd
s

12
0

T
he

se
 s

ch
ed

ul
es

 c
on

ta
in

 t
re

nd
 i

nf
or

m
at

io
n 

to
 h

el
p 

th
e 

re
ad

er
un

de
rs

ta
nd

 h
ow

 th
e 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t's

 f
in

an
ci

al
 p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 a

nd
 w

el
l-

be
in

g 
ha

ve
 c

ha
ng

ed
 o

ve
r 

tim
e.

R
ev

en
ue

 C
ap

ac
ity

12
6

T
he

se
 s

ch
ed

ul
es

 c
on

ta
in

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

to
 h

el
p 

th
e 

re
ad

er
 a

ss
es

s 
th

e
go

ve
rn

m
en

t's
 m

os
t s

ig
ni

fi
ca

nt
 lo

ca
l r

ev
en

ue
 s

ou
rc

e,
 th

e 
pr

op
er

ty
ta

x.

D
eb

t C
ap

ac
ity

13
1

T
he

se
 s

ch
ed

ul
es

 p
re

se
nt

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

to
 h

el
p 

th
e 

re
ad

er
 a

ss
es

s 
th

e
af

fo
rd

ab
ili

ty
 o

f 
th

e 
go

ve
rn

m
en

t's
 c

ur
re

nt
 le

ve
ls

 o
f 

ou
ts

ta
nd

in
g 

de
bt

an
d 

th
e 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t's

 a
bi

lit
y 

to
 is

su
e 

ad
di

tio
na

l d
eb

t i
n 

th
e 

fu
tu

re
.

D
em

og
ra

ph
ic

 a
nd

 E
co

no
m

ic
 I

nf
or

m
at

io
n

13
5

T
he

se
 s

ch
ed

ul
es

 o
ff

er
 d

em
og

ra
ph

ic
 a

nd
 e

co
no

m
ic

 in
di

ca
to

rs
 t

o
he

lp
 t

he
 r

ea
de

r 
un

de
rs

ta
nd

 t
he

 e
nv

ir
on

m
en

t 
w

it
hi

n 
w

hi
ch

 t
he

go
ve

rn
m

en
t's

 f
in

an
ci

al
 a

ct
iv

iti
es

 ta
ke

 p
la

ce
.

O
pe

ra
tin

g 
In

fo
rm

at
io

n
13

7

T
he

se
 s

ch
ed

ul
es

 c
on

ta
in

 s
er

vi
ce

 a
nd

 in
fr

as
tr

uc
tu

re
 d

at
a 

to
 h

el
p 

th
e

re
ad

er
 u

n
d
er

st
an

d
 h

o
w

 t
h
e 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n
 i

n
 t

h
e 

g
o
v
er

n
m

en
t's

fi
na

nc
ia

l r
ep

or
t r

el
at

es
 to

 th
e 

se
rv

ic
es

 th
e 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t p

ro
vi

de
s 

an
d

th
e 

ac
tiv

iti
es

 it
 p

er
fo

rm
s.

So
ur

ce
s:

 U
nl

es
s 

ot
he

rw
is

e 
no

te
d,

 th
e 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

in
 th

es
e 

sc
he

du
le

s 
is

 d
er

iv
ed

 fr
om

 th
e 

co
m

pr
eh

en
si

ve
 a

nn
ua

l f
in

an
ci

al
 re

po
rt

s 
fo

r
th

e 
re

le
va

nt
 y

ea
r.

-1
18

-



T
h

is
 p

ag
e 

is
 in

te
n

ti
o

n
al

ly
 b

la
n

k.



CITY OF PORTERVILLE
NET POSITION BY COMPONENT (in thousands)

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(accrual basis of accounting)

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15
Governmental activities:

Net investment in capital assets $ 17,122 $ 314,402 $ 337,298 $ 349,278 $ 351,422 $ 351,797 $ 352,352 $ 350,078 $ 362,675 $ 376,078
Restricted 10,326 14,739 12,732 15,181 14,383 11,681 9,160 8,266 4,152 2,828
Unrestricted (96) 21,232 26,116 16,992 15,908 17,321 23,043 28,545 32,343 5,314

Total governmental activities net position $ 27,352 $ 350,373 $ 376,146 $ 381,451 $ 381,713 $ 380,799 $ 384,555 $ 386,889 $ 399,170 $ 384,220

Business-type activities:
Net investment in capital assets $ 26,690 $ 32,940 $ 39,016 $ 41,328 $ 35,164 $ 46,006 $ 44,059 $ 44,211 $ 43,444 $ 47,096
Restricted 4,061 3,960 2,494 1,453 1,450 3,251 3,271 3,239 3,272 3,297
Unrestricted 21,323 18,172 18,641 18,807 26,701 18,665 21,633 24,254 27,762 16,239

Total business-type activities net position $ 52,074 $ 55,072 $ 60,151 $ 61,588 $ 63,315 $ 67,922 $ 68,963 $ 71,704 $ 74,478 $ 66,632

Primary government:
Net investment in capital assets $ 43,812 $ 346,623 $ 376,314 $ 390,606 $ 386,586 $ 397,803 $ 396,411 $ 394,289 $ 406,119 $ 423,174
Restricted 14,387 18,699 15,226 16,634 15,833 14,932 12,431 11,505 7,424 6,125
Unrestricted 21,227 40,123 44,757 35,799 42,609 35,986 44,676 52,799 60,105 21,553

Total primary government net position $ 79,426 $ 405,445 $ 436,297 $ 443,039 $ 445,028 $ 448,721 $ 453,518 $ 458,593 $ 473,648 $ 450,852



CITY OF PORTERVILLE

CHANGES IN NET POSITION (in thousands)

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

(accrual basis of accounting)

2005-06 2006.07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

EXPENSES

Governmental activities:
Community and economic development $ 2,355 $ 2,401 $ 3,595 $ 2,690 $ 3,284 $ 3,070 $ 1,975 $ 1,450 $ 1,350 $ 1,572

General government 2,614 2,619 2,726 2,847 4,925 3,613 3,041 2,923 2,816 3,197

Parks and recreation 4,088 4,140 5,018 5,165 5,528 5,449 5,832 5,350 5,490 5,865

Public safety - fire 3,015 3,306 3,721 3,979 4,410 4,646 4,878 4,498 4,692 4,283

Public safety - police 6,632 7,285 8,335 9,023 9,746 9,725 10,368 9,788 10,863 10,174

Public works 2,461 3,776 4,106 4,654 5,448 6,392 7,135 6,694 5,258 7,271

Interest on long-term debt 2,587 1,796 1,746 1,909 1,942 1,934 1,524 1,080 1,205 1,203

Total governmental activities expenses 23,752 25,323 29,247 30,267 35,283 34,829 34,753 31,783 31,674 33,565

Business-type activities:
Airport 972 1,290 1,562 1,656 974 1,287 1,563 1,335 1,534 1,570

Golf course 398 382 388 419 386 376 384 383 403 358

Sewer operating 5,888 6,464 6,378 6,501 6,032 6,170 6,697 6,235 6,500 6,654

Solid waste 5,087 4,857 5,159 5,181 5,310 5,358 5,338 5,233 5,450 5,574

Transit 1,939 1,843 2,056 2,037 2,017 2,151 2,210 2,303 3,084 3,258
1

i--, Water operating 4,278 4,554 4,619 4,746 5,106 4,967 4,971 4,829 5,472 5,544
N..)
1-∎ Zalud estate 27 29 29 31 24 29 28 27 26 21

' Total business-type activities expenses 18,589 19,419 20,191 20,571 19,849 20,338 21,191 20,345 22,469 22,979

Total primary government expenses $ 42,341 $ 44,742 $ 49,438 $ 50,838 $ 55,132 $ 55,167 $ 55,944 $ 52,128 $ 54,143 $ 56,544

PROGRAM REVENUES

Governmental activities:

Charges for services:
Community and economic development $ 795 $ 783 $ 528 $ 236 $ 211 $ 263 $ 258 $ 352 $ 373 $ 51
General government 1,864 1,658 1,786 1,494 1,585 1,613 1,622 1,656 1,746 1,786
Parks and recreation 1,014 1,324 1,307 1,603 1,731 1,891 1,931 1,942 1,695 1,766
Public safety - fire 27 30 22 36 45 23 80 70 86 77
Public safety - police 208 380 510 520 598 461 587 624 485 530
Public works 750 244 256 233 167 204 298 219 390 355

Operating grants and contributions:
Community and economic development - 1,019 2,626 1,600 1,388 1,576 1,489 854 796 904
General government 30 394 427 486 599 476 469 469 449 523
Parks and recreation 139 250 123 163 206 199 53 243 33 89
Public safety - fire 261 76 5 -- 30 304 6 71 76 61
Public safety - police 350 638 185 263 334 308 400 255 247 427
Public works 1,718 2,865 1,611 1,348 1,275 1,699 1,850 1,241 1,306 1,884

Capital grants and contributions:
Community and economic development 2,019 40 66 -- - -- -- - --

Parks and recreation 236 696 177 42 1,159 282 59 331 1,283 510
Public safety - fire 17 36 - - 100 128 50 - 27
Public safety - police -- -- 45 -- -- 85 76 141 108 21
Public works 1,966 1,089 5,876 5,637 3,444 3,392 4,854 4,894 14,199 11,688

Total governmental activities program revenues 11,394 11,522 15,550 13,661 12,772 12,876 14,160 13,412 23,272 20,699



2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Business-type activities:

Charges for services:
Airport 829 1,138 1,488 1,597 805 1,288 1,485 1,206 1,415 1,343

Golf course 313 308 299 323 281 225 235 226 214 208

Sewer operating 7,268 7,166 7,584 6,554 7,042 6,964 6,868 7,115 7,011 7,253

Solid waste 4,928 5,131 5,468 4,971 5,290 5,418 5,536 5,659 5,676 5,793

Transit 307 323 345 375 332 357 381 462 624 622

Water operating 4,717 4,869 5,169 4,371 4,621 4,842 4,736 4,942 5,073 4,676

Zalud estate 3 3 2 3 7 5 7 7 3 6

Operating grants and contributions:
Airport 31 10 10 10 20 10 10 10 10
Sewer operating -- -- -- - -- -- -- --

Solid waste 3 7 12 6 10 6 8 6
Transit 1,158 1,218 1,305 1,943 1,315 1,470 1,452 1,796 3,140 1,673
Water operating - -- -- -- - -- -- - 16

Capital grants and contributions:
Airport -- 310 68 57 477 1,850 306 32 35 65
Sewer operating 122 255 47 49 32 51 16 25 34 47
Solid waste -- 405 - -- -- 421 525 -- 1,221 --
Transit 529 88 2,039 528 704 1,387 69 1,001 551 1,385
Water operating 184 92 99 191 177 33 75 250 195

1-- Total business-type activities program revenues 20,389 21,224 23,919 20,887 21,109 24,481 21,669 22,562 25,265 23,298
IND
r....) Total primary government program revenues $ 31,783 $ 32,746 $ 39,469 $ 34,548 $ 33,881 $ 37,357 $ 35,829 $ 35,974 $ 48,537 $ 43,997

1 Net (expense)/revenue
Governmental activities $ (12,358) $ (13,801) $ (13,697) $ (16,606) $ (22,511) $ (21,953) $ (20,593) $ (18,371) $ (8,402) $ (12,866)
Business-type activities 1,800 1,805 3,728 316 1,260 4,143 478 2,217 2,796 319
Total primary government net expense $ (10,558) $ (11,996) $ (9,969) $ (16,290) $ (21,251) $ (17,810) $ (20,115) $ (16,154) $ (5,606) $ (12,547)

General Revenues and Other Changes in Net Position
Governmental activities:

Taxes
Property taxes $ 6,520 $ 7,557 $ 8,301 $ 8,408 $ 7,644 $ 7,777 $ 7,238 $ 7,347 $ 7,406 $ 7,425
Sales taxes 4,339 7,319 6,882 6,147 5,785 6,122 6,484 7,163 7,401 7,596
Utility users tax 3,384 3,665 3,854 3,894 4,046 4,048 3,908 3,970 3,955 3,883
Other taxes 2,218 2,803 2,598 2,312 2,128 2,028 1,819 1,838 1,923 2,056

Unrestricted investment earnings 822 1,623 1,790 1,428 1,060 704 666 191 603 382
Miscellaneous 387 215 933 178 2,007 324 96 87 66 256
Transfers (158) (95) (309) (455) 103 (68) (83) 109 (85) (87)

Total governmental activities 17,512 23,087 24,049 21,912 22,773 20,935 20,128 20,705 21,269 21,511
Business-type activities:

Unrestricted investment earnings 598 980 965 661 569 386 479 105 408 292
Miscellaneous -- 118 78 5 -- 10 1 528 36 2
Transfers 158 95 309 455 (103) 68 83 (109) 85 87

Total business -type activities 756 1,193 1,352 1,121 466 464 563 524 529 381
Total primary government $ 18,268 $ 24,280 $ 25,401 $ 23,033 $ 23,239 $ 21,399 $ 20,691 $ 21,229 $ 21,798 $ 21,892

Extraordinary item - governmental activities $ - $ - $ -- $ -- $ -- $ -- $ 4,221 $ -- $ -- $
Change in Net Position

Governmental activities $ 5,154 $ 9,286 $ 10,352 $ 5,306 $ 262 $ (1,018) $ 3,756 $ 2,334 $ 12,867 $ 8,645
Business-type activities 2,556 2,998 5,080 1,437 1,726 4,607 1,041 2,741 3,325 700
Total primary government $ 7,710 $ 12,284 $ 15,432 $ 6,743 $ 1,988 $ 3,589 $ 4,797 $ 5,075 $ 16,192 $ 9,345



CITY OF PORTERVILLE
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES TAX REVENUES BY SOURCE

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Fiscal
Year

Property
Tax

Franchise
Tax

Utility
Users Tax

Transient
Occupancy

Tax Sales Tax Total

2005-06 $ 6,520,333 $ 1,473,974 $ 3,383,843 $ 273,584 $ 4,338,578 $ 15,990,312

2006-07 7,556,569 1,542,033 3,664,966 268,672 7,318,460 20,350,700

2007-08 8,301,092 1,695,368 3,854,176 319,431 6,881,840 21,051,907

2008-09 8,407,702 1,576,019 3,894,372 310,832 6,147,526 20,336,451

2009-10 7,644,246 1,469,489 4,045,732 276,338 5,784,887 19,220,692

2010-11 7,776,735 1,485,182 4,048,106 301,029 6,121,968 19,733,020

2011-12 7,237,972 1,482,657 3,908,443 309,577 6,484,037 19,422,686

2012-13 7,346,813 1,473,957 3,969,652 335,319 7,163,179 20,288,920

2013-14 7,406,413 1,551,762 3,955,357 370,999 7,401,187 20,685,718

2014-15 7,424,560 1,608,882 3,882,942 446,771 7,596,116 20,959,271



CITY OF PORTERVILLE
FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS (in thousands)

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15
General fund:

Nonspendable $ 1,475 $ 1,355 $ 1,316 $ 1,262 $ 4,041 $ 8,400 $ 5,551 $ 5,323 $ 5,245 $ 4,472
Restricted -- 518 439 418 62 62
Committed 2,213 1,867 1,867 1,867 2,462 2,644 2,091 4,373 4,894 5,018
Assigned 2,361 3,284 4,061 4,706 4,890 5,361 5,654 6,251 6,573 6,668
Unassigned 4,642 8,389 10,741 10,940 7,313 4,918 2,372 1,070 1,539 599

Total general fund $ 10,691 $ 14,895 $ 17,985 $ 18,775 $ 18,706 $ 21,841 $ 16,107 $ 17,435 $ 18,313 $ 16,819

All other governmental funds:
Nonspendable $ -- $ -- $ -- $ 930 $ -- $ -- $ -- $ -- $ -- $

1--,
ry
-42=

Restricted
Unassigned

16,927
(1,257)

16,728
(1,443)

16,146
(1,390)

 18,483
(1,346)

18,848
(1,790)

17,821
(3,929)

17,341 18,744 18,386 26,420

Total all other governmental funds $ 15,670 $ 15,285 $ 14,756 $ 18,067 $ 17,058 $ 13,892 $ 17,341 $ 18,744 $ 18,386 $ 26,420



CITY OF PORTERVILLE
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS (in thousands)

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Revenues:
Taxes $ 16,289 $ 21,343 $ 21,636 $ 20,761 $ 19,603 $ 19,975 $ 19,450 $ 20,317 $ 20,709 $ 20,959
Licenses and permits 802 1,368 1,141 957 836 825 749 780 882 967

Intergovernmental 5,828 4,407 7,221 7,979 7,291 6,744 8,202 6,879 16,084 14,718

Charges for services 3,808 3,877 3,903 3,520 3,703 3,845 4,178 4,263 4,312 3,998
Special assessments and fees 965 1,442 2,206 705 515 1,032 539 933 413 318
Fines and forfeitures 169 214 269 268 355 240 286 233 280 231
Investment earnings 697 1,309 1,436 1,183 891 702 665 279 668 545
Miscellaneous 600 263 993 373 114 220 109 145 96 183

Total revenues 29,158 34,223 38,805 35,746 33,308 33,583 34,178 33,829 43,444 41,919

Expenditures:
Community/Economic development 2,469 2,314 3,545 2,582 3,114 2,964 1,860 1,373 1,154 1,471
General government 2,286 2,536 2,600 2,733 4,638 3,449 2,674 2,612 2,562 2,856
Parks and recreation 3,934 4,044 4,687 4,861 5,026 4,888 5,149 4,809 4,803 5,071
Public safety:

Fire 2,960 3,306 3,592 3,817 4,033 4,305 4,501 4,203 3,950 4,012
1---4 Police 6,587 7,118 7,990 8,584 8,887 8,848 9,441 8,957 9,406 9,514
IND
CTS Public works 1,678 1,903 2,205 2,483 2,972 3,777 4,642 4,140 2,643 3,834

Capital outlay 5,913 4,216 9,298 7,288 4,601 2,755 4,142 3,544 16,731 16,490
Debt service:

Principal 980 3,019 1,012 1,117 981 974 914 948 571 1,099
Interest and other charges 2,279 2,023 1,732 2,207 1,872 1,894 1,516 1,810 1,205 1,955

Total expenditures 29,086 30,479 36,661 35,672 36,124 33,854 34,839 32,396 43,025 46,302

Excess of revenues over (under)
expenditures 72 3,744 2,144 74 (2,816) (271) (661) 1,433 419 (4,383)

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 6,931 7,297 11,788 13,845 11,090 8,066 9,798 7,914 18,904 18,017
Transfers out (7,090) (7,386) (12,070) (13,373) (11,382) (8,128) (9,851) (7,805) (18,989) (18,104)
Issuance of long-term debt 6,024 8,543 - 21,060 3,765 23,437
Payments on refunding (3,282) -- (5,003) -- -- (19,887) (3,560) (23,186)
Sale of capital assets 92 162 697 15 2,030 198 15 16 12
Insurance recoveries -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 152
Total other financing sources (uses) 2,675 73 415 4,027 1,738 136 (38) 1,298 120 328

Net change in fund balances
before extraordinary items 2,747 3,817 2,559 4,101 (1,078) (135) (699) 2,731 539 (4,055)

Extraordinary item:
RDA dissolution - - (1,586) -

Net change in fund balances $ 2,747 $ 3,817 $ 2,559 $ 4,101 $ (1,078) $ (135) $ (2,285) $ 2,731 $ 539 $ (4,055)

Debt service as a percentage of
noncapital expenditures 14.064% 19.198% 10.028% 11.711% 9.051% 9.222% 7.916% 9.559% 6.754% 10.244%



CITY OF PORTERVILLE
ASSESSED VALUE AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Fiscal
Year

Secured
Locally

Assessed
State

Assessed Unsecured

Total Taxable
Assessed
Value (1)

Total
Direct

Tax Rate

2005-06 $ 1,489,982,506 $ 1,921,062 $ 76,622,795 $ 1,568,526,363 0.117%
2006-07 1,722,052,186 1,903,653 66,330,335 1,790,286,174 0.117%
2007-08 2,067,588,443 1,792,900 70,340,070 2,139,721,413 0.118%
2008-09 2,171,628,515 1,792,900 76,479,583 2,249,900,998 0.118%
2009-10 2,090,270,281 1,951,769 78,626,789 2,170,848,839 0.118%
2010-11 2,084,784,505 1,983,635 75,997,039 2,162,765,179 0.118%
2011-12 2,039,834,161 1,983,897 86,842,153 2,128,660,211 0.118%
2012-13 1,982,402,325 1,965,732 81,810,544 2,066,178,601 0.118%
2013-14 2,048,455,363 2,191,850 81,633,705 2,132,280,918 0.118%
2014-15 2,140,517,119 2,191,850 82,873,390 2,225,582,359 0.118%

Source: County of Tulare Office of the Auditor-Controller

NOTE:
In 1978 the voters of the State of California passed Proposition 13 which limited property
taxes to a total maximum rate of 1% based upon the assessed value of the property being
taxed. Each year, the assessed value of property may be increased by an "inflation factor"
(limited to a maximum increase of 2%). With few exceptions, property is only reassessed at
the time that it is sold to a new owner. At that point, the new assessed value is reassessed at
the purchase price of the property sold. The assessed valuation data shown above
represents the only data currently available with respect to the actual value of taxable
property and is subject to the limitations described above.



CITY OF PORTERVILLE
DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING PROPERTY TAX RATES

(per $100 of assessed value)

LAST EIGHT FISCAL YEARS

2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

City Direct Rates:
City Basic Rate 0.1180 0.1183 0.1182 0.1182 0.1183 0.1182 0.1181 0.1181

Total City Direct Rate 0.1180 0.1183 0.1182 0.1182 0.1183 0.1182 0.1181 0.1181

Overlapping Rates:
County of Tulare 0.1815 0.1821 0.1825 0.1820 0.1820 0.1814 0.1806 0.1806
Porterville Elementary School 0.2530 0.2477 0.2471 0.2497 0.2443 0.2544 0.2577 0.2577

1
1.-

Porterville High School 0.1294 0.1294 0.1294 0.1294 0.1294 0.1294 0.1294 0.1294
ry
---.1

Kern Community College 0.0838 0.0848 0.0851 0.0858 0.0848 0.0842 0.0884 0.0884
County School Service Fund 0.0244 0.0244 0.0244 0.0244 0.0244 0.0244 0.0244 0.0244
Porterville Cemetery District 0.0046 0.0046 0.0046 0.0046 0.0046 0.0046 0.0046 0.0046
Porterville Memorial District 0.0085 0.0085 0.0085 0.0085 0.0085 0.0085 0.0085 0.0085
Sierra View District Hospital 0.0193 0.0193 0.0193 0.0193 0.0193 0.0193 0.0193 0.0193
Tulare County Air Pollution Control District 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003
Tulare County Flood Control District 0.0021 0.0021 0.0021 0.0021 0.0021 0.0021 0.0021 0.0021
Education Revenue Augmentation 0.2383 0.2374 0.2371 0.2376 0.2376 0.2383 0.2391 0.2392

Total Direct Rate 1.0633 1.0591 1.0588 1.0621 1.0557 1.0652 1.0726 1.0726

Note:

In 1978, the State of California passed Proposition 13 which sets the property tax rate at a 1% fixed amount. This 1% is shared by all taxing agencies for
which the subject property resides within. In addition to the 1% fixed amount, taxes are levied within the tax rate area to pay interest and redemption
charges on voter-approved indebtedness. Some of the bonds are applicable to only a few tax rate areas within the City.

Data for fiscal years ended prior to June 30, 2006, is not available in this format.

Source: County of Tulare Office of the Auditor-Controller



CITY OF PORTERVILLE
PRINCIPAL PROPERTY TAXPAYERS

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO

Taxpayer

2014-15 2005-2006

Taxable
Assessed

Value Rank

Percentage of
Total Taxable Taxable

Assessed Assessed
Value Value Rank

Percentage of
Total Taxable

Assessed
Value

Wal-Mart Realty Company $ 70,767,686 1 3.18% $ 73,133,179 1 4.66%
Del Mesa Farms 39,953,846 2 1.80% 31,443,058 2 2.00%
Target Corporation 18,374,029 3 0.83%
Lowes HIW Inc 14,027,260 4 0.63%
Royalty Carpet Mills Inc 11,668,462 5 0.52% 15,257,689 3 0.97%
Beckman Coulter Inc 11,532,447 6 0.52% 8,547,870 7 0.54%
Cherry Keith (SCSR) 11,414,185 7 0.51%
Porterville Investments 2005 LP 9,902,000 8 0.44% 9,591,327 5 0.61%
Daryl & Victoria Nicholson (TRS) 9,886,733 9 0.44%
Henderson-Prospect Partners LP 9,828,611 10 0.44%
Ennis Family Investments - 10,150,866 4 0.65%
Porterville Retirement Residence - 8,631,562 6 0.55%
Home Depot 8,231,794 8 0.52%
Ennis Commercial - 8,181,144 9 0.52%
Colonial Community Homes LLC 7,633,416 10 0.49%

Subtotal 207,355,259 9.32% 180,801,905 11.53%

Total taxable assessed value
of other taxpayers 2,018,227,100 90.68% 1,387,724,458 88.47%

Total taxable assessed value $ 2,225,582,359 100.00% $ 1,568,526,363 100.00%

Source: County of Tulare Office of the Auditor-Controller



CITY OF PORTERVILLE
PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Fiscal
Year

Total
Tax Levy

Collections within the Fiscal
Year of Levy Collections in

Subsequent
Years

Total Collections to Date
Percent

Amount of Levy
Percent

Amount of Levy

2005-06 $ 2,761,512 $ 2,652,063 96.04% $ - $ 2,652,063 96.04%
2006-07 3,023,938 2,948,751 97.51% - 2,948,751 97.51%
2007-08 3,480,712 3,405,377 97.84% 3,405,377 97.84%
2008-09 3,725,591 3,725,591 100.00% 3,725,591 100.00%
2009-10 3,531,015 3,279,389 92.87% 76,304 3,355,693 95.03%
2010-11 3,517,413 3,246,202 92.29% 67;880 3,314,082 94.22%
2011-12 3,393,024 2,757,668 81.27% 82,257 2,839,925 83.70%

11--- 2012-13 3,317,263 2,171,025 65.45% 83,571 2,254,596 67.97%
Tv
co 2013-14 3,423,529 2,354,390 68.77% 80,621 2,435,011 71.13%

2014-15 3,585,992 2,436,201 67.94% 2,436,201 67.94%

Source: County of Tulare Office of the Auditor-Controller



CITY OF PORTERVILLE
SEWER OPERATIONS REVENUE

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Fiscal
Year

Sewer
Service
Charges

Lab
Service
Charges

Reclamation
Operation

Connection
Fees Other Total

2005-06 $ 5,602,053 $ 310,594 $ 316,500 $ 956,991 81,888 $ 7,268,026
2006-07 5,510,041 331,909 307,896 930,935 85,382 7,166,163
2007-08 5,955,869 338,697 530,248 648,746 110,412 7,583,972
2008-09 5,394,799 311,697 311,758 445,630 89,896 6,553,780
2009-10 6,013,311 309,356 114,156 455,457 150,307 7,042,587
2010-11 5,961,692 354,055 461,041 186,916 6,963,704
2011-12 6,068,089 326,127 264,428 209,754 6,868,398
2012-13 6,278,051 344,206 303,851 189,212 7,115,320
2013-14 6,171,141 379,558 272,981 187,559 7,011,240
2014-15 6,186,747 368,679 328,875 369,037 7,253,338



CITY OF PORTERVILLE
RATIOS OF OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(amounts expressed in thousands, except per capita amount)

Governmental activities:
2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Notes $ 5,729 $ 3,885 $ 3,737 $ 3,779 $ 3,611 $ 3,232 $ 2,925 $ 2,747 $ 2,556 $ 2,352
Revenue bonds 4,753 4,587 4,406 7,392 7,344 7,295 -
Pension obligation bond - - 3,765 3,275
Certificates of Participation 25,501 24,533 23,929 23,295 22,631 21,948 21,220 21,292 23,374 23,437

Business-type activities:

Notes 5,474 5,343 5,208 5,069 13,181 13,032 12,708 12,372 12,024 11,663
Revenue bonds - - 17,652 17,483 17,630 18,712 18,760
Certificates of Participation: 22,428 21,485 20,482 19,414 18,280 8,462 7,633 6,745 6,116 5,033
Capital lease 262 253 244 233 - -

c.0
I.

Total primary government $ 64,147 $ 60,086 $ 58,006 $ 59,182 $ 65,047 $ 71,621 $ 61,969 $ 60,786 $ 66,547 $ 64,520

Percentage of personal income (1) N/A N/A 7.66% 7.23% 7.13% 7.78% 6.61% 6.56% 6.93% 6.67%

Per capita (1) 1,262 1,167 1,118 1,137 1,228 1,322 1,125 1,095 1,195 1,155

Note: Details regarding the city's outstanding debt can be found in the notes to the financial statements.
(1) See the Schedule of Demographic and Economic Statistics for personal income and population data.



CITY OF PORTERVILLE
DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES DEBT

As of June 30, 2015

2014-15 Assessed Valuation: $ 2,225,582,359
Redevelopment Incremental Valuation: 104,643,704
Adjusted Assessed Valuation: 2,330,226,063

Total Debt City's Share of
OVERLAPPING TAX AND ASSESSMENT DEBT: 6/30/15 % Applicable Debt 6/30/15
Kern Community College District Safety, Repair and Improvement District $ 147,710,854 2.740% $ 4,047,277
Porterville Unified School District 2,545,000 0.061% 1,552
Porterville Unified School District School Facilities Improvement District 18,776,741 78.073% 14,659,565
Burton School District 1,688,381 92.559% 1,562,749
TOTAL OVERLAPPING TAX AND ASSESSMENT DEBT $ 20,271,143

DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES DEBT:
Tulare County Certificates of Participation $ 42,920,000 8.004% $ 3,435,317
Tulare County Board of Education Certificates of Participation 36,865,000 8.004% 2,950,675
Kern Community College District Certficates of Participation 38,795,000 2.484% 963,668
Kern Community College District Benefit Obligations 81,460,000 2.484% 2,023,466
Porterville Unified School District Certificates of Participation 28,795,000 44.904% 12,930,107
Burton School District Certificates of Participation 3,555,000 92.559% 3,290,472
City of Porterville General Fund Obligations 23,437,314 100.000% 23,437,314
City of Porterville Pension Obligation Bonds 3,275,000 100.000% 3,275,000
City of Porterville Notes Payable - HUD 2,352,000 100.000% 2,352,000
TOTAL DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES DEBT $ 54,658,019

OVERLAPPING TAX INCREMENT DEBT (Successor Agency): $ 7,411,796 100.000% $ 7,411,796

TOTAL DIRECT DEBT $ 29,064,314
TOTAL OVERLAPPING DEBT $ 53,276,644

COMBINED TOTAL DEBT $ 82,340,958 (2)

(1) The percentage of overlapping debt applicable to the City is estimated using taxable assessed property value. Applicable percentages
were estimated by determining the portion of the overlapping district's assessed value that is within the boundaries of the City divided
by the district's total taxable assessed value.

(2) Excludes tax and revenue anticipation notes, enterprise revenue, mortgage revenue, and non-bonded capital lease obligations.

Ratios to 2014-15 Assessed Valuation:
Overlapping Tax and Assessment Debt 0.87%
Total Direct Debt ($25,925,000) 1.25%
Combined Total Debt 3.53%

Ratios to Redevelopment Successor Agency Incremental Valuation ($104,643,704):
Total Overlapping Tax Increment Debt 7.08%

Sources: California Municipal Statistics, Inc,
City of Porterville Finance Department

Note: Overlapping governments are those that coincide, at least in part, with geographic boundaries of the City. This schedule estimates
the portion of the outstanding debt of those overlapping governments that is borne by the property taxpayers of the City of Porterville.
This process recognizes that, when considering the City's ability to issue and repay long-term debt, the entire debt burden borne by the
property taxpayers should be taken into account. However, this does not imply that every taxpayer is a resident, and therefore
responsible for repaying the debt of each overlapping govenrment.



co
co

CITY OF PORTERVILLE
LEGAL DEBT MARGIN INFORMATION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(amounts expressed in thousands)

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Assessed valuation $ 1,568,526 $ 1,790,286 $ 2,139,721 $ 2,249,901 $ 2,170,849 $ 2,162,765 $ 2,128,660 $ 2,066,179 $ 2,132,281 $ 2,225,582

Conversion percentage 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%

Adjusted assessed valuation 392,132 447,572 534,930 562,475 542,712 540,691 532,165 516,545 533,070 556,396

Debt limit percentage 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Debt limit 58,820 67,136 80,240 84,371 81,407 81,104 79,825 77,482 79,961 83,459

Total net debt applicable to limit:
General obligation bonds (1)

Legal debt margin $ 58,820 $ 67,136 $ 80,240 $ 84,371 $ 81,407 $ 81,104 $ 79,825 $ 77,482 $ 79,961 $ 83,459

Total debt applicable to the limit
as a percentage of debt limit 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

The Government Code of the State of California provides for a legal debt limit of 15% of gross assessed valuation. However, this provision was enacted when assessed valuation was based on
15% of market value. Effective with the 1981-82 fiscal year, each parcel is now assessed at 100% of market value (as of the most recent change in ownership of that parcel). The computations
shown above reflect a conversion of assessed valuation data for each fiscal year from the current full valuation perspective to the 25% level that was in effect at the time that legal debt margin
was enacted by the State of California for local governments located within the State.

(1) The City of Porterville does not have any general obligation debt.

Sources:
County of Tulare Office of the Auditor-Controller
City of Porterville Department of Finance



CITY OF PORTERVILLE
PLEDGED-REVENUE COVERAGE

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
(amounts expressed in thousands)

Fiscal
Year

Total
Revenue (1)

Less:
Operating

Expense (2)

Net
Available
Revenue

2002
Senior Bonds
Debt Service

Senior
Debt Service

Coverage

Remaining
Net

Revenue

Parity/
Subordinate
Debt Service

Parity/
Subordinate
Coverage

Net Revenue
After Debt

Service

Water system improvement projects
2005-06 $ 4,912 $ 3,133 $ 1,779 $ 687 2.59 $ 1,092 $ 71 15.38 $ 1,021
2006-07 5,213 3,426 1,787 688 2.60 1,099 1,099
2007-08 5,440 3,489 1,951 687 2.84 1,264 1,264
2008-09 4,525 3,552 973 690 1.41 283 283
2009-10 4,783 3,670 1,113 687 1.62 426 151 2.82 275
2010-11 4,941 3,467 1,474 687 2.15 787 326 2.41 461
2011-12 4,858 3,441 1,417 681 2.08 736 476 1.55 260
2012-13 4,978 3,233 1,745 684 2.55 1,061 476 2.23 585
2013-14 5,135 3,867 1,268 684 1.85 584 476 1.23 108
2014-15 4,734 4,068 666 682 0.98 461 (461)

Sewer system improvement projects
2005-06 $ 7,577 $ 3,566 $ 4,011 $ 740 5.42 $ 3,271 $ 1,190 2.75 $ 2,081
2006-07 7,680 4,229 3,451 739 4.67 2,712 1,315 2.06 1,397
2007-08 8,134 4,121 4,013 737 5.45 3,276 1,315 2.49 1,961
2008-09 6,960 4,255 2,705 739 3.66 1,966 1,308 1.50 658
2009-10 7,361 3,749 3,612 734 4.92 2,878 1,309 2.20 1,569
2010-11 7,191 3,654 3,537 733 4.83 2,804 1,259 2.23 1,545
2011-12 7,158 3,848 3,310 735 4.50 2,575 1,652 1.56 923
2012-13 7,162 3,441 3,721 735 5.06 2,986 1,336 2.24 1,650
2013-14 7,248 3,688 3,560 728 4.89 2,832 1,336 2.12 1,496
2014-15 7,417 3,913 3,504 730 4.80 2,774 1,336 2.08 1,438

Notes: Details regarding the City's outstanding debt can be found in the notes to the financial statements.
(1) Total revenue includes investment earnings.
(2) Operating expenses do not include interest or depreciation and amortization expenses.



CITY OF PORTERVILLE
DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Fiscal Year Population (1)
Personal
Income (2)

Per Capita
Personal

Income (2)
Median
Age (2)

Education Level
in Years of

Formal Schooling (2)
School

Enrollment (3)
Unemployment

Rate (4)

2005-06 50,840 N/A $ - N/A N/A 16,752 7.6%
2006-07 51,467 N/A $ N/A N/A 17,214 7.8%

65.9% High school
2007-08 51,863 $ 757,251,663 $ 14,601 28.7 graduate or higher 17,399 9.0%

67.6% High school
2008-09 52,056 $ 818,997,048 $ 15,733 28.1 graduate or higher 17,550 13.5%

61.7% High school

1--, 2009-10 52,960 $ 911,706,400 $ 17,215 28.6 graduate or higher 17,112 14.4%
GO
U-

1 67.9% High school
2010-11 54,165 $ 920,209,185 $ 16,989 28.8 graduate or higher 18,130 14.3%

69.7% High school
2011-12 55,107 $ 937,370,070 $ 17,010 29.0 graduate or higher 18,335 13.9%

68.5% High school
2012-13 55,490 $ 926,960,450 $ 16,705 28.0 graduate or higher 18,623 13.6%

68.9% High school
2013-14 55,697 $ 960,661,856 $ 17,248 29.6 graduate or higher 18,892 12.4%

67.6% High school
2014-15 55,852 $ 967,915,160 $ 17,330 29.5 graduate or higher 19,039 12.7%

Sources:

(1) City of Porterville Community Development Department

(2) U.S. Census Bureau "American Community Survey ", at www.factfinder2.census.gov

(3) California Department of Education "District Enrollment by Grade" at http://dq.cde.ca.gov/dataquest

(4) State of California Employment Development Department "Unemployment Rates and Labor Force", at www.labormarketinfo.edd.ca.gov



CITY OF PORTERVILLE
PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO

Employer

2014-15 2005-06

Number of
Employees Rank

Percentage of
Total City

Employment
Number of
Employees Rank

Percentage of
Total City

Employment

Porterville State Developmental Center 1,312 1 5.66% 1,876 1 9.47%
Porterville Public Schools 1,229 2 5.30% 1,403 3 7.09%
Wal-Mart Distribution Center 1,094 3 4.72% 1,668 2 8.42%
Sierra View Medical Center 765 4 3.30% 884 4 4.46%
City of Porterville 542 5 2.34% 424 6 2.14%
Eagle Mountain Casino 516 6 2.22% 600 5 0.00%
Burton School District 474 7 2.04% 357 8 1.80%

,
F--, Foster Farms 437 8 1.88% 364 7 1.84%
O.)
0-) Wal-Mart Retail Store 320 9 1.38% 325 10 1.64%

' Tulare County District Family Support 308 10 1.33% - 0.00%
Porterville College 0.00% 337 9 1.70%

Total 6,997 30.16% 8,238 38.58%

City labor force 23,200 19,800

Source: City of Porterville Community Development Department
California Employment Development Department "Unemployment Rates and Labor Force," at www.labormarketinfo.edd.ca.gov



CITY OF PORTERVILLE
OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

FUNCTION 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Police

Crimes (1):

Homicide 5 8 7 2 5 1 3 3 7 3

Rape 23 14 9 9 10 11 7 12 7 10

Robbery 47 76 73 60 60 65 47 73 39 37

Assaults 606 656 582 551 575 606 467 461 408 405

Burglary 533 522 497 351 386 482 558 542 436 278

Theft 1,514 1,496 1,422 1,024 1,091 1,242 1,003 936 737 717

Stolen vehicles 484 356 357 262 223 267 162 253 190 204
Traffic accidents:

Non-injury 423 347 415 349 310 368 373 329 293 291
Injury 195 165 188 187 207 194 220 182 222 202
Fatal 3 2 6 5 3 2 6 3 4

Calls for service 68,203 76,648 25,941 28,792 30,094 30,753 31,895 31,701 30,263 33,848
1

1-n Officer-initiated activity 23,342 28,644 27,171 31,303 38,970 37,161 38,394 33,868 33,322 31,866
CO
-....,i

i
Reports

Arrests:
9,782 10,999 11,117 9,579 9,503 9,474 9,268 9,159 8,723 8,374

Felony 1,503 1,716 1,596 1,624 1,506 1,421 1,204 1,246 1,457 1,168
Misdemeanor 1,959 2,420 2,905 2,690 2,527 2,296 2,463 2,094 2,295 2,831

Mover citations 1,490 1,504 2,482 2,387 2,313 2,551 2,725 3,433 2,536 2,233
Non-mover and other citations 1,679 2,982 4,164 2,927 2,369 2,314 2,917 3,965 3,115 2,408

Fire

Emergency responses:

Fires 519 540 555 473 375 413 431 521 409 364
Medical 2,153 2,615 3,003 3,040 2,848 2,922 2,985 3,247 3,055 3,582
Hazardous materials - - - - - -

Other 1,143 1,061 959 863 881 854 942 1,004 967 1,206
Inspections 692 645 1,040 865 1,123 1,255 1,125 1,588 1,100 1,038
Hazard abatement 270 204 126 1,424 1,395 998 1,461 769 1,276
Violations noticed/citations issued 5 44 130 244 235 583 154 473 382 66
Public education - presentations and tours 81 123 145 138 179 238 204 123 118 167
Investigations 299 347 267 212 158 155 146 262 133 164



CITY OF PORTERVILLE
OPERATING INDICATORS BY FUNCTION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

FUNCTION 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Public works:
Building permits issued 381 607 474 364 293 230 240 222 211 252

Streets:
Street resurfacing (square feet) 20,592 369,600 350,286 114,000 1,000,071 1,211,969 1,687,492 1,936,432 1,309,796 1,189,247

Potholes repaired (square feet) 2,438 2,447 10,358 21,000 17,000 14,153 14,396 10,511 8,717 8,517
Solid waste:

Refuse collected (tons/day) 91 118 115 109 111 123 123 109 96 101
Recyclables collected (tons/day) 30 39 42 37 38 47 50 50 45 31

Water:
Number of consumers 14,680 14,562 14,486 14,673 14,694 14,843 15,214 15,395 15,450 15,576
Water introduced into system (millions of gallons) 4,025 4,468 4,484 4,271 4,042 3,970 4,208 4,284 4,196 3,548
Metered water deliveries (millions of gallons) 3,668 3,900 3,931 4,201 3,456 3,529 3,955 3,836 3,642 3,223
New water connections 290 276 193 178 97 156 54 74 102 144
Water mains breaks 10 7 6 6 11 11 3 6 11 11

1--n Wastewater:

coo Average daily sewage treatment (millions of gallons) 4.7 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.6 4.8  4.8 4.8 4.6 4.4
1 Parks and leisure services:

Athletic field permits issued N/A 129 114 84 63 64 54 70 69 137
Facility rentals

Community rooms/centers N/A 85 34 14 14 29 42 34 28 40
Municipal swimming pool N/A 65 43 40 32 43 45 56 60 52
Park pavilions N/A 626 441 392 481 489 525 552 530 592
Zalud Estate house and gardens N/A 5 1 1 5 6 9 15 11 14

Recreation program enrollment:
Recreation afterschool program (RAP) 2,579 2,620 2,235 1,926 1,579 1,739 1,917 1,622 1,485 1,663
Sports activities 1,123 1,265 1,395 1,617 1,483 1,813 2,101 2,621 2,499 2,449
Summer/winter camp 157 157 425 552 211 240 417 353 441 586
Kindergarten/pre-school classes 145 600 608 324 420 297 352 316 394 289

Sources: Various city departments
Note: (1) These are the seven primary categories of crime, uniformly reported to the FBI and the State of California; they are used as indicators nationwide of the

crime rate for the state, county and local jurisdictions.



CITY OF PORTERVILLE
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT CITY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

Function

General government 25 24 23 24 26 24 25 25 23 26
Public safety:

Fire
Sworn 35 35 35 35 35 34 35 32 35 33
Unsworn 1 2 3 3 2 2 3 3 2 2

Police
Sworn 47 58 54 59 55 60 54 60 59 56
Unsworn 21 21 24 25 25 27 26 28 31 27

Public works:
Engineering and building 15 17 16 16 17 18 18 17 17 16
Streets maintenance 5 7 5 6 6 6 6 5 5 5

1--- Community development:
C,J
lSD

n Planning and zoning 9 10 10 10 9 8 6 8 6 7
Economic development 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Housing 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1

Parks and Leisure Services:
Parks 18 20 21 20 20 20 18 17 18 19
Leisure Services 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 4
Library 7 10 10 10 9 10 10 10 10 10

Sewer operations 18 17 14 13 14 16 13 17 16 14
Solid waste 20 22 22 22 21 20 20 20 20 22
Airport operations 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2
Golf course 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Water operations 13 12 14 13 11 12 12 12 15 15
Equipment maintenance 8 6 6 6 6 6 7 7 6 6

Total 254 273 269 274 268 275 265 273 275 269

Source: City of Porterville, Finance Department



CITY OF PORTERVILLE
CAPITAL ASSET STATISTICS BY FUNCTION

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15
Function

Public safety:
Police:

Stations 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Patrol units 38 52 61 66 70 76 75 68 68 65

Fire:
Stations 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Hydrants 1,584 1,619 1,694 1735 1829 1840 1,929 1,937 1,875 1,902

Public works:
Streets, lights, signals

Miles 187 190 193 193 196 196 196 196 196 206
Streetlights N/A 163 3,114 3232 3333 3336 3,336 3,336 3,535 3,701
Traffic signals N/A 43 48 48 49 49 49 49 49 49n

1--n Sewers (miles) 167 170 170 170 170 171 171 171 176 179
-P
(:=D Water mains (miles) 178 187 210 210 210 212 212 213 213 213

' Storm drains (miles) N/A 52 52 52 52 52 ' 52 52 52 52

Parks and Leisure Services:
Parks acreage 306 306 306 306 306 306 306 306 308 308
Parks 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 25 25
Community centers 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
Library volumes/circulations 231,803 228,203 255,025 271,337 271,161 294,212 297,900 288,326 300,662 296,498

Sources: Various city departments
N/A = NOT AVAILABLE
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